
 

 

 

 THE CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS  

 REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL  

 MONDAY, JULY 17, 2023 AT 7:00 PM  

 86 W CENTER ST., DOUGLAS MI  

AGENDA 
 

To attend and participate in this remote meeting of the City of the Village of Douglas City Council, please 
consider joining online or by phone. 

Join online by visiting: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83317658496 
Join by phone by dialing: +1 (312) 626-6799 | Then enter “Meeting ID”: 833 1765 8496 

1. CALL TO ORDER: By Mayor 

2. ROLL CALL: By City Clerk 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

4. CONSENT CALENDAR 

A. Approve the Agenda for July 17, 2023 

B. Approve the July 5, 2023 Closed Session Minutes 

C. Approve the July 5, 2023 City Council Meeting Minutes 

D. Approve invoices in the amount of $204,053.34 

E. Appointments: 
 
1. Rick Zoet to the Parks and Recreation Ad Hoc Committee 

Motion to approve the Consent Calendar of July 17, 2023 – roll call vote 

5. PUBLIC COMMUNICATION - VERBAL (LIMIT OF 3 MINUTES) 

6. PUBLIC COMMUNICATION - WRITTEN 

7. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

8. NEW BUSINESS 

A. Resolution 26-2023 - Appoint Interim City Clerk 
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Motion to adopt Resolution 26-2023 and appoint Ms. Laura Kasper as the City Clerk on an interim basis 
for the City of the Village of Douglas. - roll call vote 

B. Special Event - Labor Day Bridge Walk 
 
Motion to approve the September 4, 2023 Labor Day Bridge Walk special event application submitted 
by Saugatuck Public Schools Community Recreation. - roll call vote   

C. Park Use Policy 
 
Motion to approve the Park Use Policy establishing a set of rules and regulations for the reservation of 
city public parks. - roll call vote 

D. Policy - Lost and Found 
 
Motion to approve the Lost and Found Personal Property Policy establishing a standard for municipal 
staff regarding lost and found property. - roll call vote 

E. Resolution 25-2023; Center Park Place Condo Master Deed Amendment III 
 
Motion to adopt Resolution 25-2023; the third Amendment to the Master Deed for Center Park Place 
Condominium as reviewed by the City Attorney. - roll call vote  

F. Viridis Proposal - Update 5-Year Park Plan  
 
Motion to accept the proposal from Viridis Design group of Grand Rapids, Michigan, to update the 
joint 5-Year Parks and Recreation Plan, the cost of which is to be equally shared by the City of Douglas, 
Saugatuck Township, City of Saugatuck, and Saugatuck Public Schools. - roll call vote 

G. Baker Tilly - Water Agreement 
 
Motion to accept proposal from Baker Tilly of East Lansing, Michigan to act as advisory consultant in 
update of the KLSWA water agreement with the tentative cost share as proposed. - roll call vote 

H. Ordinance 05-2023; Downtown Development Authority's Updated Development Plan and Tax 
Increment Financing Plan - First Public Hearing 
 
Motion to open the Public Hearing for Ordinance 05-2023; Downtown Development Authority's 
updated Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan. - roll call vote 
 
1.   City Manager Comments 
2.   Public Comments 
3.   Council Comments 
 
Motion to close the Public Hearing for Ordinance 05-2023; Downtown Development Authority's 
updated Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan. - roll call vote 

I. Ordinance 02-2023 - To Sell 291 66th Street Property - Public Hearing and Second Reading 
 
Motion to open the Public Hearing for Ordinance 02-2023; Ordinance to sell 66th Street Property. - roll 
call vote 
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1.   City Manager Comments 
2.   Public Comments 
3.   Council Comments 
 
Motion to close the Public Hearing for Ordinance 02-2023; Ordinance to sell 66th Street Property. - roll 
call vote 
 
Motion to direct the City Manager to prepare a request for bids for disposal of public property located 
at 291 66th Street, Douglas, Michigan. - roll call vote 

J. Shawn Phillip Morin - Sculpture Acquisition 
 
Motion to allow the use of insurance proceeds to acquire a sculpture by Shawn Phillip Morin to be 
located at Wades Bayou Park. - roll call vote 

9. REPORTS 

A. Commission/Committee/Boards 

1. Planning Commission 
2. Kalamazoo Lake Sewer Water 
3. Downtown Development Authority 
4. Kalamazoo Lake Harbor Authority 
5. Douglas Harbor Authority 
6. Douglas Brownfield Authority 
7. Fire Board 
8. Community Recreation 
9. Playground Committee 

B. Staff Written Reports 

1. City Manager 

10. PUBLIC COMMUNICATION – VERBAL (LIMIT OF 3 MINUTES) 

11. COUNCIL COMMENTS 

12. MAYOR’S REPORT/COMMENTS 

13. ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion to adjourn the meeting. 

 

Please Note – The City of the Village of Douglas (the “City”) is subject to the requirements of the Americans 
with Disabilities Act of 1990. Individuals with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who require 
certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have 
questions regarding the accessibility of this meeting or the facilities, are requested to contact Pamela Aalderink, 
City Clerk, at (269) 857-1438, or clerk@douglasmi.gov to allow the City to make reasonable accommodations 
for those persons. CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS, ALLEGAN COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

3



 
 

THE CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

WEDNESDAY, JULY 5, 2023 – 7:00 P.M. 
86 W CENTER ST., DOUGLAS, MI 

 
 

  MINUTES 
 
 
1. Call to Order:  Mayor Donovan called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 
2. Roll Call:  Present – Freeman, North, O’Malley, Seabert, Walker, Donovan 
    Absent – Naumann 
 
3. Pledge of Allegiance led by Mayor Donovan 
 
4. Consent Calendar 
 A. Approval of the July 5, 2023, Council Meeting Agenda 
 B. Approval of the June 19, 2023, Closed Session Minutes 
 C. Approval of the June 19, 2023, Council Meeting Minutes 
 D. Approval of invoices in the amount of $230,234.84 
 E. Proclamation – City Logo and Dedicating of City Flag 
 

Motion by Seabert, with support from Freeman, to approve the July 5, 2023, consent calendar. 
Motion carried by unanimous roll call vote of those present. 

  
 5. Public Communication – Verbal (Limit of 3 Minutes) 

 
Joe Milauckas, an applicant for the Lakeshore Wood Private Road, briefly spoke to the 
council making himself available for questions. 

 
 6. Public Communication – Written 
 
  A. Frank Holub – Deer population 
  B. Joan Leonard – “Y” at end of Chestnut and Blue Star 
  C. Debbi & Fred Larsen – Chicken Letter 
  D. Deputy Clerk Kasper – Filing Notice 
 
 7. Unfinished Business: No unfinished business 
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 8. New Business 
 
  A. National Night Out Event 
 

Chief Kent informed the council that this event is being arranged as a meet and greet for 
the community. Everyone is invited to meet their local safety personnel, attending will 
be the State Police, County Police, Township Fire Department, EMS, and Douglas Police. 

   
Motion by Walker, with support from Freeman, to approve the Special Event Permit Application 
for National Night Out 2023, to be held on August 1, 2023, at Beery Field from 6:00 to 8:00 pm 
Motion carried by unanimous roll call vote. 
 
B. Ordinance 02-2023 – 66th Street Sale First Reading: No action required 
 
C. Lead Water Service Line Replacement – Sole Source Vendor 
 
Motion to Seabert, with support O’Malley, to approve Unema Plumbing of Holland, Michigan as 
a preferred sole source vendor for lead service line replacements for Fiscal year 23/24 or until 
the budget is exhausted. Motion carried by unanimous roll call vote. 
 
D. Resolution No. 24-2023 – Lakeshore Woods Private Road 
  

City Planner stated the Planning Commission gave a favorable opinion, if council chooses 
not to approve the application, then it should go back to the Planning Commission. The 
road is intended as an emergency access if Lakeshore Dr. gives way. 

 
Motion by Seabert, with support from Freeman, to adopt Resolution 24-2023 – the private road 
application for Lakeshore Woods private road on the parcel located at 2862 Blue Star Hwy 
(referred to as “Tranquil” parcel), based on the favorable recommendation of the Planning 
Commission and the findings noted in Williams & Works memorandum dated June 8, 2023, and 
subject to the following conditions:  
 

 1. The applicant shall address any issues outlined by the Saugatuck-Douglas Fire 
Department. 

 2. The applicant shall work with Saugatuck Township to satisfy any requirements 
related to Declaration and Grant of Easement document that may not be 
addressed in the Douglas Zoning Ordinance. 

 3. Upon Council approval, the applicant shall record the Declaration and Grant of 
Easements prior to use of the private road and provide the City of Douglas with a 
recorded copy. 

 4. The City Attorney shall have final review of the expected revision to the 
Declaration and confirm to the City Planner that the Declaration, as revised, 
satisfies the City Ordinance and the expectations outlined in the City Attorney’s 
letter dated 6/29/23 
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 Motion carried by unanimous roll call vote. 
 
9. Reports 
 
 A. Planning will have a meeting on the 13th of July. 
  Kalamazoo Lake Sewer and Water Authority minutes are online. 
  DDA will be replacing the sign at Blue Star with a sign that is more proportioned. 

DDA member Kabri will be hosting a holiday market event. 
  Douglas Brownfield Authority continues to wait for the EPA, PM Environment has 

been chosen to do the debris clean-up work. 
 

 B. The City Manager presented the Treasurer’s breakdown for events, actual costs of 
employee hours donated to each event. 

  As requested by Council an energy usage report of Beery field was available, the 
council directed the City Manager look into two additional fast charging stations 
as well as fees other communities charge. 

 
10. Public Communications: No communications received 
 
11. Council Comments: 
 
 Freeman Excited about the new signage. 
 O’Malley Commented on the traffic following the fireworks 
 North Thanked everyone for a safe holiday 
 Seabert Good to see Mayor Donovan in the Saugatuck Parade, give the city a good look 
  Nice to see how clean the city was following the fireworks. 
 Walker Agreed with Seabert. 
  
12. Mayor’s Report: 
 

 Mayor gave a brief analysis of his parade attendance and remarked on the great job the crew did 
 with the holiday clean-up. 
 

 
 Motion by Seabert, with support from North, to enter into closed session per Sec. 15.268, §8(a) 

of the Open Meetings Act, to consider a periodic personnel evaluation of a public officer, 
employee, staff member, or individual agent, if the named individual requests closed hearing. 

 Motion carried by unanimous roll call vote. 
  
 Motion by Walker, with support from North, to enter back into the regular session of council. 
 Motion carried by unanimous roll call vote. 
 
13. Motion by North, with support from Seabert, to adjourn the meeting. Meeting adjourned at 9:00 
 P.M. by gavel of Mayor. 
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07/13/2023                          INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS                                     
                                            EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/17/2023 - 07/17/2023                                            
                                                BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED                                                 
                                                        BOTH OPEN AND PAID                                                         

Inv Num    Vendor Inv Date Due Date Inv Amt
Inv Ref#   Description Entered By

GL Distribution
20641
46240 ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY 07/07/2023 07/17/2023 31.80

CITY HALL WATER
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 31.80

88876430
46250 ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY 06/08/2023 07/17/2023 40.50

WATER POLICE
101-301.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 40.50

88911796
46260 ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY 07/17/2023 78.10

DPW WATER
101-463.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 78.10

7-3-23
46224 ALLEGAN CO TREASURER 07/03/2023 07/17/2023 230.00

MOBILE HOME TAX
101-000.000-230.000               DUE TO OTHER GOVERNMENTS 230.00

322744
46244 APEX SOFTWARE 06/27/2023 07/17/2023 260.00

APEX SKETCHING ANNUAL MAINT-8/1/23-8/1/2024
101-257.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 260.00

7-10-23
46306 BAUMANN & DEGROOT 07/10/2023 07/17/2023 518.00

SERVICE AGREEMENT 486 WATER
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 518.00

7-10-23
46307 BAUMANN & DEGROOT 07/12/2023 07/17/2023 938.00

SERVICE AGREEMENT 86 W CENTER
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 938.00

7-10-23
46308 BAUMANN & DEGROOT 07/12/2023 07/17/2023 348.00

SERVICE AGREEMENT 201 WASHINGTON
594-597.000-820.000               MARINA OPERATIONS 348.00

7-10-23
46309 BAUMANN & DEGROOT 07/12/2023 07/17/2023 318.00

SERVICE AGREEMENT 47 S WASHINGTON ST
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 318.00

2343
46293 BILLS TREE SERVICE 07/12/2023 07/17/2023 250.00

TREE REMOVAL 9 LAWN
101-463.000-802.010               CONTRACTUAL FORESTRY 250.00

6-11-23
46262 BRONSON 06/11/2023 07/17/2023 100.00

OWI BLOOD DRAW
101-301.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 100.00

5114
46243 BURNETT & KASTRAN 06/30/2023 07/17/2023 48.00

POLICE LEGAL SERVICES
101-301.000-801.003               CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY PROSECUTER 48.00

7-5-23
46228 COMCAST 07/05/2023 07/17/2023 312.98

486 WATER
101-463.000-851.000               TELEPHONE 312.98

4348
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46313 COMMERCIAL RECORD 06/29/2023 07/17/2023 693.00
ORDINANCE NOTICES, ELECTION NOTICES, PLANNING AND ZONING NOTICES, ART IN DOUGLAS
248-728.000-880.000               COMMUNITY PROMOTION 147.00
101-701.000-900.000               PRINTING & PUBLISHING 168.00
101-101.000-900.000               PRINTING & PUBLISHING 378.00

6-30-23
46223 COMMUNITY PRIDE MI 06/30/2023 07/17/2023 1,650.00

DDA APPROVED COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS REIMBURSEMENT
248-728.000-880.000               COMMUNITY PROMOTION 1,650.00

206703033621
46245 CONSUMERS ENERGY 07/01/2023 07/17/2023 1,440.60

STREET LIGHTS
101-463.000-925.000               STREET LIGHTS 1,440.60

201897910500
46246 CONSUMERS ENERGY 07/01/2023 07/17/2023 663.87

49406 LED LIGHT RD
101-463.000-925.000               STREET LIGHTS 663.87

206703033616
46247 CONSUMERS ENERGY 07/01/2023 07/17/2023 11.80

TRAFFIC LIGHTS
101-463.000-925.000               STREET LIGHTS 11.80

205190576045
46254 CONSUMERS ENERGY 07/10/2023 07/17/2023 104.10

86 CENTER ROW
101-463.000-922.000               UTILITIES 104.10

205190576048
46255 CONSUMERS ENERGY 07/10/2023 07/17/2023 50.23

50 LAKE SHORE DOUGLAS BEACH
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 50.23

205190576046
46256 CONSUMERS ENERGY 07/10/2023 07/17/2023 47.95

198 WASHINGTON - BRIDGE LIGHTING
101-463.000-922.000               UTILITIES 47.95

202075918432
46257 CONSUMERS ENERGY 07/10/2023 07/17/2023 36.34

26 BAYOU DR
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 36.34

205190576044
46258 CONSUMERS ENERGY 07/10/2023 07/17/2023 33.56

251 CENTER ST SIGN WEST ENTRANCE
101-463.000-922.000               UTILITIES 33.56

205190576047
46259 CONSUMERS ENERGY 07/10/2023 07/17/2023 30.80

11 BLUESTAR HWY SIGN NORTH ENTERANCE
101-463.000-922.000               UTILITIES 30.80

MIHOL457558
46278 FASTENAL COMPANY 07/05/2023 07/17/2023 270.86

PARK SUPPLIES
101-751.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 270.86

MIHOL456462
46283 FASTENAL COMPANY 06/05/2023 07/17/2023 779.11

PARK SUPPLIES
101-751.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 779.11

MIHOL457419
46284 FASTENAL COMPANY 06/29/2023 07/17/2023 91.48

RESTOCK SUUPLIES
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 91.48

MIHOL457317
46285 FASTENAL COMPANY 06/27/2023 07/17/2023 124.92

BATHROOM SUPPLIES
101-301.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 62.46
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594-597.000-820.000               MARINA OPERATIONS 62.46
E01742
46292 GREENMARK EQUIPMENT, INC 07/11/2023 07/17/2023 95,766.00

2 TRACTORS 2 MOWERS
660-902.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 95,766.00

116775
46261 HOLLAND MEDI- CENTER 02/02/2023 07/17/2023 65.00

DOT DRUG TEST
101-463.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 65.00

281458
46268 IHLE AUTO PARTS 07/11/2023 07/17/2023 23.74

HOLDER REPAIRS
660-903.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 23.74

455CENTJUN23
46294 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 07/15/2023 07/17/2023 47.50

ROOT BEER BARREL
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 47.50

147CENTJUN23
46295 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 07/15/2023 07/17/2023 62.18

147 CENTER -PRIDE GARDEN
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 62.18

86CENTJUN23
46296 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 07/15/2023 07/17/2023 66.40

86 W CENTER
101-265.000-922.000               UTILITIES 66.40

47CENTJUN23
46297 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 07/15/2023 07/17/2023 126.39

47 CENTER
101-301.000-922.000               UTILITIES 126.39

26BAYOUJUN23
46298 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 07/15/2023 07/17/2023 240.82

26 BAYOU DR IRRIGATION
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 240.82

50LKSHRJUN23
46299 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 07/15/2023 07/17/2023 112.87

50 LAKESHORE DR BATHROOMS
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 112.87

25MAINJUN23
46300 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 07/15/2023 07/17/2023 7.99

25 MAIN DRINKING FOUNTAIN
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 7.99

25MAINIRRJUN23
46301 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 07/15/2023 07/17/2023 46.26

25 MAIN ST IRRIGATION
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 46.26

3100SCHLUTZJUN23
46302 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 07/15/2023 07/17/2023 683.82

3100 SCHULTZ PARK DR
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 683.82

486WATERJUN23
46303 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 07/15/2023 07/17/2023 68.77

486 WATER NEW BARN
101-265.000-922.000               UTILITIES 68.77

37WASHJUN23
46304 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 07/15/2023 07/17/2023 175.55

37 WASHINGTON BATHROOMS
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 175.55

201WASHJUN23
46305 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 07/15/2023 07/17/2023 63.59

201 WASHINGTON
594-597.000-922.000               UTILITIES 63.59
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323780
46217 KENT COMMUNICATIONS 06/29/2023 07/17/2023 767.97

SUMMER TAX BILLS
101-215.000-901.000               POSTAGE 42.97
101-215.000-900.000               PRINTING & PUBLISHING 725.00

226918
46232 KERKSTRA RESTROOM SERVICE 07/05/2023 07/17/2023 180.00

WADES BAYOU
594-597.001-930.000               REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL 180.00

226916
46233 KERKSTRA RESTROOM SERVICE 07/05/2023 07/17/2023 105.00

UNION ST BOAT LAUNCH
101-751.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 105.00

226914
46234 KERKSTRA RESTROOM SERVICE 07/05/2023 07/17/2023 105.00

SCHULTZ PARK BOAT LAUNCH
213-753.000-958.000               MISCELLANEOUS 105.00

226915
46235 KERKSTRA RESTROOM SERVICE 07/05/2023 07/17/2023 285.00

THE BARREL
101-751.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 285.00

226912
46236 KERKSTRA RESTROOM SERVICE 07/05/2023 07/17/2023 180.00

DOUGLAS MARINA
594-597.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 180.00

226917
46237 KERKSTRA RESTROOM SERVICE 07/05/2023 07/17/2023 105.00

VETERANS MEMORIAL PARK
101-751.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 105.00

226913
46238 KERKSTRA RESTROOM SERVICE 07/05/2023 07/17/2023 285.00

SCHULTZ PARK
101-751.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 285.00

226911
46239 KERKSTRA RESTROOM SERVICE 07/05/2023 07/17/2023 105.00

DOG PARK
101-751.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 105.00

227286
46253 KERKSTRA RESTROOM SERVICE 07/10/2023 07/17/2023 175.00

DOUGLAS BEACH
101-751.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 175.00

BYR-14739
46269 KUBOTA OF WEST MICHIGAN 06/30/2023 07/17/2023 4,919.89

HAND TOOLS
660-902.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 4,919.89

2369
46272 LAKESHORE OUTDOORS LLC 07/07/2023 07/17/2023 314.00

LEAF AND BRUSH DUMPING
101-463.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 314.00

36679353
46282 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT 06/22/2023 07/17/2023 41.49

HI-LO GAS
660-903.000-860.000               GAS & OIL 41.49

64774
46222 MCNALLY ELEVATOR COMPANY, INC. 07/01/2023 07/17/2023 415.11

ANNUAL ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 415.11

64818
46321 MCNALLY ELEVATOR COMPANY, INC. 07/12/2023 07/17/2023 575.00

CATEGORY 1 ELEVATOR TEST CITY HALL
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 575.00
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11412
46266 MENARDS-HOLLAND 07/06/2023 07/17/2023 172.20

SCHULTZ PARK PICNIC TABLES, MISC SUPPLIES
101-751.000-930.000               REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL 113.94
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 16.74
101-463.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 41.52

11351
46267 MENARDS-HOLLAND 07/05/2023 07/17/2023 270.97

CITY HALL GARAGE DOOR REPAIRS
101-265.000-930.000               REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL 270.97

3955
46314 MICHIGAN TWP. SERVICES ALLEGAN 07/10/2023 07/17/2023 4,099.20

PERMIT FEES
101-701.000-804.000               CONTRACTUAL BUILDING INSPECTIO 4,099.20

25706
46249 NEW DAWN LINEN SERVICE 03/15/2023 07/17/2023 42.78

COMMERICAL CLEANING
101-265.000-802.000               COMMERCIAL CLEANING 15.01
101-301.000-802.000               COMMERCIAL CLEANING 27.77

70022
46216 NICK UNEMA PLUMBING & HEATING INC 06/21/2023 07/17/2023 6,050.00

LEAD SERVICE REPLACEMENT 101 S UNION
450-000.000-974.000               CONSTRUCTION 6,050.00

70045
46290 NICK UNEMA PLUMBING & HEATING INC 06/23/2023 07/17/2023 2,565.00

STORM SEWER CLEANING
202-463.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 1,282.50
203-463.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 1,282.50

70049
46315 NICK UNEMA PLUMBING & HEATING INC 07/06/2023 07/17/2023 7,800.00

LEAD SERVICE REPLACEMENT 90 UNION
450-000.000-974.000               CONSTRUCTION 7,800.00

70054
46316 NICK UNEMA PLUMBING & HEATING INC 07/06/2023 07/17/2023 6,050.00

LEAD SERVICE REPLACEMENT 21 RANDOLPH
450-000.000-974.000               CONSTRUCTION 6,050.00

70053
46317 NICK UNEMA PLUMBING & HEATING INC 07/06/2023 07/17/2023 3,025.00

LEAD SERVICE REPLACEMENT 150 WASHINGTON
450-000.000-974.000               CONSTRUCTION 3,025.00

70052
46318 NICK UNEMA PLUMBING & HEATING INC 07/06/2023 07/17/2023 6,050.00

LEAD SERVICE REAPLCEMENT 29 RANDOLPH
450-000.000-974.000               CONSTRUCTION 6,050.00

70051
46319 NICK UNEMA PLUMBING & HEATING INC 07/06/2023 07/17/2023 3,025.00

LEAD SERVICE REPLACEMENT 264 WATER
450-000.000-974.000               CONSTRUCTION 3,025.00

70050
46320 NICK UNEMA PLUMBING & HEATING INC 07/06/2023 07/17/2023 8,900.00

LEAD SERVICE REPLACEMENT 137 MAIN
450-000.000-974.000               CONSTRUCTION 8,900.00

319971170
46186 ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 06/22/2023 07/17/2023 99.63

SUPPLIES
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 67.18
101-215.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 32.45

2307-678981
46263 OVERISEL LUMBER CO. 07/07/2023 07/17/2023 5.99

HITCH FOR BIKE RACK
101-301.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 5.99
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2307-679927
46270 OVERISEL LUMBER CO. 07/11/2023 07/17/2023 7.99

PARK SUPPLIES
101-701.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 7.99

2307-679371
46271 OVERISEL LUMBER CO. 07/10/2023 07/17/2023 89.93

MARINA IMPROVEMENTS
594-597.000-820.000               MARINA OPERATIONS 89.93

2307-679334
46274 OVERISEL LUMBER CO. 07/10/2023 07/17/2023 18.99

BATTERIES
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 18.99

2306-677165
46286 OVERISEL LUMBER CO. 06/30/2023 07/17/2023 11.38

PEST CONTROL
101-265.000-930.000               REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL 11.38

2307-678026
46287 OVERISEL LUMBER CO. 07/05/2023 07/17/2023 39.98

PAINT STAIR WAY BEHIND CITY HALL
101-265.000-930.000               REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL 39.98

2306-676701
46288 OVERISEL LUMBER CO. 06/29/2023 07/17/2023 49.97

HAND TOOLS
101-751.000-977.000               EQUIPMENT 49.97

2306-677243
46289 OVERISEL LUMBER CO. 06/30/2023 07/17/2023 13.66

PEST CONTROL
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 13.66

7-12-23
46310 JENNIFER PEARSON 07/12/2023 07/17/2023 194.05

KEY BOX/ DOCKING STATION
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 194.05

10888228
46248 PLUNKETT COONEY 07/07/2023 07/17/2023 6,435.00

LEGAL SERVICES - SPECIALTY
101-266.000-801.000               CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY 1,552.50
101-701.000-801.000               CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY 4,882.50

10887627
46252 PLUNKETT COONEY 06/29/2023 07/17/2023 4,860.00

LEGAL SERVICES SPECIALTY
101-266.000-801.000               CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY 1,237.50
101-701.000-801.000               CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY 3,622.50

0240-009257065
46218 REPUBLIC SERVICES #240 06/25/2023 07/17/2023 2,050.00

EXTRA TRASH CONTAINERS FOR SPECIAL EVENT
101-802.000-958.000               MISCELLANEOUS 2,050.00

0240-009264781
46231 REPUBLIC SERVICES #240 07/01/2023 07/17/2023 275.00

REFUSE PICKUP
101-463.000-802.003               CONTRACTUAL- REFUSE 275.00

5067640449
46221 RICOH U.S.A, INC. 07/01/2023 07/17/2023 623.34

QUARTERLY CITY HALL COPIES
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 623.34

14683
46277 ROBERT DENOOYER CHEVROLET 06/28/2023 07/17/2023 102.73

REPAIR TRUCK #52
660-903.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 102.73

60855055
46279 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 06/28/2023 07/17/2023 51.00

PEST CONTROL - POLICE
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101-301.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 51.00
60855025
46280 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 06/28/2023 07/17/2023 157.00

PEST CONTROL MARINA
594-597.000-820.000               MARINA OPERATIONS 157.00

60855024
46281 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 06/28/2023 07/17/2023 157.00

PEST CONTROL CITY HALL
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 157.00

23-602
46251 SAUGATUCK TWP FIRE DISTRICT 07/06/2023 07/17/2023 625.00

RENTAL HOME INSPECTIONS
101-701.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 625.00

13156
46275 SCOTT'S LANDSCAPE MANAGMENT INC 07/10/2023 07/17/2023 92.00

IRRIGATION WORK WADES
594-597.001-930.000               REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL 92.00

13088
46276 SCOTT'S LANDSCAPE MANAGMENT INC 07/03/2023 07/17/2023 400.00

BUMP OUT WORK
101-463.000-802.007               LANDSCAPING SERVICES 400.00

9308
46291 SEILER INSTRUMENT & MANUFACTURING 06/29/2023 07/17/2023 13,213.89

GIS EQUIPMENT & LAPTOPS
660-902.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 13,213.89

90382451
46226 SHELL FLEET PLUS 07/07/2023 07/17/2023 1,452.21

SHELL POLICE
101-301.000-860.000               GAS & OIL 1,452.21

90387415
46227 SHELL FLEET PLUS 07/07/2023 07/17/2023 1,681.96

SHELL DPW
660-903.000-860.000               GAS & OIL 1,681.96

I-9619
46273 SIGNS BY TOMORROW 07/07/2023 07/17/2023 155.12

TRAFFIC SIGNS
202-463.000-746.000               TRAFFIC SIGNS & SERVICES 155.12

6047635
46242 TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP 06/24/2023 07/17/2023 2,689.90

ENVIROMENTAL RESPONSE RECOVERY
243-000.000-803.000               CONTRACTUAL CONSULTANT 2,689.90

116654
46229 VC3 INC 07/06/2023 07/17/2023 40.00

DOUGLAS PD EXCHANGE ONLINE
101-301.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 40.00

116653
46230 VC3 INC 07/06/2023 07/17/2023 234.00

CITY EXHANGE ONLINE/OFFICE365
101-215.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 234.00

Purchase Card Vendor: 10071 CARDMEMBER SERVICE
114-8306968-1834649
46219 AMAZON MARKETPLACE 07/03/2023 07/17/2023 119.96

POLICE SUPPLIES
101-301.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 119.96

114-7645995-5141030
46311 AMAZON MARKETPLACE 07/12/2023 07/17/2023 80.97

GIS EQUIPMENT
660-902.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 80.97

114-2149448-1606621
46312 AMAZON MARKETPLACE 07/12/2023 07/17/2023 69.28

GIS EQUIPMENT
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660-902.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 69.28
7-2-23
46265 DUNES VIEW KWIK SHOP, INC 07/02/2023 07/17/2023 9.00

CAR WASH
101-301.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 9.00

10650328
46225 FUSION GRAPHIX 07/03/2023 07/17/2023 154.95

DPW FLAG
101-802.000-958.000               MISCELLANEOUS 154.95

7-6-23
46241 MICH ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL CLERK 07/07/2023 07/17/2023 525.00

MAMC MASTERS ACADEMY
101-215.000-718.000               TRAINING FUNDS 525.00

8443943420
46264 MICROSOFT STORE 06/30/2023 07/17/2023 3,599.97

GIS EQUIPMENT & LAPTOPS
660-902.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,599.97

Total Purchase Card Vendor: 10071 CARDMEMBER SERVICE 4,559.13
# of Invoices:             106  # Due:   106           Totals: 204,053.34
# of Credit Memos:           0  # Due:     0           Totals: 0.00
Net of Invoices and Credit Memos: 204,053.34

--- TOTALS BY FUND ---

101 - GENERAL FUND 35,168.42
202 - MAJOR STREET FUND 1,437.62
203 - LOCAL STREETS FUND 1,282.50
213 - SCHULTZ PARK LAUNCH RAMP 105.00
243 - BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND 2,689.90
248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 1,797.00
450 - WATER SEWER FUND 40,900.00
594 - DOUGLAS MARINA 1,172.98
660 - EQUIPMENT RENTAL FUND 119,499.92

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

000.000 - 43,819.90
101.000 - LEGISLATIVE 378.00
215.000 - CLERK/TREASURER 1,559.42
257.000 - ASSESSING 260.00
265.000 - BUILDING & GROUNDS 4,450.86
266.000 - ATTORNEY 2,790.00
301.000 - POLICE 2,083.28
463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW 6,789.40
597.000 - POINT PLEASANT 900.98
597.001 - WADES BAYOU 272.00
701.000 - PLANNING & ZONING 13,405.19
728.000 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 1,797.00
751.000 - PARKS & RECREATION 3,737.44
753.000 - LAUNCH RAMPS 105.00
802.000 - COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS 2,204.95
902.000 - DPW EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 117,650.00
903.000 - EQUIP. REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,849.92
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MEMORANDUM 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
July 17, 2023, at 7:00 PM 

TO:  City Council 

FROM:  Rich LaBombard, City Manager 

SUBJECT:  Appoint Interim City Clerk – Resolution 26-2023 

With the announcement of the retirement of City Clerk Pam Aalderink on July 31, a vacancy will be created in 
the City Clerk position.  It is necessary for City Council to approve an appointment of an interim City Clerk until 
a permanent replacement is hired.  City Council’s authority to approve appointments of administrative 
officers is defined in the City’s Code of Ordinances (Title III: Administration, Chapter 31, “City Officials and 
Employees”, (§ 31.19 – City Manager Duties), “The manager shall…appoint, suspend, or remove all appointed 
administrative offices and department heads, subject to Council approval.  The Manager shall recommend to 
the Council the salary or wages to be paid each such official….”  

Following the provisions of ordinance section 31.19, I’m requesting City Council approve my recommendation 
to appoint Ms. Laura Kasper as the interim City Clerk until a permanent replacement is found.  Approval of the 
appointment will move Ms. Kasper from an hourly position to a salary position for the duration of the 
appointment.  Ms. Kasper’s benefits will remain unchanged.  The revised salary for the City Clerk position is 
$28.85 per hour or $60,000 per year.   

A review of the City Clerk duties and position description is underway.  I plan to post the position both 
internally and externally to seek a permanent candidate.  Ms. Kasper will be allowed to apply for the position 
if she desires.  Upon termination of the interim position, Ms. Kasper will return to the hourly role of Deputy 
City Clerk unless appointed to the City Clerk position on a permanent basis.  During the interim appointment, 
the Deputy Clerk role will remain unfilled.   

Ms. Kasper joined the City in September 2022 and has been working closely with the City Clerk to train for the 
potential role of City Clerk.  In addition to her experience with the City of Douglas, Ms. Kasper has previous 
municipal experience working for Georgetown Township Clerk’s office.   

I recommend City Council adopt Resolution 26-2023 and appoint Ms. Laura Kasper as the City Clerk on an 
interim basis for the City of Douglas.   
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CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 

COUNTY OF ALLEGAN 
STATE OF MICHIGAN 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 26-2023 

 
 

A RESOLUTION TO APPOINT LAURA KASPER AS INTERIM CITY CLERK FOR THE 
CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 

_____________ 
 

At a regular meeting of the City Council for the City of the Village of Douglas, 

Michigan, held at the City of the Village of Douglas City Hall, Douglas, Michigan, on the 17th 

day of July, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. with 

 PRESENT:   

 ABSENT:    

 The following Resolution was offered by Councilperson ________________ and 

supported by Councilperson ____________________. 

RESOLUTION 

 
WHEREAS, it is necessary for the City Council to approve the appointment of an interim City 

Clerk until a permanent replacement is hired, and 

WHEREAS, City’s Code of Ordinances (Title III: Administration, Chapter 31 §31.19 – City 

Manager Duties) “The manager shall…appoint, suspend, or remove all appointed 

administrative offices and department heads, subject to Council approval, and 

WHEREAS, The City Manager shall recommend to the City Council the salary or wages to be 

paid each such official…”, and 

 WHEREAS, The City Manager requests the appointment of Ms. Laura Kasper, the current 

Deputy Clerk, to the City Clerk position on an interim basis. Upon termination of the interim 

position, Ms. Kasper will return to the hourly roll unless appointed to the City Clerk position on 

a permanent basis. During the interim appointment, the Deputy Clerk role will remain unfilled. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:  The City Council does hereby 

adopt Resolution 26-2023 and appoint Ms. Laura Kasper as the City Clerk on an interim 

basis for the City of the Village of Douglas. 

 

YEAS: Council Members:      

NAYS: Council Members:    

ABSTAIN: Council Members:   

ABSENT: Council Members:    

 

ADOPTED this 17th day of July, 2023 

  

      CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 

 

      BY:         Date: 
            Jerome Donovan, Mayor   
 
 
      BY:       Date: 

                 Pamela Aalderink, City Clerk 
 

CERTIFICATION 

 
 I, Pamela Aalderink, the duly appointed Clerk of the City of the Village of Douglas, do hereby certify that the 

foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the Douglas City Council at a regular meeting held on 

Monday, July 17, 2023 in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267 of the Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, as 

amended, the minutes of the meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required by said Act.  

                                                             

      CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 

       
 
 

      BY:       
       Pamela Aalderink, City Clerk 
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MEMORANDUM 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
July 17, 2023 7:00 PM 

TO:  City Council 

FROM:  City Manager LaBombard 

DATE:  July 17, 2023 

SUBJECT:  Labor Day Bridge Walk 

The City of Douglas has received an application for a special event permit from Scott Kierzek with Saugatuck 

Public Schools Community Recreation. The event is for the annual Labor Day Bridge Walk which will take place 

at the Blue Star Bridge on September 4th, 2023, from 9:00 am to 10:00 am. The Douglas Police Department and 

Department of Public Works have reviewed the submitted application and have signed for approval.  

I recommend that the City Council approve the request for the special event from Saugatuck Public Schools 

Community Rec for the Labor Day Bridge Walk. 
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MEMORANDUM 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
July 17, 2023, at 7:00 PM 

TO: City Council 

FROM: Clerk Aalderink 

DATE: July 17, 2023 

SUBJECT: Park Use Policy 

The goal of this policy is to establish written standards for the rental of specific park facilities.  The policy further 

protects the City from potential damages and additional department man hours.  The policy limits rental of park 

assets to only covered structures such as pavilions and gazebos, and the basketball court.   

This policy was developed because the existing park reservation permit is unclear about other areas available 

for rental.  Recent park reservation submissions have included requests for reserving ball fields, children’s play 

areas, and pickleball courts.  Reservation requests have also been submitted to include requests for the 

Department of Public Works to power wash chairs, tables, and cement areas of parks. 

The policy has been sent to the city attorney and received back with approval. 

Motion for consideration: 

Motion to approve the Park Use Policy establishing a set of rules and regulations for the reservation of city 

public parks. 
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86 W. Center Street • PO Box 757 • Douglas, MI 49406 • Ph (269)857-1438 • Fx (269)857-4751 • 
www.douglasmi.gov 

 
 

SHELTER RENTALS AND GROUP OUTINGS 
PARK USE POLICY 

 
 

 
 
The purpose of this policy is to establish rules and regulations for the use of public parks. The 
City of Douglas reserves the right to rent only the Pavilions and Gazebos located within the 
parks. The Beery Field basketball court has been used in the past by groups and will remain on 
the list of areas to rent. 
 
It is the policy of the city to require all individuals and/or groups to leave the parks as they found 
them. The individual submitting the application, fee, and receiving the permit will be known by 
the city as the “permit holder”. 
 
All reservations must be made at least one week prior to the group outing, and will be accepted 
on a first come, first served basis.  Reservation applications must be filled in their entirety and 
submitted to the City Clerk or City Treasurer along with the required fee. Reservation fees are 
non-refundable. Reservations will be deemed acceptable/non-acceptable at the time they are 
submitted. 
 
The City Department of Public Works will post a notice at the reservation site prior to the event 
to indicate that the area has been reserved, the permit holder should also bring a copy of the 
permit to the event as well. Please note, the reservation only applies to the Gazebo, Pavilion, or 
basketball court (depending on which park was chosen). Due to potential fire hazards the city 
does not allow the use of charcoal grills, small gas grills are allowed. 
 
Permit holders are responsible for cleaning and restoring the site after the event. All trash and/or 
garbage shall be placed in heavy duty bags and deposited into the city trash receptacles. Any 
bags that do not fit into the city trash receptacles should be removed from the site upon 
completion of the event. Do not leave trash piled high onto the trash receptacles over the 
weekends. The cost of any employee overtime incurred because of the permit holder’s failure to 
clean and/or restore the site following the event will be invoiced to the permit holder. 
 
Alcohol is not permitted in city parks. No driving or parking on the grass areas. No blocking 
roadways. No fireworks (including sparklers, smoke bombs, and other such displays).  
 
If using music at an event, noise levels must be maintained at an acceptable level so as to 
minimize disturbance to residents and other users of the park, and must be turned off by 10:00 
p.m. 
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Page | 2 

 

 
Please Note: The City of the Village of Douglas (the City) is subject to the requirements of the 
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. Individuals with disabilities who require certain 
accommodations in order to use the pavilions or Gazebo may contact the City Clerk at 
clerk@douglasmi.gov or call the City Offices at 269-857-1438. 

 
CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS, ALLEGAN COUNTY, MICHIGAN  
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Revision 7.1.2023 

CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 
86 West Center Street, P.O. Box 757 
Douglas, MI 49406 

(269) 857-1438 phone / (269) 857-4751 fax

www.douglasmi.gov info@douglasmi.gov 
Payable Online At: tinyurl.com/PayItOnline 

Date received:  
Payment received: 

A Park Reservation permit is described as a small gathering confined to a park shelter or table area, 
and does not require significant City coordination or resources. Subject to availabil ity, Park 
Reservations require only City administration approval, and a $50 Non-refundable park rental fee. 
The City of Douglas has three park rental options which include; Wades Bayou Gazebo, Schultz Park 
Pavilion, and Beery Field basketball court area tables. Park reservation applications must be filled out 
in its entirety & returned to the City Clerk’s Office a minimum of 7-  days prior to requested 
date, along with the park rental fee. 

E-mail:

Applicant Name: 

Street Address/P.O. Box: 

City/State/Zip Code: 

Telephone:  

Reservation Location:  

Reservation Date: Anticipated Number of Attendees: 

Reservation Start & End Hours (including time for set-up and clean-up): 

Description of 
Reservation: 

NOTE: It shall be unlawful for any person within the city to consume intoxicating liquor of any 
kind in any street, alley, park, public building, or other land owned by the city, unless the 
consumption is authorized under a valid permit issued by the city or its authorized agent. (1995 
Code, 42-166) (Ord.43, passed 6-5-1961) 

PARK RESERVATION: Wades Gazebo, Schultz Pavilion, Beery Basketball Court Tables 
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The Applicant/Organization understand and agree to the following: 

HOLD HARMLESS/INDEMNITY 

As the Applicant or duly authorized agent of the Organization, I hereby apply for approval of this park reservation 
and affirm the above understandings, and have read and agree to the above policy. The information provided on 
this application is true and complete to the best of my knowledge. 

Printed Name of Applicant: Date: 

Signature of Applicant: Date: 

The purpose of this policy is to establish rules and regulations for the use of public parks. The City of Douglas 
reserves the right to rent only the Pavilions and Gazebos located within the parks. The Beery Field basketball court 
has been used in the past by groups and will remain on the list of areas to rent.

It is the policy of the city to require all individuals and/or groups to leave the parks as they found them. The 
individual submitting the application, fee, and receiving the permit will be known by the city as the “permit 
holder”.

All reservations must be made at least one week prior to the group outing, and will be accepted on a first come, 
first served basis.  Reservation applications must be filled in their entirety and submitted to the City Clerk or City 
Treasurer along with the required fee. Reservation fees are non-refundable. Reservations will be deemed 
acceptable/non-acceptable at the time they are submitted.

The City Department of Public Works will post a notice at the reservation site prior to the event to indicate that 
the area has been reserved, the permit holder should also bring a copy of the permit to the event as well. Please 
note, the reservation only applies to the Gazebo, Pavilion, or basketball court (depending on which park was 
chosen). Due to potential fire hazards the city does not allow the use of charcoal grills, small gas grills are allowed.

Permit holders are responsible for cleaning and restoring the site after the event. All trash and/or garbage shall be 
placed in heavy duty bags and deposited into the city trash receptacles. Any bags that do not fit into the city trash 
receptacles should be removed from the site upon completion of the event. Do not leave trash piled high onto the 
trash receptacles over the weekends. The cost of any employee overtime incurred because of the permit holder’s 
failure to clean and/or restore the site following the event will be invoiced to the permit holder.

Alcohol is not permitted in city parks. No driving or parking on the grass areas. No blocking roadways. No fireworks 
(including sparklers, smoke bombs, and other such displays). 

If using music at an event, noise levels must be maintained at an acceptable level so as to minimize disturbance to 
residents and other users of the park, and must be turned off by 10:00 p.m.

Please Note: The City of the Village of Douglas (the City) is subject to the requirements of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act of 1990. Individuals with disabilities who require certain accommodations in order to use the 
pavilions or Gazebo may contact the City Clerk at clerk@douglasmi.gov or call the City Offices at 269-857-1438.
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(TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CITY) 

Received on:  By: 

Approval:  Yes  No 

Any Conditions: 

Notification to: (initial & date) 

DPW  Police  Fire Other 
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MEMORANDUM 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
July 17, 2023 at 7:00 PM 

TO: City Council 

FROM: Joe Blair, Planning and Zoning Administrator 

DATE: July 17, 2023 

SUBJECT: Res. 25-2023; Center Park Place Condo Master Deed Amendment III 

The co-owners of Center Park Place Condominiums, located on W. Center Street just east of Ferry Street, have 

selected to amend their Master Deed for a third time. This amendment consists of two parts: 

- Amending Article III “Definitions” under Paragraph I
- Amending Article V Unit Descriptions and Percentage of Value

These two amendments have been reviewed by the City Attorney, David Keast, and he has referred the 
amendments to City Council for review as they read in your packets. 

I recommend that City Council approve the Third Amendment to the Master Deed for Center Park Place 
Condominium as reviewed by the City Attorney. 
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CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 
COUNTY OF ALLEGAN 
STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RESOLUTION NO. 25-2023 

 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE MASTER 
DEED OF CENTER PARK PLACE, A MICHIGAN CONDOMINIUM, 

CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS,  
ALLEGAN COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

 
 
 
 

At a regular meeting of the City Council for the City of the Village of Douglas, Michigan, held 

at the City of the Village of Douglas City Hall, Douglas, Michigan, on the 17th day of July, 2023, at 7:00 

p.m. 

PRESENT: 
 

ABSENT: 
 

The following Resolution was offered by Councilperson   and supported by 
 

Councilperson  . 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
 

WHEREAS, this is the third amendment to the master deed to Center Park Place, a Michigan 

Condominium and the co-owners of Center Park Place Association, Inc desire to amend said 

Condominium Master Deed; and 

WHEREAS, Article III "Definitions" is hereby amended under Paragraph I as follows:  

I. "Condominium Subdivision Plan" is defined at Replat No I of the Allegan County 

Condominium Subdivision Plan No. 136 Exhibit B to the Master Deed of the Center Park Place 

Association; and 

WHEREAS, Article V Unit Descriptions and Percentage of Value is hereby amended to read as follows;  
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Sections A & B are hereby amended to read as follows; 
 
A. Unit Descriptions. Each unit in the Condominium Project is described in this 
Paragraph with reference to the Condominium Subdivision Plan of Central Park Place 
Condominium as surveyed by Mitchell & Morse Land Surveying of234 Veterans Blvd., 
South Haven, Ml 49090, attached as Exhibit B, consisting of Sheets I, 3, 4 and 5. 
Each Unit shall consist of the area located within Unit boundaries as shown on Exhibit B 
and delineated with heavy outlines together with appurtenances. 
 
B. Percentage of Value. The percentage of value assigned to each Unit is equal. 
The percentages of value were computed on the basis that the comparative characteristics 
of the Units are such that it is fair and appropriate that each Unit owner vote equally and 
pay an equal share of the expenses of maintaining the General Common Elements. The 
percentage of value assigned to each Unit shall be determinative of each Co-Owner's 
respective share of General Common Elements of the Condominium Project, the 
proportionate share of each respective Co-Owner in the proceeds and expenses of 
administration and the value of such Co-Owner's vote at meetings of the Association of 
Co-Owners; 

 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 

1. That the Council of the City of Douglas approves the Third Master Deed amendment for the 

Center Park Place Condominium development, located near the corner W Center Street and 

Ferry Street of (PPN: 03-59-075-005-00) in the City of Douglas, Michigan. 

2. That any resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are deemed rescinded and revoked by the 

adoption of this Resolution. 

3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon City Council approval.
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YEAS: Council Members: 
 
NAYS: Council Members: 

 
ABSTAIN: Council Members: 

 
ABSENT: Council Members: 

 
ADOPTED this 17th day of July 2023. 

 
 

CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 
 

BY:   
Jerome Donovan, Mayor 

 
 

BY:  
Pamela Aalderink, CMC, City Clerk 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
 

I, Pamela Aalderink, the duly appointed Clerk of the City of the Village of Douglas, do hereby 

certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the Douglas City 

Council at a regular meeting held July 17th 2023 in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 

267 of the Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, as amended, the minutes of the meeting were kept and will be 

or have been made available as required by said Act. 

 
 

CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 
 
 
 

BY:  
Pamela Aalderink, CMC, City Clerk 
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THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE MASTER DEED 
OF 

CENTER PARK PLACE, A MICHIGAN CONDOMINIUM 
This Form is exempt from Transfer Tax under MCL 207.S0S(a) & 207.526(a). 

TH IS THIRD AMENDMENT to the Master Deed is executed on the date indicated below, by 
CENTER PARK PLACE ASSOCIATION, INC. (Successor-in-interest to Center Place Development LLC 
as the Developer), a State of Michigan Corporation and Condominium, by a unanimous vote of its 
co-owners, at its annual meeting held on March 11, 2023. 

The co-owners of CENTER PARK PLACE ASSOCIATION, INC., a Michigan 
Corporation, pursuant to the recorded Master Deed thereof dated December 13, 2000 
and recorded in Uber 2007 of Deeds, Pages 617-657, inclusive, Allegan County 
Register of Deeds and known as Allegan County Condominium Subdivision Plan 
Number 136, desire to amend said Condominium Master Deed for the Third time. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Co-Owners, upon recording hereof, do hereby amend the Master Deed 
follows: 

ARTICLE I. 

Article HJ "Definitions" is hereby amended under Paragraph I as follows: 

I. "Condominium Subdivision Plan" is defined at Rep lat No I of the Allegan County 
Condominium Subdivision Plan No. 136 Exhibit B to the Master Deed of the Center 
Park Place Association. 

ARTICLE II. 

Article V Unit Descriptions and Percentage of Value is hel'eby amended to read as follows; 

Sections A & B are hereby amended to 1·ead as fo Hows; 

A. Unit Descriptions. Each unit in the Condominium Project is described in this 
Paragraph with reforence to the Condominiuin Subdivision Plan of Ce1\tel' Park Place 
Condominium as surveyed by Mitchell & Morse Land Surveying of234 Veterans Blvd., 
South Haven, Ml 49090, attached as Exhibit B, consisting of Sheets I, 3, 4 and 5. 
Each Unit shall consist of the area located within Unit boundaries as shown on Exhibit B 
and delineated with heavy outlines together with appurtenances. 
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B. Percentage of Value. The percentage of value assigned to each Unit is equal. 
The percentages of value were computed on the basis that the comparative characteristics 
of the Units are such that it is fair and appropriate that each Unit owner vote equally and 
pay an equal share of the expenses of maintaining the General Common Elements. The 
percentage of value assigned to each Unit shall be determinative of each Co-Owner's 
respective share of General Common Elements of the Condominium Project, the 
proportionate share of each respective Co-Owner in the proceeds and expenses of 
administration and the value of such Co-Owner's vole at meetings of the Association of 
Co-Owners. 

UNIT PERCENTAGES 

UNIT NUMBER SQUARE FOOTAGE PERCENTAGE 

1 726 SQ. FT. 11.11 

2 722 SQ. FT. 1 1.11 

3 1048 SQ. FT. l 1.l I 
.. 

4 737 SQ. FT. 11.11 

5 742 SQ. FT. 11.11 

6 1330.6 SQ. FT. l l. l l 

7 1354.6 SQ. FT. l l. l l 

8 1353.5 SQ. FT. 11.11 

9 1331.7 SQ. FT. I 1.11 

6,487 SQ. FT. 100% 
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The tax parcel numbers for Buildings A Units and Building B Units are: 

: B,~il~inQ ~ __ 
423 W CENTER ST -UNIT NUMBER 1 

423 W CENTER ST UNIT NUMBER 2 

• 423 W CENTER ST UNIT NUMBER 3 

423 W CENTER ST -UNIT NUMBER 4 

423 W CENTER ST UNIT NUMBER 5 

, Building B 
424 W FREMONT ST UNIT NUMBER 6 

424 W FREMONT ST UNIT NUMBER 7 

424 W FREMONT 51 UNIT NUMBER 8 

424 W FREMONT ST UNIT NUMBER 9 

Parcel Numbers 
S9-075-001-00 (Parcel NumbeI) 

59-075-002-00 (Parcel Number) 

59-075-003-00 (Parcel Number) 

59-075-004-00 (Parcel Number) 

59-075-005-00 (Parcel Number) 

Parcel Numbers 
59-075-006-00 (Parcel Number) 

59-075-007-00 (Parcel Number) 

59-075-008-00 (Parcel Number) 

59-075-009-00 (Parcel Number) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Third Amendment to 
recorded Condominium documents as referenced above. 

STATE OF MICHIGAN f )SS: 
COUNTY OF ( t'i/-{ /({tl <-{-. ) 

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared 
Michael J. Pezok, as President of Center Park Place, who acknowledged the execution of the 
foregoing Amendment, and who, having been duly sworn, stated that the facts and matters set 
forth in it are true and correct. 

1liis instrument was prepared by: 

Michael J. Pezok 
PO Box 611 
Douglas MI 49406-0611 

When Recorded, return to: 

Michael J. Pezok 
PO Box 611 
Douglas Ml 49406-0611 
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MEMORANDUM 
City Council 
July 17, 2023, at 7:00 PM 
 
 

TO: City Council 
 
FROM: Rich LaBombard, City Manager 
 
SUBJECT: DDA Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan – First Public Hearing -         
Ordinance 05-2023 
 
 
The Douglas Downtown Development Authority (DDA) was created by City Council in 1997 and 
expanded in 2006.  The DDA is designed to serve as a catalyst in the development of the 
community’s downtown district.  The DDA provides for a variety of funding options including tax 
increment financing mechanism, revenue from which can be used to fund public improvements 
in the downtown district.  The DDA is required to prepare a tax increment financing plan and may 
create a development plan to submit for approval to the local municipality.  A development plan 
describes costs, location, and resources for the implementation of public improvements in the 
DDA district.  A tax increment financing plan includes the development plan and details the tax 
increment procedure, any bonded indebtedness to be incurred, and the duration of the program.  
 
At the May 31, 2023, DDA meeting, the DDA recommended the adoption of the Development 
Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan to the City Council.  The City Council is required to hold a 
public hearing prior to adoption of the development and TIF plan.  The City Clerk noticed the time 
and place of the public hearing twice in the local newspaper and posted the notice in 20 
conspicuous and public places in the downtown district at least 20 days prior to the hearing.  
Notice was mailed to all the property taxpayers of record in the downtown district not less than 
20 days prior to the hearing.  Certified mailings were sent out not less than 20 days prior to the 
hearing to all the governing bodies of each taxing jurisdiction levying taxes subject to the TIF 
capture.      
 
There was discussion raised at the DDA meeting from the Interurban Transit Authority regarding 
the tax capture from the Interurban’s millage in the amount of approximately $1,000 per year 
since 2021.  The Interurban exempted itself from the DDA expansion that occurred back in 2006 
but did not exempt itself from the origin of the DDA district in 1997.  Therefore approximately 
$1,000 of Interurban millage comes to the DDA budget.  It is unclear if the Interurban can exempt 
itself from capture at this time an updated plan is being considered.  I’ve recommended the 
Interurban contact their attorney for an opinion.     
 
Following the public hearing, City Council shall determine if the development plan and TIF 
constitutes a public purpose.  If the plan constitutes a public purpose, the City Council shall then 
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approve or reject the plan or approve it with modification by ordinance based on the following 
considerations.   
 

1. The findings and recommendations of a development area citizens council, if a 
development area citizen council was formed (Douglas does not require a citizens 
council). 

2. The plan meets the requirements set forth in section 217(2) of Michigan Public Act 57 of 
2018.  An act to provide for the recodification and establishment of certain tax increment 
finance authorities.   

3. The proposed method of financing the development is feasible and the authority has the 
ability to arrange the financing. 

4. The development is reasonable and necessary to carry out the purposes of this part. 
5. The land included within the development areas to be acquired is reasonably necessary to 

carry out the purposes of the plan and of this part in an efficient and economically 
satisfactory manner. 

6. The development plan is in reasonable accord with the master plan of the municipality. 
7. Public services, such as fire and police protection and utilities, are or will be adequate to 

service the project area. 
8. Changes in zoning, streets, street levels, intersections and utilities are reasonably 

necessary for the project and for the municipality. 
 

The City attorney has reviewed the ordinance.  
 
This ordinance will require two public hearings prior to approval.  The second public hearing will 
be on August 7, 2023.    
 
I recommend the City Council open a public hearing to receive public comment verbally or in 
writing with reference to the Downtown Development Authority’s updated Development Plan 
and Tax Increment Financing Plan.  
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City of the Village of 
Douglas, Michigan

DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
AND TAX INCREMENT 

FINANCING PLAN
Adopted: May 1, 2006 

Updated: 2023  

City of the Village of Douglas 
86 W. Center 

P.O. Box 757 Douglas, MI 49406 
(269) 857-1438
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City of the Village of Douglas Downtown Development Authority 
Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan 

INTRODUCTION 

A. Purpose of the Recodified Tax Increment
Financing Act.

Michigan Public Act 57 of 2018, as amended, referred to as the 
Recodified Tax Increment Financing Act (“the Act”), is an Act to 
provide for the recodification and establishment of certain tax 
increment financing authorities; to prescribe the powers and duties 
of the authorities; to correct and prevent deterioration in 
residential, commercial, and industrial areas and certain other 
areas; to authorize the acquisition and disposal of interests in real 
and personal property; to authorize the creation and 
implementation of development plans and development areas; to 
promote residential and economic growth; to create certain 
boards; to prescribe the powers and duties of certain boards; to 
authorize the issuance of bonds and other evidences of 
indebtedness; to levy certain taxes; to authorize the use of tax 
increment financing; to prescribe powers and duties of certain 
state officials; to provide for rule promulgation; to provide for 
enforcement of this act; and to repeal acts and parts of acts.  
Michigan Public Act 57 of 2018 replaced Michigan Public Act 197 
of 1975, commonly referred to as the Downtown Development 
Authority Act. A copy of Part 2 of Act 57 is attached as exhibit 4 in 
this plan. 

Part 2 of the Act was created in part to correct and prevent 
deterioration in business districts, to authorize the acquisition and 
disposal of interests in real property, to promote the economic 
growth of business districts, to authorize the issuance of bonds, 
and to authorize the use of tax increment financing. The Act seeks 
to reverse historical trends that have led to a loss of population, tax 

base, job opportunities, and economic activity in Michigan cities. It 
gives cities the means to revitalize downtown areas through a 
downtown development authority. The methods granted in the Act 
may be used by a downtown development authority in ways 
appropriate to the problems facing a particular downtown district. 

B. Creation of the Downtown Development
Authority and Update of the Development Plan and
Tax Increment Financing Plan.

On November 3, 1997, the City Council of the City of the Village of 
Douglas adopted an ordinance to create a Downtown 
Development Authority officially titled the Douglas Downtown 
Development Authority and designated the boundaries of the 
district. The Douglas Downtown Development Authority was 
initially created to reverse the pattern of deterioration in the 
downtown area and to plan for and implement certain public 
improvements that are considered necessary for future economic 
growth. Although the DDA was formed, a downtown development 
TIF and development plan was not implemented at that time. 

On March 6, 2006 the City Council of the City of the Village of 
Douglas adopted an ordinance to expand the boundary of the 
downtown district. On March 27, 2006, the first Development Plan 
and Tax Increment Financing Plan for the City of the Village of 
Douglas was approved and recommended by the DDA to the 
Douglas City Council thereafter. The Plan was adopted by the City 
Council on May 1, 2006. 

In 2021, the City of the Village of Douglas Downtown Development 
Authority initiated an update to the first Development Plan and Tax 
Increment Financing Plan to re-evaluate and re-prioritize projects 
and goals of the Plan. On May 31, 2023, an update to the 
Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan for the City of 
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the Village of Douglas was approved and recommended by the 
DDA to the Douglas City Council thereafter. The updated Plan was 
adopted by the City Council on (INSERT DATE). 

C. Overview of the Development Plan. 

The City and the DDA have found the need to develop a focused 
development plan for the areas located within the DDA 
boundaries. The area remains underutilized and contains several 
buildings and sites with re-use opportunities. The Development 
Plan includes proposed improvements both by the public 
(government) and the private sector, which are both needed for 
the overall development of the area. It is likely that a re-evaluation 
and re-prioritization may be necessary from time to time by the 
DDA and City in order to take full advantage of available grant 
funding and yet unknown re-development opportunities within the 
DDA district. 
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DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

A. The designation of boundaries of the 
development area in relation to highways, streets, 
streams, or otherwise. Section 217(2)(a). 

The boundary of the Downtown Development Authority is 
indicated on Map 1: DDA Boundaries. A narrative legal description 
is provided as Exhibit 1. The Downtown Development Authority 
District and the Development Area boundaries are identical. 

B. The location and extent of existing streets and 
other public facilities within the development area, 
the location, character, and extent of the categories 
of public and private land uses then existing and 
proposed for the development area, including 
residential, recreational, commercial, industrial, 
educational, and other uses, and a legal description 
of the development area. Section 217(2)(b). 

The majority of the district is commercial, office and some 
residential uses. Map 2: Zoning Map and property tax 
classifications in Exhibit 2 reflect the existing land uses for property 
located within the Development Area 

1. Streets and rights-of-ways included in the 
Development area 

The main streets through town include Blue Star Highway 
running northeast/southwest and Center Street, running 
east-west.  

 

 

Streets and rights-of-ways within the DDA district include 
portions of: 

 Blue Star Highway from St. Peters Drive to a point 
approximately 250 feet south of Center Street. 

 Center Street – reconstruction from Blue Star 
Highway to Water Street 

 Center Street – reconstruction from Water Street to 
Kalamazoo River 

 Water Street – reconstruction from 150 feet south 
of Wall Street to Fremont Street 

 Washington Street – reconstruction from 150 feet 
south of Wall Street to Fremont Street 

 Main Street – reconstruction from 150 feet south of 
Wall Street to Fremont Street 

 Spring Street – reconstruction from 150 feet south 
of Wall Street to approximately 80 feet north of 
Fremont Street 

 Union Street – reconstruction from 150 feet south 
of Wall Street to 150 feet north of Fremont Street 

 Mixer Street – reconstruction from Center Street 
to 150 feet north of Fremont Street 

 Ellis Street – reconstruction from Center Street to 
approximately 80 feet north of Fremont Street 

 
2. Public Facilities and Land Uses included in the 

Development Area 
There are community facilities within the development area 
boundary including the current city hall (Dutcher Lodge), 
the old village hall/police station, library, the post office, 
and park land. This same diverse mixture of uses is 
planned for the future. 

3. Legal Description of the Development Area 
A narrative legal description is provided as Exhibit 1. The 
Downtown Development Authority District and the 
Development Area boundaries are identical. 
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C. A description of existing improvements in the 
development area to be demolished, repaired, or 
altered, a description of any repairs and alterations, 
and an estimate of the time required for completion. 
Section 217(2)(c). 

No existing improvements in the DDA district are to be 
demolished aside from those improvements outlined in this 
Development Plan at this time. 

 The goals of the development are: 

1. To link the DDA District and the community with the river 
and the City’s history while recognizing the importance 
of private development. 

2. To provide a diversity of experiences and views that will 
appeal to the permanent community as well as the 
visitor. 

3. To establish “reasonable” development opportunities for 
both public and private interests. 

4. To improve the overall business climate of the DDA 
District through planning, promotion, coordination of 
activities, and implementation of specific improvement 
projects. 

5. To accommodate residential uses within the DDA District 
to create a continuum of activity. 

6. To establish facility design that reflects the character and 
heritage of the DDA district while promoting 
compatibility between new and existing developments 

7. To foster a spirit of cooperation between the DDA, City 
staff and officials, residents, and the school district. 

 

 

 

The Development includes factors necessary 
and incidental to the principal development 

elements as described under the five general 
categories below: 

 

i. Public Infrastructure, Communication & Technology 
Construction & Maintenance 

Road & Sidewalk Improvement Projects: In order to maintain 
the walkable, pedestrian scale of the DDA district, it is likely 
that extensive improvement projects may be warranted. The 
streets and sidewalks within the development area may 
require maintenance from time to time and the DDA may 
assist the City and contribute to those expenses. 

Utility Improvements: In order to improve the function and 
aesthetics of the DDA district, and maintain the necessary 
capacity for new development, the DDA may assist the City of 
the Village of Douglas in upgrading existing utility services, 
such as establishing community Wi-Fi or installing green 
infrastructure systems for stormwater management. 

Aesthetic Elements: Consistency in design and placement of 
elements throughout the DDA district is important in 
presenting a unified appearance to the community. Aesthetic 
elements may include decorative street lighting, decorative 
crosswalks, planter pots, banners/flag poles, annual/perennial 
plantings, benches, holiday lighting, historical/interpretive 
displays, and trash receptacles as well as the general 
maintenance and replacement of these items. 
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Corridor Enhancement: Enhancement of specific corridors 
within the DDA includes creating a uniform enhanced street 
system appearance that creates a sense of place within the 
development area and subsequently generates economic 
development by attracting certain businesses to the DDA 
District. 

Improvements have been completed on Center Street and 
Blue Star Highway in recent years, so now the DDA’s focus will 
turn primarily to the maintenance and repair of corridor 
enhancements already undertaken.  

Maintenance. The DDA may allocate a portion of revenues 
each year to pay for a portion of the costs of maintaining 
streetscapes within the Development Area. Such costs may 
include cost of services and/or purchase of equipment to aid 
in snowplowing, street sweeping, irrigation, street lighting, 
mowing, sidewalk replacement, and annual plantings. 

Water Main, Sanitary Sewer, and Storm Water Drainage 
Improvements: In order to improve these services and 
maintain the necessary capacity for new development, the 
DDA may assist the City of the Village of Douglas in upgrading 
water mains, sanitary sewer lines, and storm water drainage 
facilities throughout the DDA district. 

Engineering and Legal Support. The DDA currently employs 
consulting engineers and legal counsel for advice on specific 
topics. The continued use of these consultants is necessary as 
the DDA life is extended. The DDA expects to employ 
consultants throughout the term of the Plan. 

 

 

ii. Parks, Recreation & Culture 

Creative Art and Design Projects: Public art is an important 
element in every community. It reflects specific characteristics 
or historic events that make each community unique and 
welcoming. 

Park & Recreation Development: In order to develop the DDA 
district as an active and exciting place to visit and to live, parks 
and recreation must be emphasized. Specifically Beery Field 
and Wade’s Bayou Park are important assets that capitalize 
connections to the DDA district and to the waterfront. 
Amenities such as parking, restrooms, gathering and 
entertainment spaces, walking paths, boating improvements, 
and other amenities normally associated with parks and 
recreation development that are deemed appropriate. 

Non-Motorized Circulation Improvement Projects: Supporting 
non-motorized circulation into and throughout the 
development area is an essential element to any successful 
DDA district. Creation of a non-motorized walk pathway 
network to link the residential and public spaces in the 
development area with other public spaces and retail 
businesses is a key element. 

Events and Festivals. The support of additional events and 
festivals should be proposed to take place in different areas of 
the DDA throughout the year as regularly scheduled events. 
Adequate promotion of these events should take place by 
publicizing them in newspapers, on radio stations, etc. These 
events will not only help generate additional community 
involvement but also bring additional visitors to the area. 
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iii. Purchase & Renovation of Real Estate 

Property/Structure Acquisition: In order to improve the image 
of the DDA and the City, it may be necessary to remove 
obsolete buildings and structures. For this purpose, the DDA 
plans to coordinate efforts with the City of the Village of 
Douglas and may assist in the acquisition and removal or 
redevelopment of non-conforming structures and uses within 
the DDA boundary. Projects such as renovation of the existing 
police station, assistance for improvements for the Old School 
House or the creation of a business incubator facility are 
considerations within the DDA boundary. 

Facade Improvement Projects: In order to maintain the image 
of the DDA and the City, it may be necessary to improve the 
facades of existing buildings and structures facing a major 
street such as Blue Star Highway and Center Street. For this 
purpose the DDA plans to coordinate efforts with the City of 
the Village of Douglas and assist in the acquisition of 
easements and the granting of seed funds for development of 
a façade improvement program for buildings within the DDA 
boundary. 

City Hall Dutcher Lodge: This Development Plan allocates 
funds to assist the City in renovating City Hall to include 
technological updates as well as interior and exterior 
enhancements as needed. 

Public Parking: As redevelopment and development occurs, 
the demands for future parking may change. The DDA will 
need to be able to respond to the potential increased need 
for parking, yet balance it with the desire for quality 
development that maximizes the land area. 

 

iv. Gateway Improvements 

Gateway Treatment: Gateways are an important element in 
announcing arrival into the DDA district. There is consensus among 
business owners that the downtown is a healthy and functioning 
business district, but directing patrons to downtown has long since 
been a challenge. Prominent gateway feature(s) near Blue Star 
Highway and Center Street have been identified as a key element 
to addressing this challenge. Entrances into the DDA district will be 
designed in keeping with and likened to the historic structures in 
the area. 

Street signage improvements and way-finding system: Since the 
DDA district is located off the main circulation route, there is a 
disadvantage in terms of convenient access and visibility. The 
challenge for the DDA is to attract attention off these main routes. 
Once in the DDA district, providing a point for distribution of 
information for public promotional literature and information such 
as a kiosk would aid in further promoting the community’s assets. 

v. DDA District Planning, Promotion & Staffing 

DDA Promotion. In order to promote the development area and 
attract more visitors, a defined marketing plan will be developed 
for the DDA district. This will help promote the DDA district as a 
destination and inform the public about development progress 
and local events. 

Webpage. The City’s website is in the process of being updated to 
enhance the page devoted to the Douglas DDA. This page needs 
to be regularly updated and should include the latest information 
on restaurants, events, housing, shopping, parks, recreation, and 
services in the DDA district. It should also provide information such 
as investment incentives, available vacancies, development 
opportunities, and sources of employment that may stimulate 
further economic development within the DDA district. 
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Market study analysis A market study analysis would be prepared 
in addition to and in conjunction with other DDA promotion efforts. 
This market analysis would include preparation of a DDA district 
comprehensive plan including site plans, land uses & promotional 
plans, preparation of a digital base map of the DDA district, 
development of a business recruitment program as well as market 
studies for retail and housing needs within the district. 

Grants Coordinator/Assistant. Currently, the DDA coordination is 
handled "by committee". The DDA proposes a new position to 
provide facilities coordination in lieu of the coordination "by 
committee". It is expected that this person will oversee and 
coordinate the DDA's infrastructure and maintenance needs, assist 
in grant preparation and manage projects taken on by the DDA, 
and be responsible for communications with business owners. 

Business Recruitment Program. The Grants Coordinator/Assistant 
will oversee and lead a pro-active campaign for business 
recruitment, retention and expansion. This may involve developing 
database of available buildings and properties within the DDA 
district, performing business retention and/or expansion visits with 
existing business owners, developing a business incubator 
program with other incentives and/or programs necessary to 
promote a strong business climate for the DDA. 

D. Purpose of this Development Plan and Tax 
Increment Financing Plan. 

Under Michigan Public Act 57 of 2018, the DDA must 
prepare and submit a tax increment financing plan and a 
development plan if it determines that creation of such 
plans is necessary for the achievement of the purposes of 
the Act.  

 

This document constitutes both of these plans, with the 
development plan and the format described in Section 
217(2) of the Act, followed by the tax increment financing 
plan as described in Sections 214, 215, and 216 of the Act.  

It is the DDA and City’s desire to see tangible 
improvements that would directly benefit the community 
as a whole in the general order of prioritizes listed in the 
subsequent tables. Costs and anticipated schedule are 
estimates only and need to be evaluated based on on-
going opportunities for development in the DDA District. It 
is likely that re-evaluation and re-prioritization may be 
necessary from time to time to take full advantage of 
available grant funding and yet unknown re-development 
opportunities within the DDA district. As a general rule, 
grant programs and potential funding should be explored 
whenever possible to maximize the use of local funds. 
Numbers are based on 2022 and do not take into account 
an inflation factor of 3-4% per year for each year period 
after the 2022 actual value. Costs should include all 
construction, engineering, and legal expenses anticipated 
by each potential project. The cost of the various parts of 
the Development Plan are estimated to follow the date 
ranges provided in the subsequent tables and anticipated 
approximate costs are variable based on market 
conditions, cost of construction materials, and final design 
or scope of the development project. 
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Development  

Projects 

 

Projects are organized by priority. High Priority Projects are tasks that the DDA 
intends to focus on in the near future. These include: 

• Beery Field General Improvements 

• Wade’s Bayou General Improvements 

• Gateway Treatment 

 

• Street Signage Improvements and  

Way-finding System 

• Grants Coordinator/Project Administration 

• DDA Promotion 

Supplemental projects are illustrated as well for when opportunities, such as funding or technical support, arise. 

High priority projects are expected to be completed between 2022 and 2032; Medium Priority projects between 2032 and 2042; and Low 
Priority projects between 2042 and 2052. Projects that are anticipated to be continuous throughout the duration of the Plan are also 
considered “ongoing” and are specified as such in the following tables. 

The following tables summarize the various projects and activities proposed, including an estimated 
cost and priority for each. This section includes figures from other applicable planning documents in 
an effort to “weave” them into this plan. As noted previously, the costs are generalized estimates only 
and are subject to change without further amendment to this Plan. Costs assume the total funds 
needed to complete a project, although it is unlikely that the DDA would be responsible to fund the 
total amount needed for any one project. For example, the DDA may contribute matching funds to a 
grant, partial funds to a City road or park project, or may supplement work with donations or 
volunteers. 

These priorities and estimates may vary because of private investment decisions, financing 
opportunities, market shifts or other factors. 

112

Item 8H.



 
 

Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan                page 9 

  
Medium and Low Priority projects have been identified as supplemental to High Priority projects, but are still 
considered valuable projects the DDA may undertake. 

 

Medium Priority Projects:            Low Priority Projects: 

• Non-Motorized Circulation Maintenance & Improvement Projects 

• Corridor Enhancements 

• Establish Free District Wide High-Speed Internet/Wi-Fi 

• Creative Art and Design Projects 

• Events and Festivals 

• Property/Structure Acquisition 

• Elements of the Street Signage Improvements and Wayfinding 

System 

• Technical Support for Businesses 

• Increase Neighborhood Communication of Planning Activities 

• Coordinate Activities with Local Institutions and Businesses 

• Market Available Properties in the District 

• Identify Strategic Locations for Bicycle Amenities 

• Provide Consistent, Low-Energy and Dark-Sky Compliant Lighting 

• Assist the City with 

Maintenance of Streets Within 

the DDA 

• Install Rain Gardens and 

Green Infrastructure 

• Complete a Parking Study 

• City Hall/Dutcher Lodge 

Updates 

• Acquisition & Development of 

District Parking 

• Facade Improvement Projects 
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Public Infrastructure. Focuses on maintenance, road & sidewalk improvement projects, utility improvements, aesthetic elements, corridor 
enhancement, water main, sanitary sewer, and storm water drainage improvements, and engineering and legal support. 

Public Infrastructure Project Potential Costs Priority 

Identify Strategic Locations for and Installation of Bicycle Amenities - Such as bike 
parking, bike repair stations, or signage, to encourage non-motorized travel and emphasize 
the Beach to Bayou Trail 

$100,000 Medium 

Provide Consistent, Low-Energy, and Dark-Sky Compliant Lighting Where Appropriate $250,000 Medium 

Non-Motorized Circulation Maintenance & Improvement Projects - Such as sidewalk 
connections, repair, and replacement, and pathways to connect the DDA and surrounding 
areas 

$375,000 Medium (Ongoing) 

Corridor Enhancement – General streetscape improvements or replacements including:  

$300,000 Medium (Ongoing) 

• Street trees 
• Sidewalks/pathways 
• Parking 
• Decorative street lighting 
• Specialty paving 

• Crosswalk enhancements 
• Benches/trash receptacles 
• Banners for decorative lights 
• Irrigation 

Establish Free District Wide High-Speed Internet/Wi-Fi $100,000 Medium (Ongoing) 

Assist the City with Maintenance of Streets within the DDA 
• Center Street – from Blue Star Highway to Wade’s Bayou (Priority Street) 
• Water Street – from 150 feet south of Wall Street to Fremont Street 
• Washington Street – from 150 feet south of Wall Street to Fremont Street 
• Main Street – from 150 feet south of Wall Street to Fremont Street 
• Spring Street – from 150 feet south of Wall Street to approximately 80 feet north of 

Fremont Street 
• Union Street – from 150 feet south of Wall Street to 150 feet north of Fremont Street 
• Mixer Street – from Center Street to 150 feet north of Fremont Street 
• Ellis Street – from Center Street to approximately 80 feet north of Fremont Street 

$765,000 Low (Ongoing) 

Install Rain Gardens and Green Infrastructure - Where appropriate to capture, detain, 
and/or treat stormwater  

$45,000 Low (Ongoing) 

Complete a Parking Study - To determine parking demand and capacity during different 
hours and seasons $15,000 Low 

Note: These generalized costs assume the full amount of a project. A project may include money from TIF dollars, grants, private contributions, City partnerships, and bonds. 
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Trail Improvements Illustrated in the City’s Master Plan 

This illustration was created for another City planning effort, separate from this Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan and has only been included for 
reference. These plans are in various stages of implementation and may not accurately represent completed or in-progress projects. 
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Waterfront Connections and Areas of Focus as Illustrated in the Douglas Waterfront Public Marina 
 

This illustration was created for another City planning effort, separate from this Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan and has only been included for 
reference. These plans are in various stages of implementation and may not accurately represent completed or in-progress projects. 
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Blue Star Highway & Center Street Intersection Improvements Illustrated in the City’s Master Plan 

This illustration was created for another City planning effort, separate from this Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan and has only been included for 
reference. These plans are in various stages of implementation and may not accurately represent completed or in-progress projects. 
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Center Street Corridor Enhancements Illustrated in the Blue Star Highway Technical Memorandum 

This illustration was created for another City planning effort, separate from this Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan and has only been included for 
reference. These plans are in various stages of implementation and may not accurately represent completed or in-progress projects. 
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Parks, Recreation & Culture. Focuses on creative art and design projects, parks & recreation development, non-motorized circulation 
improvement projects, and events and festivals. 

Parks, Recreation & Culture Project Potential Costs Priority 

Beery Field General Improvements – Projects may include: 
• Year-round and ADA compliant restroom 
• Fire pits with seating to facilitate year-round use of the downtown 
• Splash pad/ice rink to facilitate year-round use of the downtown 
• Any other park related uses or recreational facilities deemed appropriate 

$725,000 
 

High 

Wade’s Bayou General Improvements – Projects may include: 
• Waterfront focused projects 
• Transient slips 
• Improved water access and dredging of channel 
• Recreational facilities 
• Band shell 
• Parking 
• Any other park related uses or recreational facilities deemed appropriate 

$637,500 High 

Creative Art and Design Projects – Projects may include: 
• Public art and other outdoor design enhancements 
• Commission local artists to enhance/hide utilities through public art 
• Commission local artists to create bronze or other permanent sculptures that are 

durable and easily maintained 
• Establish a program for winter window displays or sidewalk ice sculptures to 

stimulate year-round tourism 

$75,000 Medium (Ongoing) 

Events and Festivals – Support and facilitate events year-round, distributed throughout the 
DDA, and collaborate with business owners 

$150,000 Medium (Ongoing) 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: These generalized costs assume the full amount of a project. A project may include money from TIF dollars, grants, private contributions, City partnerships, and bonds. 
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Boat Ramp & Street Activation Illustrated in the Xtreme LA Plan 

Boat ramp conceptual 
rendering for Douglas 
Harbor. 

Conceptual rendering of an 
activated Center Street or 

festival space, like Beery 
Field. 

This illustration was created for another City planning effort, separate from this Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan and has only been included for 
reference. These plans are in various stages of implementation and may not accurately represent completed or in-progress projects. 
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Wade’s Bayou Entry Illustrated in the City’s Master Plan 
 

This illustration was created for another City planning effort, separate from this Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan and has only been included for 
reference. These plans are in various stages of implementation and may not accurately represent completed or in-progress projects. 
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Wade’s Bayou Sub Area Plan Illustrated in the City’s Master Plan 
 

This illustration was created for another City planning effort, separate from this Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan and has only been included for 
reference. These plans are in various stages of implementation and may not accurately represent completed or in-progress projects. 
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Consensus Plan as Illustrated in the Douglas Waterfront Public Marina Plan 

This illustration was created for another City planning effort, separate from this Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan and has only been included for 
reference. These plans are in various stages of implementation and may not accurately represent completed or in-progress projects. 
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Wades Bayou Marina Plan as Illustrated in the Douglas Waterfront Public Marina Plan 

This illustration was created for another City planning effort, separate from this Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan and has only been included for 
reference. These plans are in various stages of implementation and may not accurately represent completed or in-progress projects. 
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Purchase & Renovation of Real Estate. Focuses on property/structure acquisition, facade improvement projects, City Hall/Dutcher Lodge, 
and public parking. 

Purchase & Renovation of Real Estate Potential Costs Priority 

Property/Structure Acquisition - Coordinate efforts with the City of the Village of Douglas 
and assist in the acquisition and removal or redevelopment of structures (i.e. the old village 
hall/police station) and uses within the DDA boundary 

$375,000 Medium (Ongoing) 

City Hall/Dutcher Lodge - Technological updates as well as interior and exterior 
enhancements as needed $150,000 Low 

Acquisition & Development of District Parking – This component involves the 
improvement of existing public off-street and on-street parking facilities, acquisition and 
development of future parking areas, and/or shared parking agreements, if the need arises 

$300,000 Low 

Facade Improvement Projects – In coordination with the City, develop and maintain a 
façade improvement program to improve the facades of existing buildings 

$150,000 Low (Ongoing) 

 

Gateway Improvements. Focuses on gateway treatments, street signage improvements, and way-finding system development. 

Gateway Improvements Project Potential Costs Priority 

Gateway Treatment - Explore design/feasibility options for major downtown gateway 
elements, such as archways, pillars, art, statement signs, plazas, as appropriate, in 
conjunction with City road reconstruction efforts 

$150,000 High 

Street Signage Improvements and Wayfinding System – Projects may include: 
• Implement the downtown wayfinding program, including directional post-mounted 

signs, parking signs, and a kiosk 
• Construct a downtown monument sign at the corner of Center Street and Blue Star 

Highway 
• Install wayfinding pavement markings and trail signs for the Beach to Bayou Trail 
• Replace the park entry signs at Beery Field and Wade’s Bayou 
• Install interpretive signage at Beery Field and Wade’s Bayou, as needed 
• Establish locations for a Douglas Statement Sign 

$75,000 High/Medium 
(Ongoing) 

 Note: These generalized costs assume the full amount of a project. A project may include money from TIF dollars, grants, private contributions, City partnerships, and bonds. 
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Gateway Treatments and Trail Markers as Shared During the Douglas Wayfinding Planning Process 

This illustration was created for another City planning effort, separate from this Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan and has only been included for 
reference. These plans are in various stages of implementation and may not accurately represent completed or in-progress projects. 
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Wayfinding Signage as Illustrated in the Douglas Final Wayfinding Suite 

This illustration was created for another City planning effort, separate from this Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan and has only been included for 
reference. These plans are in various stages of implementation and may not accurately represent completed or in-progress projects. 
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Statement Sign as Illustrated in the Douglas Final Wayfinding Suite 

This illustration was created for another City planning effort, separate from this Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan and has only been included for 
reference. These plans are in various stages of implementation and may not accurately represent completed or in-progress projects. 
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DDA District Planning, Promotion & Staffing. Focuses on DDA representation on the City’s webpage, DDA promotion, market study 
analysis, grants coordinator/assistant, and a business recruitment program. 

DDA District Planning, Promotion & Staffing Project Potential Costs Priority 

Grants Coordinator/Project Administration – Create a new position to provide facilities 
coordination in lieu of DDA coordination "by committee". It is expected that this person will 
oversee and coordinate the DDA's infrastructure, and maintenance needs, assist in grant 
writing, and manage projects. 

$945,000 High (Ongoing) 

DDA Promotion – Develop and maintain a strategic promotion and marketing campaign to 
attract more visitors, newspaper articles, travel magazine articles, etc., and inform the public 
about development progress and local events 

• Dedicated DDA webpage on the City’s website with district events and information 
• Coordinate with local organizations such as Saugatuck-Douglas Area Convention & 

Visitors Bureau, Rotary Club, and others on the promotion of downtown and local 
events 

• Prepare a Market Study Analysis that includes site plans, land uses & promotional 
plans, preparation of a digital base map of the DDA district, development of a 
business recruitment program as well as market studies for retail and housing needs 
within the district 

$960,000 High (Ongoing) 

Technical Support - Provide resources for existing businesses for promotion, marketing, 
and social media $60,000 Medium (Ongoing) 

Increase Neighborhood Communication of Planning Activities – Improve or establish 
techniques for improved communication between business owners and residents and the 
DDA.  

$30,000 Medium (Ongoing) 

Coordinate Activities with Local Institutions and Businesses – work with area visitors 
bureaus, business organizations, and other groups on marketing, tourism, and promotional 
campaigns 

$30,000 Medium (Ongoing) 

Market Available Properties in the District $15,000 Medium (Ongoing) 

 

 

Note: These generalized costs assume the full amount of a project. A project may include money from TIF dollars, grants, private contributions, City partnerships, and bonds. 
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E. Description of Desired Zoning Changes and 
Changes in Streets, Street Levels, Intersections, or 
Utilities. 

The existing zoning for the area is set forth on the attached Map 2. 
It is not expected that any zoning changes will be required as part 
of this Plan. Zoning changes may occur as a result of private 
development and will be subject to the standard procedures and 
policies currently in place under the City ordinances and codes. In 
addition, no new streets, street levels, or intersections are 
proposed as part of this Plan. Utility and streetscape changes may 
occur as needed to implement Development Plan projects and 
goals.  

F. Planned New Development. 

The objectives of the Plan are to encourage sustainable private 
sector development. It is expected that as the proposed projects 
are implemented, additional private sector interest in the DDA 
District may be generated, ultimately resulting in new private 
investment. 

G. Existing and Planned Open Space. 

The DDA may assist the City to improve recreational opportunities 
at Wade’s Bayou and Beery Field by adding new recreational 
amenities as well as adding new facilities to each park. Both of 
these projects will expand and improve recreational activities in the 
Development Area. 

H. Identification of Private Interests. 

At the time of adoption of the Plan, there are no private interests, 
parties or person identified to whom land for development will be 
sold, leased or conveyed. 

The DDA may convey property in the Development Area to 
presently undetermined private parties for redevelopment for 
appropriate retail, commercial or industrial uses. The conveyance 
of such property shall be conducted in accordance with the 
following paragraph. 

I. Dispositions of Property To or From the City. 

At the time of the adoption of this Plan, the DDA does not own any 
land. The City however owns several parcels within the 
Development Area. If the DDA and the City determine that is 
necessary to accomplish any project under this Plan or the goals 
and objectives of the DDA, the DDA may sell, donate, exchange or 
lease property to or from the City. The terms of such sale, 
donation, exchange or lease shall be determined by the DDA and 
the City and be in accordance with local municipal policy and state 
law, if applicable. 

J. Proposed Land Disposition Terms and Bidding 
Procedures. 

The terms under which land designated for new development will 
be sold, leased or otherwise conveyed to private development 
interests shall be determined by the DDA, subject to approval by 
the City of the Village of Douglas City Council. 

The procedures by which bids to purchase such property will be 
received and awarded will be in accordance with existing 
procedures and practices currently used by the City of the Village 
of Douglas in disposing of other city-owned property, or as 
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otherwise approved by the City of the Village of Douglas City 
Council. 

The DDA and the City of the Village of Douglas City Council will 
reserve the right to select the development proposal and/or the 
developer whose proposal for purchase best meets the intent of 
this Plan and the best interests of the City of the Village of Douglas. 

The DDA has acquired easements and improved property for 
parking lots and expects to extend the terms of those easements in 
the future. The property owners will continue to own the parking 
lots. The easements will remain in effect for a term not less than the 
term of any bonds issued to finance any improvements made by 
the DDA on the property. After payment of the bonds, the 
easements may terminate and the property owners will own the 
property and the improvements. 

K. Development Cost Estimates and Financing. 

The total cost to the DDA of completing all of the projects included 
in this Plan is estimated to be approximately $6,777,500. A 
breakdown of this cost estimate is provided in Section D above. 

The costs include expenditures for activities associated with the 
accomplishment of each of the projects described in the Plan, plus 
administrative expenses. 

The DDA expects to finance these activities 
from one or more of the following sources: 

1. Contributions and/or donations to the Authority for 
the performance of its functions; 

2. Revenues from any property, building or facility 
sold, owned, leased, licensed, or operated by the 
Authority or under its control; 

3. Tax increment revenue to be received pursuant to 
the Tax Increment Financing Plan; 

4. Interest on investments; 
5. Proceeds of tax increment bonds; 
6. Proceeds of revenue bonds; 
7. Federal, state and foundation grants, including 

grants from the Michigan Department of 
Transportation; 

8. Money obtained from development agreements 
with property owners benefiting from public 
improvements; 

9. Special assessments collected by the City for 
public improvements or maintenance of 
improvements constructed by the DDA; and 

10. Money obtained from any other legal source 
approved by the City Council. 

No private sector investment commitments have been made nor, 
have estimates of private sector costs been included. The private 
sector improvements would be financed through conventional 
lending sources arranged by the private owners or developers. 

The proceeds to be received from tax increment revenues in the 
Development Area plus the availability of funds from other 
authorized sources will be used to finance all activities and 
improvements to be carried out under this Plan. 

L. Estimates of the Number of Persons Residing on 
the Property to Which the Plan Applies and the 
Number of Families and Individuals to be Displaced. 

There are less than 100 persons residing in the Development Area. 
Consequently, in accordance with Act 57, a Development Area 
Citizens Council has been not been appointed at the time of 
adoption of this plan. No displacement of families in the 
Development Area is contemplated.  
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M. Plan for Establishing Priority for Relocation of 
Displaced Persons. 

Since no persons will be displaced from the Development Area by 
any of the proposed projects, it is not necessary to prepare a plan 
for establishing priority for displaced persons. 

N. Provision for the Costs of Relocating Displaced 
Persons. 

All costs associated with any real property acquisition and 
relocation activities will be approved by the DDA. In the event any 
future projects involve the relocation of displaced persons, 
provision for the costs of relocating persons displaced by the  

 

development, and financial assistance and reimbursement of 
expenses, including litigation expenses and expenses incident to 
the transfer of title, shall be made in accordance with the standards 
and provisions of the Federal Uniform Relocation Assistance and 
Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, USC § 4601-4655. 

O. Compliance With Act 227 of the Michigan Public 
Acts of 1972. 

This Development Plan meets the requirements of Act 227 of the 
Michigan Public Acts of 1972, as amended, in that there are no 
displaced persons or businesses at present and future 
development will comply with Act 227 to the extent required.  
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TAX INCREMENT FINANCING PLAN FOR 
THE CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 
This tax increment-financing plan is established to make possible 
the financing of all or a portion of the costs associated with the 
carrying out and completion of those activities and improvements 
contained in the officially adopted Development Plan for the 
Development Area as may be amended from time to time. 

A. Tax Increment Financing Procedure 

The tax increment financing procedure as outlined in the Act 
requires the adoption by the City, by Ordinance, of a development 
plan and a tax increment financing plan. Following the adoption of 
that Ordinance, the municipal and county treasurers are required 
by law to transmit to the DDA that portion of the tax levy of all 
taxing bodies paid each year on the captured assessed value of all 
real and personal property located in the Development Area. The 
tax amounts to be transmitted are hereinafter referred to as "Tax 
Increment Revenue." The "Captured Assessed Value" is defined by 
the Act as "the amount in any one year, by which the current 
assessed value of the project area, including the assessed value of 
property for which specific local taxes are paid in lieu of property 
taxes. . . exceeds the initial assessed value." The "initial assessed 
value" is defined by the Act as "the assessed value, as equalized, of 
all the taxable property within the boundaries of the development 
area at the time the ordinance establishing the tax increment 
financing plan is approved, as shown by the most recent 
assessment roll of the municipality for which equalization has been 
completed at the time the resolution is adopted." Property exempt 
from taxation at the time of the determination of the initial 
assessed value shall be included as zero. For the purpose of 
determining initial assessed value, property for which a specific 
local tax is paid in lieu of a property tax, shall not be considered to 
be property that is exempt from taxation. The initial assessed value 

of property for which a specific tax was paid in lieu of a property 
tax shall be determined as provided below. 

"Specific local tax" means a tax levied under Act No. 198 of the 
Michigan Public Acts of 1974, as amended, being Sections 
207.551 to 207.571 of the Michigan Complied Laws, the 
Commercial Redevelopment Act, Act No. 255 of the Michigan 
Public Acts of 1978, as amended, being Sections 207.651 to 
207.668 of the Michigan Complied Laws, Act No. 189 of the 
Michigan Public Acts of 1953, as amended, being Sections 
211.181 to 211.182 of the Michigan Compiled Laws, and the 
Technology Park Development Act, Act No. 385 of the Michigan 
Public Acts of 1984, as amended, being Sections 207.701 to 
207.718 of the Michigan Compiled Laws. The State Tax 
Commission shall prescribe the method for calculating the initial 
assessed value and current assessed value for which a specific 
local tax was paid in lieu of a property tax. 

When the Authority determines that it is necessary for the purposes 
of this Act, the Authority shall prepare and submit a tax increment 
financing plan to the governing body of the municipality. The plan 
shall include a development plan as provided in section 217(2) of 
the Act, a detailed explanation of the tax increment procedure, the 
maximum amount of bonded indebtedness to be incurred, the 
duration of the program and shall be in compliance with section 15 
of the Act. The plan shall contain a statement of the estimated 
impact of tax increment financing on the assessed values of all 
taxing jurisdictions in which the development area is located. The 
plan may provide for the use of part or all of the captured assessed 
value, but the portion intended to be used by the authority shall be 
clearly stated in the tax increment financing plan. 

Approval of the tax increment financing plan shall be pursuant to 
the notice, hearing, and disclosure provisions of section 18 of the 
Act. If the development plan is part of the tax increment financing 
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plan, only one hearing and approval procedure is required for the 
two plans together. 

Following adoption of the ordinance approving the Development 
Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan, the municipal and county 
treasurers are required by law to transmit to the DDA that portion 
of the tax levy of all taxing jurisdictions paid each year on the 
captured assessed  value of all real and personal property included 
in the Tax Increment Financing Plan. The DDA is not permitted by 
law to capture tax increment revenues from any local or 
intermediate school district, or the state education tax. 

The tax increment financing plan may be modified if the 
modification is approved by the City of the Village of Douglas 
following the same public hearing procedures as were required for 
adoption of the original Plan. 

On March 27, 2006, the DDA recommended to the City Council 
that a Downtown Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing 
Plan be approved. After public notice and a hearing, the City 
Council approved the recommended Downtown Development 
Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan on May 1, 2006.  

On May 31, 2023, the DDA recommended to the City Council that 
an updated Downtown Development Plan and Tax Increment 
Financing Plan be approved. After public notice and a hearing, the 
City Council approved the updated Downtown Development Plan 
and Tax Increment Financing Plan on (INSERT DATE). 

Presented in Exhibit 2 are schedules of the initial assessed values 
of all real and personal property in the original Development Area 
and the area which was added to the Development Area in 2006, 
determined as of December 31, 2004 (for the 2005 calendar year) 
and updated as of December 31, 2005 (for the 2006 calendar 
year). An updated list of properties has also been provided 
reflecting conditions in 2022.  

B. Estimates of Captured Assessed Values and Tax
Increment Revenues

The DDA shall expend the tax increments received for the 
development program only in accordance with the Tax Increment 
Financing Plan. Tax increment revenues in excess of the estimated 
tax increment revenues or in excess of the actual cost of the Plan to 
be paid by the tax increment revenues may be retained by the 
DDA only for purposes that, by resolution of the DDA Board, are 
determined to further the development program in accordance 
with the Tax Increment Financing Plan. The excess revenue not so 
used shall revert proportionately to the respective taxing 
jurisdictions. These revenues shall not be used to circumvent 
existing property tax laws or a local charter which provides a 
maximum authorized rate for the levy of property taxes. 

The City of the Village of Douglas may terminate the Tax Increment 
Financing Plan if it finds that the purposes for which the Plan was 
established are accomplished. However, the Tax Increment 
Financing Plan may not be terminated until the principal of and 
interest on any bonds issued under the Act have been paid or 
funds sufficient to make that payment have been segregated and 
placed in an irrevocable trust for the benefit of the holders of the 
bonds. 

A schedule of the estimated tax increment revenues to be realized 
from increases in real and personal property values for the period 
from 2022 through 2052 is set forth in Exhibit 3. The projected 
revenue after 2022 is based on appreciation only. The millage 
rates levied by the local taxing jurisdictions within the 
Development Area in 2022 were applied to the captured assessed 
totals for ad valorem real and personal property. Under this Tax 
Increment Financing Plan, the entire tax increment amount is to be 
utilized by the DDA, however, the DDA may enter into agreements 
with local taxing jurisdictions to share a portion of the captured 
assessed value. 
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For the portion of the Development Area which was included in the 
downtown district at the time that the Downtown Development 
Authority was originally established in 1997, the tax levies of all 
taxing jurisdictions levying ad valorem taxes in the original 
Development Area (except the local and intermediate school 
districts and the state) will be captured by the Tax Increment 
Financing Plan. This includes the City of the Village of Douglas, 
Allegan County, the Saugatuck-Douglas District Library and the 
Interurban Transmit Authority. For the portion of the Development 
Area which was added in 2006, only the tax levies of the City of the 
Village of Douglas and Allegan County will initially be subject to 
capture, as the other local taxing jurisdictions (the Library and the 
Transit Authority) have filed resolutions with the City Clerk to 
exempt their millage from capture, as permitted by Section 3(3) of 
the Act. However, any one of these taxing jurisdictions may file a 
resolution with the City Council to withdraw their prior resolution 
and irrevocably consent to the capture of their millage in the area 
added to the district in 2006. The Fire District also filed a resolution 
exempting its millage from capture, but since the Fire District 
collects special assessments rather than ad valorem taxes, the 
special assessments are not subject to capture in any event. 

C. Use of Tax Increment Revenue 

The tax increment revenue paid to the DDA by the municipal and 
county treasurers is to be disbursed by the DDA from time to time 
in such manner as the DDA may deem necessary and appropriate 
in order to carry out the purposes of the Development Plan, 
including but not limited to the following: 

1. The principal, interest and reserve payments required for 
any bonded indebtedness to be incurred in its behalf for 
purposes provided in the Development Plan. 

2. Cash payments for initiating and completing any 
improvements or activity called for in the Development 
Plan. 

3. Any annual operating deficits that the DDA may incur from 
acquired and/or leased property in the Development Area. 

4. Interest payments on any sums that the DDA should 
borrow before or during the construction of any 
improvement or activity to be accomplished by the 
Development Plan. 

5. Payments required to establish and maintain a capital 
replacement reserve. 

6. Payments required to establish and maintain a capital 
expenditure reserve. 

7. Payments required to establish and maintain any required 
sinking fund. 

8. Payments to pay the costs of any additional improvements 
to the Development Area that are determined necessary 
by the DDA and approved by the City of the Village of 
Douglas. 

9. Any administrative expenditure required to meet the cost 
of operation of the DDA and to repay any cash advances 
provided by the City of the Village of Douglas. This may 
include quarterly payments to the City to support overhead 
expenses. 

The DDA may modify the priority of projects and payments at any 
time if, within its discretion, such modification is necessary to 
facilitate the Development Plan then existing and is permitted 
under the term of any outstanding indebtedness. 
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D. Bonded Indebtedness to be Incurred (if any) 

Revenues to support these costs shall be derived from any of the 
following sources, or from a combination of these sources: 

1. The issuance of one or more series of revenue bonds 
which may be supported by a limited tax pledge if 
authorized by resolution of the City Council or, if 
authorized by the voters of the City of the Village of 
Douglas, the unlimited tax, full faith and credit of the City 
of the Village of Douglas; 

2. Tax increment bonds which are secured by tax increment 
revenue to be received from property within the 
Development Area and which may be secured by a limited 
tax pledge of the City of the Village of Douglas if 
authorized by resolution of the City Council or, if 
authorized by the voters of the City of the Village of 
Douglas, the unlimited tax, full faith and credit of the City 
of the Village of Douglas; 

3. Funds borrowed from the City of the Village of Douglas at 
rates and terms to be agreed upon or as set forth 
elsewhere in the Development Plan and Tax Increment 
Financing Plan. 

4. Cash. 

Tax collections expected to be generated by the captured 
assessed value of property within the Development Area are 
expected to be adequate to provide for payment of principal and 
interest on bonds or funds borrowed from the City of the Village of 
Douglas. 

At the time of adoption of the Plan, the DDA estimates that the 
maximum aggregate principal amount of bonded indebtedness or 
indebtedness to be incurred by the DDA and/or the City of the 
Village of Douglas for all bond issues or loans, including payments 

of project costs, issuance expenses, capitalized interest, and any 
required reserve accounts which may be incurred during the term 
of the Plan, if any, is $2,100,000 including project costs and 
issuance expenses. 

E. Duration of Plan 

The Tax Increment Financing Plan shall have a term of thirty (30) 
years, and shall expire following the collection of the December 1, 
2052 tax levy. The term of the Plan may be modified from time to 
time by the City Council upon notice, public hearing and 
amendments as required by the Act. 

F. Impact on Assessed Values and Tax Revenues 

The overall impact of the Development Plan is expected to 
generate increased economic activity in the Development Area, 
the Downtown District, the City of the Village of Douglas and 
Allegan County at large. This increase in activity will, in turn, 
generate additional amounts of tax revenue to local taxing 
jurisdictions through increases in assessed valuations of real and 
personal property and from increases in personal income of new 
employment within the Development Area, the Downtown District, 
the City of the Village of Douglas, other neighboring communities 
and throughout Allegan County. The projected revenue after 2022 
is based on appreciation only at a conservative assumed growth 
rate of 3%. As identified earlier in Exhibit 3 of this Plan, the 
expected increases in assessed valuation for existing property in 
the Development Area have been estimated for the 2023 through 
2052 tax years. 

For purposes of determining the estimated impact of this Tax 
Increment Financing Plan upon those taxing jurisdictions within the 
Development Area, estimates of captured assessed values (Exhibit 
3) were used along with 2022 tax millage rates to determine tax 
increment revenue amounts that would be shifted from these 
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jurisdictions to the DDA to finance the project activities called for in 
the Development Plan. 

G. Use of the Captured Assessed Values 

The Development and Tax Increment Financing Plan provides for 
the use of all of the captured assessed value by the DDA for the 
purposes herein set forth. 

H. Reports 

The DDA shall submit annually to the City of the Village of Douglas 
and the State Tax Commission a financial report on the status of 
the Tax Increment Financing Plan. The report shall include the 
following: 

1. The amount and source of revenue in the tax increment 
financing account. 

2. The amount in any bond reserve account. 

3. The amount and purpose of expenditures from the tax 
increment financing account. 

4. The amount of principal and interest on any outstanding 
bonded indebtedness of the DDA. 

5. The initial assessed value of the Development Area. 

6. The captured assessed value retained by the DDA. 

7. The tax increment revenues received. 

8. The number of jobs created as a result of the 
implementation of the Tax Increment Financing Plan. 

9. Any additional information the City of the Village of 
Douglas or the State Tax Commission considers necessary. 

The report shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation 
in the City of the Village of Douglas. 

EXHIBITS 

1. Legal Description of Downtown District and Development 
Area 

2. Schedule of Taxable Values, Tax Classifications, and 
Addresses for Property Included in the Development Area 
(2, 2A, 2B, 2C) 

3. Schedules of Anticipated Tax Increment Revenues and 
Projected Impact on Taxing Jurisdictions (3A, 3B) 

4. Part 2, Downtown Development Authorities, Recodified 
Tax Increment Financing Act 57 of 2018 

 

MAPS 

1. Map 1 | Downtown District and Development Area 
Boundaries 

2. Map 2 | Zoning 
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Exhibit 1. Legal Description of Downtown 
District and Development Area 

State of Michigan, Allegan County, City of the Village of Douglas, Section 
16 starting at the northwest corner of the Blue Star Highway and Center 
Street right-of-way, for the point of beginning of this description; thence 
northeast approximately 520 feet along the Blue Star Highway west right-of-
way line to the north right-of-way line of St. Peter’s Drive; thence southeast 
approximately 120 feet to the northeast corner of parcel 03-59-600-003-30 
thence southeast approximately 90 feet along the property line of parcel 
03-59-600-003-30 to the northwest corner of parcel 03-59-600-006-00; 
thence east approximately 140 feet, thence south approximately 140 feet; 
thence east approximately 90 feet; thence south approximately 115 feet to 
the north right-of- way of Center Street; thence east approximately 35 feet; 
thence north approximately 350 feet along the west line of parcel 03-59-
600-005-00 to a point that is the north right-of-way line of Wall Street 
extended; thence east approximately 265 feet along the north right-of-way 
of Wall Street; thence south approximately 66 feet to the northeast corner 
of parcel 03-59-551-004-50; thence south approximately 130 feet to the 
northwest corner of parcel 03-59-551-003-00; thence east approximately 
225 feet to the centerline of the Union Street right-of-way; thence east 
approximately 790 feet along the north right-of-way line of the existing 
alleyway to the centerline of the Washington Street right-of-way; thence 
southeasterly approximately 33 feet to the northwest corner of parcel 03-
59-100-009-50; thence east approximately 130 feet to the east right-of-way 
line of Water Street; thence south approximately 140 feet to the northeast 
corner of the Center Street and Water Street right-of-ways; thence east 
approximately 330 feet to the Kalamazoo River; thence southeasterly 
approximately 430 feet along the edge of the Kalamazoo River to the south 
right-of-way of Freemont Street extended to the Kalamazoo River; thence 
west approximately 370 feet to the southwest corner of the Water Street 
and Freemont Street right-of- way; thence northwesterly approximately 220 
feet to the northeast corner of parcel 03-59-150- 012-00; thence west 
approximately 20 feet; thence south approximately 90 feet to the southeast 
corner of parcel 03-59-150-010-00; thence west approximately 135 feet to 

the east right-of-way line of Washington Street; thence south approximately 
120 feet to the southeast corner of the Washington Street and Freemont 
Street right-of-way; thence west approximately 335 feet to the southwest 
corner of the Main Street and Freemont Street right-of-way; thence north 
along the west right-of-way line of Main Street approximately 130 feet to 
the southeast corner of parcel 03- 59-150-005-00; thence west 
approximately 265 feet to the west right-of-way line of Spring Street; thence 
north approximately 90 feet to the southeast corner of parcel 03-59-150-
002-00; thence west approximately 100 feet to the southwest corner of 
parcel 03-59-150-002-00; thence south approximately 30 feet to the 
southeast corner of parcel 03-59-150-001-00; thence west approximately 
270 feet to the northwest corner of parcel 03-59-501-003-00; thence south 
approximately 195 feet to the south right-of-way line of Freemont Street; 
thence west approximately 165 feet to the southwest corner of the 
Freemont Street & Mixer Street right-of-way at the northeast corner of 
parcel 03-59-503-006-00; thence north approximately 200 feet to the 
southeast corner of parcel 03-59-502-001-00; thence west approximately 
65 feet to the southwest corner of parcel 03-59-502-001-00; thence south 
approximately 15 feet to the southeast corner of parcel 03-59-125 (Douglas 
Town Home Condo); thence west 135 feet to the east right-of-way line of 
Ellis Street; thence south approximately 55 feet to the southwest corner of 
parcel 03-59-502- 004-00; thence west approximately 33 feet to the 
southeast corner of parcel 03-59-016-039-11; thence west approximately 
270 feet to the southwest corner of parcel 03-59-016-039-00; thence south 
approximately 180 feet to the southeast corner of parcel 03-59-016-042-00; 
thence west approximately 30 feet to the northwest corner of parcel 03-59-
016-046-00; thence south approximately 55 feet to the southeast corner of 
parcel 03-59-016-041-00; thence west approximately 240 feet to the 
southeast corner of parcel 03-59-016-043-00; thence north approximately 
220 feet to the northeast corner of parcel 03-59-016-043-00; thence west 
approximately 370 feet to the west right-of-way of Blue Star Highway; 
thence northeasterly along said right-of-way approximately 360 feet to the 
point of beginning.  
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Exhibit 2. Schedule of Taxable Values , Tax 
Classifications, and Addresses for Property 

Included in the Development Area. 
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Owner Parcel Class Property Address Zoning Taxable Value
229 CENTER ST LLC 5901603900 202 227 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $41,175.00
LEONARD JOHN M & DONNA K 5901603910 201 201 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $161,544.00
JOHNSON JERRY -  VACANT 5901603911 402 44 ELLIS ST R-3 NBHD CONSER $31,300.00
DOUGLAS FLATS, LLC 5901603920 202 225 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $39,500.00
REDEFINE PROPERTIES LLC 5910000900 201 50 E CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $146,995.00
SCHIPPER BRIAN J 2009 TRUST 5910000950 201 11 N WASHINGTON ST C-1A VILL CTR C $45,865.00
PFAFFHOUSE LLC 5910001100 1 32 E CENTER ST N/A $64,149.00
NEEDHAM, LLC 5910001150 202 14 E CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $45,658.00
DROZ MARIA T 5910001200 201 21 N MAIN ST C-1A VILL CTR C $81,193.00
22 MAIN ST LLC 5910001451 201 22 N MAIN ST C-1A VILL CTR C $40,982.00
HUNT PROPERTIES OF DOUGLAS 5910001500 201 24 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $313,930.00
COLSEN RONALD E & CAROLE J 5910001700 201 48 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $109,601.00
COLSEN RONALD E & CAROLE J 5910001800 201 62 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $151,231.00
ALB 21, LLC 5910001900 201 70 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $105,731.00
WINSTON HOLDINGS LLC 5912500100 401 39 ELLIS ST 1 C-1A VILL CTR C $71,483.00
GILES LEANNE 5912500200 401 39 ELLIS ST 2 C-1A VILL CTR C $69,500.00
COLE JOHN V & SUSAN E 5912500300 401 39 ELLIS ST 3 C-1A VILL CTR C $69,500.00
ALEXANDER MARLEE KAY 5912500400 401 39 ELLIS ST 4 C-1A VILL CTR C $69,500.00
JADE MOON LLC 5912500500 401 39 ELLIS ST 5 C-1A VILL CTR C $71,483.00
DOUGLAS DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS LLC 5913000000 6 150 W CENTER ST C-2 GEN COMM $0.00
RAMSEY TRUST 5913000100 201 150 W CENTER ST A C-2 GEN COMM $128,066.00
GACK LLC 5913000200 201 150 W CENTER ST B C-2 GEN COMM $135,406.00
SCE PROPERTIES LLC 5913000300 201 150 W CENTER ST C C-2 GEN COMM $172,372.00
150 CENTER ST LLC 5913000400 201 150 W CENTER ST D C-2 GEN COMM $118,000.00
HAWCO JAMES E & PATRICIA 5913000500 401 150 W CENTER ST E C-2 GEN COMM $157,071.00
WELSH ADAM B 5913000600 401 150 W CENTER ST F C-2 GEN COMM $120,613.00
FAIRMAN DONALD & REGINA 5913000700 401 150 W CENTER ST G C-2 GEN COMM $98,389.00
KLING JOANNA N & KLING JULIA ET AL 5913000800 401 150 W CENTER ST H C-2 GEN COMM $102,469.00
LANNING TERESA M 5913000900 401 150 W CENTER ST I C-2 GEN COMM $172,900.00
STEFANCHIK BETH A TRUST 5913001000 401 150 W CENTER ST J C-2 GEN COMM $87,779.00
THOMPSON LESLIE B TRUST 5913001100 401 150 W CENTER ST K C-2 GEN COMM $110,044.00
TIERNEY MICHAEL 5913001200 401 150 W CENTER ST L C-2 GEN COMM $155,858.00
TOMPKINS DEBORAH A 5913001300 401 150 W CENTER ST M C-2 GEN COMM $110,277.00
DELFOSSE LAWRENCE ET AL 5915000100 401 13 S UNION ST C-1A VILL CTR C $53,955.00
CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS - POLICE DEPARTMENT 5915000200 201 47 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $0.00
SANDY FEET COTTAGE RENTALS LLC 5915000400 201 35 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $195,467.00
VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 5915000500 202 S MAIN ST R-3 NBHD CONSER $0.00
PEREGRINE-DOUGLAS LLC 5915000510 1 25 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $0.00
STAN01, LLC 5915000520 1 23 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $0.00

City of the Village of Douglas
Schedule of Taxable Values by Property 2022

Exhibit 2A

Original District
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BALMER MARGARET & BALMER MATTHEW 5915000600 201 11 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $215,023.00
CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS - BEERY FIELD 5915000700 402 9 E CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $0.00
RANDALL MARK C ET AL 5915001000 401 15 S WASHINGTON ST C-1A VILL CTR C $202,317.00
STOLTZNER KYLE J REV TRUST 5915001010 401 19 S WASHINGTON ST R-3 NBHD CONSER $132,123.00
SCHUMACHER WM JR 5950100100 401 25 S MIXER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $100,738.00
DDA REF SCHUMACHER WM JR 5950100200 1 25 S MIXER ST N/A $0.00
CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS - OLD LIBRARY 5950200100 201 137 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $0.00
CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS - PRIDE GARDEN 5950200300 202 147 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $52,373.00
MBSM LLC 5953000100 201 8 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $200,042.00
TRUONG TRI & DONNA 5953000200 201 10 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $62,703.00
RETROGETAWAY INC 5953000300 201 12 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $91,833.00
CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS - CITY HALL 5955100100 201 86 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $0.00
LAUGHNER STEVEN T ET AL 5955100200 201 98 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $148,855.00
DINGES BRYN M & 5955100300 401 112 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $108,665.00
SAUGATUCK DOUGLAS HISTORICAL SOCIETY 5955100450 201 130 W CENTER ST R-3 NBHD CONSER $0.00
THE PEOPLE'S STORE OF DOUGLAS LLC 5956000000 6 34 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $0.00
SADIE ENTERPRISES LLC 5956000100 201 36 W CENTER ST 1 C-1A VILL CTR C $50,125.00
SADIE ENTERPRISES LLC 5956000200 201 36 W CENTER ST 2 C-1A VILL CTR C $95,937.00
SADIE ENTERPRISES LLC 5956000300 201 36 W CENTER ST 3 C-1A VILL CTR C $48,492.00
STEINER DEAN B 5956000400 401 36 W CENTER ST 4 C-1A VILL CTR C $111,005.00
BAUER ROBERT H & SHARON A 5956000500 401 36 W CENTER ST 5 C-1A VILL CTR C $79,852.00
HUGHES ANTHONY & TULA 5956000600 401 36 W CENTER ST 6 C-1A VILL CTR C $121,756.00
RAY FRANCES A 5956000700 401 29 N SPRING ST 7 C-1A VILL CTR C $79,348.00
DDA REF DOUGLAS DEVELOPMENT PARTNER 5960000500 1 160 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
STAN01, LLC 5972000100 201 23 W CENTER ST UNIT 1 C-1A VILL CTR C $46,794.00
STAN01, LLC 5972000200 201 23 W CENTER ST UNIT 2 C-1A VILL CTR C $46,794.00
STAN01, LLC 5972000300 401 23 W CENTER ST UNIT 3 C-1A VILL CTR C $45,761.00
STAN01, LLC 5972000400 401 23 W CENTER ST UNIT 4 C-1A VILL CTR C $45,658.00
PEREGRINE-DOUGLAS LLC 5973000100 201 25 W CENTER ST UNIT 1 C-1A VILL CTR C $44,645.00
PEREGRINE-DOUGLAS LLC 5973000200 201 25 W CENTER ST UNIT 2 C-1A VILL CTR C $44,645.00
PEREGRINE-DOUGLAS LLC 5973000300 401 25 W CENTER ST UNIT 3 C-1A VILL CTR C $45,654.00
PEREGRINE-DOUGLAS LLC 5973000400 401 25 W CENTER ST UNIT 4 C-1A VILL CTR C $45,654.00
PFAFFHOUSE LLC 5982000101 201 22 E CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $0.00
DDA REF RIVERVIEW LEASE/LOAN 5990000300 3 216 ST PETERS DR N/A $0.00
THE COVE 5990000400 251 41 N BLUE STAR HWY N/A $0.00
229 CENTER ST LLC 5990000600 251 229 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
DDA REF VFS LEASE RESIDUAL HOLDING 5990001400 3 62 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
DDA REF VON DER HEIDE ARCHITECTS 5990002100 3 20 E CENTER ST N/A $0.00
EVERYDAY PEOPLE CAFE 5990002400 251 11 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
DDA REF CIRCA AND YUM YUM 5990003800 3 98 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
DDA REF KEN CADWALLADER INC 5990004400 3 10 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
CENTURY 21 AFFILIATED 5990007500 251 62 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
DDA REF SHERIDAN LAW OFFICES PC 5990008000 3 62 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
LIGHTHOUSE INSURANCE GROUP INC 5990008700 3 150 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
STATE FARM MUTUAL INS CO 5990016600 251 201 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
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DDA REF V & S FLOWERS 5990020000 3 2914 S BLUE STAR HWY N/A $0.00
DDA REF DELONG & BROWER 5990021300 3 201 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
RESPITE CAPPUCCINO COURT 5990022500 251 48 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
JOHN M LEONARD LLC 5990023700 251 201 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
BRACKETT AND COMPANY INC 5990025300 251 34 W CENTER ST 2 N/A $0.00
POSSESSIONS 5990026500 251 25 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
WILD DOG 5990031900 251 24 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
DDA REF KUBIAK GALLERY 5990032000 3 48 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
DDA REF HADDOCK & ASSOC PLC 5990032400 3 62 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
FIRST DATA MERCHANT SERVICES-POS 5990032500 251 35 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
HAWKINS WATER TECH INC 5990032600 251 237 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
WATER STREET GALLERY 5990038311 251 98 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
PREMIER LAKESHORE TITLE LLC 5990041212 251 202 W CENTER ST 2 N/A $0.00
CENTER STAGE SALON 5990042513 251 12 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
ASHBOURNE CARLTON E 5990047617 251 201 W CENTER ST #3 N/A $0.00
KIM NEUENS DESIGN & INTERIORS LLC 5990047817 251 25 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
MR MILLERS ART EMPORIUM 5990048717 251 48 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
DDA REF ROCKING BEAR, INC 5990081300 3 34 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
DDA REF  BENTLEYS 5990082500 3 50 E CENTER ST N/A $0.00
DDA REF CHAPS 5990082800 3 8 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
JOHN THOMAS 5990083100 251 23 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
BACK ALLEY PIZZERIA INC 5990083600 251 22 N MAIN ST N/A $0.00
DDA REF LUOMA ART GALLERY 5990083900 3 48 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
DDA REF GRIN & BEAR IT 5990084500 3 50 EAST CENTER ST N/A $0.00
DDA REF CASCADE INTERIORS 5990096300 3 10 E CENTER ST N/A $0.00
DDA REF PACELLI & CREWS, LTD 5990096600 3 23 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. 5990097100 251 23 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
DDA REF 13 HAWKS STUDIO 5990098100 3 50 E CENTER ST N/A $0.00

Property lists were provided by the assessor in Fall of 2022 and Winter of 2023.
These lists have been crossed-refereneced to verify property addresses and ownership. 
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Owner Parcel Class Property Address Zoning 2022 Taxable Value
KIAMA PROPERTIES LLC 5901603700 201 29 N BLUE STAR HWY C-2 GEN COMM $161,783.00
ALEXANDER JERRY L TRUST 5901603800 201 41 N BLUE STAR HWY C-2 GEN COMM $97,171.00
DEMOND'S SUPER VALUE INC 5901604100 201 237 W CENTER ST C-2 GEN COMM $606,240.00
229 CENTER STREET LLC 5901604200 201 229 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $197,944.00
CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS - WADES BAYOU5915007200 402 26 BAYOU DR R-3 NBHD CONSER $0.00
DOUGLAS FLATS, LLC 5960000300 202 200 W CENTER ST C-1A VILL CTR C $58,700.00
HS45BS LLC 5960000330 201 45 N BLUE STAR HWY C-2 GEN COMM $188,633.00
DANJO PROPERTIES LLC 5960000340 201 202 W CENTER ST C-2 GEN COMM $215,072.00
SAUGATUCK-DOUGLAS DISTRICT LIBRARY 5960000600 201 174 W CENTER ST C-2 GEN COMM $0.00
LAKE VISTA SUPERVALUE 5990000500 251 237 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
EDWARD D JONES & CO 5990001800 251 45 N BLUE STAR HWY N/A $0.00
DDA REF FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INS 5990022900 3 45 N BLUE STAR HWY N/A $0.00
SHORELINE REALTORS 5990080900 251 202 W CENTER ST N/A $0.00
DDA REF CHICAGO TITLE OF MICHIGAN 5990083800 3 2987 S BLUE STAR HWY 101 N/A $0.00
LIGHTHOUSE REALTY 5990097200 251 29 N BLUE STAR HWY N/A $0.00

Property lists were provided by the assessor in Fall of 2022 and Winter of 2023.
These lists have been crossed-refereneced to verify property addresses and ownership. 

Exhibit 2B
City of the Village of Douglas

Schedule of Taxable Values by Property 2022
Expanded District
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Property 
Classification Code

Description 

1 Retired Split / Combined

2 New Split / Combine
3 Reference Personal
4 Reference Special Acts Real
5 Reference Special Acts Personal
6 Non-Assessable Permanent Reference

201 Commercial – Improved
202 Commercial – Vacant
251 Commercial – Personal Property
301 Industrial – Improved
302 Industrial – Vacant
351 Industrial – Personal Property
401 Residential – Improved
402 Residential – Vacant 
551 Utility – Personal Property

703 Exempt – County, City, Township, or Village

708 Exempt – Religious 

Exhibit 2C
State of Michigan Tax Commission Classification 

Codes
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Exhibit 3. Schedules of Anticipated Tax 
Increment Revenues and Projected Impact on 

Taxing Jurisdictions 
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Year Taxable Value Captured Value City (13.0818M) Captured by TIF County (6.9483M) Captured by TIF ITA (0.5M) Captured by TIF Library (0.4350M) Captured by TIF All Mills Captured by TIF

1997 (Base) $3,952,452.00 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2022 (Actual) $5,915,778.00 $1,963,326.00 $77,389.02 $25,683.37 $41,104.60 $13,639.56 $2,957.89 $981.38 $2,573.36 $853.64 $124,024.88 $41,157.95

2023 $6,093,251.34 $2,140,799.34 $79,710.70 $28,005.51 $42,337.74 $14,874.92 $3,046.63 $1,070.40 $2,650.56 $931.25 $127,745.62 $44,882.07
2024 $6,276,048.88 $2,323,596.88 $82,102.02 $30,396.83 $43,607.87 $16,145.05 $3,138.02 $1,161.80 $2,730.08 $1,010.76 $131,577.99 $48,714.44
2025 $6,464,330.35 $2,511,878.35 $84,565.08 $32,859.89 $44,916.11 $17,453.28 $3,232.17 $1,255.94 $2,811.98 $1,092.67 $135,525.33 $52,661.78
2026 $6,658,260.26 $2,705,808.26 $87,102.03 $35,396.84 $46,263.59 $18,800.77 $3,329.13 $1,352.90 $2,896.34 $1,177.03 $139,591.09 $56,727.54
2027 $6,858,008.06 $2,905,556.06 $89,715.09 $38,009.90 $47,651.50 $20,188.68 $3,429.00 $1,452.78 $2,983.23 $1,263.92 $143,778.82 $60,915.27
2028 $7,063,748.31 $3,111,296.31 $92,406.54 $40,701.36 $49,081.04 $21,618.22 $3,531.87 $1,555.65 $3,072.73 $1,353.41 $148,092.19 $65,228.64
2029 $7,275,660.76 $3,323,208.76 $95,178.74 $43,473.55 $50,553.47 $23,090.65 $3,637.83 $1,661.60 $3,164.91 $1,445.60 $152,534.96 $69,671.40
2030 $7,493,930.58 $3,541,478.58 $98,034.10 $46,328.91 $52,070.08 $24,607.26 $3,746.97 $1,770.74 $3,259.86 $1,540.54 $157,111.00 $74,247.45
2031 $7,718,748.50 $3,766,296.50 $100,975.12 $49,269.94 $53,632.18 $26,169.36 $3,859.37 $1,883.15 $3,357.66 $1,638.34 $161,824.33 $78,960.78
2032 $7,950,310.95 $3,997,858.95 $104,004.38 $52,299.19 $55,241.15 $27,778.32 $3,975.16 $1,998.93 $3,458.39 $1,739.07 $166,679.06 $83,815.51
2033 $8,188,820.28 $4,236,368.28 $107,124.51 $55,419.32 $56,898.38 $29,435.56 $4,094.41 $2,118.18 $3,562.14 $1,842.82 $171,679.44 $88,815.88
2034 $8,434,484.89 $4,482,032.89 $110,338.24 $58,633.06 $58,605.33 $31,142.51 $4,217.24 $2,241.02 $3,669.00 $1,949.68 $176,829.82 $93,966.27
2035 $8,687,519.43 $4,735,067.43 $113,648.39 $61,943.21 $60,363.49 $32,900.67 $4,343.76 $2,367.53 $3,779.07 $2,059.75 $182,134.71 $99,271.16
2036 $8,948,145.02 $4,995,693.02 $117,057.84 $65,352.66 $62,174.40 $34,711.57 $4,474.07 $2,497.85 $3,892.44 $2,173.13 $187,598.76 $104,735.20
2037 $9,216,589.37 $5,264,137.37 $120,569.58 $68,864.39 $64,039.63 $36,576.81 $4,608.29 $2,632.07 $4,009.22 $2,289.90 $193,226.72 $110,363.17
2038 $9,493,087.05 $5,540,635.05 $124,186.67 $72,481.48 $65,960.82 $38,497.99 $4,746.54 $2,770.32 $4,129.49 $2,410.18 $199,023.52 $116,159.97
2039 $9,777,879.66 $5,825,427.66 $127,912.27 $76,207.08 $67,939.64 $40,476.82 $4,888.94 $2,912.71 $4,253.38 $2,534.06 $204,994.22 $122,130.67
2040 $10,071,216.05 $6,118,764.05 $131,749.63 $80,044.45 $69,977.83 $42,515.01 $5,035.61 $3,059.38 $4,380.98 $2,661.66 $211,144.05 $128,280.50
2041 $10,373,352.53 $6,420,900.53 $135,702.12 $83,996.94 $72,077.17 $44,614.34 $5,186.68 $3,210.45 $4,512.41 $2,793.09 $217,478.37 $134,614.82
2042 $10,684,553.11 $6,732,101.11 $139,773.19 $88,068.00 $74,239.48 $46,776.66 $5,342.28 $3,366.05 $4,647.78 $2,928.46 $224,002.72 $141,139.17
2043 $11,005,089.70 $7,052,637.70 $143,966.38 $92,261.20 $76,466.66 $49,003.84 $5,502.54 $3,526.32 $4,787.21 $3,067.90 $230,722.81 $147,859.25
2044 $11,335,242.39 $7,382,790.39 $148,285.37 $96,580.19 $78,760.66 $51,297.84 $5,667.62 $3,691.40 $4,930.83 $3,211.51 $237,644.49 $154,780.94
2045 $11,675,299.66 $7,722,847.66 $152,733.94 $101,028.75 $81,123.48 $53,660.66 $5,837.65 $3,861.42 $5,078.76 $3,359.44 $244,773.82 $161,910.27
2046 $12,025,558.65 $8,073,106.65 $157,315.95 $105,610.77 $83,557.19 $56,094.37 $6,012.78 $4,036.55 $5,231.12 $3,511.80 $252,117.04 $169,253.49
2047 $12,386,325.41 $8,433,873.41 $162,035.43 $110,330.25 $86,063.90 $58,601.08 $6,193.16 $4,216.94 $5,388.05 $3,668.73 $259,680.55 $176,817.00
2048 $12,757,915.18 $8,805,463.18 $166,896.49 $115,191.31 $88,645.82 $61,183.00 $6,378.96 $4,402.73 $5,549.69 $3,830.38 $267,470.97 $184,607.42
2049 $13,140,652.63 $9,188,200.63 $171,903.39 $120,198.20 $91,305.20 $63,842.37 $6,570.33 $4,594.10 $5,716.18 $3,996.87 $275,495.10 $192,631.55
2050 $13,534,872.21 $9,582,420.21 $177,060.49 $125,355.30 $94,044.35 $66,581.53 $6,767.44 $4,791.21 $5,887.67 $4,168.35 $283,759.95 $200,896.40
2051 $13,940,918.38 $9,988,466.38 $182,372.31 $130,667.12 $96,865.68 $69,402.86 $6,970.46 $4,994.23 $6,064.30 $4,344.98 $292,272.75 $209,409.20
2052 $14,359,145.93 $10,406,693.93 $187,843.48 $136,138.29 $99,771.65 $72,308.83 $7,179.57 $5,203.35 $6,246.23 $4,526.91 $301,040.93 $218,177.38

TOTAL $2,241,113.87 $1,190,350.83 $85,657.70 $74,522.20 $3,591,644.61
MILLS 13.0818 6.9483 0.5 0.435 20.9651

(1) Estimated taxable values and captured values are based on taxable value for base year and 2022. Growth assumed at a rate of 3% per year.   
(2) Tax levies for each taxing jurisdiction have been assumed to stay the same. 

Tax Increment Finance District Capture for City of the Village of Douglas Downtown Development Authority (Original Boundary)
Based on 3% annual growth
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Year Taxable Value Captured Value City (13.0818M) Captured by TIF County (6.9483M) Captured by TIF All Mills Captured by TIF

2005 (Base) $1,562,167.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $0
2022 (Actual) $1,525,543.00 -$36,624.00 $19,956.85 -$479.11 $10,599.93 -$254.47 $30,556.78 -$733.58

2023 $1,571,309.29 $9,142.29 $20,555.55 $119.60 $10,917.93 $63.52 $31,473.48 $183.12
2024 $1,618,448.57 $56,281.57 $21,172.22 $736.26 $11,245.47 $391.06 $32,417.69 $1,127.33
2025 $1,667,002.03 $104,835.03 $21,807.39 $1,371.43 $11,582.83 $728.43 $33,390.22 $2,099.86
2026 $1,717,012.09 $154,845.09 $22,461.61 $2,025.65 $11,930.32 $1,075.91 $34,391.92 $3,101.56
2027 $1,768,522.45 $206,355.45 $23,135.46 $2,699.50 $12,288.22 $1,433.82 $35,423.68 $4,133.32
2028 $1,821,578.12 $259,411.12 $23,829.52 $3,393.56 $12,656.87 $1,802.47 $36,486.39 $5,196.03
2029 $1,876,225.47 $314,058.47 $24,544.41 $4,108.45 $13,036.58 $2,182.17 $37,580.98 $6,290.62
2030 $1,932,512.23 $370,345.23 $25,280.74 $4,844.78 $13,427.67 $2,573.27 $38,708.41 $7,418.05
2031 $1,990,487.60 $428,320.60 $26,039.16 $5,603.20 $13,830.50 $2,976.10 $39,869.67 $8,579.30
2032 $2,050,202.23 $488,035.23 $26,820.34 $6,384.38 $14,245.42 $3,391.02 $41,065.76 $9,775.39
2033 $2,111,708.29 $549,541.29 $27,624.95 $7,188.99 $14,672.78 $3,818.38 $42,297.73 $11,007.37
2034 $2,175,059.54 $612,892.54 $28,453.69 $8,017.74 $15,112.97 $4,258.56 $43,566.66 $12,276.30
2035 $2,240,311.33 $678,144.33 $29,307.30 $8,871.35 $15,566.36 $4,711.95 $44,873.66 $13,583.30
2036 $2,307,520.67 $745,353.67 $30,186.52 $9,750.57 $16,033.35 $5,178.94 $46,219.87 $14,929.51
2037 $2,376,746.29 $814,579.29 $31,092.12 $10,656.16 $16,514.35 $5,659.94 $47,606.47 $16,316.10
2038 $2,448,048.68 $885,881.68 $32,024.88 $11,588.93 $17,009.78 $6,155.37 $49,034.66 $17,744.30
2039 $2,521,490.14 $959,323.14 $32,985.63 $12,549.67 $17,520.07 $6,665.66 $50,505.70 $19,215.34
2040 $2,597,134.84 $1,034,967.84 $33,975.20 $13,539.24 $18,045.67 $7,191.27 $52,020.87 $20,730.51
2041 $2,675,048.88 $1,112,881.88 $34,994.45 $14,558.50 $18,587.04 $7,732.64 $53,581.50 $22,291.14
2042 $2,755,300.35 $1,193,133.35 $36,044.29 $15,608.33 $19,144.65 $8,290.25 $55,188.94 $23,898.58
2043 $2,837,959.36 $1,275,792.36 $37,125.62 $16,689.66 $19,718.99 $8,864.59 $56,844.61 $25,554.25
2044 $2,923,098.14 $1,360,931.14 $38,239.39 $17,803.43 $20,310.56 $9,456.16 $58,549.95 $27,259.59
2045 $3,010,791.09 $1,448,624.09 $39,386.57 $18,950.61 $20,919.88 $10,065.47 $60,306.45 $29,016.09
2046 $3,101,114.82 $1,538,947.82 $40,568.16 $20,132.21 $21,547.48 $10,693.07 $62,115.64 $30,825.28
2047 $3,194,148.26 $1,631,981.26 $41,785.21 $21,349.25 $22,193.90 $11,339.50 $63,979.11 $32,688.75
2048 $3,289,972.71 $1,727,805.71 $43,038.77 $22,602.81 $22,859.72 $12,005.31 $65,898.48 $34,608.12
2049 $3,388,671.89 $1,826,504.89 $44,329.93 $23,893.97 $23,545.51 $12,691.10 $67,875.44 $36,585.08
2050 $3,490,332.05 $1,928,165.05 $45,659.83 $25,223.87 $24,251.87 $13,397.47 $69,911.70 $38,621.34
2051 $3,595,042.01 $2,032,875.01 $47,029.62 $26,593.66 $24,979.43 $14,125.03 $72,009.05 $40,718.69
2052 $3,702,893.27 $2,140,726.27 $48,440.51 $28,004.55 $25,728.81 $14,874.41 $74,169.32 $42,878.96

TOTAL $364,860.33 $193,792.83 $558,653.16
MILLS 13.0818 6.9483 20.0301

(1) Estimated taxable values and captured values are based on taxable value for base year and 2022. Growth assumed at a rate of 3% per year.   
(2) Tax levies for each taxing jurisdiction have been assumed to stay the same. 

Based on 3% annual growth
Projected Tax Increment Finance District Capture for City of the Village of Douglas Downtown Development Authority (Expanded Boundary)
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at
io

n 
is

 i
ss

ue
d 

to
 r

ef
un

d 
an

 o
th

er
 p

ro
te

ct
ed

 o
bl

ig
at

io
n 

is
su

ed
 a

s 
a 

ca
pi

ta
l 

ap
pr

ec
ia

tio
n 

bo
nd

de
liv

er
ed

 t
o 

th
e 

M
ic

hi
ga

n 
m

un
ic

ip
al

 b
on

d 
au

th
or

ity
 o

n 
D

ec
em

be
r 

21
, 1

99
4 

an
d 

an
y 

su
bs

eq
ue

nt
 r

ef
un

di
ng

s 
of

th
at

 o
bl

ig
at

io
n 

is
su

ed
 b

ef
or

e 
Ja

nu
ar

y 
1,

 2
01

2.
 Q

ua
lif

ie
d 

re
fu

nd
in

g 
ob

lig
at

io
ns

 i
ss

ue
d 

un
de

r 
th

is
 s

ub
pa

ra
gr

ap
h

ar
e 

no
t s

ub
je

ct
 to

 th
e 

re
qu

ir
em

en
ts

 o
f 

se
ct

io
n 

30
5(

2)
, (

3)
, (

5)
, a

nd
 (

6)
, s

ec
tio

n 
50

1,
 s

ec
tio

n 
50

3,
 o

r 
se

ct
io

n 
61

1
of

 t
he

 r
ev

is
ed

 m
un

ic
ip

al
 f

in
an

ce
 a

ct
, 

20
01

 P
A

 3
4,

 M
C

L
 1

41
.2

30
5,

 1
41

.2
50

1,
 1

41
.2

50
3,

 a
nd

 1
41

.2
61

1,
 i

f
is

su
ed

 b
ef

or
e 

Ja
nu

ar
y 

1,
 2

01
2.

 T
he

 d
ur

at
io

n 
of

 t
he

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
pr

og
ra

m
 d

es
cr

ib
ed

 i
n 

th
e 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t
fi

na
nc

in
g 

pl
an

 r
el

at
in

g 
to

 t
he

 q
ua

lif
ie

d 
re

fu
nd

in
g 

ob
lig

at
io

ns
 i

ss
ue

d 
un

de
r 

th
is

 s
ub

pa
ra

gr
ap

h 
is

 e
xt

en
de

d 
to

 1
ye

ar
 a

ft
er

 t
he

 f
in

al
 d

at
e 

of
 m

at
ur

ity
 o

f 
th

e 
qu

al
if

ie
d 

re
fu

nd
in

g 
ob

lig
at

io
ns

. 
T

he
 o

bl
ig

at
io

n 
m

ay
 b

e 
pa

ya
bl

e
th

ro
ug

h 
th

e 
ye

ar
 2

02
5 

at
 a

n 
in

te
re

st
 r

at
e 

no
t 

ex
ce

ed
in

g 
th

e 
m

ax
im

um
 r

at
e 

pe
rm

itt
ed

 b
y 

la
w

, 
no

tw
ith

st
an

di
ng

th
e 

bo
nd

 m
at

ur
ity

 d
at

es
 c

on
ta

in
ed

 i
n 

th
e 

no
tic

e 
of

 i
nt

en
t 

to
 i

ss
ue

 b
on

ds
 p

ub
lis

he
d 

by
 t

he
 m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
. 

A
n

ob
lig

at
io

n 
is

su
ed

 u
nd

er
 t

hi
s 

su
bp

ar
ag

ra
ph

 i
s 

a 
qu

al
if

ie
d 

re
fu

nd
in

g 
ob

lig
at

io
n 

on
ly

 t
o 

th
e 

ex
te

nt
 t

ha
t 

re
ve

nu
es

de
sc

ri
be

d 
in

 s
ub

di
vi

si
on

 (
cc

)(
ii

) 
an

d 
di

st
ri

bu
tio

ns
 u

nd
er

 s
ec

tio
n 

21
3b

 t
o 

re
pa

y 
th

e 
qu

al
if

ie
d 

re
fu

nd
in

g
ob

lig
at

io
n 

do
 n

ot
 e

xc
ee

d 
$7

50
,0

00
.0

0.
(i

v)
 T

he
 o

bl
ig

at
io

n 
is

 i
ss

ue
d 

to
 r

ef
un

d 
a 

qu
al

if
ie

d 
re

fu
nd

in
g 

ob
lig

at
io

n 
is

su
ed

 o
n 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 1
3,

 2
00

8,
 a

nd
an

y 
su

bs
eq

ue
nt

 
re

fu
nd

in
gs

 
of

 
th

at
 

ob
lig

at
io

n,
 

is
su

ed
 

be
fo

re
 

D
ec

em
be

r 
31

, 
20

18
. 

Q
ua

lif
ie

d 
re

fu
nd

in
g

ob
lig

at
io

ns
 i

ss
ue

d 
un

de
r 

th
is

 s
ub

pa
ra

gr
ap

h 
ar

e 
no

t 
su

bj
ec

t 
to

 t
he

 r
eq

ui
re

m
en

ts
 o

f 
se

ct
io

n 
30

5(
2)

, (
3)

, (
5)

, a
nd

(6
),

 5
01

, 5
03

, o
r 

61
1 

of
 t

he
 r

ev
is

ed
 m

un
ic

ip
al

 f
in

an
ce

 a
ct

, 2
00

1 
PA

 3
4,

 M
C

L
 1

41
.2

30
5,

 1
41

.2
50

1,
 1

41
.2

50
3,

an
d 

14
1.

26
11

. 
T

he
 d

ur
at

io
n 

of
 t

he
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

pr
og

ra
m

 d
es

cr
ib

ed
 i

n 
th

e 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t 

fi
na

nc
in

g 
pl

an
re

la
tin

g 
to

 t
he

 q
ua

lif
ie

d 
re

fu
nd

in
g 

ob
lig

at
io

ns
 i

ss
ue

d 
un

de
r 

th
is

 s
ub

pa
ra

gr
ap

h 
is

 e
xt

en
de

d 
to

 1
 y

ea
r 

af
te

r 
th

e
fi

na
l 

da
te

 o
f 

m
at

ur
ity

 o
f 

th
e 

qu
al

if
ie

d 
re

fu
nd

in
g 

ob
lig

at
io

ns
. 

R
ev

en
ue

s 
de

sc
ri

be
d 

in
 s

ub
di

vi
si

on
 (

cc
)(

ii
) 

an
d

di
st

ri
bu

tio
ns

 m
ad

e 
un

de
r 

se
ct

io
n 

21
3b

 i
n 

ex
ce

ss
 o

f 
th

e 
am

ou
nt

 n
ee

de
d 

fo
r 

cu
rr

en
t 

ye
ar

 d
eb

t 
se

rv
ic

e 
on

 a
n

ob
lig

at
io

n 
is

su
ed

 u
nd

er
 t

hi
s 

su
bp

ar
ag

ra
ph

 m
ay

 b
e 

pa
id

 t
o 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 t
o 

th
e 

ex
te

nt
 n

ec
es

sa
ry

 t
o 

pa
y 

fu
tu

re
ye

ar
s'

 d
eb

t s
er

vi
ce

 o
n 

th
e 

ob
lig

at
io

n 
as

 d
et

er
m

in
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

bo
ar

d.
(z

) 
"Q

ua
lif

ie
d 

to
w

ns
hi

p"
 m

ea
ns

 a
 to

w
ns

hi
p 

th
at

 m
ee

ts
 a

ll 
of

 th
e 

fo
llo

w
in

g 
re

qu
ir

em
en

ts
:

(i
) 

W
as

 n
ot

 e
lig

ib
le

 to
 c

re
at

e 
an

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 p

ri
or

 to
 J

an
ua

ry
 3

, 2
00

5.
(i

i)
 A

dj
oi

ns
 a

 m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 th
at

 p
re

vi
ou

sl
y 

cr
ea

te
d 

an
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

.
(i

ii
) 

A
lo

ng
 w

ith
 t

he
 a

dj
oi

ni
ng

 m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 t
ha

t 
pr

ev
io

us
ly

 c
re

at
ed

 a
n 

au
th

or
ity

, 
is

 a
 m

em
be

r 
of

 t
he

 s
am

e
jo

in
t p

la
nn

in
g 

co
m

m
is

si
on

 u
nd

er
 th

e 
jo

in
t m

un
ic

ip
al

 p
la

nn
in

g 
ac

t, 
20

03
 P

A
 2

26
, M

C
L

 1
25

.1
31

 to
 1

25
.1

43
.

(a
a)

 "
Sp

ec
if

ic
 lo

ca
l t

ax
" 

m
ea

ns
 a

 ta
x 

le
vi

ed
 u

nd
er

 1
97

4 
PA

 1
98

, M
C

L
 2

07
.5

51
 to

 2
07

.5
72

, t
he

 c
om

m
er

ci
al

re
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
ac

t, 
19

78
 P

A
 2

55
, 

M
C

L
 2

07
.6

51
 t

o 
20

7.
66

8,
 t

he
 t

ec
hn

ol
og

y 
pa

rk
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

ac
t, 

19
84

 P
A

38
5,

 M
C

L
 2

07
.7

01
 t

o 
20

7.
71

8,
 a

nd
 1

95
3 

PA
 1

89
, 

M
C

L
 2

11
.1

81
 t

o 
21

1.
18

2.
 T

he
 i

ni
tia

l 
as

se
ss

ed
 v

al
ue

 o
r

cu
rr

en
t 

as
se

ss
ed

 v
al

ue
 o

f 
pr

op
er

ty
 s

ub
je

ct
 t

o 
a 

sp
ec

if
ic

 l
oc

al
 t

ax
 s

ha
ll 

be
 t

he
 q

uo
tie

nt
 o

f 
th

e 
sp

ec
if

ic
 l

oc
al

 t
ax

pa
id

 d
iv

id
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

ad
 v

al
or

em
 m

ill
ag

e 
ra

te
. H

ow
ev

er
, a

ft
er

 1
99

3,
 th

e 
st

at
e 

ta
x 

co
m

m
is

si
on

 s
ha

ll 
pr

es
cr

ib
e 

th
e

m
et

ho
d 

fo
r 

ca
lc

ul
at

in
g 

th
e 

in
iti

al
 a

ss
es

se
d 

va
lu

e 
an

d 
cu

rr
en

t 
as

se
ss

ed
 v

al
ue

 o
f 

pr
op

er
ty

 f
or

 w
hi

ch
 a

 s
pe

ci
fi

c
lo

ca
l t

ax
 w

as
 p

ai
d 

in
 li

eu
 o

f 
a 

pr
op

er
ty

 ta
x.

(b
b)

 "
St

at
e 

fi
sc

al
 y

ea
r"

 m
ea

ns
 th

e 
an

nu
al

 p
er

io
d 

co
m

m
en

ci
ng

 O
ct

ob
er

 1
 o

f 
ea

ch
 y

ea
r.

(c
c)

 "
T

ax
 i

nc
re

m
en

t 
re

ve
nu

es
" 

m
ea

ns
 t

he
 a

m
ou

nt
 o

f 
ad

 v
al

or
em

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
ta

xe
s 

an
d 

sp
ec

if
ic

 l
oc

al
 t

ax
es

at
tr

ib
ut

ab
le

 t
o 

th
e 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
n 

of
 t

he
 l

ev
y 

of
 a

ll 
ta

xi
ng

 j
ur

is
di

ct
io

ns
 u

po
n 

th
e 

ca
pt

ur
ed

 a
ss

es
se

d 
va

lu
e 

of
 r

ea
l

an
d 

pe
rs

on
al

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
in

 th
e 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t a

re
a,

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 th

e 
fo

llo
w

in
g 

re
qu

ir
em

en
ts

:
(i

) 
T

ax
 i

nc
re

m
en

t 
re

ve
nu

es
 i

nc
lu

de
 a

d 
va

lo
re

m
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

ta
xe

s 
an

d 
sp

ec
if

ic
 l

oc
al

 t
ax

es
 a

ttr
ib

ut
ab

le
 t

o 
th

e
ap

pl
ic

at
io

n 
of

 t
he

 l
ev

y 
of

 a
ll 

ta
xi

ng
 j

ur
is

di
ct

io
ns

 o
th

er
 t

ha
n 

th
e 

st
at

e 
pu

rs
ua

nt
 t

o 
th

e 
st

at
e 

ed
uc

at
io

n 
ta

x 
ac

t,
19

93
 P

A
 3

31
, M

C
L

 2
11

.9
01

 to
 2

11
.9

06
, a

nd
 lo

ca
l o

r 
in

te
rm

ed
ia

te
 s

ch
oo

l d
is

tr
ic

ts
 u

po
n 

th
e 

ca
pt

ur
ed

 a
ss

es
se

d
va

lu
e 

of
 r

ea
l a

nd
 p

er
so

na
l p

ro
pe

rt
y 

in
 th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t a
re

a 
fo

r 
an

y 
pu

rp
os

e 
au

th
or

iz
ed

 b
y 

th
is

 p
ar

t.
(i

i)
 T

ax
 i

nc
re

m
en

t 
re

ve
nu

es
 i

nc
lu

de
 a

d 
va

lo
re

m
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

ta
xe

s 
an

d 
sp

ec
if

ic
 l

oc
al

 t
ax

es
 a

ttr
ib

ut
ab

le
 t

o 
th

e
ap

pl
ic

at
io

n 
of

 t
he

 l
ev

y 
of

 t
he

 s
ta

te
 p

ur
su

an
t 

to
 t

he
 s

ta
te

 e
du

ca
tio

n 
ta

x 
ac

t, 
19

93
 P

A
 3

31
, 

M
C

L
 2

11
.9

01
 t

o
21

1.
90

6,
 a

nd
 l

oc
al

 o
r 

in
te

rm
ed

ia
te

 s
ch

oo
l 

di
st

ri
ct

s 
up

on
 t

he
 c

ap
tu

re
d 

as
se

ss
ed

 v
al

ue
 o

f 
re

al
 a

nd
 p

er
so

na
l

pr
op

er
ty

 in
 th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t a
re

a 
in

 a
n 

am
ou

nt
 e

qu
al

 to
 th

e 
am

ou
nt

 n
ec

es
sa

ry
, w

ith
ou

t r
eg

ar
d 

to
 s

ub
pa

ra
gr

ap
h

(i
),

 to
 r

ep
ay

 e
lig

ib
le

 a
dv

an
ce

s,
 e

lig
ib

le
 o

bl
ig

at
io

ns
, a

nd
 o

th
er

 p
ro

te
ct

ed
 o

bl
ig

at
io

ns
.

(i
ii

) 
T

ax
 in

cr
em

en
t r

ev
en

ue
s 

do
 n

ot
 in

cl
ud

e 
an

y 
of

 th
e 

fo
llo

w
in

g:
(A

) 
A

d 
va

lo
re

m
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

ta
xe

s 
at

tr
ib

ut
ab

le
 e

ith
er

 t
o 

a 
po

rt
io

n 
of

 t
he

 c
ap

tu
re

d 
as

se
ss

ed
 v

al
ue

 s
ha

re
d 

w
ith

ta
xi

ng
 ju

ri
sd

ic
tio

ns
 w

ith
in

 th
e 

ju
ri

sd
ic

tio
na

l a
re

a 
of

 th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 o
r 

to
 a

 p
or

tio
n 

of
 v

al
ue

 o
f 

pr
op

er
ty

 th
at

 m
ay

be
 e

xc
lu

de
d 

fr
om

 c
ap

tu
re

d 
as

se
ss

ed
 v

al
ue

 o
r 

sp
ec

if
ic

 l
oc

al
 t

ax
es

 a
ttr

ib
ut

ab
le

 t
o 

su
ch

 a
d 

va
lo

re
m

 p
ro

pe
rt

y
ta

xe
s. (B

) 
A

d 
va

lo
re

m
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

ta
xe

s 
ex

cl
ud

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t 

fi
na

nc
in

g 
pl

an
 o

f 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 f

ro
m

 t
he

de
te

rm
in

at
io

n 
of

 t
he

 a
m

ou
nt

 o
f 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t 
re

ve
nu

es
 t

o 
be

 t
ra

ns
m

itt
ed

 t
o 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 o
r 

sp
ec

if
ic

 l
oc

al
ta

xe
s 

at
tr

ib
ut

ab
le

 to
 s

uc
h 

ad
 v

al
or

em
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

ta
xe

s.
(C

) 
A

d 
va

lo
re

m
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

ta
xe

s 
ex

em
pt

ed
 f

ro
m

 c
ap

tu
re

 u
nd

er
 s

ec
tio

n 
20

3(
3)

 o
r 

sp
ec

if
ic

 l
oc

al
 t

ax
es

at
tr

ib
ut

ab
le

 to
 s

uc
h 

ad
 v

al
or

em
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

ta
xe

s.
R

en
de

re
d 

W
ed

ne
sd

ay
, M

ay
 1

9,
 2

02
1

P
ag

e 
5

M
ic

hi
ga

n 
C

om
pi

le
d 

La
w

s 
C

om
pl

et
e 

T
hr

ou
gh

 P
A

 1
3 

of
 2

02
1


 L

eg
is

la
tiv

e 
C

ou
nc

il,
 S

ta
te

 o
f M

ic
hi

ga
n

C
ou

rt
es

y 
of

 w
w

w
.le

gi
sl

at
ur

e.
m

i.g
ov
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(D
) 

A
d 

va
lo

re
m

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
ta

xe
s 

le
vi

ed
 u

nd
er

 1
 o

r 
m

or
e 

of
 t

he
 f

ol
lo

w
in

g 
or

 s
pe

ci
fi

c 
lo

ca
l 

ta
xe

s 
at

tr
ib

ut
ab

le
to

 th
os

e 
ad

 v
al

or
em

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
ta

xe
s:

(I
) 

T
he

 z
oo

lo
gi

ca
l a

ut
ho

ri
tie

s 
ac

t, 
20

08
 P

A
 4

9,
 M

C
L

 1
23

.1
16

1 
to

 1
23

.1
18

3.
(I

I)
 T

he
 a

rt
 in

st
itu

te
 a

ut
ho

ri
tie

s 
ac

t, 
20

10
 P

A
 2

96
, M

C
L

 1
23

.1
20

1 
to

 1
23

.1
22

9.
(I

II
) 

E
xc

ep
t 

as
 o

th
er

w
is

e 
pr

ov
id

ed
 i

n 
se

ct
io

n 
20

3(
3)

, 
ad

 v
al

or
em

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
ta

xe
s 

or
 s

pe
ci

fi
c 

lo
ca

l 
ta

xe
s

at
tr

ib
ut

ab
le

 t
o 

th
os

e 
ad

 v
al

or
em

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
ta

xe
s 

le
vi

ed
 f

or
 a

 s
ep

ar
at

e 
m

ill
ag

e 
fo

r 
pu

bl
ic

 l
ib

ra
ry

 p
ur

po
se

s
ap

pr
ov

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
el

ec
to

rs
 a

ft
er

 D
ec

em
be

r 
31

, 2
01

6.
(i

v)
 T

he
 a

m
ou

nt
 o

f 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t 

re
ve

nu
es

 a
ut

ho
ri

ze
d 

to
 b

e 
in

cl
ud

ed
 u

nd
er

 s
ub

pa
ra

gr
ap

h 
(i

i)
 o

r 
(v

),
 a

nd
re

qu
ir

ed
 t

o 
be

 t
ra

ns
m

itt
ed

 t
o 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 u
nd

er
 s

ec
tio

n 
21

4(
1)

, f
ro

m
 a

d 
va

lo
re

m
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

ta
xe

s 
an

d 
sp

ec
if

ic
lo

ca
l 

ta
xe

s 
at

tr
ib

ut
ab

le
 t

o 
th

e 
ap

pl
ic

at
io

n 
of

 t
he

 l
ev

y 
of

 t
he

 s
ta

te
 e

du
ca

tio
n 

ta
x 

ac
t, 

19
93

 P
A

 3
31

, 
M

C
L

21
1.

90
1 

to
 2

11
.9

06
, a

 l
oc

al
 s

ch
oo

l 
di

st
ri

ct
 o

r 
an

 i
nt

er
m

ed
ia

te
 s

ch
oo

l 
di

st
ri

ct
 u

po
n 

th
e 

ca
pt

ur
ed

 a
ss

es
se

d 
va

lu
e

of
 r

ea
l 

an
d 

pe
rs

on
al

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
in

 a
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

ar
ea

 s
ha

ll 
be

 d
et

er
m

in
ed

 s
ep

ar
at

el
y 

fo
r 

th
e 

le
vy

 b
y 

th
e 

st
at

e,
ea

ch
 s

ch
oo

l d
is

tr
ic

t, 
an

d 
ea

ch
 in

te
rm

ed
ia

te
 s

ch
oo

l d
is

tr
ic

t a
s 

th
e 

pr
od

uc
t o

f 
su

b-
su

bp
ar

ag
ra

ph
s 

(A
) 

an
d 

(B
):

(A
) 

T
he

 p
er

ce
nt

ag
e 

th
at

 th
e 

to
ta

l a
d 

va
lo

re
m

 ta
xe

s 
an

d 
sp

ec
if

ic
 lo

ca
l t

ax
es

 a
va

ila
bl

e 
fo

r 
di

st
ri

bu
tio

n 
by

 la
w

to
 th

e 
st

at
e,

 lo
ca

l s
ch

oo
l d

is
tr

ic
t, 

or
 in

te
rm

ed
ia

te
 s

ch
oo

l d
is

tr
ic

t, 
re

sp
ec

tiv
el

y,
 b

ea
rs

 to
 th

e 
ag

gr
eg

at
e 

am
ou

nt
 o

f
ad

 v
al

or
em

 m
ill

ag
e 

ta
xe

s 
an

d 
sp

ec
if

ic
 t

ax
es

 a
va

ila
bl

e 
fo

r 
di

st
ri

bu
tio

n 
by

 l
aw

 t
o 

th
e 

st
at

e,
 e

ac
h 

lo
ca

l 
sc

ho
ol

di
st

ri
ct

, a
nd

 e
ac

h 
in

te
rm

ed
ia

te
 s

ch
oo

l d
is

tr
ic

t.
(B

) 
T

he
 m

ax
im

um
 a

m
ou

nt
 o

f 
ad

 v
al

or
em

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
ta

xe
s 

an
d 

sp
ec

if
ic

 l
oc

al
 t

ax
es

 c
on

si
de

re
d 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t
re

ve
nu

es
 u

nd
er

 s
ub

pa
ra

gr
ap

h 
(i

i)
 o

r 
(v

).
(v

) 
T

ax
 i

nc
re

m
en

t 
re

ve
nu

es
 i

nc
lu

de
 a

d 
va

lo
re

m
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

ta
xe

s 
an

d 
sp

ec
if

ic
 l

oc
al

 t
ax

es
, 

in
 a

n 
an

nu
al

am
ou

nt
 a

nd
 f

or
 e

ac
h 

ye
ar

 a
pp

ro
ve

d 
by

 t
he

 s
ta

te
 t

re
as

ur
er

, a
ttr

ib
ut

ab
le

 t
o 

th
e 

le
vy

 b
y 

th
is

 s
ta

te
 u

nd
er

 t
he

 s
ta

te
ed

uc
at

io
n 

ta
x 

ac
t, 

19
93

 P
A

 3
31

, M
C

L
 2

11
.9

01
 to

 2
11

.9
06

, a
nd

 b
y 

lo
ca

l o
r 

in
te

rm
ed

ia
te

 s
ch

oo
l d

is
tr

ic
ts

, u
po

n
th

e 
ca

pt
ur

ed
 a

ss
es

se
d 

va
lu

e 
of

 r
ea

l 
an

d 
pe

rs
on

al
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

in
 t

he
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

ar
ea

 o
f 

an
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 e
st

ab
lis

he
d

in
 a

 c
ity

 w
ith

 a
 p

op
ul

at
io

n 
of

 6
00

,0
00

 o
r 

m
or

e 
to

 p
ay

 f
or

, 
or

 r
ei

m
bu

rs
e 

an
 a

dv
an

ce
 f

or
, 

no
t 

m
or

e 
th

an
$8

,0
00

,0
00

.0
0 

fo
r 

th
e 

de
m

ol
iti

on
 o

f 
bu

ild
in

gs
 o

r 
st

ru
ct

ur
es

 o
n 

pu
bl

ic
 o

r 
pr

iv
at

el
y 

ow
ne

d 
pr

op
er

ty
 w

ith
in

 a
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
ar

ea
 t

ha
t 

co
m

m
en

ce
s 

in
 2

00
5,

 o
r 

to
 p

ay
 t

he
 a

nn
ua

l 
pr

in
ci

pa
l 

of
 o

r 
in

te
re

st
 o

n 
an

 o
bl

ig
at

io
n,

 t
he

te
rm

s 
of

 w
hi

ch
 a

re
 a

pp
ro

ve
d 

by
 t

he
 s

ta
te

 t
re

as
ur

er
, 

is
su

ed
 b

y 
an

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
, 

or
 b

y 
a 

ci
ty

 o
n 

be
ha

lf
 o

f 
an

au
th

or
ity

, 
to

 p
ay

 n
ot

 m
or

e 
th

an
 $

8,
00

0,
00

0.
00

 o
f 

th
e 

co
st

s 
to

 d
em

ol
is

h 
bu

ild
in

gs
 o

r 
st

ru
ct

ur
es

 o
n 

pu
bl

ic
 o

r
pr

iv
at

el
y 

ow
ne

d 
pr

op
er

ty
 w

ith
in

 a
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t a

re
a 

th
at

 c
om

m
en

ce
s 

in
 2

00
5.

(v
i)

 T
ax

 i
nc

re
m

en
t 

re
ve

nu
es

 i
nc

lu
de

 a
d 

va
lo

re
m

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
ta

xe
s 

an
d 

sp
ec

if
ic

 l
oc

al
 t

ax
es

 a
ttr

ib
ut

ab
le

 t
o 

th
e

le
vy

 b
y 

th
is

 s
ta

te
 u

nd
er

 t
he

 s
ta

te
 e

du
ca

tio
n 

ta
x 

ac
t, 

19
93

 P
A

 3
31

, 
M

C
L

 2
11

.2
01

 t
o 

21
1.

90
6,

 a
nd

 b
y 

lo
ca

l 
or

in
te

rm
ed

ia
te

 s
ch

oo
l 

di
st

ri
ct

s 
w

hi
ch

 w
er

e 
le

vi
ed

 o
n 

or
 a

ft
er

 J
ul

y 
1,

 2
01

0,
 u

po
n 

th
e 

ca
pt

ur
ed

 a
ss

es
se

d 
va

lu
e 

of
re

al
 a

nd
 p

er
so

na
l 

pr
op

er
ty

 i
n 

th
e 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

ar
ea

 o
f 

an
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 e
st

ab
lis

he
d 

in
 a

 c
ity

 w
ith

 a
 p

op
ul

at
io

n 
of

60
0,

00
0 

or
 m

or
e 

to
 p

ay
 f

or
, 

or
 r

ei
m

bu
rs

e 
an

 a
dv

an
ce

 f
or

, 
co

st
s 

as
so

ci
at

ed
 w

ith
 t

he
 l

an
d 

ac
qu

is
iti

on
,

pr
el

im
in

ar
y 

si
te

 w
or

k,
 a

nd
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

of
 a

 c
at

al
ys

t d
ev

el
op

m
en

t p
ro

je
ct

.
H

is
to

ry
: 

20
18

, A
ct

 5
7,

 E
ff

. J
an

. 1
, 2

01
9.

12
5.

42
01

a 
L

eg
is

la
ti

ve
 f

in
d

in
g

s.
Se

c.
 2

01
a.

 T
he

 le
gi

sl
at

ur
e 

fi
nd

s 
al

l o
f 

th
e 

fo
llo

w
in

g:
(a

) 
T

ha
t t

he
re

 e
xi

st
s 

in
 th

is
 s

ta
te

 c
on

di
tio

ns
 o

f 
pr

op
er

ty
 v

al
ue

 d
et

er
io

ra
tio

n 
de

tr
im

en
ta

l t
o 

th
e 

st
at

e 
ec

on
om

y
an

d 
th

e 
ec

on
om

ic
 g

ro
w

th
 o

f 
th

e 
st

at
e 

an
d 

its
 lo

ca
l u

ni
ts

 o
f 

go
ve

rn
m

en
t.

(b
) 

T
ha

t 
go

ve
rn

m
en

t 
pr

og
ra

m
s 

ar
e 

de
si

ra
bl

e 
an

d 
ne

ce
ss

ar
y 

to
 e

lim
in

at
e 

th
e 

ca
us

es
 o

f 
pr

op
er

ty
 v

al
ue

de
te

ri
or

at
io

n 
th

er
eb

y 
be

ne
fi

tin
g 

th
e 

ec
on

om
ic

 g
ro

w
th

 o
f 

th
e 

st
at

e.
(c

) 
T

ha
t 

it 
is

 a
pp

ro
pr

ia
te

 t
o 

fi
na

nc
e 

th
es

e 
go

ve
rn

m
en

t 
pr

og
ra

m
s 

by
 m

ea
ns

 a
va

ila
bl

e 
to

 t
he

 s
ta

te
 a

nd
 l

oc
al

un
its

 o
f 

go
ve

rn
m

en
t i

n 
th

e 
st

at
e,

 in
cl

ud
in

g 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t f

in
an

ci
ng

.
(d

) 
T

ha
t 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t 
fi

na
nc

in
g 

is
 a

 g
ov

er
nm

en
t 

fi
na

nc
in

g 
pr

og
ra

m
 t

ha
t 

co
nt

ri
bu

te
s 

to
 e

co
no

m
ic

 g
ro

w
th

an
d 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

by
 d

ed
ic

at
in

g 
a 

po
rt

io
n 

of
 t

he
 i

nc
re

as
e 

in
 t

he
 t

ax
 b

as
e 

re
su

lti
ng

 f
ro

m
 e

co
no

m
ic

 g
ro

w
th

 a
nd

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

to
 

fa
ci

lit
ie

s,
 

st
ru

ct
ur

es
, 

or
 

im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 
w

ith
in

 
a 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

ar
ea

 
th

er
eb

y 
fa

ci
lit

at
in

g
ec

on
om

ic
 g

ro
w

th
 a

nd
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t.

(e
) 

T
ha

t 
it 

is
 n

ec
es

sa
ry

 f
or

 t
he

 l
eg

is
la

tu
re

 t
o 

ex
er

ci
se

 i
ts

 p
ow

er
 t

o 
le

gi
sl

at
e 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t 
fi

na
nc

in
g 

as
au

th
or

iz
ed

 i
n 

th
is

 p
ar

t 
an

d 
in

 t
he

 e
xe

rc
is

e 
of

 t
hi

s 
po

w
er

 t
o 

m
an

da
te

 t
he

 t
ra

ns
fe

r 
of

 t
ax

 i
nc

re
m

en
t 

re
ve

nu
es

 b
y

ci
ty

, 
vi

lla
ge

, 
to

w
ns

hi
p,

 s
ch

oo
l 

di
st

ri
ct

, 
an

d 
co

un
ty

 t
re

as
ur

er
s 

to
 a

ut
ho

ri
tie

s 
cr

ea
te

d 
un

de
r 

th
is

 p
ar

t 
in

 o
rd

er
 t

o
ef

fe
ct

ua
te

 t
he

 l
eg

is
la

tiv
e 

go
ve

rn
m

en
t 

pr
og

ra
m

s 
to

 e
lim

in
at

e 
pr

op
er

ty
 v

al
ue

 d
et

er
io

ra
tio

n 
an

d 
to

 p
ro

m
ot

e
ec

on
om

ic
 g

ro
w

th
.

(f
) 

T
ha

t 
ha

lti
ng

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
va

lu
e 

de
te

ri
or

at
io

n 
an

d 
pr

om
ot

in
g 

ec
on

om
ic

 g
ro

w
th

 i
n 

th
e 

st
at

e 
ar

e 
es

se
nt

ia
l

go
ve

rn
m

en
ta

l f
un

ct
io

ns
 a

nd
 c

on
st

itu
te

 e
ss

en
tia

l p
ub

lic
 p

ur
po

se
s.

(g
) 

T
ha

t 
ec

on
om

ic
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

st
re

ng
th

en
s 

th
e 

ta
x 

ba
se

 u
po

n 
w

hi
ch

 l
oc

al
 u

ni
ts

 o
f 

go
ve

rn
m

en
t 

re
ly

 a
nd

th
at

 g
ov

er
nm

en
t 

pr
og

ra
m

s 
to

 e
lim

in
at

e 
pr

op
er

ty
 v

al
ue

 d
et

er
io

ra
tio

n 
be

ne
fi

t 
lo

ca
l 

un
its

 o
f 

go
ve

rn
m

en
t 

an
d 

ar
e

R
en

de
re

d 
W

ed
ne

sd
ay

, M
ay

 1
9,

 2
02

1
P

ag
e 

6
M

ic
hi

ga
n 

C
om

pi
le

d 
La

w
s 

C
om

pl
et

e 
T

hr
ou

gh
 P

A
 1

3 
of

 2
02

1


 L

eg
is

la
tiv

e 
C

ou
nc

il,
 S

ta
te

 o
f M

ic
hi

ga
n

C
ou

rt
es

y 
of

 w
w

w
.le

gi
sl

at
ur

e.
m

i.g
ov
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Item 8H.



fo
r 

th
e 

us
e 

of
 th

e 
lo

ca
l u

ni
ts

 o
f 

go
ve

rn
m

en
t.

(h
) 

T
ha

t 
th

e 
pr

ov
is

io
ns

 o
f 

th
is

 p
ar

t 
ar

e 
en

ac
te

d 
to

 p
ro

vi
de

 a
 m

ea
ns

 f
or

 l
oc

al
 u

ni
ts

 o
f 

go
ve

rn
m

en
t 

to
el

im
in

at
e 

pr
op

er
ty

 v
al

ue
 d

et
er

io
ra

tio
n 

an
d 

to
 p

ro
m

ot
e 

ec
on

om
ic

 g
ro

w
th

 i
n 

th
e 

co
m

m
un

iti
es

 s
er

ve
d 

by
 t

ho
se

lo
ca

l u
ni

ts
 o

f 
go

ve
rn

m
en

t.
H

is
to

ry
: 

20
18

, A
ct

 5
7,

 E
ff

. J
an

. 1
, 2

01
9.

12
5.

42
02

 A
u

th
o

ri
ty

; 
es

ta
b

lis
h

m
en

t;
 r

es
tr

ic
ti

o
n

; 
p

u
b

lic
 b

o
d

y 
co

rp
o

ra
te

; 
p

o
w

er
s 

g
en

er
al

ly
.

Se
c.

 2
02

. (
1)

 E
xc

ep
t 

as
 o

th
er

w
is

e 
pr

ov
id

ed
 i

n 
th

is
 s

ub
se

ct
io

n,
 a

 m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 m
ay

 e
st

ab
lis

h 
1 

au
th

or
ity

. I
f,

be
fo

re
 N

ov
em

be
r 

1,
 1

98
5,

 a
 m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 e

st
ab

lis
he

s 
m

or
e 

th
an

 1
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

, t
ho

se
 a

ut
ho

ri
tie

s 
m

ay
 c

on
tin

ue
 to

ex
is

t 
as

 s
ep

ar
at

e 
au

th
or

iti
es

. 
U

nd
er

 t
he

 c
on

di
tio

ns
 d

es
cr

ib
ed

 i
n 

se
ct

io
n 

20
3a

, 
a 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 m
ay

 h
av

e 
m

or
e

th
an

 1
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 w
ith

in
 th

at
 m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
's

 b
ou

nd
ar

ie
s.

 A
 p

ar
ce

l o
f 

pr
op

er
ty

 s
ha

ll 
no

t b
e 

in
cl

ud
ed

 in
 m

or
e 

th
an

1 
au

th
or

ity
 c

re
at

ed
 b

y 
th

is
 p

ar
t.

(2
) 

A
n 

au
th

or
ity

 s
ha

ll 
be

 a
 p

ub
lic

 b
od

y 
co

rp
or

at
e 

w
hi

ch
 m

ay
 s

ue
 a

nd
 b

e 
su

ed
 in

 a
ny

 c
ou

rt
 o

f 
th

is
 s

ta
te

. A
n

au
th

or
ity

 p
os

se
ss

es
 a

ll 
th

e 
po

w
er

s 
ne

ce
ss

ar
y 

to
 c

ar
ry

 o
ut

 th
e 

pu
rp

os
e 

of
 it

s 
in

co
rp

or
at

io
n.

 T
he

 e
nu

m
er

at
io

n 
of

a 
po

w
er

 in
 th

is
 p

ar
t s

ha
ll 

no
t b

e 
co

ns
tr

ue
d 

as
 a

 li
m

ita
tio

n 
up

on
 th

e 
ge

ne
ra

l p
ow

er
s 

of
 a

n 
au

th
or

ity
.

H
is

to
ry

: 
20

18
, A

ct
 5

7,
 E

ff
. J

an
. 1

, 2
01

9.

12
5.

42
03

 R
es

o
lu

ti
o

n
 o

f 
in

te
n

t 
to

 c
re

at
e 

an
d

 p
ro

vi
d

e 
fo

r 
o

p
er

at
io

n
 o

f 
au

th
o

ri
ty

; 
p

u
b

lic
 h

ea
ri

n
g

o
n

 
p

ro
p

o
se

d
 

o
rd

in
an

ce
 

cr
ea

ti
n

g
 

au
th

o
ri

ty
 

an
d

 
d

es
ig

n
at

in
g

 
b

o
u

n
d

ar
ie

s 
o

f 
d

o
w

n
to

w
n

d
is

tr
ic

t;
 n

o
ti

ce
; 

ex
em

p
ti

o
n

 o
f 

ta
xe

s 
fr

o
m

 c
ap

tu
re

; 
ac

ti
o

n
 b

y 
lib

ra
ry

 b
o

ar
d

 o
r 

co
m

m
is

si
o

n
;

ad
o

p
ti

o
n

, 
fi

lin
g

, 
an

d
 

p
u

b
lic

at
io

n
 

o
f 

o
rd

in
an

ce
; 

al
te

ri
n

g
 

o
r 

am
en

d
in

g
 

b
o

u
n

d
ar

ie
s;

ag
re

em
en

t 
w

it
h

 a
d

jo
in

in
g

 m
u

n
ic

ip
al

it
y;

 a
g

re
em

en
t 

w
it

h
 q

u
al

if
ie

d
 t

o
w

n
sh

ip
.

Se
c.

 2
03

. 
(1

) 
W

he
n 

th
e 

go
ve

rn
in

g 
bo

dy
 o

f 
a 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 d
et

er
m

in
es

 t
ha

t 
it 

is
 n

ec
es

sa
ry

 f
or

 t
he

 b
es

t
in

te
re

st
s 

of
 t

he
 p

ub
lic

 t
o 

ha
lt 

pr
op

er
ty

 v
al

ue
 d

et
er

io
ra

tio
n 

an
d 

in
cr

ea
se

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
ta

x 
va

lu
at

io
n 

w
he

re
 p

os
si

bl
e

in
 i

ts
 b

us
in

es
s 

di
st

ri
ct

, 
to

 e
lim

in
at

e 
th

e 
ca

us
es

 o
f 

th
at

 d
et

er
io

ra
tio

n,
 a

nd
 t

o 
pr

om
ot

e 
ec

on
om

ic
 g

ro
w

th
, 

th
e

go
ve

rn
in

g 
bo

dy
 m

ay
, 

by
 r

es
ol

ut
io

n,
 d

ec
la

re
 i

ts
 i

nt
en

tio
n 

to
 c

re
at

e 
an

d 
pr

ov
id

e 
fo

r 
th

e 
op

er
at

io
n 

of
 a

n
au

th
or

ity
.

(2
) 

In
 th

e 
re

so
lu

tio
n 

of
 in

te
nt

, t
he

 g
ov

er
ni

ng
 b

od
y 

sh
al

l s
et

 a
 d

at
e 

fo
r 

th
e 

ho
ld

in
g 

of
 a

 p
ub

lic
 h

ea
ri

ng
 o

n 
th

e
ad

op
tio

n 
of

 a
 p

ro
po

se
d 

or
di

na
nc

e 
cr

ea
tin

g 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 a

nd
 d

es
ig

na
tin

g 
th

e 
bo

un
da

ri
es

 o
f 

th
e 

do
w

nt
ow

n
di

st
ri

ct
. 

N
ot

ic
e 

of
 t

he
 p

ub
lic

 h
ea

ri
ng

 s
ha

ll 
be

 p
ub

lis
he

d 
tw

ic
e 

in
 a

 n
ew

sp
ap

er
 o

f 
ge

ne
ra

l 
ci

rc
ul

at
io

n 
in

 t
he

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

, 
no

t 
le

ss
 t

ha
n 

20
 o

r 
m

or
e 

th
an

 4
0 

da
ys

 b
ef

or
e 

th
e 

da
te

 o
f 

th
e 

he
ar

in
g.

 N
ot

 l
es

s 
th

an
 2

0 
da

ys
be

fo
re

 t
he

 h
ea

ri
ng

, t
he

 g
ov

er
ni

ng
 b

od
y 

pr
op

os
in

g 
to

 c
re

at
e 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 s
ha

ll 
al

so
 m

ai
l 

no
tic

e 
of

 t
he

 h
ea

ri
ng

to
 t

he
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

ta
xp

ay
er

s 
of

 r
ec

or
d 

in
 t

he
 p

ro
po

se
d 

di
st

ri
ct

 a
nd

 f
or

 a
 p

ub
lic

 h
ea

ri
ng

 t
o 

be
 h

el
d 

af
te

r 
Fe

br
ua

ry
15

, 1
99

4 
to

 th
e 

go
ve

rn
in

g 
bo

dy
 o

f 
ea

ch
 ta

xi
ng

 ju
ri

sd
ic

tio
n 

le
vy

in
g 

ta
xe

s 
th

at
 w

ou
ld

 b
e 

su
bj

ec
t t

o 
ca

pt
ur

e 
if

 th
e

au
th

or
ity

 is
 e

st
ab

lis
he

d 
an

d 
a 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t f
in

an
ci

ng
 p

la
n 

is
 a

pp
ro

ve
d.

 B
eg

in
ni

ng
 J

un
e 

1,
 2

00
5,

 th
e 

no
tic

e 
of

he
ar

in
g 

w
ith

in
 t

he
 t

im
e 

fr
am

e 
de

sc
ri

be
d 

in
 t

hi
s 

su
bs

ec
tio

n 
sh

al
l 

be
 m

ai
le

d 
by

 c
er

tif
ie

d 
m

ai
l 

to
 t

he
 g

ov
er

ni
ng

bo
dy

 o
f 

ea
ch

 t
ax

in
g 

ju
ri

sd
ic

tio
n 

le
vy

in
g 

ta
xe

s 
th

at
 w

ou
ld

 b
e 

su
bj

ec
t 

to
 c

ap
tu

re
 i

f 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 i

s 
es

ta
bl

is
he

d
an

d 
a 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t 
fi

na
nc

in
g 

pl
an

 i
s 

ap
pr

ov
ed

. F
ai

lu
re

 o
f 

a 
pr

op
er

ty
 t

ax
pa

ye
r 

to
 r

ec
ei

ve
 t

he
 n

ot
ic

e 
sh

al
l 

no
t

in
va

lid
at

e 
th

es
e 

pr
oc

ee
di

ng
s.

 N
ot

ic
e 

of
 t

he
 h

ea
ri

ng
 s

ha
ll 

be
 p

os
te

d 
in

 a
t 

le
as

t 
20

 c
on

sp
ic

uo
us

 a
nd

 p
ub

lic
pl

ac
es

 i
n 

th
e 

pr
op

os
ed

 d
ow

nt
ow

n 
di

st
ri

ct
 n

ot
 l

es
s 

th
an

 2
0 

da
ys

 b
ef

or
e 

th
e 

he
ar

in
g.

 T
he

 n
ot

ic
e 

sh
al

l 
st

at
e 

th
e

da
te

, 
tim

e,
 a

nd
 p

la
ce

 o
f 

th
e 

he
ar

in
g,

 a
nd

 s
ha

ll 
de

sc
ri

be
 t

he
 b

ou
nd

ar
ie

s 
of

 t
he

 p
ro

po
se

d 
do

w
nt

ow
n 

di
st

ri
ct

. 
A

ci
tiz

en
, t

ax
pa

ye
r,

 o
r 

pr
op

er
ty

 o
w

ne
r 

of
 t

he
 m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 o

r 
an

 o
ff

ic
ia

l 
fr

om
 a

 t
ax

in
g 

ju
ri

sd
ic

tio
n 

w
ith

 m
ill

ag
e

th
at

 w
ou

ld
 b

e 
su

bj
ec

t 
to

 c
ap

tu
re

 h
as

 t
he

 r
ig

ht
 t

o 
be

 h
ea

rd
 i

n 
re

ga
rd

 t
o 

th
e 

es
ta

bl
is

hm
en

t 
of

 t
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 a

nd
th

e 
bo

un
da

ri
es

 o
f 

th
e 

pr
op

os
ed

 d
ow

nt
ow

n 
di

st
ri

ct
. 

T
he

 g
ov

er
ni

ng
 b

od
y 

of
 t

he
 m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 s

ha
ll 

no
t

in
co

rp
or

at
e 

la
nd

 i
nt

o 
th

e 
do

w
nt

ow
n 

di
st

ri
ct

 n
ot

 i
nc

lu
de

d 
in

 t
he

 d
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

co
nt

ai
ne

d 
in

 t
he

 n
ot

ic
e 

of
 p

ub
lic

he
ar

in
g,

 b
ut

 i
t 

m
ay

 e
lim

in
at

e 
de

sc
ri

be
d 

la
nd

s 
fr

om
 t

he
 d

ow
nt

ow
n 

di
st

ri
ct

 i
n 

th
e 

fi
na

l 
de

te
rm

in
at

io
n 

of
 t

he
bo

un
da

ri
es

.
(3

) 
N

ot
 m

or
e 

th
an

 6
0 

da
ys

 a
ft

er
 a

 p
ub

lic
 h

ea
ri

ng
 h

el
d 

af
te

r 
Fe

br
ua

ry
 1

5,
 1

99
4,

 t
he

 g
ov

er
ni

ng
 b

od
y 

of
 a

ta
xi

ng
 j

ur
is

di
ct

io
n 

le
vy

in
g 

ad
 v

al
or

em
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

ta
xe

s 
th

at
 w

ou
ld

 o
th

er
w

is
e 

be
 s

ub
je

ct
 t

o 
ca

pt
ur

e 
m

ay
 e

xe
m

pt
its

 t
ax

es
 f

ro
m

 c
ap

tu
re

 b
y 

ad
op

tin
g 

a 
re

so
lu

tio
n 

to
 t

ha
t 

ef
fe

ct
 a

nd
 f

ili
ng

 a
 c

op
y 

w
ith

 t
he

 c
le

rk
 o

f 
th

e
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 p

ro
po

si
ng

 t
o 

cr
ea

te
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

. 
T

he
 r

es
ol

ut
io

n 
ta

ke
s 

ef
fe

ct
 w

he
n 

fi
le

d 
w

ith
 t

ha
t 

cl
er

k 
an

d
re

m
ai

ns
 e

ff
ec

tiv
e 

un
til

 a
 c

op
y 

of
 a

 r
es

ol
ut

io
n 

re
sc

in
di

ng
 t

ha
t 

re
so

lu
tio

n 
is

 f
ile

d 
w

ith
 t

ha
t 

cl
er

k.
 I

f 
a 

se
pa

ra
te

m
ill

ag
e 

fo
r 

pu
bl

ic
 l

ib
ra

ry
 p

ur
po

se
s 

w
as

 l
ev

ie
d 

be
fo

re
 J

an
ua

ry
 1

, 2
01

7,
 a

nd
 a

ll 
ob

lig
at

io
ns

 a
nd

 o
th

er
 p

ro
te

ct
ed

ob
lig

at
io

ns
 o

f 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 a

re
 p

ai
d,

 t
he

n 
th

e 
le

vy
 i

s 
ex

em
pt

 f
ro

m
 c

ap
tu

re
 u

nd
er

 t
hi

s 
pa

rt
, 

un
le

ss
 t

he
 l

ib
ra

ry
bo

ar
d 

or
 c

om
m

is
si

on
 a

llo
w

s 
al

l 
or

 a
 p

or
tio

n 
of

 i
ts

 t
ax

es
 l

ev
ie

d 
to

 b
e 

in
cl

ud
ed

 a
s 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t 
re

ve
nu

es
 a

nd
su

bj
ec

t 
to

 c
ap

tu
re

 u
nd

er
 t

hi
s 

pa
rt

 u
nd

er
 t

he
 t

er
m

s 
of

 a
 w

ri
tte

n 
ag

re
em

en
t 

be
tw

ee
n 

th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 b

oa
rd

 o
r

co
m

m
is

si
on

 a
nd

 t
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
. 

T
he

 w
ri

tte
n 

ag
re

em
en

t 
sh

al
l 

be
 f

ile
d 

w
ith

 t
he

 c
le

rk
 o

f 
th

e 
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
.

H
ow

ev
er

, 
if

 a
 s

ep
ar

at
e 

m
ill

ag
e 

fo
r 

pu
bl

ic
 l

ib
ra

ry
 p

ur
po

se
s 

w
as

 l
ev

ie
d 

be
fo

re
 J

an
ua

ry
 1

, 
20

17
, 

an
d 

th
e

R
en

de
re

d 
W

ed
ne

sd
ay

, M
ay

 1
9,

 2
02

1
P

ag
e 

7
M

ic
hi

ga
n 

C
om

pi
le

d 
La

w
s 

C
om

pl
et

e 
T

hr
ou

gh
 P

A
 1

3 
of

 2
02

1


 L

eg
is

la
tiv

e 
C

ou
nc

il,
 S

ta
te

 o
f M

ic
hi

ga
n

C
ou

rt
es

y 
of

 w
w

w
.le

gi
sl

at
ur

e.
m

i.g
ov

158

Item 8H.



au
th

or
ity

 a
lte

rs
 o

r 
am

en
ds

 t
he

 b
ou

nd
ar

ie
s 

of
 a

 d
ow

nt
ow

n 
di

st
ri

ct
 o

r 
ex

te
nd

s 
th

e 
du

ra
tio

n 
of

 t
he

 e
xi

st
in

g
fi

na
nc

e 
pl

an
, 

th
en

 t
he

 l
ib

ra
ry

 b
oa

rd
 o

r 
co

m
m

is
si

on
 m

ay
, 

no
t 

la
te

r 
th

an
 6

0 
da

ys
 a

ft
er

 a
 p

ub
lic

 h
ea

ri
ng

 i
s 

he
ld

un
de

r 
th

is
 s

ub
se

ct
io

n,
 e

xe
m

pt
 a

ll 
or

 a
 p

or
tio

n 
of

 i
ts

 t
ax

es
 f

ro
m

 c
ap

tu
re

 b
y 

ad
op

tin
g 

a 
re

so
lu

tio
n 

to
 t

ha
t 

ef
fe

ct
an

d 
fi

lin
g 

a 
co

py
 w

ith
 t

he
 c

le
rk

 o
f 

th
e 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 t
ha

t 
cr

ea
te

d 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
. 

Fo
r 

ad
 v

al
or

em
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

ta
xe

s
or

 s
pe

ci
fi

c 
lo

ca
l 

ta
xe

s 
at

tr
ib

ut
ab

le
 t

o 
th

os
e 

ad
 v

al
or

em
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

ta
xe

s 
le

vi
ed

 f
or

 a
 s

ep
ar

at
e 

m
ill

ag
e 

fo
r 

pu
bl

ic
lib

ra
ry

 p
ur

po
se

s 
ap

pr
ov

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
el

ec
to

rs
 a

ft
er

 D
ec

em
be

r 
31

, 2
01

6,
 a

 l
ib

ra
ry

 b
oa

rd
 o

r 
co

m
m

is
si

on
 m

ay
 a

llo
w

al
l 

or
 a

 p
or

tio
n 

of
 i

ts
 t

ax
es

 l
ev

ie
d 

to
 b

e 
in

cl
ud

ed
 a

s 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t 

re
ve

nu
es

 a
nd

 s
ub

je
ct

 t
o 

ca
pt

ur
e 

un
de

r 
th

is
pa

rt
 u

nd
er

 t
he

 t
er

m
s 

of
 a

 w
ri

tte
n 

ag
re

em
en

t 
be

tw
ee

n 
th

e 
lib

ra
ry

 b
oa

rd
 o

r 
co

m
m

is
si

on
 a

nd
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

. 
T

he
w

ri
tte

n 
ag

re
em

en
t 

sh
al

l 
be

 f
ile

d 
w

ith
 t

he
 c

le
rk

 o
f 

th
e 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

. H
ow

ev
er

, i
f 

th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 w

as
 c

re
at

ed
 u

nd
er

se
ct

io
n 

1 
or

 1
0a

 o
f 

18
77

 P
A

 1
64

, 
M

C
L

 3
97

.2
01

 a
nd

 3
97

.2
10

a,
 o

r 
es

ta
bl

is
he

d 
un

de
r 

18
69

 L
A

 2
33

, 
th

en
 a

ny
ac

tio
n 

of
 t

he
 l

ib
ra

ry
 b

oa
rd

 o
r 

co
m

m
is

si
on

 u
nd

er
 t

hi
s 

su
bs

ec
tio

n 
sh

al
l 

ha
ve

 t
he

 c
on

cu
rr

en
ce

 o
f 

th
e 

ch
ie

f
ex

ec
ut

iv
e 

of
fi

ce
r 

of
 t

he
 c

ity
 t

ha
t 

cr
ea

te
d 

th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 t

o 
be

 e
ff

ec
tiv

e,
 a

nd
, 

if
 t

he
 a

ct
io

n 
of

 t
he

 l
ib

ra
ry

 b
oa

rd
 o

r
co

m
m

is
si

on
 in

vo
lv

es
 a

ny
 b

on
d 

is
su

ed
 b

y 
th

is
 s

ta
te

 o
r 

a 
st

at
e 

ag
en

cy
, t

he
 c

on
cu

rr
en

ce
 o

f 
th

e 
st

at
e 

tr
ea

su
re

r.
(4

) 
N

ot
 l

es
s 

th
an

 6
0 

da
ys

 a
ft

er
 t

he
 p

ub
lic

 h
ea

ri
ng

, 
if

 t
he

 g
ov

er
ni

ng
 b

od
y 

of
 t

he
 m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 i

nt
en

ds
 t

o
pr

oc
ee

d 
w

ith
 t

he
 e

st
ab

lis
hm

en
t 

of
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

, i
t 

sh
al

l 
ad

op
t, 

by
 m

aj
or

ity
 v

ot
e 

of
 i

ts
 m

em
be

rs
, a

n 
or

di
na

nc
e

es
ta

bl
is

hi
ng

 t
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 a

nd
 d

es
ig

na
tin

g 
th

e 
bo

un
da

ri
es

 o
f 

th
e 

do
w

nt
ow

n 
di

st
ri

ct
 w

ith
in

 w
hi

ch
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

sh
al

l 
ex

er
ci

se
 i

ts
 p

ow
er

s.
 T

he
 a

do
pt

io
n 

of
 t

he
 o

rd
in

an
ce

 i
s 

su
bj

ec
t 

to
 a

ny
 a

pp
lic

ab
le

 s
ta

tu
to

ry
 o

r 
ch

ar
te

r
pr

ov
is

io
ns

 in
 r

es
pe

ct
 to

 th
e 

ap
pr

ov
al

 o
r 

di
sa

pp
ro

va
l b

y 
th

e 
ch

ie
f 

ex
ec

ut
iv

e 
or

 o
th

er
 o

ff
ic

er
 o

f 
th

e 
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
an

d 
th

e 
ad

op
tio

n 
of

 a
n 

or
di

na
nc

e 
ov

er
 h

is
 o

r 
he

r 
ve

to
. T

hi
s 

or
di

na
nc

e 
sh

al
l 

be
 f

ile
d 

w
ith

 t
he

 s
ec

re
ta

ry
 o

f 
st

at
e

pr
om

pt
ly

 a
ft

er
 i

ts
 a

do
pt

io
n 

an
d 

sh
al

l 
be

 p
ub

lis
he

d 
at

 l
ea

st
 o

nc
e 

in
 a

 n
ew

sp
ap

er
 o

f 
ge

ne
ra

l 
ci

rc
ul

at
io

n 
in

 t
he

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

.
(5

) 
T

he
 g

ov
er

ni
ng

 b
od

y 
of

 th
e 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 m
ay

 a
lte

r 
or

 a
m

en
d 

th
e 

bo
un

da
ri

es
 o

f 
th

e 
do

w
nt

ow
n 

di
st

ri
ct

 to
in

cl
ud

e 
or

 e
xc

lu
de

 l
an

ds
 f

ro
m

 t
he

 d
ow

nt
ow

n 
di

st
ri

ct
 p

ur
su

an
t 

to
 t

he
 s

am
e 

re
qu

ir
em

en
ts

 f
or

 a
do

pt
in

g 
th

e
or

di
na

nc
e 

cr
ea

tin
g 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

.
(6

) 
A

 
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 

th
at

 
ha

s 
cr

ea
te

d 
an

 
au

th
or

ity
 

m
ay

 
en

te
r 

in
to

 
an

 
ag

re
em

en
t 

w
ith

 
an

 
ad

jo
in

in
g

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 t
ha

t 
ha

s 
cr

ea
te

d 
an

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 t

o 
jo

in
tly

 o
pe

ra
te

 a
nd

 a
dm

in
is

te
r 

th
os

e 
au

th
or

iti
es

 u
nd

er
 a

n
in

te
rl

oc
al

 a
gr

ee
m

en
t 

un
de

r 
th

e 
ur

ba
n 

co
op

er
at

io
n 

ac
t 

of
 1

96
7,

 1
96

7 
(E

x 
Se

ss
) 

PA
 7

, 
M

C
L

 1
24

.5
01

 t
o

12
4.

51
2.

(7
) 

A
 m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 t

ha
t 

ha
s 

cr
ea

te
d 

an
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 m
ay

 e
nt

er
 i

nt
o 

an
 a

gr
ee

m
en

t 
w

ith
 a

 q
ua

lif
ie

d 
to

w
ns

hi
p 

to
op

er
at

e 
its

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 i

n 
a 

do
w

nt
ow

n 
di

st
ri

ct
 i

n 
th

e 
qu

al
if

ie
d 

to
w

ns
hi

p 
un

de
r 

an
 i

nt
er

lo
ca

l 
ag

re
em

en
t 

un
de

r 
th

e
ur

ba
n 

co
op

er
at

io
n 

ac
t 

of
 1

96
7,

 1
96

7 
(E

x 
Se

ss
) 

PA
 7

, 
M

C
L

 1
24

.5
01

 t
o 

12
4.

51
2.

 T
he

 i
nt

er
lo

ca
l 

ag
re

em
en

t
be

tw
ee

n 
th

e 
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 a

nd
 t

he
 q

ua
lif

ie
d 

to
w

ns
hi

p 
sh

al
l 

pr
ov

id
e 

fo
r,

 b
ut

 i
s 

no
t 

lim
ite

d 
to

, 
al

l 
of

 t
he

fo
llo

w
in

g:
(a

) 
Si

ze
 a

nd
 m

ak
eu

p 
of

 th
e 

bo
ar

d.
(b

) 
D

et
er

m
in

at
io

n 
an

d 
m

od
if

ic
at

io
n 

of
 d

ow
nt

ow
n 

di
st

ri
ct

, b
us

in
es

s 
di

st
ri

ct
, a

nd
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t a

re
a.

(c
) 

M
od

if
ic

at
io

n 
of

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t a
re

a 
an

d 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t p
la

n.
(d

) 
Is

su
an

ce
 a

nd
 r

ep
ay

m
en

t o
f 

ob
lig

at
io

ns
.

(e
) 

C
ap

tu
re

 o
f 

ta
xe

s.
(f

) 
N

ot
ic

e,
 h

ea
ri

ng
, a

nd
 e

xe
m

pt
io

n 
of

 ta
xe

s 
fr

om
 c

ap
tu

re
 p

ro
vi

si
on

s 
de

sc
ri

be
d 

in
 th

is
 s

ec
tio

n.
H

is
to

ry
: 

20
18

, A
ct

 5
7,

 E
ff

. J
an

. 1
, 2

01
9.

12
5.

42
03

a 
A

u
th

o
ri

ty
 o

f 
an

n
ex

in
g

 o
r 

co
n

so
lid

at
ed

 m
u

n
ic

ip
al

it
y;

 o
b

lig
at

io
n

s,
 a

g
re

em
en

ts
, 

an
d

b
o

n
d

s.
Se

c.
 2

03
a.

 I
f 

a 
do

w
nt

ow
n 

di
st

ri
ct

 i
s 

pa
rt

 o
f 

an
 a

re
a 

an
ne

xe
d 

to
 o

r 
co

ns
ol

id
at

ed
 w

ith
 a

no
th

er
 m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
,

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 m
an

ag
in

g 
th

at
 d

is
tr

ic
t 

sh
al

l 
be

co
m

e 
an

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 o

f 
th

e 
an

ne
xi

ng
 o

r 
co

ns
ol

id
at

ed
 m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
.

O
bl

ig
at

io
ns

 o
f 

th
at

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 i

nc
ur

re
d 

un
de

r 
a 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

or
 t

ax
 i

nc
re

m
en

t 
pl

an
, 

ag
re

em
en

ts
 r

el
at

ed
 t

o 
a

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

or
 t

ax
 i

nc
re

m
en

t 
pl

an
, 

an
d 

bo
nd

s 
is

su
ed

 u
nd

er
 t

hi
s 

pa
rt

 s
ha

ll 
re

m
ai

n 
in

 e
ff

ec
t 

fo
llo

w
in

g 
th

e
an

ne
xa

tio
n 

or
 c

on
so

lid
at

io
n.

H
is

to
ry

: 
20

18
, A

ct
 5

7,
 E

ff
. J

an
. 1

, 2
01

9.

12
5.

42
03

b
 R

at
if

ic
at

io
n

 a
n

d
 v

al
id

at
io

n
 o

f 
o

rd
in

an
ce

 a
n

d
 a

ct
io

n
s;

 c
o

m
p

lia
n

ce
.

Se
c.

 2
03

b.
 (

1)
 A

n 
or

di
na

nc
e 

en
ac

te
d 

by
 a

 m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 t
ha

t 
ha

s 
a 

po
pu

la
tio

n 
of

 l
es

s 
th

an
 5

0,
00

0
es

ta
bl

is
hi

ng
 a

n 
au

th
or

ity
, c

re
at

in
g 

a 
di

st
ri

ct
, o

r 
ap

pr
ov

in
g 

a 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t p
la

n 
or

 ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t f
in

an
ci

ng
 p

la
n,

or
 a

n 
am

en
dm

en
t 

to
 a

n 
au

th
or

ity
, 

di
st

ri
ct

, 
or

 p
la

n,
 a

nd
 a

ll 
ac

tio
ns

 t
ak

en
 u

nd
er

 t
ha

t 
or

di
na

nc
e,

 i
nc

lu
di

ng
 t

he
is

su
an

ce
 o

f 
bo

nd
s,

 a
re

 r
at

if
ie

d 
an

d 
va

lid
at

ed
 n

ot
w

ith
st

an
di

ng
 t

ha
t 

no
tic

e 
fo

r 
th

e 
pu

bl
ic

 h
ea

ri
ng

 o
n 

th
e

es
ta

bl
is

hm
en

t 
of

 t
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
, 

cr
ea

tio
n 

of
 t

he
 d

is
tr

ic
t, 

or
 a

pp
ro

va
l 

of
 t

he
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

pl
an

 o
r 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t
fi

na
nc

in
g 

pl
an

, o
r 

on
 th

e 
am

en
dm

en
t, 

w
as

 n
ot

 p
ub

lis
he

d,
 p

os
te

d,
 o

r 
m

ai
le

d 
at

 le
as

t 2
0 

da
ys

 b
ef

or
e 

th
e 

he
ar

in
g,

if
 t

he
 n

ot
ic

e 
w

as
 p

ub
lis

he
d 

or
 p

os
te

d 
at

 l
ea

st
 1

5 
da

ys
 b

ef
or

e 
th

e 
he

ar
in

g 
or

 t
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 w

as
 e

st
ab

lis
he

d 
in

R
en

de
re

d 
W

ed
ne

sd
ay

, M
ay

 1
9,

 2
02

1
P

ag
e 

8
M

ic
hi

ga
n 

C
om

pi
le

d 
La

w
s 

C
om

pl
et

e 
T

hr
ou

gh
 P

A
 1

3 
of

 2
02

1


 L

eg
is

la
tiv

e 
C

ou
nc

il,
 S

ta
te

 o
f M

ic
hi

ga
n

C
ou

rt
es

y 
of

 w
w

w
.le

gi
sl

at
ur

e.
m

i.g
ov
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19
84

 b
y 

a 
vi

lla
ge

 t
ha

t 
fi

le
d 

th
e 

or
di

na
nc

e 
w

ith
 t

he
 s

ec
re

ta
ry

 o
f 

st
at

e 
no

t 
la

te
r 

th
an

 M
ar

ch
 1

98
6.

 T
hi

s 
se

ct
io

n
ap

pl
ie

s 
on

ly
 t

o 
an

 o
rd

in
an

ce
 a

do
pt

ed
 b

y 
a 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 b
ef

or
e 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 1
, 1

99
1,

 a
nd

 s
ha

ll 
in

cl
ud

e 
an

y 
bo

nd
s

or
 a

m
ou

nt
s 

to
 b

e 
us

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 t

o 
pa

y 
th

e 
pr

in
ci

pa
l 

of
 a

nd
 i

nt
er

es
t 

on
 b

on
ds

 t
ha

t 
ha

ve
 b

ee
n 

is
su

ed
 o

r
th

at
 

ar
e 

to
 

be
 

is
su

ed
 

by
 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

, 
th

e 
in

co
rp

or
at

in
g 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

, 
or

 
a 

co
un

ty
 

on
 

be
ha

lf
 

of
 

th
e

in
co

rp
or

at
in

g 
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
. A

n 
au

th
or

ity
 f

or
 w

hi
ch

 a
n 

or
di

na
nc

e 
or

 a
m

en
dm

en
t 

to
 t

he
 o

rd
in

an
ce

 e
st

ab
lis

hi
ng

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 h
as

 b
ee

n 
pu

bl
is

he
d 

be
fo

re
 F

eb
ru

ar
y 

1,
 1

99
1 

is
 c

on
si

de
re

d 
fo

r 
pu

rp
os

es
 o

f 
se

ct
io

n 
20

3(
4)

 to
 h

av
e

pr
om

pt
ly

 f
ile

d 
th

e 
or

di
na

nc
e 

or
 a

m
en

dm
en

t 
to

 t
he

 o
rd

in
an

ce
 w

ith
 t

he
 s

ec
re

ta
ry

 o
f 

st
at

e 
if

 t
he

 o
rd

in
an

ce
 o

r
am

en
dm

en
t t

o 
th

e 
or

di
na

nc
e 

is
 f

ile
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

se
cr

et
ar

y 
of

 s
ta

te
 b

ef
or

e 
O

ct
ob

er
 1

, 1
99

1.
 A

s 
us

ed
 in

 th
is

 s
ec

tio
n,

"n
ot

ic
e 

w
as

 p
ub

lis
he

d"
 m

ea
ns

 p
ub

lic
at

io
n 

of
 th

e 
no

tic
e 

oc
cu

rr
ed

 a
t l

ea
st

 o
nc

e.
(2

) 
A

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
pl

an
 a

nd
 t

ax
 i

nc
re

m
en

t 
fi

na
nc

in
g 

pl
an

 a
pp

ro
ve

d 
by

 a
 r

es
ol

ut
io

n 
ad

op
te

d 
by

 t
he

 v
ill

ag
e

co
un

ci
l o

f 
a 

vi
lla

ge
 h

av
in

g 
a 

po
pu

la
tio

n 
of

 le
ss

 th
an

 3
,0

00
 b

ef
or

e 
Ju

ne
 1

5,
 1

98
8 

ra
th

er
 th

an
 b

y 
ad

op
tio

n 
of

 a
n

or
di

na
nc

e 
is

 r
at

if
ie

d 
an

d 
va

lid
at

ed
, 

if
 a

n 
am

en
dm

en
t 

to
 t

he
 p

la
ns

 w
as

 a
do

pt
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

vi
lla

ge
 c

ou
nc

il 
in

co
m

pl
ia

nc
e 

w
ith

 s
ec

tio
ns

 1
8 

an
d 

19
.

(3
) 

A
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

pl
an

 a
nd

 t
ax

 i
nc

re
m

en
t 

fi
na

nc
in

g 
pl

an
 a

pp
ro

ve
d 

by
 a

 r
es

ol
ut

io
n 

ad
op

te
d 

by
 t

he
 v

ill
ag

e
co

un
ci

l 
of

 a
 v

ill
ag

e 
ha

vi
ng

 a
 p

op
ul

at
io

n 
of

 l
es

s 
th

an
 7

,0
00

 b
ef

or
e 

Ju
ne

 1
, 1

99
8 

ra
th

er
 t

ha
n 

by
 a

do
pt

io
n 

of
 a

n
or

di
na

nc
e 

is
 r

at
if

ie
d 

an
d 

va
lid

at
ed

 i
f 

an
 a

m
en

dm
en

t 
to

 t
he

 p
la

ns
 w

as
 a

do
pt

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
vi

lla
ge

 c
ou

nc
il 

in
co

m
pl

ia
nc

e 
w

ith
 s

ec
tio

ns
 1

8 
an

d 
19

.
H

is
to

ry
: 

20
18

, A
ct

 5
7,

 E
ff

. J
an

. 1
, 2

01
9.

12
5.

42
03

c 
P

ro
ce

ed
in

g
s 

o
r 

fi
n

d
in

g
s;

 v
al

id
it

y.
Se

c.
 2

03
c.

 T
he

 v
al

id
ity

 o
f 

th
e 

pr
oc

ee
di

ng
s 

or
 f

in
di

ng
s 

es
ta

bl
is

hi
ng

 a
n 

au
th

or
ity

, 
or

 o
f 

th
e 

pr
oc

ed
ur

e,
ad

eq
ua

cy
 o

f 
no

tic
e,

 o
r 

fi
nd

in
gs

 w
ith

 r
es

pe
ct

 to
 th

e 
ap

pr
ov

al
 o

f 
a 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t p

la
n 

or
 ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t f

in
an

ci
ng

pl
an

 i
s 

co
nc

lu
si

ve
 w

ith
 r

es
pe

ct
 t

o 
th

e 
ca

pt
ur

e 
of

 t
ax

 i
nc

re
m

en
t 

re
ve

nu
es

 f
or

 a
n 

ot
he

r 
pr

ot
ec

te
d 

ob
lig

at
io

n 
th

at
is

 a
 b

on
d 

is
su

ed
 a

ft
er

 O
ct

ob
er

 1
, 1

99
4.

H
is

to
ry

: 
20

18
, A

ct
 5

7,
 E

ff
. J

an
. 1

, 2
01

9.

12
5.

42
03

d
 E

st
ab

lis
h

m
en

t 
o

r 
am

en
d

m
en

t 
o

f 
au

th
o

ri
ty

, 
d

is
tr

ic
t,

 o
r 

p
la

n
; 

n
o

ti
ce

; 
p

u
b

lic
at

io
n

 o
r

p
o

st
in

g
.

Se
c.

 2
03

d.
 A

n 
or

di
na

nc
e 

en
ac

te
d 

by
 a

 m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 th
at

 h
as

 a
 p

op
ul

at
io

n 
of

 g
re

at
er

 th
an

 1
,0

00
 a

nd
 le

ss
 th

an
2,

00
0 

es
ta

bl
is

hi
ng

 a
n 

au
th

or
ity

, 
cr

ea
tin

g 
a 

di
st

ri
ct

, 
or

 a
pp

ro
vi

ng
 a

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
pl

an
 o

r 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t

fi
na

nc
in

g 
pl

an
, 

or
 a

n 
am

en
dm

en
t 

to
 a

n 
au

th
or

ity
, 

di
st

ri
ct

, 
or

 p
la

n,
 a

nd
 a

ll 
ac

tio
ns

 t
ak

en
 o

r 
to

 b
e 

ta
ke

n 
un

de
r

th
at

 o
rd

in
an

ce
, 

in
cl

ud
in

g 
th

e 
is

su
an

ce
 o

f 
bo

nd
s,

 a
re

 r
at

if
ie

d 
an

d 
va

lid
at

ed
 n

ot
w

ith
st

an
di

ng
 t

ha
t 

no
tic

e 
fo

r 
th

e
pu

bl
ic

 h
ea

ri
ng

 o
n 

th
e 

es
ta

bl
is

hm
en

t 
of

 t
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
, 

cr
ea

tio
n 

of
 t

he
 d

is
tr

ic
t, 

or
 a

pp
ro

va
l 

of
 t

he
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t

pl
an

 o
r 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t 
fi

na
nc

in
g 

pl
an

, 
or

 o
n 

th
e 

am
en

dm
en

t, 
w

as
 n

ot
 p

ub
lis

he
d,

 p
os

te
d,

 o
r 

m
ai

le
d 

at
 l

ea
st

 2
0

da
ys

 b
ef

or
e 

th
e 

he
ar

in
g,

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
th

at
 t

he
 n

ot
ic

e 
w

as
 e

ith
er

 p
ub

lis
he

d 
or

 p
os

te
d 

at
 l

ea
st

 1
0 

da
ys

 b
ef

or
e 

th
e

he
ar

in
g 

or
 t

ha
t 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 w
as

 e
st

ab
lis

he
d 

in
 1

99
0 

by
 a

 m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 t
ha

t 
fi

le
d 

th
e 

or
di

na
nc

e 
w

ith
 t

he
se

cr
et

ar
y 

of
 s

ta
te

 n
ot

 la
te

r 
th

an
 J

ul
y 

19
91

. T
hi

s 
se

ct
io

n 
ap

pl
ie

s 
on

ly
 to

 a
n 

or
di

na
nc

e 
or

 a
n 

am
en

dm
en

t a
do

pt
ed

by
 a

 m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 b
ef

or
e 

Ja
nu

ar
y 

1,
 1

99
9 

an
d 

sh
al

l 
in

cl
ud

e 
an

y 
bo

nd
s 

or
 a

m
ou

nt
s 

to
 b

e 
us

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
to

 p
ay

 t
he

 p
ri

nc
ip

al
 o

f 
an

d 
in

te
re

st
 o

n 
bo

nd
s 

th
at

 h
av

e 
be

en
 i

ss
ue

d 
or

 t
ha

t 
ar

e 
to

 b
e 

is
su

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 o

r
th

e 
in

co
rp

or
at

in
g 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

. 
A

n 
au

th
or

ity
 

fo
r 

w
hi

ch
 

an
 

or
di

na
nc

e 
or

 
am

en
dm

en
t 

to
 

th
e 

or
di

na
nc

e
es

ta
bl

is
hi

ng
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 h
as

 b
ee

n 
pu

bl
is

he
d 

be
fo

re
 F

eb
ru

ar
y 

1,
 1

99
1 

is
 c

on
si

de
re

d 
fo

r 
pu

rp
os

es
 o

f 
se

ct
io

n
20

3(
3)

 t
o 

ha
ve

 p
ro

m
pt

ly
 f

ile
d 

th
e 

or
di

na
nc

e 
or

 a
m

en
dm

en
t 

to
 t

he
 o

rd
in

an
ce

 w
ith

 t
he

 s
ec

re
ta

ry
 o

f 
st

at
e 

if
 t

he
or

di
na

nc
e 

or
 a

m
en

dm
en

t 
to

 t
he

 o
rd

in
an

ce
 i

s 
fi

le
d 

w
ith

 t
he

 s
ec

re
ta

ry
 o

f 
st

at
e 

be
fo

re
 D

ec
em

be
r 

31
, 

20
02

. 
T

he
va

lid
ity

 o
f 

th
e 

pr
oc

ee
di

ng
s 

or
 f

in
di

ng
s 

es
ta

bl
is

hi
ng

 a
n 

au
th

or
ity

 d
es

cr
ib

ed
 i

n 
th

is
 s

ec
tio

n,
 o

r 
of

 t
he

 p
ro

ce
du

re
,

ad
eq

ua
cy

 o
f 

no
tic

e,
 o

r 
fi

nd
in

gs
 w

ith
 r

es
pe

ct
 to

 th
e 

ap
pr

ov
al

 o
f 

a 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t p
la

n 
or

 ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t f
in

an
ci

ng
pl

an
 f

or
 a

n 
au

th
or

ity
 d

es
cr

ib
ed

 i
n 

th
is

 s
ec

tio
n 

is
 c

on
cl

us
iv

e 
w

ith
 r

es
pe

ct
 t

o 
th

e 
ca

pt
ur

e 
of

 t
ax

 i
nc

re
m

en
t

re
ve

nu
es

 f
or

 a
 b

on
d 

is
su

ed
 a

ft
er

 J
un

e 
1,

 2
00

2 
an

d 
be

fo
re

 J
un

e 
1,

 2
00

6.
 A

s 
us

ed
 i

n 
th

is
 s

ec
tio

n,
 "

no
tic

e 
w

as
ei

th
er

 p
ub

lis
he

d 
or

 p
os

te
d"

 m
ea

ns
 e

ith
er

 p
ub

lic
at

io
n 

or
 p

os
tin

g 
of

 th
e 

no
tic

e 
oc

cu
rr

ed
 a

t l
ea

st
 o

nc
e.

H
is

to
ry

: 
20

18
, A

ct
 5

7,
 E

ff
. J

an
. 1

, 2
01

9.

12
5.

42
04

 B
o

ar
d

; 
ap

p
o

in
tm

en
t,

 t
er

m
s,

 a
n

d
 q

u
al

if
ic

at
io

n
s 

o
f 

m
em

b
er

s;
 v

ac
an

cy
; 

co
m

p
en

sa
ti

o
n

an
d

 e
xp

en
se

s;
 e

le
ct

io
n

 o
f 

ch
ai

rp
er

so
n

; 
ap

p
o

in
tm

en
t 

as
 p

u
b

lic
 o

ff
ic

ia
l;

 o
at

h
; 

co
n

d
u

ct
in

g
b

u
si

n
es

s 
at

 p
u

b
lic

 m
ee

ti
n

g
; 

p
u

b
lic

 n
o

ti
ce

; 
sp

ec
ia

l 
m

ee
ti

n
g

s;
 r

em
o

va
l 

o
f 

m
em

b
er

; 
re

vi
ew

;
ex

p
en

se
 

it
em

s 
an

d
 

fi
n

an
ci

al
 

re
co

rd
s;

 
av

ai
la

b
ili

ty
 

o
f 

w
ri

ti
n

g
s 

to
 

p
u

b
lic

; 
si

n
g

le
 

b
o

ar
d

g
o

ve
rn

in
g

 a
ll 

au
th

o
ri

ti
es

; 
m

em
b

er
 a

s 
re

si
d

en
t 

o
r 

h
av

in
g

 i
n

te
re

st
 i

n
 p

ro
p

er
ty

; 
p

la
n

n
in

g
co

m
m

is
si

o
n

 
se

rv
in

g
 

as
 

b
o

ar
d

 
in

 
ce

rt
ai

n
 

m
u

n
ic

ip
al

it
ie

s;
 

m
o

d
if

ic
at

io
n

 
b

y 
in

te
rl

o
ca

l
ag

re
em

en
t.

Se
c.

 2
04

. (
1)

 E
xc

ep
t a

s 
pr

ov
id

ed
 in

 s
ub

se
ct

io
ns

 (
7)

, (
8)

, a
nd

 (
9)

, a
n 

au
th

or
ity

 s
ha

ll 
be

 u
nd

er
 th

e 
su

pe
rv

is
io

n
R

en
de

re
d 

W
ed

ne
sd

ay
, M

ay
 1

9,
 2

02
1

P
ag

e 
9

M
ic

hi
ga

n 
C

om
pi

le
d 

La
w

s 
C

om
pl

et
e 

T
hr

ou
gh

 P
A

 1
3 

of
 2

02
1


 L

eg
is

la
tiv

e 
C

ou
nc

il,
 S

ta
te

 o
f M

ic
hi

ga
n

C
ou

rt
es

y 
of

 w
w

w
.le

gi
sl

at
ur

e.
m

i.g
ov

160

Item 8H.



an
d 

co
nt

ro
l o

f 
a 

bo
ar

d 
co

ns
is

tin
g 

of
 th

e 
ch

ie
f 

ex
ec

ut
iv

e 
of

fi
ce

r 
of

 th
e 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 o
r 

hi
s 

or
 h

er
 d

es
ig

ne
e 

fr
om

th
e 

go
ve

rn
in

g 
bo

dy
 o

f 
th

e 
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 a

nd
 n

ot
 l

es
s 

th
an

 8
 o

r 
m

or
e 

th
an

 1
2 

m
em

be
rs

 a
s 

de
te

rm
in

ed
 b

y 
th

e
go

ve
rn

in
g 

bo
dy

 o
f 

th
e 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

. 
M

em
be

rs
 s

ha
ll 

be
 a

pp
oi

nt
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

ch
ie

f 
ex

ec
ut

iv
e 

of
fi

ce
r 

of
 t

he
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
, 

su
bj

ec
t 

to
 a

pp
ro

va
l 

by
 t

he
 g

ov
er

ni
ng

 b
od

y 
of

 t
he

 m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

. 
N

ot
 l

es
s 

th
an

 a
 m

aj
or

ity
 o

f 
th

e
m

em
be

rs
 s

ha
ll 

be
 p

er
so

ns
 h

av
in

g 
an

 i
nt

er
es

t 
in

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
lo

ca
te

d 
in

 t
he

 d
ow

nt
ow

n 
di

st
ri

ct
 o

r 
of

fi
ce

rs
,

m
em

be
rs

, 
tr

us
te

es
, 

pr
in

ci
pa

ls
, 

or
 e

m
pl

oy
ee

s 
of

 a
 l

eg
al

 e
nt

ity
 h

av
in

g 
an

 i
nt

er
es

t 
in

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
lo

ca
te

d 
in

 t
he

do
w

nt
ow

n 
di

st
ri

ct
. 

N
ot

 l
es

s 
th

an
 1

 o
f 

th
e 

m
em

be
rs

 s
ha

ll 
be

 a
 r

es
id

en
t 

of
 t

he
 d

ow
nt

ow
n 

di
st

ri
ct

, 
if

 t
he

do
w

nt
ow

n 
di

st
ri

ct
 h

as
 1

00
 o

r 
m

or
e 

pe
rs

on
s 

re
si

di
ng

 w
ith

in
 i

t. 
O

f 
th

e 
m

em
be

rs
 f

ir
st

 a
pp

oi
nt

ed
, 

an
 e

qu
al

nu
m

be
r 

of
 t

he
 m

em
be

rs
, a

s 
ne

ar
 a

s 
is

 p
ra

ct
ic

ab
le

, s
ha

ll 
be

 a
pp

oi
nt

ed
 f

or
 1

 y
ea

r,
 2

 y
ea

rs
, 3

 y
ea

rs
, a

nd
 4

 y
ea

rs
.

A
 m

em
be

r 
sh

al
l 

ho
ld

 o
ff

ic
e 

un
til

 t
he

 m
em

be
r's

 s
uc

ce
ss

or
 i

s 
ap

po
in

te
d.

 T
he

re
af

te
r,

 e
ac

h 
m

em
be

r 
sh

al
l 

se
rv

e
fo

r 
a 

te
rm

 o
f 

4 
ye

ar
s.

 A
n 

ap
po

in
tm

en
t 

to
 f

ill
 a

 v
ac

an
cy

 s
ha

ll 
be

 m
ad

e 
by

 t
he

 c
hi

ef
 e

xe
cu

tiv
e 

of
fi

ce
r 

of
 t

he
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 f

or
 t

he
 u

ne
xp

ir
ed

 t
er

m
 o

nl
y.

 M
em

be
rs

 o
f 

th
e 

bo
ar

d 
sh

al
l 

se
rv

e 
w

ith
ou

t 
co

m
pe

ns
at

io
n,

 b
ut

 s
ha

ll
be

 r
ei

m
bu

rs
ed

 f
or

 a
ct

ua
l 

an
d 

ne
ce

ss
ar

y 
ex

pe
ns

es
. T

he
 c

ha
ir

pe
rs

on
 o

f 
th

e 
bo

ar
d 

sh
al

l 
be

 e
le

ct
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

bo
ar

d.
T

he
 r

ul
es

 o
f 

pr
oc

ed
ur

e 
or

 t
he

 b
yl

aw
s 

of
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 m
ay

 p
ro

vi
de

 t
ha

t 
a 

pe
rs

on
 b

e 
ap

po
in

te
d 

to
 t

he
 b

oa
rd

 i
n

hi
s 

or
 h

er
 c

ap
ac

ity
 a

s 
a 

pu
bl

ic
 o

ff
ic

ia
l, 

w
he

th
er

 a
pp

oi
nt

ed
 o

r 
el

ec
te

d.
 T

he
 r

ul
es

 o
f 

pr
oc

ed
ur

e 
or

 b
yl

aw
s 

m
ay

al
so

 p
ro

vi
de

 t
ha

t 
th

e 
pu

bl
ic

 o
ff

ic
ia

l's
 t

er
m

 s
ha

ll 
ex

pi
re

 u
po

n 
ex

pi
ra

tio
n 

of
 h

is
 o

r 
he

r 
se

rv
ic

e 
as

 a
 p

ub
lic

of
fi

ci
al

. 
In

 a
dd

iti
on

, 
th

e 
pu

bl
ic

 o
ff

ic
ia

l's
 m

em
be

rs
hi

p 
on

 t
he

 b
oa

rd
 e

xp
ir

es
 o

n 
hi

s 
or

 h
er

 r
es

ig
na

tio
n 

fr
om

of
fi

ce
 a

s 
a 

pu
bl

ic
 o

ff
ic

ia
l.

(2
) 

B
ef

or
e 

as
su

m
in

g 
th

e 
du

tie
s 

of
 o

ff
ic

e,
 a

 m
em

be
r 

sh
al

l 
qu

al
if

y 
by

 t
ak

in
g 

an
d 

su
bs

cr
ib

in
g 

to
 t

he
co

ns
tit

ut
io

na
l o

at
h 

of
 o

ff
ic

e.
(3

) 
T

he
 b

us
in

es
s 

w
hi

ch
 t

he
 b

oa
rd

 m
ay

 p
er

fo
rm

 s
ha

ll 
be

 c
on

du
ct

ed
 a

t 
a 

pu
bl

ic
 m

ee
tin

g 
of

 t
he

 b
oa

rd
 h

el
d 

in
co

m
pl

ia
nc

e 
w

ith
 th

e 
op

en
 m

ee
tin

gs
 a

ct
, 1

97
6 

PA
 2

67
, M

C
L

 1
5.

26
1 

to
 1

5.
27

5.
 P

ub
lic

 n
ot

ic
e 

of
 th

e 
tim

e,
 d

at
e,

an
d 

pl
ac

e 
of

 th
e 

m
ee

tin
g 

sh
al

l b
e 

gi
ve

n 
in

 th
e 

m
an

ne
r 

re
qu

ir
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

op
en

 m
ee

tin
gs

 a
ct

, 1
97

6 
PA

 2
67

, M
C

L
15

.2
61

 t
o 

15
.2

75
. 

T
he

 b
oa

rd
 s

ha
ll 

ad
op

t 
ru

le
s 

co
ns

is
te

nt
 w

ith
 t

he
 o

pe
n 

m
ee

tin
gs

 a
ct

, 
19

76
 P

A
 2

67
, 

M
C

L
15

.2
61

 t
o 

15
.2

75
, g

ov
er

ni
ng

 i
ts

 p
ro

ce
du

re
 a

nd
 t

he
 h

ol
di

ng
 o

f 
re

gu
la

r 
m

ee
tin

gs
, s

ub
je

ct
 t

o 
th

e 
ap

pr
ov

al
 o

f 
th

e
go

ve
rn

in
g 

bo
dy

. S
pe

ci
al

 m
ee

tin
gs

 m
ay

 b
e 

he
ld

 if
 c

al
le

d 
in

 th
e 

m
an

ne
r 

pr
ov

id
ed

 in
 th

e 
ru

le
s 

of
 th

e 
bo

ar
d.

(4
) 

Pu
rs

ua
nt

 t
o 

no
tic

e 
an

d 
af

te
r 

ha
vi

ng
 b

ee
n 

gi
ve

n 
an

 o
pp

or
tu

ni
ty

 t
o 

be
 h

ea
rd

, a
 m

em
be

r 
of

 t
he

 b
oa

rd
 m

ay
be

 r
em

ov
ed

 f
or

 c
au

se
 b

y 
th

e 
go

ve
rn

in
g 

bo
dy

. R
em

ov
al

 o
f 

a 
m

em
be

r 
is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 r

ev
ie

w
 b

y 
th

e 
ci

rc
ui

t c
ou

rt
.

(5
) 

A
ll 

ex
pe

ns
e 

ite
m

s 
of

 th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 s
ha

ll 
be

 p
ub

lic
iz

ed
 m

on
th

ly
 a

nd
 th

e 
fi

na
nc

ia
l r

ec
or

ds
 s

ha
ll 

al
w

ay
s 

be
op

en
 to

 th
e 

pu
bl

ic
.

(6
) 

In
 a

dd
iti

on
 to

 th
e 

ite
m

s 
an

d 
re

co
rd

s 
pr

es
cr

ib
ed

 in
 s

ub
se

ct
io

n 
(5

),
 a

 w
ri

tin
g 

pr
ep

ar
ed

, o
w

ne
d,

 u
se

d,
 in

 th
e

po
ss

es
si

on
 o

f,
 o

r 
re

ta
in

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
bo

ar
d 

in
 t

he
 p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 o

f 
an

 o
ff

ic
ia

l 
fu

nc
tio

n 
sh

al
l 

be
 m

ad
e 

av
ai

la
bl

e 
to

th
e 

pu
bl

ic
 in

 c
om

pl
ia

nc
e 

w
ith

 th
e 

fr
ee

do
m

 o
f 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

ac
t, 

19
76

 P
A

 4
42

, M
C

L
 1

5.
23

1 
to

 1
5.

24
6.

(7
) 

B
y 

re
so

lu
tio

n 
of

 it
s 

go
ve

rn
in

g 
bo

dy
, a

 m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 h
av

in
g 

m
or

e 
th

an
 1

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 m

ay
 e

st
ab

lis
h 

a 
si

ng
le

bo
ar

d 
to

 g
ov

er
n 

al
l a

ut
ho

ri
tie

s 
in

 th
e 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

. T
he

 g
ov

er
ni

ng
 b

od
y 

m
ay

 d
es

ig
na

te
 th

e 
bo

ar
d 

of
 a

n 
ex

is
tin

g
au

th
or

ity
 a

s 
th

e 
bo

ar
d 

fo
r 

al
l 

au
th

or
iti

es
 o

r 
m

ay
 e

st
ab

lis
h 

by
 r

es
ol

ut
io

n 
a 

ne
w

 b
oa

rd
 i

n 
th

e 
sa

m
e 

m
an

ne
r 

as
pr

ov
id

ed
 i

n 
su

bs
ec

tio
n 

(1
).

 A
 m

em
be

r 
of

 a
 b

oa
rd

 g
ov

er
ni

ng
 m

or
e 

th
an

 1
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 m
ay

 b
e 

a 
re

si
de

nt
 o

f 
or

ha
ve

 a
n 

in
te

re
st

 i
n 

pr
op

er
ty

 i
n 

an
y 

of
 t

he
 d

ow
nt

ow
n 

di
st

ri
ct

s 
co

nt
ro

lle
d 

by
 t

he
 b

oa
rd

 i
n 

or
de

r 
to

 m
ee

t 
th

e
re

qu
ir

em
en

ts
 o

f 
th

is
 s

ec
tio

n.
(8

) 
B

y 
or

di
na

nc
e,

 t
he

 g
ov

er
ni

ng
 b

od
y 

of
 a

 m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 t
ha

t 
ha

s 
a 

po
pu

la
tio

n 
of

 l
es

s 
th

an
 5

,0
00

 m
ay

 h
av

e
th

e 
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
's

 p
la

nn
in

g 
co

m
m

is
si

on
 c

re
at

ed
 p

ur
su

an
t 

to
 f

or
m

er
 1

93
1 

PA
 2

85
 o

r 
th

e 
M

ic
hi

ga
n 

pl
an

ni
ng

en
ab

lin
g 

ac
t, 

20
08

 P
A

 3
3,

 M
C

L
 1

25
.3

80
1 

to
 1

25
.3

88
5,

 s
er

ve
 a

s 
th

e 
bo

ar
d 

pr
ov

id
ed

 f
or

 in
 s

ub
se

ct
io

n 
(1

).
(9

) 
If

 a
 m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 e

nt
er

s 
in

to
 a

n 
ag

re
em

en
t 

w
ith

 a
 q

ua
lif

ie
d 

to
w

ns
hi

p 
un

de
r 

se
ct

io
n 

20
3(

7)
, 

th
e

m
em

be
rs

hi
p 

of
 th

e 
bo

ar
d 

m
ay

 b
e 

m
od

if
ie

d 
by

 th
e 

in
te

rl
oc

al
 a

gr
ee

m
en

t d
es

cr
ib

ed
 in

 s
ec

tio
n 

20
3(

7)
.

H
is

to
ry

: 
20

18
, A

ct
 5

7,
 E

ff
. J

an
. 1

, 2
01

9;


A
m

. 2
01

9,
 A

ct
 2

9,
 I

m
d.

 E
ff

. J
un

e 
25

, 2
01

9.

12
5.

42
05

 D
ir

ec
to

r;
 a

ct
in

g
 d

ir
ec

to
r;

 t
re

as
u

re
r;

 s
ec

re
ta

ry
; 

le
g

al
 c

o
u

n
se

l;
 o

th
er

 p
er

so
n

n
el

.
Se

c.
 2

05
. (

1)
 T

he
 b

oa
rd

 m
ay

 e
m

pl
oy

 a
nd

 f
ix

 t
he

 c
om

pe
ns

at
io

n 
of

 a
 d

ir
ec

to
r,

 s
ub

je
ct

 t
o 

th
e 

ap
pr

ov
al

 o
f 

th
e

go
ve

rn
in

g 
bo

dy
 o

f 
th

e 
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
. 

T
he

 d
ir

ec
to

r 
sh

al
l 

se
rv

e 
at

 t
he

 p
le

as
ur

e 
of

 t
he

 b
oa

rd
. 

A
 m

em
be

r 
of

 t
he

bo
ar

d 
is

 n
ot

 e
lig

ib
le

 t
o 

ho
ld

 t
he

 p
os

iti
on

 o
f 

di
re

ct
or

. 
B

ef
or

e 
en

te
ri

ng
 u

po
n 

th
e 

du
tie

s 
of

 h
is

 o
r 

he
r 

of
fi

ce
, 

th
e

di
re

ct
or

 s
ha

ll 
ta

ke
 a

nd
 s

ub
sc

ri
be

 t
o 

th
e 

co
ns

tit
ut

io
na

l 
oa

th
, 

an
d 

fu
rn

is
h 

bo
nd

, 
by

 p
os

tin
g 

a 
bo

nd
 i

n 
th

e 
pe

na
l

su
m

 d
et

er
m

in
ed

 i
n 

th
e 

or
di

na
nc

e 
es

ta
bl

is
hi

ng
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 p
ay

ab
le

 t
o 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 f
or

 u
se

 a
nd

 b
en

ef
it 

of
 t

he
au

th
or

ity
, 

ap
pr

ov
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

bo
ar

d,
 a

nd
 f

ile
d 

w
ith

 t
he

 m
un

ic
ip

al
 c

le
rk

. 
T

he
 p

re
m

iu
m

 o
n 

th
e 

bo
nd

 s
ha

ll 
be

de
em

ed
 a

n 
op

er
at

in
g 

ex
pe

ns
e 

of
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

, 
pa

ya
bl

e 
fr

om
 f

un
ds

 a
va

ila
bl

e 
to

 t
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 f

or
 e

xp
en

se
s 

of
op

er
at

io
n.

 T
he

 d
ir

ec
to

r 
sh

al
l 

be
 t

he
 c

hi
ef

 e
xe

cu
tiv

e 
of

fi
ce

r 
of

 t
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
. 

Su
bj

ec
t 

to
 t

he
 a

pp
ro

va
l 

of
 t

he
bo

ar
d,

 th
e 

di
re

ct
or

 s
ha

ll 
su

pe
rv

is
e,

 a
nd

 b
e 

re
sp

on
si

bl
e 

fo
r,

 th
e 

pr
ep

ar
at

io
n 

of
 p

la
ns

 a
nd

 th
e 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

 o
f 

th
e

fu
nc

tio
ns

 o
f 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 i
n 

th
e 

m
an

ne
r 

au
th

or
iz

ed
 b

y 
th

is
 p

ar
t. 

T
he

 d
ir

ec
to

r 
sh

al
l 

at
te

nd
 t

he
 m

ee
tin

gs
 o

f 
th

e
bo

ar
d,

 a
nd

 s
ha

ll 
re

nd
er

 t
o 

th
e 

bo
ar

d 
an

d 
to

 t
he

 g
ov

er
ni

ng
 b

od
y 

of
 t

he
 m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 a

 r
eg

ul
ar

 r
ep

or
t 

co
ve

ri
ng

R
en

de
re

d 
W

ed
ne

sd
ay

, M
ay

 1
9,

 2
02

1
P

ag
e 

10
M

ic
hi

ga
n 

C
om

pi
le

d 
La

w
s 

C
om

pl
et

e 
T

hr
ou

gh
 P

A
 1

3 
of

 2
02

1


 L

eg
is

la
tiv

e 
C

ou
nc

il,
 S

ta
te

 o
f M

ic
hi

ga
n

C
ou

rt
es

y 
of

 w
w

w
.le

gi
sl

at
ur

e.
m

i.g
ov
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Item 8H.



th
e 

ac
tiv

iti
es

 a
nd

 f
in

an
ci

al
 c

on
di

tio
n 

of
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

. 
If

 t
he

 d
ir

ec
to

r 
is

 a
bs

en
t 

or
 d

is
ab

le
d,

 t
he

 b
oa

rd
 m

ay
de

si
gn

at
e 

a 
qu

al
if

ie
d 

pe
rs

on
 a

s 
ac

tin
g 

di
re

ct
or

 t
o 

pe
rf

or
m

 t
he

 d
ut

ie
s 

of
 t

he
 o

ff
ic

e.
 B

ef
or

e 
en

te
ri

ng
 u

po
n 

th
e

du
tie

s 
of

 h
is

 o
r 

he
r 

of
fi

ce
, 

th
e 

ac
tin

g 
di

re
ct

or
 s

ha
ll 

ta
ke

 a
nd

 s
ub

sc
ri

be
 t

o 
th

e 
oa

th
, 

an
d 

fu
rn

is
h 

bo
nd

, 
as

re
qu

ir
ed

 o
f 

th
e 

di
re

ct
or

. 
T

he
 d

ir
ec

to
r 

sh
al

l 
fu

rn
is

h 
th

e 
bo

ar
d 

w
ith

 i
nf

or
m

at
io

n 
or

 r
ep

or
ts

 g
ov

er
ni

ng
 t

he
op

er
at

io
n 

of
 th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 a

s 
th

e 
bo

ar
d 

re
qu

ir
es

.
(2

) 
T

he
 b

oa
rd

 m
ay

 e
m

pl
oy

 a
nd

 f
ix

 th
e 

co
m

pe
ns

at
io

n 
of

 a
 tr

ea
su

re
r,

 w
ho

 s
ha

ll 
ke

ep
 th

e 
fi

na
nc

ia
l r

ec
or

ds
 o

f
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 a

nd
 w

ho
, 

to
ge

th
er

 w
ith

 t
he

 d
ir

ec
to

r,
 s

ha
ll 

ap
pr

ov
e 

al
l 

vo
uc

he
rs

 f
or

 t
he

 e
xp

en
di

tu
re

 o
f 

fu
nd

s 
of

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

. 
T

he
 t

re
as

ur
er

 s
ha

ll 
pe

rf
or

m
 s

uc
h 

ot
he

r 
du

tie
s 

as
 m

ay
 b

e 
de

le
ga

te
d 

to
 h

im
 o

r 
he

r 
by

 t
he

 b
oa

rd
an

d 
sh

al
l f

ur
ni

sh
 b

on
d 

in
 a

n 
am

ou
nt

 a
s 

pr
es

cr
ib

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
bo

ar
d.

(3
) 

T
he

 b
oa

rd
 m

ay
 e

m
pl

oy
 a

nd
 f

ix
 t

he
 c

om
pe

ns
at

io
n 

of
 a

 s
ec

re
ta

ry
, 

w
ho

 s
ha

ll 
m

ai
nt

ai
n 

cu
st

od
y 

of
 t

he
of

fi
ci

al
 s

ea
l 

an
d 

of
 r

ec
or

ds
, b

oo
ks

, d
oc

um
en

ts
, o

r 
ot

he
r 

pa
pe

rs
 n

ot
 r

eq
ui

re
d 

to
 b

e 
m

ai
nt

ai
ne

d 
by

 t
he

 t
re

as
ur

er
.

T
he

 s
ec

re
ta

ry
 s

ha
ll 

at
te

nd
 m

ee
tin

gs
 o

f 
th

e 
bo

ar
d 

an
d 

ke
ep

 a
 r

ec
or

d 
of

 i
ts

 p
ro

ce
ed

in
gs

, a
nd

 s
ha

ll 
pe

rf
or

m
 s

uc
h

ot
he

r 
du

tie
s 

de
le

ga
te

d 
by

 th
e 

bo
ar

d.
(4

) 
T

he
 b

oa
rd

 m
ay

 r
et

ai
n 

le
ga

l 
co

un
se

l 
to

 a
dv

is
e 

th
e 

bo
ar

d 
in

 t
he

 p
ro

pe
r 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

 o
f 

its
 d

ut
ie

s.
 T

he
le

ga
l c

ou
ns

el
 s

ha
ll 

re
pr

es
en

t t
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 in

 a
ct

io
ns

 b
ro

ug
ht

 b
y 

or
 a

ga
in

st
 th

e 
au

th
or

ity
.

(5
) 

T
he

 b
oa

rd
 m

ay
 e

m
pl

oy
 o

th
er

 p
er

so
nn

el
 d

ee
m

ed
 n

ec
es

sa
ry

 b
y 

th
e 

bo
ar

d.
H

is
to

ry
: 

20
18

, A
ct

 5
7,

 E
ff

. J
an

. 1
, 2

01
9.

12
5.

42
06

 P
ar

ti
ci

p
at

io
n

 o
f 

em
p

lo
ye

es
 in

 m
u

n
ic

ip
al

 r
et

ir
em

en
t 

an
d

 in
su

ra
n

ce
 p

ro
g

ra
m

s.
Se

c.
 2

06
. 

T
he

 e
m

pl
oy

ee
s 

of
 a

n 
au

th
or

ity
 s

ha
ll 

be
 e

lig
ib

le
 t

o 
pa

rt
ic

ip
at

e 
in

 m
un

ic
ip

al
 r

et
ir

em
en

t 
an

d
in

su
ra

nc
e 

pr
og

ra
m

s 
of

 t
he

 m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 a
s 

if
 t

he
y 

w
er

e 
ci

vi
l 

se
rv

ic
e 

em
pl

oy
ee

s 
ex

ce
pt

 t
ha

t 
th

e 
em

pl
oy

ee
s 

of
an

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 a

re
 n

ot
 c

iv
il 

se
rv

ic
e 

em
pl

oy
ee

s.
H

is
to

ry
: 

20
18

, A
ct

 5
7,

 E
ff

. J
an

. 1
, 2

01
9.

12
5.

42
07

 P
o

w
er

s 
o

f 
b

o
ar

d
; 

cr
ea

ti
o

n
, o

p
er

at
io

n
, o

r 
fu

n
d

in
g

 o
f 

re
ta

il 
b

u
si

n
es

s 
in

cu
b

at
o

r.
Se

c.
 2

07
. (

1)
 T

he
 b

oa
rd

 m
ay

:
(a

) 
Pr

ep
ar

e 
an

 a
na

ly
si

s 
of

 e
co

no
m

ic
 c

ha
ng

es
 ta

ki
ng

 p
la

ce
 in

 th
e 

do
w

nt
ow

n 
di

st
ri

ct
.

(b
) 

St
ud

y 
an

d 
an

al
yz

e 
th

e 
im

pa
ct

 o
f 

m
et

ro
po

lit
an

 g
ro

w
th

 u
po

n 
th

e 
do

w
nt

ow
n 

di
st

ri
ct

.
(c

) 
Pl

an
 

an
d 

pr
op

os
e 

th
e 

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n,

 
re

no
va

tio
n,

 
re

pa
ir

, 
re

m
od

el
in

g,
 

re
ha

bi
lit

at
io

n,
 

re
st

or
at

io
n,

pr
es

er
va

tio
n,

 o
r 

re
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n 
of

 a
 p

ub
lic

 f
ac

ili
ty

, 
an

 e
xi

st
in

g 
bu

ild
in

g,
 o

r 
a 

m
ul

tip
le

-f
am

ily
 d

w
el

lin
g 

un
it

w
hi

ch
 m

ay
 b

e 
ne

ce
ss

ar
y 

or
 a

pp
ro

pr
ia

te
 t

o 
th

e 
ex

ec
ut

io
n 

of
 a

 p
la

n 
w

hi
ch

, 
in

 t
he

 o
pi

ni
on

 o
f 

th
e 

bo
ar

d,
 a

id
s 

in
th

e 
ec

on
om

ic
 g

ro
w

th
 o

f 
th

e 
do

w
nt

ow
n 

di
st

ri
ct

.
(d

) 
Pl

an
, 

pr
op

os
e,

 a
nd

 i
m

pl
em

en
t 

an
 i

m
pr

ov
em

en
t 

to
 a

 p
ub

lic
 f

ac
ili

ty
 w

ith
in

 t
he

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
ar

ea
 t

o
co

m
pl

y 
w

ith
 t

he
 b

ar
ri

er
 f

re
e 

de
si

gn
 r

eq
ui

re
m

en
ts

 o
f 

th
e 

st
at

e 
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n 
co

de
 p

ro
m

ul
ga

te
d 

un
de

r 
th

e
St

ill
e-

D
eR

os
se

tt-
H

al
e 

si
ng

le
 s

ta
te

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
co

de
 a

ct
, 1

97
2 

PA
 2

30
, M

C
L

 1
25

.1
50

1 
to

 1
25

.1
53

1.
(e

) 
D

ev
el

op
 l

on
g-

ra
ng

e 
pl

an
s,

 i
n 

co
op

er
at

io
n 

w
ith

 t
he

 a
ge

nc
y 

w
hi

ch
 i

s 
ch

ie
fl

y 
re

sp
on

si
bl

e 
fo

r 
pl

an
ni

ng
 i

n
th

e 
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
, d

es
ig

ne
d 

to
 h

al
t t

he
 d

et
er

io
ra

tio
n 

of
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

va
lu

es
 in

 th
e 

do
w

nt
ow

n 
di

st
ri

ct
 a

nd
 to

 p
ro

m
ot

e
th

e 
ec

on
om

ic
 g

ro
w

th
 o

f 
th

e 
do

w
nt

ow
n 

di
st

ri
ct

, a
nd

 t
ak

e 
su

ch
 s

te
ps

 a
s 

m
ay

 b
e 

ne
ce

ss
ar

y 
to

 p
er

su
ad

e 
pr

op
er

ty
ow

ne
rs

 to
 im

pl
em

en
t t

he
 p

la
ns

 to
 th

e 
fu

lle
st

 e
xt

en
t p

os
si

bl
e.

(f
) 

Im
pl

em
en

t 
an

y 
pl

an
 o

f 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
in

 t
he

 d
ow

nt
ow

n 
di

st
ri

ct
 n

ec
es

sa
ry

 t
o 

ac
hi

ev
e 

th
e 

pu
rp

os
es

 o
f 

th
is

pa
rt

, i
n 

ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
po

w
er

s 
of

 th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 a
s 

gr
an

te
d 

by
 th

is
 p

ar
t.

(g
) 

M
ak

e 
an

d 
en

te
r 

in
to

 c
on

tr
ac

ts
 n

ec
es

sa
ry

 o
r 

in
ci

de
nt

al
 to

 th
e 

ex
er

ci
se

 o
f 

its
 p

ow
er

s 
an

d 
th

e 
pe

rf
or

m
an

ce
of

 it
s 

du
tie

s.
(h

) 
A

cq
ui

re
 b

y 
pu

rc
ha

se
 o

r 
ot

he
rw

is
e,

 o
n 

te
rm

s 
an

d 
co

nd
iti

on
s 

an
d 

in
 a

 m
an

ne
r 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 c
on

si
de

rs
pr

op
er

 o
r 

ow
n,

 c
on

ve
y,

 o
r 

ot
he

rw
is

e 
di

sp
os

e 
of

, 
or

 l
ea

se
 a

s 
le

ss
or

 o
r 

le
ss

ee
, 

la
nd

 a
nd

 o
th

er
 p

ro
pe

rt
y,

 r
ea

l 
or

pe
rs

on
al

, o
r 

ri
gh

ts
 o

r 
in

te
re

st
s 

in
 p

ro
pe

rt
y,

 w
hi

ch
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 d
et

er
m

in
es

 i
s 

re
as

on
ab

ly
 n

ec
es

sa
ry

 t
o 

ac
hi

ev
e

th
e 

pu
rp

os
es

 o
f 

th
is

 p
ar

t, 
an

d 
to

 g
ra

nt
 o

r 
ac

qu
ir

e 
lic

en
se

s,
 e

as
em

en
ts

, a
nd

 o
pt

io
ns

 w
ith

 r
es

pe
ct

 to
 th

at
 p

ro
pe

rt
y.

(i
) 

Im
pr

ov
e 

la
nd

 a
nd

 c
on

st
ru

ct
, 

re
co

ns
tr

uc
t, 

re
ha

bi
lit

at
e,

 r
es

to
re

 a
nd

 p
re

se
rv

e,
 e

qu
ip

, 
im

pr
ov

e,
 m

ai
nt

ai
n,

re
pa

ir
, 

an
d 

op
er

at
e 

an
y 

bu
ild

in
g,

 
in

cl
ud

in
g 

m
ul

tip
le

-f
am

ily
 

dw
el

lin
gs

, 
an

d 
an

y 
ne

ce
ss

ar
y 

or
 

de
si

ra
bl

e
ap

pu
rt

en
an

ce
s 

to
 t

ha
t 

pr
op

er
ty

, w
ith

in
 t

he
 d

ow
nt

ow
n 

di
st

ri
ct

 f
or

 t
he

 u
se

, i
n 

w
ho

le
 o

r 
in

 p
ar

t, 
of

 a
ny

 p
ub

lic
 o

r
pr

iv
at

e 
pe

rs
on

 o
r 

co
rp

or
at

io
n,

 o
r 

a 
co

m
bi

na
tio

n 
of

 th
em

.
(j

) 
Fi

x,
 c

ha
rg

e,
 a

nd
 c

ol
le

ct
 f

ee
s,

 r
en

ts
, a

nd
 c

ha
rg

es
 f

or
 th

e 
us

e 
of

 a
ny

 b
ui

ld
in

g 
or

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
un

de
r 

its
 c

on
tr

ol
or

 a
ny

 p
ar

t 
th

er
eo

f,
 o

r 
fa

ci
lit

y 
th

er
ei

n,
 a

nd
 p

le
dg

e 
th

e 
fe

es
, 

re
nt

s,
 a

nd
 c

ha
rg

es
 f

or
 t

he
 p

ay
m

en
t 

of
 r

ev
en

ue
bo

nd
s 

is
su

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
.

(k
) 

L
ea

se
 a

ny
 b

ui
ld

in
g 

or
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

un
de

r 
its

 c
on

tr
ol

, o
r 

an
y 

pa
rt

 o
f 

a 
bu

ild
in

g 
or

 p
ro

pe
rt

y.
(l

) 
A

cc
ep

t g
ra

nt
s 

an
d 

do
na

tio
ns

 o
f 

pr
op

er
ty

, l
ab

or
, o

r 
ot

he
r 

th
in

gs
 o

f 
va

lu
e 

fr
om

 a
 p

ub
lic

 o
r 

pr
iv

at
e 

so
ur

ce
.

(m
) 

A
cq

ui
re

 a
nd

 c
on

st
ru

ct
 p

ub
lic

 f
ac

ili
tie

s.
(n

) 
C

re
at

e,
 o

pe
ra

te
, 

an
d 

fu
nd

 m
ar

ke
tin

g 
in

iti
at

iv
es

 t
ha

t 
be

ne
fi

t 
on

ly
 r

et
ai

l 
an

d 
ge

ne
ra

l 
m

ar
ke

tin
g 

of
 t

he

R
en

de
re

d 
W

ed
ne

sd
ay

, M
ay

 1
9,

 2
02

1
P

ag
e 

11
M

ic
hi

ga
n 

C
om

pi
le

d 
La

w
s 

C
om

pl
et

e 
T

hr
ou

gh
 P

A
 1

3 
of

 2
02

1


 L

eg
is

la
tiv

e 
C

ou
nc

il,
 S

ta
te

 o
f M

ic
hi

ga
n

C
ou

rt
es

y 
of

 w
w

w
.le

gi
sl

at
ur

e.
m
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Item 8H.



do
w

nt
ow

n 
di

st
ri

ct
.

(o
) 

C
on

tr
ac

t f
or

 b
ro

ad
ba

nd
 s

er
vi

ce
 a

nd
 w

ir
el

es
s 

te
ch

no
lo

gy
 s

er
vi

ce
 in

 th
e 

do
w

nt
ow

n 
di

st
ri

ct
.

(p
) 

O
pe

ra
te

 a
nd

 p
er

fo
rm

 a
ll 

du
tie

s 
an

d 
ex

er
ci

se
 a

ll 
re

sp
on

si
bi

lit
ie

s 
de

sc
ri

be
d 

in
 t

hi
s 

se
ct

io
n 

in
 a

 q
ua

lif
ie

d
to

w
ns

hi
p 

if
 th

e 
qu

al
if

ie
d 

to
w

ns
hi

p 
ha

s 
en

te
re

d 
in

to
 a

n 
ag

re
em

en
t w

ith
 th

e 
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 u

nd
er

 s
ec

tio
n 

20
3(

7)
.

(q
) 

C
re

at
e,

 o
pe

ra
te

, 
an

d 
fu

nd
 a

 l
oa

n 
pr

og
ra

m
 t

o 
fu

nd
 i

m
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 f
or

 e
xi

st
in

g 
bu

ild
in

gs
 l

oc
at

ed
 i

n 
a

do
w

nt
ow

n 
di

st
ri

ct
 t

o 
m

ak
e 

th
em

 m
ar

ke
ta

bl
e 

fo
r 

sa
le

 o
r 

le
as

e.
 T

he
 b

oa
rd

 m
ay

 m
ak

e 
lo

an
s 

w
ith

 i
nt

er
es

t 
at

 a
m

ar
ke

t r
at

e 
or

 m
ay

 m
ak

e 
lo

an
s 

w
ith

 in
te

re
st

 a
t a

 b
el

ow
 m

ar
ke

t r
at

e,
 a

s 
de

te
rm

in
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

bo
ar

d.
(r

) 
C

re
at

e,
 o

pe
ra

te
, a

nd
 f

un
d 

re
ta

il 
bu

si
ne

ss
 in

cu
ba

to
rs

 in
 th

e 
do

w
nt

ow
n 

di
st

ri
ct

.
(2

) 
If

 i
t 

is
 t

he
 e

xp
re

ss
 d

et
er

m
in

at
io

n 
of

 t
he

 b
oa

rd
 t

o 
cr

ea
te

, 
op

er
at

e,
 o

r 
fu

nd
 a

 r
et

ai
l 

bu
si

ne
ss

 i
nc

ub
at

or
 i

n
th

e 
do

w
nt

ow
n 

di
st

ri
ct

, 
th

e 
bo

ar
d 

sh
al

l 
gi

ve
 p

re
fe

re
nc

e 
to

 t
en

an
ts

 w
ho

 w
ill

 p
ro

vi
de

 g
oo

ds
 o

r 
se

rv
ic

es
 t

ha
t 

ar
e

no
t 

av
ai

la
bl

e 
or

 t
ha

t 
ar

e 
un

de
rs

er
ve

d 
in

 t
he

 d
ow

nt
ow

n 
ar

ea
. 

If
 t

he
 b

oa
rd

 c
re

at
es

, 
op

er
at

es
, 

or
 f

un
ds

 r
et

ai
l

bu
si

ne
ss

 i
nc

ub
at

or
s 

in
 t

he
 d

ow
nt

ow
n 

di
st

ri
ct

, t
he

 b
oa

rd
 a

nd
 e

ac
h 

te
na

nt
 w

ho
 l

ea
se

s 
sp

ac
e 

in
 a

 r
et

ai
l 

bu
si

ne
ss

in
cu

ba
to

r 
sh

al
l e

nt
er

 in
to

 a
 w

ri
tte

n 
co

nt
ra

ct
 th

at
 in

cl
ud

es
, b

ut
 is

 n
ot

 li
m

ite
d 

to
, a

ll 
of

 th
e 

fo
llo

w
in

g:
(a

) 
T

he
 le

as
e 

or
 r

en
ta

l r
at

e 
th

at
 m

ay
 b

e 
be

lo
w

 th
e 

fa
ir

 m
ar

ke
t r

at
e 

as
 d

et
er

m
in

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
bo

ar
d.

(b
) 

T
he

 r
eq

ui
re

m
en

t t
ha

t a
 te

na
nt

 m
ay

 le
as

e 
sp

ac
e 

in
 th

e 
re

ta
il 

bu
si

ne
ss

 in
cu

ba
to

r 
fo

r 
a 

pe
ri

od
 n

ot
 to

 e
xc

ee
d

18
 m

on
th

s.
(c

) 
T

he
 te

rm
s 

of
 a

 jo
in

t o
pe

ra
tin

g 
pl

an
 w

ith
 1

 o
r 

m
or

e 
ot

he
r 

bu
si

ne
ss

es
 lo

ca
te

d 
in

 th
e 

do
w

nt
ow

n 
di

st
ri

ct
.

(d
) 

A
 c

op
y 

of
 th

e 
bu

si
ne

ss
 p

la
n 

of
 th

e 
te

na
nt

 th
at

 c
on

ta
in

s 
m

ea
su

ra
bl

e 
go

al
s 

an
d 

ob
je

ct
iv

es
.

(e
) 

T
he

 r
eq

ui
re

m
en

t 
th

at
 t

he
 t

en
an

t 
pa

rt
ic

ip
at

e 
in

 b
as

ic
 m

an
ag

em
en

t 
cl

as
se

s,
 b

us
in

es
s 

se
m

in
ar

s,
 o

r 
ot

he
r

bu
si

ne
ss

 e
du

ca
tio

n 
pr

og
ra

m
s 

of
fe

re
d 

by
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

, 
th

e 
lo

ca
l 

ch
am

be
r 

of
 c

om
m

er
ce

, 
lo

ca
l 

co
m

m
un

ity
co

lle
ge

s,
 o

r 
in

st
itu

tio
ns

 o
f 

hi
gh

er
 e

du
ca

tio
n,

 a
s 

de
te

rm
in

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
bo

ar
d.

H
is

to
ry

: 
20

18
, A

ct
 5

7,
 E

ff
. J

an
. 1

, 2
01

9.

12
5.

42
08

 B
o

ar
d

 s
er

vi
n

g
 a

s 
p

la
n

n
in

g
 c

o
m

m
is

si
o

n
; 

ag
en

d
a.

Se
c.

 2
08

. I
f 

a 
bo

ar
d 

cr
ea

te
d 

un
de

r 
th

is
 p

ar
t s

er
ve

s 
as

 th
e 

pl
an

ni
ng

 c
om

m
is

si
on

 u
nd

er
 th

e 
M

ic
hi

ga
n 

pl
an

ni
ng

en
ab

lin
g 

ac
t, 

20
08

 P
A

 3
3,

 M
C

L
 1

25
.3

80
1 

to
 1

25
.3

88
5,

 th
e 

bo
ar

d 
sh

al
l i

nc
lu

de
 p

la
nn

in
g 

co
m

m
is

si
on

 b
us

in
es

s
in

 it
s 

ag
en

da
.

H
is

to
ry

: 
20

18
, A

ct
 5

7,
 E

ff
. J

an
. 1

, 2
01

9.

12
5.

42
09

 A
u

th
o

ri
ty

 a
s 

in
st

ru
m

en
ta

lit
y 

o
f 

p
o

lit
ic

al
 s

u
b

d
iv

is
io

n
.

Se
c.

 2
09

. T
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 s

ha
ll 

be
 d

ee
m

ed
 a

n 
in

st
ru

m
en

ta
lit

y 
of

 a
 p

ol
iti

ca
l 

su
bd

iv
is

io
n 

fo
r 

pu
rp

os
es

 o
f 

19
72

PA
 2

27
, M

C
L

 2
13

.3
21

 to
 2

13
.3

32
.

H
is

to
ry

: 
20

18
, A

ct
 5

7,
 E

ff
. J

an
. 1

, 2
01

9.

12
5.

42
10

 T
ak

in
g

, t
ra

n
sf

er
, a

n
d

 u
se

 o
f 

p
ri

va
te

 p
ro

p
er

ty
.

Se
c.

 2
10

. 
A

 m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 m
ay

 t
ak

e 
pr

iv
at

e 
pr

op
er

ty
 u

nd
er

 1
91

1 
PA

 1
49

, 
M

C
L

 2
13

.2
1 

to
 2

13
.2

5,
 f

or
 t

he
pu

rp
os

e 
of

 t
ra

ns
fe

r 
to

 t
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
, 

an
d 

m
ay

 t
ra

ns
fe

r 
th

e 
pr

op
er

ty
 t

o 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 f

or
 u

se
 i

n 
an

 a
pp

ro
ve

d
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t, 
on

 t
er

m
s 

an
d 

co
nd

iti
on

s 
it 

de
em

s 
ap

pr
op

ri
at

e,
 a

nd
 t

he
 t

ak
in

g,
 t

ra
ns

fe
r,

 a
nd

 u
se

 s
ha

ll 
be

co
ns

id
er

ed
 n

ec
es

sa
ry

 f
or

 p
ub

lic
 p

ur
po

se
s 

an
d 

fo
r 

th
e 

be
ne

fi
t o

f 
th

e 
pu

bl
ic

.
H

is
to

ry
: 

20
18

, A
ct

 5
7,

 E
ff

. J
an

. 1
, 2

01
9.

12
5.

42
11

 
F

in
an

ci
n

g
 

ac
ti

vi
ti

es
 

o
f 

au
th

o
ri

ty
; 

d
is

p
o

si
ti

o
n

 
o

f 
m

o
n

ey
 

re
ce

iv
ed

 
b

y 
au

th
o

ri
ty

;
m

u
n

ic
ip

al
 o

b
lig

at
io

n
s.

Se
c.

 2
11

. (
1)

 T
he

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
 o

f 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 s

ha
ll 

be
 f

in
an

ce
d 

fr
om

 1
 o

r 
m

or
e 

of
 th

e 
fo

llo
w

in
g 

so
ur

ce
s:

(a
) 

D
on

at
io

ns
 to

 th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 f
or

 th
e 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

 o
f 

its
 f

un
ct

io
ns

.
(b

) 
Pr

oc
ee

ds
 o

f 
a 

ta
x 

im
po

se
d 

pu
rs

ua
nt

 to
 s

ec
tio

n 
21

2.
(c

) 
M

on
ey

 b
or

ro
w

ed
 a

nd
 to

 b
e 

re
pa

id
 a

s 
au

th
or

iz
ed

 b
y 

se
ct

io
ns

 2
13

 a
nd

 2
13

a.
(d

) 
R

ev
en

ue
s 

fr
om

 a
ny

 p
ro

pe
rt

y,
 b

ui
ld

in
g,

 o
r 

fa
ci

lit
y 

ow
ne

d,
 l

ea
se

d,
 l

ic
en

se
d,

 o
r 

op
er

at
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

or
 u

nd
er

 it
s 

co
nt

ro
l, 

su
bj

ec
t t

o 
th

e 
lim

ita
tio

ns
 im

po
se

d 
up

on
 th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 b

y 
tr

us
ts

 o
r 

ot
he

r 
ag

re
em

en
ts

.
(e

) 
Pr

oc
ee

ds
 o

f 
a 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t f
in

an
ci

ng
 p

la
n,

 e
st

ab
lis

he
d 

un
de

r 
se

ct
io

ns
 2

14
 to

 2
16

.
(f

) 
Pr

oc
ee

ds
 f

ro
m

 a
 s

pe
ci

al
 a

ss
es

sm
en

t d
is

tr
ic

t c
re

at
ed

 a
s 

pr
ov

id
ed

 b
y 

la
w

.
(g

) 
M

on
ey

 o
bt

ai
ne

d 
fr

om
 o

th
er

 s
ou

rc
es

 a
pp

ro
ve

d 
by

 t
he

 g
ov

er
ni

ng
 b

od
y 

of
 t

he
 m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 o

r 
ot

he
rw

is
e

au
th

or
iz

ed
 b

y 
la

w
 f

or
 u

se
 b

y 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 o

r 
th

e 
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 to

 f
in

an
ce

 a
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t p

ro
gr

am
.

(h
) 

M
on

ey
 o

bt
ai

ne
d 

pu
rs

ua
nt

 to
 s

ec
tio

n 
21

3b
.

(i
) 

R
ev

en
ue

 tr
an

sf
er

re
d 

pu
rs

ua
nt

 to
 s

ec
tio

n 
11

a 
of

 c
ha

pt
er

 2
 o

f 
th

e 
ci

ty
 in

co
m

e 
ta

x 
ac

t, 
19

64
 P

A
 2

84
, M

C
L

14
1.

61
1a

.
(j

) 
R

ev
en

ue
 tr

an
sf

er
re

d 
pu

rs
ua

nt
 to

 s
ec

tio
n 

11
b 

of
 c

ha
pt

er
 2

 o
f 

th
e 

ci
ty

 in
co

m
e 

ta
x 

ac
t, 

19
64

 P
A

 2
84

, M
C

L
14

1.
61

1b
.

R
en

de
re

d 
W

ed
ne

sd
ay

, M
ay

 1
9,

 2
02

1
P

ag
e 

12
M

ic
hi

ga
n 

C
om

pi
le

d 
La

w
s 

C
om

pl
et

e 
T

hr
ou

gh
 P

A
 1

3 
of

 2
02

1


 L

eg
is

la
tiv

e 
C

ou
nc

il,
 S

ta
te

 o
f M

ic
hi

ga
n

C
ou

rt
es

y 
of

 w
w

w
.le

gi
sl

at
ur

e.
m

i.g
ov
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Item 8H.



(2
) 

M
on

ey
 r

ec
ei

ve
d 

by
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 a
nd

 n
ot

 c
ov

er
ed

 u
nd

er
 s

ub
se

ct
io

n 
(1

) 
sh

al
l 

im
m

ed
ia

te
ly

 b
e 

de
po

si
te

d
to

 th
e 

cr
ed

it 
of

 th
e 

au
th

or
ity

, s
ub

je
ct

 to
 d

is
bu

rs
em

en
t p

ur
su

an
t t

o 
th

is
 p

ar
t. 

E
xc

ep
t a

s 
pr

ov
id

ed
 in

 th
is

 p
ar

t, 
th

e
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 s

ha
ll 

no
t 

ob
lig

at
e 

its
el

f,
 n

or
 s

ha
ll 

it 
ev

er
 b

e 
ob

lig
at

ed
 t

o 
pa

y 
an

y 
su

m
s 

fr
om

 p
ub

lic
 f

un
ds

, 
ot

he
r

th
an

 m
on

ey
 r

ec
ei

ve
d 

by
 t

he
 m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 p

ur
su

an
t 

to
 t

hi
s 

se
ct

io
n,

 f
or

 o
r 

on
 a

cc
ou

nt
 o

f 
th

e 
ac

tiv
iti

es
 o

f 
th

e
au

th
or

ity
.

H
is

to
ry

: 
20

18
, A

ct
 5

7,
 E

ff
. J

an
. 1

, 2
01

9.

12
5.

42
12

 A
d

 v
al

o
re

m
 t

ax
; 

b
o

rr
o

w
in

g
 in

 a
n

ti
ci

p
at

io
n

 o
f 

co
lle

ct
io

n
.

Se
c.

 2
12

. (
1)

 A
n 

au
th

or
ity

 w
ith

 t
he

 a
pp

ro
va

l 
of

 t
he

 m
un

ic
ip

al
 g

ov
er

ni
ng

 b
od

y 
m

ay
 l

ev
y 

an
 a

d 
va

lo
re

m
 t

ax
on

 t
he

 r
ea

l 
an

d 
ta

ng
ib

le
 p

er
so

na
l 

pr
op

er
ty

 n
ot

 e
xe

m
pt

 b
y 

la
w

 a
nd

 a
s 

fi
na

lly
 e

qu
al

iz
ed

 i
n 

th
e 

do
w

nt
ow

n
di

st
ri

ct
. T

he
 ta

x 
sh

al
l n

ot
 b

e 
m

or
e 

th
an

 1
 m

ill
 if

 th
e 

do
w

nt
ow

n 
di

st
ri

ct
 is

 in
 a

 m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 h
av

in
g 

a 
po

pu
la

tio
n

of
 1

,0
00

,0
00

 o
r 

m
or

e,
 o

r 
no

t 
m

or
e 

th
an

 2
 m

ill
s 

if
 t

he
 d

ow
nt

ow
n 

di
st

ri
ct

 i
s 

in
 a

 m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 h
av

in
g 

a
po

pu
la

tio
n 

of
 le

ss
 th

an
 1

,0
00

,0
00

. T
he

 ta
x 

sh
al

l b
e 

co
lle

ct
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 c
re

at
in

g 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 le

vy
in

g
th

e 
ta

x.
 T

he
 m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 s

ha
ll 

co
lle

ct
 t

he
 t

ax
 a

t 
th

e 
sa

m
e 

tim
e 

an
d 

in
 t

he
 s

am
e 

m
an

ne
r 

as
 i

t 
co

lle
ct

s 
its

 o
th

er
ad

 v
al

or
em

 ta
xe

s.
 T

he
 ta

x 
sh

al
l b

e 
pa

id
 to

 th
e 

tr
ea

su
re

r 
of

 th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 a
nd

 c
re

di
te

d 
to

 th
e 

ge
ne

ra
l f

un
d 

of
 th

e
au

th
or

ity
 f

or
 p

ur
po

se
s 

of
 th

e 
au

th
or

ity
.

(2
) 

T
he

 m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 m
ay

 a
t t

he
 r

eq
ue

st
 o

f 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 b

or
ro

w
 m

on
ey

 a
nd

 is
su

e 
its

 n
ot

es
 u

nd
er

 th
e 

re
vi

se
d

m
un

ic
ip

al
 f

in
an

ce
 a

ct
, 

20
01

 P
A

 3
4,

 M
C

L
 1

41
.2

10
1 

to
 1

41
.2

82
1,

 i
n 

an
tic

ip
at

io
n 

of
 c

ol
le

ct
io

n 
of

 t
he

 a
d

va
lo

re
m

 ta
x 

au
th

or
iz

ed
 in

 th
is

 s
ec

tio
n.

H
is

to
ry

: 
20

18
, A

ct
 5

7,
 E

ff
. J

an
. 1

, 2
01

9.

12
5.

42
13

 R
ev

en
u

e 
b

o
n

d
s.

Se
c.

 2
13

. T
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 m

ay
 b

or
ro

w
 m

on
ey

 a
nd

 is
su

e 
its

 n
eg

ot
ia

bl
e 

re
ve

nu
e 

bo
nd

s 
un

de
r 

th
e 

re
ve

nu
e 

bo
nd

ac
t o

f 
19

33
, 1

93
3 

PA
 9

4,
 M

C
L

 1
41

.1
01

 to
 1

41
.1

40
. R

ev
en

ue
 b

on
ds

 is
su

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 s

ha
ll 

no
t e

xc
ep

t a
s

he
re

in
af

te
r 

pr
ov

id
ed

 b
e 

de
em

ed
 a

 d
eb

t 
of

 t
he

 m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 o
r 

th
e 

st
at

e.
 T

he
 m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 b

y 
m

aj
or

ity
 v

ot
e 

of
th

e 
m

em
be

rs
 o

f 
its

 g
ov

er
ni

ng
 b

od
y 

m
ay

 p
le

dg
e 

its
 f

ul
l 

fa
ith

 a
nd

 c
re

di
t 

to
 s

up
po

rt
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

's
 r

ev
en

ue
bo

nd
s.

H
is

to
ry

: 
20

18
, A

ct
 5

7,
 E

ff
. J

an
. 1

, 2
01

9.

12
5.

42
13

a 
B

o
rr

o
w

in
g

 m
o

n
ey

; 
is

su
in

g
 r

ev
en

u
e 

b
o

n
d

s 
o

r 
n

o
te

s;
 p

u
rp

o
se

; 
co

st
s;

 s
ec

u
ri

ty
;

p
le

d
g

e 
an

d
 

lie
n

 
o

f 
p

le
d

g
e 

va
lid

 
an

d
 

b
in

d
in

g
; 

fi
lin

g
 

o
r 

re
co

rd
at

io
n

 
n

o
t 

re
q

u
ir

ed
; 

ta
x

ex
em

p
ti

o
n

; 
b

o
n

d
s 

o
r 

n
o

te
s 

n
ei

th
er

 li
ab

ili
ty

 n
o

r 
d

eb
t 

o
f 

m
u

n
ic

ip
al

it
y;

 s
ta

te
m

en
t;

 in
ve

st
m

en
t

an
d

 d
ep

o
si

t 
o

f 
b

o
n

d
s 

an
d

 n
o

te
s.

Se
c.

 2
13

a.
 (

1)
 T

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 m
ay

 w
ith

 a
pp

ro
va

l 
of

 t
he

 l
oc

al
 g

ov
er

ni
ng

 b
od

y 
bo

rr
ow

 m
on

ey
 a

nd
 i

ss
ue

 i
ts

re
ve

nu
e 

bo
nd

s 
or

 n
ot

es
 t

o 
fi

na
nc

e 
al

l 
or

 p
ar

t 
of

 t
he

 c
os

ts
 o

f 
ac

qu
ir

in
g 

or
 c

on
st

ru
ct

in
g 

pr
op

er
ty

 i
n 

co
nn

ec
tio

n
w

ith
 t

he
 i

m
pl

em
en

ta
tio

n 
of

 a
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

pl
an

 i
n 

th
e 

do
w

nt
ow

n 
di

st
ri

ct
 o

r 
to

 r
ef

un
d 

or
 r

ef
un

d 
in

 a
dv

an
ce

bo
nd

s 
or

 n
ot

es
 i

ss
ue

d 
pu

rs
ua

nt
 t

o 
th

is
 s

ec
tio

n.
 T

he
 c

os
ts

 w
hi

ch
 m

ay
 b

e 
fi

na
nc

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
is

su
an

ce
 o

f 
re

ve
nu

e
bo

nd
s 

or
 n

ot
es

 m
ay

 i
nc

lu
de

 t
he

 c
os

t 
of

 p
ur

ch
as

in
g,

 a
cq

ui
ri

ng
, 

co
ns

tr
uc

tin
g,

 i
m

pr
ov

in
g,

 e
nl

ar
gi

ng
, 

ex
te

nd
in

g,
or

 r
ep

ai
ri

ng
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

in
 c

on
ne

ct
io

n 
w

ith
 t

he
 i

m
pl

em
en

ta
tio

n 
of

 a
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

pl
an

 i
n 

th
e 

do
w

nt
ow

n 
di

st
ri

ct
;

an
y 

en
gi

ne
er

in
g,

 a
rc

hi
te

ct
ur

al
, l

eg
al

, a
cc

ou
nt

in
g,

 o
r 

fi
na

nc
ia

l e
xp

en
se

s;
 th

e 
co

st
s 

ne
ce

ss
ar

y 
or

 in
ci

de
nt

al
 to

 th
e

bo
rr

ow
in

g 
of

 m
on

ey
; 

in
te

re
st

 o
n 

th
e 

bo
nd

s 
or

 n
ot

es
 d

ur
in

g 
th

e 
pe

ri
od

 o
f 

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n;

 a
 r

es
er

ve
 f

or
 p

ay
m

en
t

of
 p

ri
nc

ip
al

 a
nd

 i
nt

er
es

t 
on

 t
he

 b
on

ds
 o

r 
no

te
s;

 a
nd

 a
 r

es
er

ve
 f

or
 o

pe
ra

tio
n 

an
d 

m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 u
nt

il 
su

ff
ic

ie
nt

re
ve

nu
es

 h
av

e 
de

ve
lo

pe
d.

 T
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 m

ay
 s

ec
ur

e 
th

e 
bo

nd
s 

an
d 

no
te

s 
by

 m
or

tg
ag

e,
 a

ss
ig

nm
en

t, 
or

 p
le

dg
e

of
 th

e 
pr

op
er

ty
 a

nd
 a

ny
 m

on
ey

, r
ev

en
ue

s,
 o

r 
in

co
m

e 
re

ce
iv

ed
 in

 c
on

ne
ct

io
n 

th
er

ew
ith

.
(2

) 
A

 p
le

dg
e 

m
ad

e 
by

 t
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 s

ha
ll 

be
 v

al
id

 a
nd

 b
in

di
ng

 f
ro

m
 t

he
 t

im
e 

th
e 

pl
ed

ge
 i

s 
m

ad
e.

 T
he

m
on

ey
 o

r 
pr

op
er

ty
 p

le
dg

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 i

m
m

ed
ia

te
ly

 s
ha

ll 
be

 s
ub

je
ct

 t
o 

th
e 

lie
n 

of
 t

he
 p

le
dg

e 
w

ith
ou

t 
a

ph
ys

ic
al

 d
el

iv
er

y,
 f

ili
ng

, o
r 

fu
rt

he
r 

ac
t. 

T
he

 l
ie

n 
of

 s
uc

h 
a 

pl
ed

ge
 s

ha
ll 

be
 v

al
id

 a
nd

 b
in

di
ng

 a
s 

ag
ai

ns
t 

pa
rt

ie
s

ha
vi

ng
 c

la
im

s 
of

 a
ny

 k
in

d 
in

 t
or

t, 
co

nt
ra

ct
, 

or
 o

th
er

w
is

e,
 a

ga
in

st
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

, 
ir

re
sp

ec
tiv

e 
of

 w
he

th
er

 t
he

pa
rt

ie
s 

ha
ve

 n
ot

ic
e 

of
 th

e 
lie

n.
 N

ei
th

er
 th

e 
re

so
lu

tio
n,

 th
e 

tr
us

t a
gr

ee
m

en
t, 

no
r 

an
y 

ot
he

r 
in

st
ru

m
en

t b
y 

w
hi

ch
 a

pl
ed

ge
 is

 c
re

at
ed

 n
ee

d 
be

 f
ile

d 
or

 r
ec

or
de

d.
(3

) 
B

on
ds

 o
r 

no
te

s 
is

su
ed

 p
ur

su
an

t 
to

 t
hi

s 
se

ct
io

n 
sh

al
l 

be
 e

xe
m

pt
 f

ro
m

 a
ll 

ta
xa

tio
n 

in
 t

hi
s 

st
at

e 
ex

ce
pt

in
he

ri
ta

nc
e 

an
d 

tr
an

sf
er

 t
ax

es
, a

nd
 t

he
 i

nt
er

es
t 

on
 t

he
 b

on
ds

 o
r 

no
te

s 
sh

al
l 

be
 e

xe
m

pt
 f

ro
m

 a
ll 

ta
xa

tio
n 

in
 t

hi
s

st
at

e,
 n

ot
w

ith
st

an
di

ng
 th

at
 th

e 
in

te
re

st
 m

ay
 b

e 
su

bj
ec

t t
o 

fe
de

ra
l i

nc
om

e 
ta

x.
(4

) 
T

he
 m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 s

ha
ll 

no
t 

be
 l

ia
bl

e 
on

 b
on

ds
 o

r 
no

te
s 

of
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 i
ss

ue
d 

pu
rs

ua
nt

 t
o 

th
is

 s
ec

tio
n

an
d 

th
e 

bo
nd

s 
or

 n
ot

es
 s

ha
ll 

no
t b

e 
a 

de
bt

 o
f 

th
e 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

. T
he

 b
on

ds
 o

r 
no

te
s 

sh
al

l c
on

ta
in

 o
n 

th
ei

r 
fa

ce
 a

st
at

em
en

t t
o 

th
at

 e
ff

ec
t.

(5
) 

T
he

 b
on

ds
 a

nd
 n

ot
es

 o
f 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 m
ay

 b
e 

in
ve

st
ed

 i
n 

by
 a

ll 
pu

bl
ic

 o
ff

ic
er

s,
 s

ta
te

 a
ge

nc
ie

s 
an

d
po

lit
ic

al
 s

ub
di

vi
si

on
s,

 i
ns

ur
an

ce
 c

om
pa

ni
es

, b
an

ks
, s

av
in

gs
 a

nd
 l

oa
n 

as
so

ci
at

io
ns

, i
nv

es
tm

en
t 

co
m

pa
ni

es
, a

nd

R
en

de
re

d 
W

ed
ne

sd
ay

, M
ay

 1
9,

 2
02

1
P

ag
e 

13
M

ic
hi

ga
n 

C
om

pi
le

d 
La

w
s 

C
om

pl
et

e 
T

hr
ou

gh
 P

A
 1

3 
of

 2
02

1


 L

eg
is

la
tiv

e 
C

ou
nc

il,
 S

ta
te

 o
f M

ic
hi

ga
n

C
ou

rt
es

y 
of

 w
w

w
.le

gi
sl

at
ur

e.
m

i.g
ov
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fi
du

ci
ar

ie
s 

an
d 

tr
us

te
es

, 
an

d 
m

ay
 b

e 
de

po
si

te
d 

w
ith

 a
nd

 r
ec

ei
ve

d 
by

 a
ll 

pu
bl

ic
 o

ff
ic

er
s 

an
d 

th
e 

ag
en

ci
es

 a
nd

po
lit

ic
al

 s
ub

di
vi

si
on

s 
of

 th
is

 s
ta

te
 f

or
 a

ny
 p

ur
po

se
 f

or
 w

hi
ch

 th
e 

de
po

si
t o

f 
bo

nd
s 

is
 a

ut
ho

ri
ze

d.
H

is
to

ry
: 

20
18

, A
ct

 5
7,

 E
ff

. J
an

. 1
, 2

01
9.

12
5.

42
13

b
 I

n
su

ff
ic

ie
n

t 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t 

re
ve

n
u

es
 t

o
 r

ep
ay

 a
d

va
n

ce
 o

r 
p

ay
 o

b
lig

at
io

n
; 

co
n

te
n

ts
,

ti
m

e,
 

an
d

 
p

ay
m

en
t 

o
f 

cl
ai

m
; 

ap
p

ro
p

ri
at

io
n

 
an

d
 

d
is

tr
ib

u
ti

o
n

 
o

f 
ag

g
re

g
at

e 
am

o
u

n
t;

lim
it

at
io

n
s;

 d
is

tr
ib

u
ti

o
n

 s
u

b
je

ct
 t

o
 l

ie
n

; 
o

b
lig

at
io

n
 a

s 
d

eb
t 

o
r 

lia
b

ili
ty

; 
ce

rt
if

ic
at

io
n

 o
f

d
is

tr
ib

u
ti

o
n

 a
m

o
u

n
t;

 b
as

is
 f

o
r 

ca
lc

u
la

ti
o

n
 o

f 
d

is
tr

ib
u

ti
o

n
s 

an
d

 c
la

im
 r

ep
o

rt
s.

Se
c.

 2
13

b.
 (

1)
 I

f 
th

e 
am

ou
nt

 o
f 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t 
re

ve
nu

es
 l

os
t 

as
 a

 r
es

ul
t 

of
 t

he
 r

ed
uc

tio
n 

of
 t

ax
es

 l
ev

ie
d 

by
lo

ca
l 

sc
ho

ol
 d

is
tr

ic
ts

 f
or

 s
ch

oo
l 

op
er

at
in

g 
pu

rp
os

es
 r

eq
ui

re
d 

by
 t

he
 m

ill
ag

e 
lim

ita
tio

ns
 u

nd
er

 s
ec

tio
n 

12
11

 o
f

th
e 

sc
ho

ol
 c

od
e 

of
 1

97
6,

 1
97

6 
PA

 4
51

, 
M

C
L

 3
80

.1
21

1,
 r

ed
uc

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
am

ou
nt

 o
f 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t 
re

ve
nu

es
re

ce
iv

ed
 f

ro
m

 t
he

 c
ap

tu
re

 o
f 

ta
xe

s 
le

vi
ed

 u
nd

er
 o

r 
at

tr
ib

ut
ab

le
 t

o 
th

e 
st

at
e 

ed
uc

at
io

n 
ta

x 
ac

t, 
19

93
 P

A
 3

31
,

M
C

L
 2

11
.9

01
 t

o 
21

1.
90

6,
 w

ill
 c

au
se

 t
he

 t
ax

 i
nc

re
m

en
t 

re
ve

nu
es

 r
ec

ei
ve

d 
in

 a
 f

is
ca

l 
ye

ar
 b

y 
an

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
un

de
r 

se
ct

io
n 

21
5 

to
 b

e 
in

su
ff

ic
ie

nt
 t

o 
re

pa
y 

an
 e

lig
ib

le
 a

dv
an

ce
 o

r 
to

 p
ay

 a
n 

el
ig

ib
le

 o
bl

ig
at

io
n,

 t
he

le
gi

sl
at

ur
e 

sh
al

l a
pp

ro
pr

ia
te

 a
nd

 d
is

tr
ib

ut
e 

to
 th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 th

e 
am

ou
nt

 d
es

cr
ib

ed
 in

 s
ub

se
ct

io
n 

(5
).

(2
) 

N
ot

 l
es

s 
th

an
 3

0 
da

ys
 b

ef
or

e 
th

e 
fi

rs
t 

da
y 

of
 a

 f
is

ca
l 

ye
ar

, 
an

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 e

lig
ib

le
 t

o 
re

ta
in

 t
ax

 i
nc

re
m

en
t

re
ve

nu
es

 f
ro

m
 t

ax
es

 l
ev

ie
d 

by
 a

 l
oc

al
 o

r 
in

te
rm

ed
ia

te
 s

ch
oo

l 
di

st
ri

ct
 o

r 
th

is
 s

ta
te

 o
r 

to
 r

ec
ei

ve
 a

 d
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n
un

de
r 

th
is

 s
ec

tio
n 

fo
r 

th
at

 f
is

ca
l y

ea
r 

sh
al

l f
ile

 a
 c

la
im

 w
ith

 th
e 

de
pa

rt
m

en
t o

f 
tr

ea
su

ry
. T

he
 c

la
im

 s
ha

ll 
in

cl
ud

e
th

e 
fo

llo
w

in
g 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n:

(a
) 

T
he

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
ta

x 
m

ill
ag

e 
ra

te
s 

le
vi

ed
 i

n 
19

93
 b

y 
lo

ca
l 

sc
ho

ol
 d

is
tr

ic
ts

 w
ith

in
 t

he
 j

ur
is

di
ct

io
na

l 
ar

ea
 o

f
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 f

or
 s

ch
oo

l o
pe

ra
tin

g 
pu

rp
os

es
.

(b
) 

T
he

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
ta

x 
m

ill
ag

e 
ra

te
s 

ex
pe

ct
ed

 t
o 

be
 l

ev
ie

d 
by

 l
oc

al
 s

ch
oo

l 
di

st
ri

ct
s 

w
ith

in
 t

he
 j

ur
is

di
ct

io
na

l
ar

ea
 o

f 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 f

or
 s

ch
oo

l o
pe

ra
tin

g 
pu

rp
os

es
 f

or
 th

at
 f

is
ca

l y
ea

r.
(c

) 
T

he
 t

ax
 i

nc
re

m
en

t 
re

ve
nu

es
 e

st
im

at
ed

 t
o 

be
 r

ec
ei

ve
d 

by
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 f
or

 t
ha

t 
fi

sc
al

 y
ea

r 
ba

se
d 

up
on

ac
tu

al
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

ta
x 

le
vi

es
 o

f 
al

l t
ax

in
g 

ju
ri

sd
ic

tio
ns

 w
ith

in
 th

e 
ju

ri
sd

ic
tio

na
l a

re
a 

of
 th

e 
au

th
or

ity
.

(d
) 

T
he

 t
ax

 i
nc

re
m

en
t 

re
ve

nu
es

 t
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 e

st
im

at
es

 i
t 

w
ou

ld
 h

av
e 

re
ce

iv
ed

 f
or

 t
ha

t 
fi

sc
al

 y
ea

r 
if

pr
op

er
ty

 t
ax

es
 w

er
e 

le
vi

ed
 b

y 
lo

ca
l 

sc
ho

ol
 d

is
tr

ic
ts

 w
ith

in
 t

he
 j

ur
is

di
ct

io
na

l 
ar

ea
 o

f 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 f

or
 s

ch
oo

l
op

er
at

in
g 

pu
rp

os
es

 a
t 

th
e 

m
ill

ag
e 

ra
te

s 
de

sc
ri

be
d 

in
 s

ub
di

vi
si

on
 (

a)
 a

nd
 i

f 
no

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
ta

xe
s 

w
er

e 
le

vi
ed

 b
y

th
is

 s
ta

te
 u

nd
er

 th
e 

st
at

e 
ed

uc
at

io
n 

ta
x 

ac
t, 

19
93

 P
A

 3
31

, M
C

L
 2

11
.9

01
 to

 2
11

.9
06

.
(e

) 
A

 li
st

 a
nd

 d
oc

um
en

ta
tio

n 
of

 e
lig

ib
le

 o
bl

ig
at

io
ns

 a
nd

 e
lig

ib
le

 a
dv

an
ce

s 
an

d 
th

e 
pa

ym
en

ts
 d

ue
 o

n 
ea

ch
 o

f
th

os
e 

el
ig

ib
le

 o
bl

ig
at

io
ns

 o
r 

el
ig

ib
le

 a
dv

an
ce

s 
in

 th
at

 f
is

ca
l y

ea
r,

 a
nd

 th
e 

to
ta

l a
m

ou
nt

 o
f 

al
l t

he
 p

ay
m

en
ts

 d
ue

on
 th

os
e 

el
ig

ib
le

 o
bl

ig
at

io
ns

 a
nd

 e
lig

ib
le

 a
dv

an
ce

s 
in

 th
at

 f
is

ca
l y

ea
r.

(f
) 

T
he

 a
m

ou
nt

 o
f 

m
on

ey
, o

th
er

 th
an

 ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t r
ev

en
ue

s,
 e

st
im

at
ed

 to
 b

e 
re

ce
iv

ed
 in

 th
at

 f
is

ca
l y

ea
r 

by
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 t

ha
t 

is
 p

ri
m

ar
ily

 p
le

dg
ed

 t
o,

 a
nd

 t
o 

be
 u

se
d 

fo
r,

 t
he

 p
ay

m
en

t 
of

 a
n 

el
ig

ib
le

 o
bl

ig
at

io
n 

or
 t

he
re

pa
ym

en
t 

of
 a

n 
el

ig
ib

le
 a

dv
an

ce
. 

T
ha

t 
am

ou
nt

 s
ha

ll 
no

t 
in

cl
ud

e 
ex

ce
ss

 t
ax

 i
nc

re
m

en
t 

re
ve

nu
es

 o
f 

th
e

au
th

or
ity

 t
ha

t 
ar

e 
pe

rm
itt

ed
 b

y 
la

w
 t

o 
be

 r
et

ai
ne

d 
by

 t
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 f

or
 p

ur
po

se
s 

th
at

 f
ur

th
er

 t
he

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t
pr

og
ra

m
. 

H
ow

ev
er

, 
th

at
 a

m
ou

nt
 s

ha
ll 

in
cl

ud
e 

m
on

ey
 t

o 
be

 o
bt

ai
ne

d 
fr

om
 s

ou
rc

es
 a

ut
ho

ri
ze

d 
by

 l
aw

, 
w

hi
ch

la
w

 i
s 

en
ac

te
d 

on
 o

r 
af

te
r 

D
ec

em
be

r 
1,

 1
99

3,
 f

or
 u

se
 b

y 
th

e 
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 o

r 
au

th
or

ity
 t

o 
fi

na
nc

e 
a

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t p

ro
je

ct
.

(g
) 

T
he

 a
m

ou
nt

 o
f 

a 
di

st
ri

bu
tio

n 
re

ce
iv

ed
 p

ur
su

an
t t

o 
th

is
 p

ar
t f

or
 a

 f
is

ca
l y

ea
r 

in
 e

xc
es

s 
of

 o
r 

le
ss

 th
an

 th
e

di
st

ri
bu

tio
n 

th
at

 w
ou

ld
 h

av
e 

be
en

 r
eq

ui
re

d 
if

 c
al

cu
la

te
d 

up
on

 a
ct

ua
l 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t 
re

ve
nu

es
 r

ec
ei

ve
d 

fo
r 

th
at

fi
sc

al
 y

ea
r.

(h
) 

A
 l

is
t 

an
d 

do
cu

m
en

ta
tio

n 
of

 o
th

er
 p

ro
te

ct
ed

 o
bl

ig
at

io
ns

 a
nd

 t
he

 p
ay

m
en

ts
 d

ue
 o

n 
ea

ch
 o

f 
th

os
e 

ot
he

r
pr

ot
ec

te
d 

ob
lig

at
io

ns
 in

 th
at

 f
is

ca
l y

ea
r,

 a
nd

 th
e 

to
ta

l a
m

ou
nt

 o
f 

al
l t

he
 p

ay
m

en
ts

 d
ue

 o
n 

th
os

e 
ot

he
r 

pr
ot

ec
te

d
ob

lig
at

io
ns

 in
 th

at
 f

is
ca

l y
ea

r.
(3

) 
Fo

r 
th

e 
fi

sc
al

 y
ea

r 
th

at
 c

om
m

en
ce

s 
af

te
r 

Se
pt

em
be

r 
30

, 1
99

3 
an

d 
be

fo
re

 O
ct

ob
er

 1
, 1

99
4,

 a
n 

au
th

or
ity

m
ay

 m
ak

e 
a 

cl
ai

m
 w

ith
 a

ll 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
re

qu
ir

ed
 b

y 
su

bs
ec

tio
n 

(2
) 

at
 a

ny
 ti

m
e 

af
te

r 
M

ar
ch

 1
5,

 1
99

4.
(4

) 
A

ft
er

 r
ev

ie
w

 a
nd

 v
er

if
ic

at
io

n 
of

 c
la

im
s 

su
bm

itt
ed

 p
ur

su
an

t t
o 

th
is

 s
ec

tio
n,

 a
m

ou
nt

s 
ap

pr
op

ri
at

ed
 b

y 
th

e
st

at
e 

in
 c

om
pl

ia
nc

e 
w

ith
 t

hi
s 

pa
rt

 s
ha

ll 
be

 d
is

tr
ib

ut
ed

 a
s 

2 
eq

ua
l 

pa
ym

en
ts

 o
n 

M
ar

ch
 1

 a
nd

 S
ep

te
m

be
r 

1 
af

te
r

re
ce

ip
t 

of
 a

 c
la

im
. 

A
n 

au
th

or
ity

 s
ha

ll 
al

lo
ca

te
 a

 d
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n 
it 

re
ce

iv
es

 f
or

 a
n 

el
ig

ib
le

 o
bl

ig
at

io
n 

is
su

ed
 o

n
be

ha
lf

 o
f 

a 
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 to

 th
e 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

.
(5

) 
Su

bj
ec

t 
to

 s
ub

se
ct

io
ns

 (
6)

 a
nd

 (
7)

, t
he

 a
gg

re
ga

te
 a

m
ou

nt
 t

o 
be

 a
pp

ro
pr

ia
te

d 
an

d 
di

st
ri

bu
te

d 
pu

rs
ua

nt
 t

o
th

is
 s

ec
tio

n 
to

 a
n 

au
th

or
ity

 s
ha

ll 
be

 t
he

 s
um

 o
f 

th
e 

am
ou

nt
s 

de
te

rm
in

ed
 p

ur
su

an
t 

to
 s

ub
di

vi
si

on
s 

(a
) 

an
d 

(b
)

m
in

us
 th

e 
am

ou
nt

 d
et

er
m

in
ed

 p
ur

su
an

t t
o 

su
bd

iv
is

io
n 

(c
),

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

(a
) 

T
he

 a
m

ou
nt

 b
y 

w
hi

ch
 t

he
 t

ax
 i

nc
re

m
en

t 
re

ve
nu

es
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 w
ou

ld
 h

av
e 

re
ce

iv
ed

 f
or

 t
he

 f
is

ca
l 

ye
ar

,
ex

cl
ud

in
g 

ta
xe

s 
ex

em
pt

 u
nd

er
 s

ec
tio

n 
7f

f 
of

 t
he

 g
en

er
al

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
ta

x 
ac

t, 
18

93
 P

A
 2

06
, 

M
C

L
 2

11
.7

ff
, 

if
pr

op
er

ty
 t

ax
es

 w
er

e 
le

vi
ed

 b
y 

lo
ca

l 
sc

ho
ol

 d
is

tr
ic

ts
 f

or
 s

ch
oo

l 
op

er
at

in
g 

pu
rp

os
es

 a
t 

th
e 

m
ill

ag
e 

ra
te

s
de

sc
ri

be
d 

in
 s

ub
se

ct
io

n 
(2

)(
a)

 a
nd

 i
f 

no
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

ta
xe

s 
w

er
e 

le
vi

ed
 u

nd
er

 t
he

 s
ta

te
 e

du
ca

tio
n 

ta
x 

ac
t, 

19
93

 P
A

R
en

de
re

d 
W

ed
ne

sd
ay

, M
ay

 1
9,

 2
02

1
P

ag
e 

14
M

ic
hi

ga
n 

C
om

pi
le

d 
La

w
s 

C
om

pl
et

e 
T

hr
ou

gh
 P

A
 1

3 
of

 2
02

1


 L

eg
is

la
tiv

e 
C

ou
nc

il,
 S

ta
te

 o
f M

ic
hi

ga
n

C
ou

rt
es

y 
of

 w
w

w
.le

gi
sl

at
ur

e.
m

i.g
ov

165

Item 8H.



33
1,

 M
C

L
 2

11
.9

01
 to

 2
11

.9
06

, e
xc

ee
d 

th
e 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t r
ev

en
ue

s 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 a

ct
ua

lly
 r

ec
ei

ve
d 

fo
r 

th
e 

fi
sc

al
ye

ar
. (b
) 

A
 s

ho
rt

fa
ll 

re
qu

ir
ed

 t
o 

be
 r

ep
or

te
d 

pu
rs

ua
nt

 t
o 

su
bs

ec
tio

n 
(2

)(
g)

 t
ha

t 
ha

d 
no

t 
pr

ev
io

us
ly

 i
nc

re
as

ed
 a

di
st

ri
bu

tio
n.

(c
) 

A
n 

ex
ce

ss
 a

m
ou

nt
 r

eq
ui

re
d 

to
 b

e 
re

po
rt

ed
 p

ur
su

an
t 

to
 s

ub
se

ct
io

n 
(2

)(
g)

 t
ha

t 
ha

d 
no

t 
pr

ev
io

us
ly

de
cr

ea
se

d 
a 

di
st

ri
bu

tio
n.

(6
) 

T
he

 a
m

ou
nt

 d
is

tr
ib

ut
ed

 u
nd

er
 s

ub
se

ct
io

n 
(5

) 
sh

al
l 

no
t 

ex
ce

ed
 t

he
 d

if
fe

re
nc

e 
be

tw
ee

n 
th

e 
am

ou
nt

de
sc

ri
be

d 
in

 s
ub

se
ct

io
n 

(2
)(

e)
 a

nd
 th

e 
su

m
 o

f 
th

e 
am

ou
nt

s 
de

sc
ri

be
d 

in
 s

ub
se

ct
io

n 
(2

)(
c)

 a
nd

 (
f)

.
(7

) 
If

, 
ba

se
d 

up
on

 t
he

 t
ax

 i
nc

re
m

en
t 

fi
na

nc
in

g 
pl

an
 i

n 
ef

fe
ct

 o
n 

A
ug

us
t 

19
, 

19
93

, 
th

e 
pa

ym
en

t 
du

e 
on

el
ig

ib
le

 o
bl

ig
at

io
ns

 o
r 

el
ig

ib
le

 a
dv

an
ce

s 
an

tic
ip

at
es

 t
he

 u
se

 o
f 

ex
ce

ss
 p

ri
or

 y
ea

r 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t 

re
ve

nu
es

pe
rm

itt
ed

 b
y 

la
w

 t
o 

be
 r

et
ai

ne
d 

by
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

, a
nd

 i
f 

th
e 

su
m

 o
f 

th
e 

am
ou

nt
s 

de
sc

ri
be

d 
in

 s
ub

se
ct

io
n 

(2
)(

c)
an

d 
(f

) 
pl

us
 t

he
 a

m
ou

nt
 t

o 
be

 d
is

tr
ib

ut
ed

 u
nd

er
 s

ub
se

ct
io

ns
 (

5)
 a

nd
 (

6)
 i

s 
le

ss
 t

ha
n 

th
e 

am
ou

nt
 d

es
cr

ib
ed

 i
n

su
bs

ec
tio

n 
(2

)(
e)

, t
he

 a
m

ou
nt

 to
 b

e 
di

st
ri

bu
te

d 
un

de
r 

su
bs

ec
tio

ns
 (

5)
 a

nd
 (

6)
 s

ha
ll 

be
 in

cr
ea

se
d 

by
 th

e 
am

ou
nt

of
 th

e 
sh

or
tf

al
l. 

H
ow

ev
er

, t
he

 a
m

ou
nt

 a
ut

ho
ri

ze
d 

to
 b

e 
di

st
ri

bu
te

d 
pu

rs
ua

nt
 to

 th
is

 s
ec

tio
n 

sh
al

l n
ot

 e
xc

ee
d 

th
at

po
rt

io
n 

of
 th

e 
cu

m
ul

at
iv

e 
di

ff
er

en
ce

, f
or

 e
ac

h 
pr

ec
ed

in
g 

fi
sc

al
 y

ea
r,

 b
et

w
ee

n 
th

e 
am

ou
nt

 th
at

 c
ou

ld
 h

av
e 

be
en

di
st

ri
bu

te
d 

pu
rs

ua
nt

 t
o 

su
bs

ec
tio

n 
(5

) 
an

d 
th

e 
am

ou
nt

 a
ct

ua
lly

 d
is

tr
ib

ut
ed

 p
ur

su
an

t 
to

 s
ub

se
ct

io
ns

 (
5)

 a
nd

 (
6)

an
d 

th
is

 s
ub

se
ct

io
n.

(8
) 

A
 d

is
tr

ib
ut

io
n 

un
de

r 
th

is
 s

ec
tio

n 
re

pl
ac

in
g 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t 
re

ve
nu

es
 p

le
dg

ed
 b

y 
an

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 o

r 
a

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 i
s 

su
bj

ec
t 

to
 t

he
 l

ie
n 

of
 t

he
 p

le
dg

e,
 w

he
th

er
 o

r 
no

t 
th

er
e 

ha
s 

be
en

 p
hy

si
ca

l 
de

liv
er

y 
of

 t
he

di
st

ri
bu

tio
n.

(9
) 

O
bl

ig
at

io
ns

 f
or

 w
hi

ch
 d

is
tr

ib
ut

io
ns

 a
re

 m
ad

e 
pu

rs
ua

nt
 t

o 
th

is
 s

ec
tio

n 
ar

e 
no

t 
a 

de
bt

 o
r 

lia
bi

lit
y 

of
 t

hi
s

st
at

e;
 d

o 
no

t 
cr

ea
te

 o
r 

co
ns

tit
ut

e 
an

 i
nd

eb
te

dn
es

s,
 l

ia
bi

lit
y,

 o
r 

ob
lig

at
io

n 
of

 t
hi

s 
st

at
e;

 a
nd

 a
re

 n
ot

 a
nd

 d
o 

no
t

co
ns

tit
ut

e 
a 

pl
ed

ge
 o

f 
th

e 
fa

ith
 a

nd
 c

re
di

t o
f 

th
is

 s
ta

te
.

(1
0)

 N
ot

 l
at

er
 t

ha
n 

Ju
ly

 1
 o

f 
ea

ch
 y

ea
r,

 t
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 s

ha
ll 

ce
rt

if
y 

to
 t

he
 l

oc
al

 t
ax

 c
ol

le
ct

in
g 

tr
ea

su
re

r 
th

e
am

ou
nt

 o
f 

th
e 

di
st

ri
bu

tio
n 

re
qu

ir
ed

 u
nd

er
 s

ub
se

ct
io

n 
(5

),
 c

al
cu

la
te

d 
w

ith
ou

t 
re

ga
rd

 t
o 

th
e 

re
ce

ip
t 

of
 t

ax
in

cr
em

en
t 

re
ve

nu
es

 a
ttr

ib
ut

ab
le

 t
o 

lo
ca

l 
or

 i
nt

er
m

ed
ia

te
 s

ch
oo

l 
di

st
ri

ct
 t

ax
es

 o
r 

at
tr

ib
ut

ab
le

 t
o 

ta
xe

s 
le

vi
ed

un
de

r 
th

e 
st

at
e 

ed
uc

at
io

n 
ta

x 
ac

t, 
19

93
 P

A
 3

31
, M

C
L

 2
11

.9
01

 to
 2

11
.9

06
.

(1
1)

 C
al

cu
la

tio
ns

 o
f 

di
st

ri
bu

tio
ns

 u
nd

er
 t

hi
s 

se
ct

io
n 

an
d 

cl
ai

m
s 

re
po

rt
s 

re
qu

ir
ed

 t
o 

be
 m

ad
e 

un
de

r
su

bs
ec

tio
n 

(2
) 

sh
al

l b
e 

m
ad

e 
on

 th
e 

ba
si

s 
of

 e
ac

h 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t a
re

a 
of

 th
e 

au
th

or
ity

.
(1

2)
 T

he
 s

ta
te

 t
ax

 c
om

m
is

si
on

 m
ay

 p
ro

vi
de

 t
ha

t 
th

e 
re

im
bu

rs
em

en
t 

ca
lc

ul
at

io
ns

 u
nd

er
 t

hi
s 

se
ct

io
n 

an
d 

th
e

ca
lc

ul
at

io
n 

of
 a

llo
w

ab
le

 c
ap

tu
re

 o
f 

sc
ho

ol
 ta

xe
s 

sh
al

l b
e 

m
ad

e 
fo

r 
ea

ch
 c

al
en

da
r 

ye
ar

's
 ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t r

ev
en

ue
s

us
in

g 
a 

12
-m

on
th

 d
eb

t p
ay

m
en

t p
er

io
d 

us
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 a
nd

 a
pp

ro
ve

d 
by

 th
e 

st
at

e 
ta

x 
co

m
m

is
si

on
.

H
is

to
ry

: 
20

18
, A

ct
 5

7,
 E

ff
. J

an
. 1

, 2
01

9.

12
5.

42
13

c 
R

et
en

ti
o

n
 a

n
d

 p
ay

m
en

t 
o

f 
ta

xe
s 

le
vi

ed
 u

n
d

er
 s

ta
te

 e
d

u
ca

ti
o

n
 t

ax
 a

ct
; 

co
n

d
it

io
n

s;
ap

p
lic

at
io

n
 b

y 
au

th
o

ri
ty

 f
o

r 
ap

p
ro

va
l;

 i
n

fo
rm

at
io

n
 t

o
 b

e 
in

cl
u

d
ed

; 
ap

p
ro

va
l, 

m
o

d
if

ic
at

io
n

,
o

r 
d

en
ia

l 
o

f 
ap

p
lic

at
io

n
 

b
y 

d
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

o
f 

tr
ea

su
ry

; 
ap

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
 

an
d

 
d

is
tr

ib
u

ti
o

n
 

o
f

am
o

u
n

t;
 c

al
cu

la
ti

o
n

 o
f 

ag
g

re
g

at
e 

am
o

u
n

t;
 l

ie
n

; 
re

im
b

u
rs

em
en

t 
ca

lc
u

la
ti

o
n

s;
 l

eg
is

la
ti

ve
in

te
n

t.
Se

c.
 2

13
c.

 (
1)

 I
f 

th
e 

am
ou

nt
 o

f 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t 

re
ve

nu
es

 l
os

t 
as

 a
 r

es
ul

t 
of

 t
he

 p
er

so
na

l 
pr

op
er

ty
 t

ax
ex

em
pt

io
ns

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
by

 s
ec

tio
n 

12
11

(1
) 

an
d 

(4
) 

of
 t

he
 r

ev
is

ed
 s

ch
oo

l 
co

de
, 

19
76

 P
A

 4
51

, 
M

C
L

 3
80

.1
21

1,
se

ct
io

n 
3 

of
 t

he
 s

ta
te

 e
du

ca
tio

n 
ta

x 
ac

t, 
19

93
 P

A
 3

31
, 

M
C

L
 2

11
.9

03
, 

se
ct

io
n 

14
(4

) 
of

 1
97

4 
PA

 1
98

, 
M

C
L

20
7.

56
4,

 a
nd

 s
ec

tio
n 

9k
 o

f 
th

e 
ge

ne
ra

l p
ro

pe
rt

y 
ta

x 
ac

t, 
18

93
 P

A
 2

06
, M

C
L

 2
11

.9
k,

 w
ill

 r
ed

uc
e 

th
e 

al
lo

w
ab

le
sc

ho
ol

 t
ax

 c
ap

tu
re

 r
ec

ei
ve

d 
in

 a
 f

is
ca

l 
ye

ar
, 

th
en

, 
no

tw
ith

st
an

di
ng

 a
ny

 o
th

er
 p

ro
vi

si
on

 o
f 

th
is

 p
ar

t, 
th

e
au

th
or

ity
, 

w
ith

 a
pp

ro
va

l 
of

 t
he

 d
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

of
 t

re
as

ur
y 

un
de

r 
su

bs
ec

tio
n 

(3
),

 m
ay

 r
eq

ue
st

 t
he

 l
oc

al
 t

ax
co

lle
ct

in
g 

tr
ea

su
re

r 
to

 r
et

ai
n 

an
d 

pa
y 

to
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 t
ax

es
 l

ev
ie

d 
un

de
r 

th
e 

st
at

e 
ed

uc
at

io
n 

ta
x 

ac
t, 

19
93

 P
A

33
1,

 M
C

L
 2

11
.9

01
 to

 2
11

.9
06

, t
o 

be
 u

se
d 

fo
r 

th
e 

fo
llo

w
in

g:
(a

) 
T

o 
re

pa
y 

an
 e

lig
ib

le
 a

dv
an

ce
.

(b
) 

T
o 

re
pa

y 
an

 e
lig

ib
le

 o
bl

ig
at

io
n.

(c
) 

T
o 

re
pa

y 
an

 o
th

er
 p

ro
te

ct
ed

 o
bl

ig
at

io
n.

(2
) 

N
ot

 l
at

er
 t

ha
n 

Ju
ne

 1
5,

 2
00

8,
 n

ot
 l

at
er

 t
ha

n 
Se

pt
em

be
r 

30
, 

20
09

, 
an

d 
no

t 
la

te
r 

th
an

 J
un

e 
1 

of
 e

ac
h

su
bs

eq
ue

nt
 y

ea
r,

 e
xc

ep
t 

fo
r 

20
11

, 
no

t 
la

te
r 

th
an

 J
un

e 
15

, 
an

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 e

lig
ib

le
 u

nd
er

 s
ub

se
ct

io
n 

(1
) 

to
 h

av
e

ta
xe

s 
le

vi
ed

 u
nd

er
 t

he
 s

ta
te

 e
du

ca
tio

n 
ta

x 
ac

t, 
19

93
 P

A
 3

31
, 

M
C

L
 2

11
.9

01
 t

o 
21

1.
90

6,
 r

et
ai

ne
d 

an
d 

pa
id

 t
o

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 u
nd

er
 t

hi
s 

se
ct

io
n,

 s
ha

ll 
ap

pl
y 

fo
r 

ap
pr

ov
al

 w
ith

 t
he

 d
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

of
 t

re
as

ur
y.

 T
he

 a
pp

lic
at

io
n 

fo
r

ap
pr

ov
al

 s
ha

ll 
in

cl
ud

e 
th

e 
fo

llo
w

in
g 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n:

(a
) 

T
he

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
ta

x 
m

ill
ag

e 
ra

te
s 

ex
pe

ct
ed

 t
o 

be
 l

ev
ie

d 
by

 l
oc

al
 s

ch
oo

l 
di

st
ri

ct
s 

w
ith

in
 t

he
 j

ur
is

di
ct

io
na

l
ar

ea
 o

f 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 f

or
 s

ch
oo

l o
pe

ra
tin

g 
pu

rp
os

es
 f

or
 th

at
 f

is
ca

l y
ea

r.
(b

) 
T

he
 t

ax
 i

nc
re

m
en

t 
re

ve
nu

es
 e

st
im

at
ed

 t
o 

be
 r

ec
ei

ve
d 

by
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 f
or

 t
ha

t 
fi

sc
al

 y
ea

r 
ba

se
d 

up
on

R
en

de
re

d 
W

ed
ne

sd
ay

, M
ay

 1
9,

 2
02

1
P

ag
e 

15
M

ic
hi

ga
n 

C
om

pi
le

d 
La

w
s 

C
om

pl
et

e 
T

hr
ou

gh
 P

A
 1

3 
of

 2
02

1


 L

eg
is

la
tiv

e 
C

ou
nc

il,
 S

ta
te

 o
f M

ic
hi

ga
n

C
ou

rt
es

y 
of

 w
w

w
.le

gi
sl

at
ur

e.
m

i.g
ov

166

Item 8H.



ac
tu

al
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

ta
x 

le
vi

es
 o

f 
al

l t
ax

in
g 

ju
ri

sd
ic

tio
ns

 w
ith

in
 th

e 
ju

ri
sd

ic
tio

na
l a

re
a 

of
 th

e 
au

th
or

ity
.

(c
) 

T
he

 t
ax

 i
nc

re
m

en
t 

re
ve

nu
es

 t
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 e

st
im

at
es

 i
t 

w
ou

ld
 h

av
e 

re
ce

iv
ed

 f
or

 t
ha

t 
fi

sc
al

 y
ea

r 
if

 t
he

pe
rs

on
al

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
ta

x 
ex

em
pt

io
ns

 d
es

cr
ib

ed
 in

 s
ub

se
ct

io
n 

(1
) 

w
er

e 
no

t i
n 

ef
fe

ct
.

(d
) 

A
 l

is
t 

of
 e

lig
ib

le
 o

bl
ig

at
io

ns
, 

el
ig

ib
le

 a
dv

an
ce

s,
 a

nd
 o

th
er

 p
ro

te
ct

ed
 o

bl
ig

at
io

ns
, 

th
e 

pa
ym

en
ts

 d
ue

 o
n

ea
ch

 o
f 

th
os

e 
in

 th
at

 f
is

ca
l y

ea
r,

 a
nd

 th
e 

to
ta

l a
m

ou
nt

 o
f 

al
l t

he
 p

ay
m

en
ts

 d
ue

 o
n 

al
l o

f 
th

os
e 

in
 th

at
 f

is
ca

l y
ea

r.
(e

) 
T

he
 a

m
ou

nt
 o

f 
m

on
ey

, o
th

er
 th

an
 ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t r

ev
en

ue
s,

 e
st

im
at

ed
 to

 b
e 

re
ce

iv
ed

 in
 th

at
 f

is
ca

l y
ea

r 
by

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 t
ha

t 
is

 p
ri

m
ar

ily
 p

le
dg

ed
 t

o,
 a

nd
 t

o 
be

 u
se

d 
fo

r,
 t

he
 p

ay
m

en
t 

of
 a

n 
el

ig
ib

le
 o

bl
ig

at
io

n,
 t

he
re

pa
ym

en
t 

of
 a

n 
el

ig
ib

le
 a

dv
an

ce
, 

or
 t

he
 p

ay
m

en
t 

of
 a

n 
ot

he
r 

pr
ot

ec
te

d 
ob

lig
at

io
n.

 T
ha

t 
am

ou
nt

 s
ha

ll 
no

t
in

cl
ud

e 
ex

ce
ss

 t
ax

 i
nc

re
m

en
t 

re
ve

nu
es

 o
f 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 t
ha

t 
ar

e 
pe

rm
itt

ed
 b

y 
la

w
 t

o 
be

 r
et

ai
ne

d 
by

 t
he

au
th

or
ity

 f
or

 p
ur

po
se

s 
th

at
 f

ur
th

er
 th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t p
ro

gr
am

. H
ow

ev
er

, t
ha

t a
m

ou
nt

 s
ha

ll 
in

cl
ud

e 
m

on
ey

 to
 b

e
ob

ta
in

ed
 f

ro
m

 s
ou

rc
es

 a
ut

ho
ri

ze
d 

by
 l

aw
, w

hi
ch

 l
aw

 i
s 

en
ac

te
d 

on
 o

r 
af

te
r 

D
ec

em
be

r 
1,

 1
99

3,
 f

or
 u

se
 b

y 
th

e
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 o

r 
au

th
or

ity
 to

 f
in

an
ce

 a
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t p

la
n.

(f
) 

T
he

 a
m

ou
nt

 o
f 

a 
di

st
ri

bu
tio

n 
re

ce
iv

ed
 p

ur
su

an
t 

to
 t

hi
s 

pa
rt

 f
or

 a
 f

is
ca

l 
ye

ar
 i

n 
ex

ce
ss

 o
f 

or
 l

es
s 

th
an

 t
he

di
st

ri
bu

tio
n 

th
at

 w
ou

ld
 h

av
e 

be
en

 r
eq

ui
re

d 
if

 c
al

cu
la

te
d 

up
on

 a
ct

ua
l 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t 
re

ve
nu

es
 r

ec
ei

ve
d 

fo
r 

th
at

fi
sc

al
 y

ea
r.

(3
) 

N
ot

 l
at

er
 t

ha
n 

A
ug

us
t 

15
, 2

00
8;

 f
or

 2
00

9,
 n

ot
 l

at
er

 t
ha

n 
Fe

br
ua

ry
 3

, 2
01

0;
 f

or
 2

01
1 

on
ly

, n
ot

 l
at

er
 t

ha
n

30
 d

ay
s 

af
te

r 
th

e 
ef

fe
ct

iv
e 

da
te

 o
f 

th
e 

am
en

da
to

ry
 a

ct
 th

at
 a

m
en

de
d 

th
is

 s
en

te
nc

e;
 a

nd
 n

ot
 la

te
r 

th
an

 A
ug

us
t 1

5
fo

r 
20

10
, 

20
12

, 
an

d 
ea

ch
 s

ub
se

qu
en

t 
ye

ar
, 

ba
se

d 
on

 t
he

 c
al

cu
la

tio
ns

 u
nd

er
 s

ub
se

ct
io

n 
(5

),
 t

he
 d

ep
ar

tm
en

t 
of

tr
ea

su
ry

 s
ha

ll 
ap

pr
ov

e,
 m

od
if

y,
 o

r 
de

ny
 t

he
 a

pp
lic

at
io

n 
fo

r 
ap

pr
ov

al
 t

o 
ha

ve
 t

ax
es

 l
ev

ie
d 

un
de

r 
th

e 
st

at
e

ed
uc

at
io

n 
ta

x 
ac

t, 
19

93
 P

A
 3

31
, 

M
C

L
 2

11
.9

01
 t

o 
21

1.
90

6,
 r

et
ai

ne
d 

an
d 

pa
id

 t
o 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 u
nd

er
 t

hi
s

se
ct

io
n.

 I
f 

th
e 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
n 

fo
r 

ap
pr

ov
al

 c
on

ta
in

s 
th

e 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
re

qu
ir

ed
 u

nd
er

 s
ub

se
ct

io
n 

(2
)(

a)
 t

hr
ou

gh
 (

f)
an

d 
ap

pe
ar

s 
to

 b
e 

in
 s

ub
st

an
tia

l c
om

pl
ia

nc
e 

w
ith

 th
e 

pr
ov

is
io

ns
 o

f 
th

is
 s

ec
tio

n,
 th

en
 th

e 
de

pa
rt

m
en

t o
f 

tr
ea

su
ry

sh
al

l 
ap

pr
ov

e 
th

e 
ap

pl
ic

at
io

n.
 I

f 
th

e 
ap

pl
ic

at
io

n 
is

 d
en

ie
d 

by
 t

he
 d

ep
ar

tm
en

t 
of

 t
re

as
ur

y,
 t

he
n 

th
e 

de
pa

rt
m

en
t

of
 t

re
as

ur
y 

sh
al

l 
pr

ov
id

e 
th

e 
op

po
rt

un
ity

 f
or

 a
 r

ep
re

se
nt

at
iv

e 
of

 t
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 t

o 
di

sc
us

s 
th

e 
de

ni
al

 w
ith

in
 2

1
da

ys
 a

ft
er

 th
e 

de
ni

al
 o

cc
ur

s 
an

d 
sh

al
l s

us
ta

in
 o

r 
m

od
if

y 
its

 d
ec

is
io

n 
w

ith
in

 3
0 

da
ys

 a
ft

er
 r

ec
ei

vi
ng

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n

fr
om

 t
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
. I

f 
th

e 
ap

pl
ic

at
io

n 
fo

r 
ap

pr
ov

al
 i

s 
ap

pr
ov

ed
 o

r 
m

od
if

ie
d 

by
 t

he
 d

ep
ar

tm
en

t 
of

 t
re

as
ur

y,
 t

he
lo

ca
l 

ta
x 

co
lle

ct
in

g 
tr

ea
su

re
r 

sh
al

l 
re

ta
in

 a
nd

 p
ay

 t
o 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 t
he

 a
m

ou
nt

 d
es

cr
ib

ed
 i

n 
su

bs
ec

tio
n 

(5
) 

as
ap

pr
ov

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
de

pa
rt

m
en

t. 
If

 t
he

 d
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

of
 t

re
as

ur
y 

de
ni

es
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

's
 a

pp
lic

at
io

n 
fo

r 
ap

pr
ov

al
, t

he
lo

ca
l 

ta
x 

co
lle

ct
in

g 
tr

ea
su

re
r 

sh
al

l 
no

t 
re

ta
in

 o
r 

pa
y 

to
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 t
he

 t
ax

es
 l

ev
ie

d 
un

de
r 

th
e 

st
at

e 
ed

uc
at

io
n

ta
x 

ac
t, 

19
93

 P
A

 3
31

, 
M

C
L

 2
11

.9
01

 t
o 

21
1.

90
6.

 A
n 

ap
pr

ov
al

 b
y 

th
e 

de
pa

rt
m

en
t 

do
es

 n
ot

 p
ro

hi
bi

t 
a

su
bs

eq
ue

nt
 a

ud
it 

of
 ta

xe
s 

re
ta

in
ed

 in
 a

cc
or

da
nc

e 
w

ith
 th

e 
pr

oc
ed

ur
es

 c
ur

re
nt

ly
 a

ut
ho

ri
ze

d 
by

 la
w

.
(4

) 
E

ac
h 

ye
ar

 th
e 

le
gi

sl
at

ur
e 

sh
al

l a
pp

ro
pr

ia
te

 a
nd

 d
is

tr
ib

ut
e 

an
 a

m
ou

nt
 s

uf
fi

ci
en

t t
o 

pa
y 

ea
ch

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 th

e
fo

llo
w

in
g:

(a
) 

If
 t

he
 a

m
ou

nt
 t

o 
be

 r
et

ai
ne

d 
an

d 
pa

id
 u

nd
er

 s
ub

se
ct

io
n 

(3
) 

is
 l

es
s 

th
an

 t
he

 a
m

ou
nt

 c
al

cu
la

te
d 

un
de

r
su

bs
ec

tio
n 

(5
),

 th
e 

di
ff

er
en

ce
 b

et
w

ee
n 

th
os

e 
am

ou
nt

s.
(b

) 
If

 t
he

 a
pp

lic
at

io
n 

fo
r 

ap
pr

ov
al

 i
s 

de
ni

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
de

pa
rt

m
en

t 
of

 t
re

as
ur

y,
 a

n 
am

ou
nt

 v
er

if
ie

d 
by

 t
he

de
pa

rt
m

en
t e

qu
al

 to
 th

e 
am

ou
nt

 c
al

cu
la

te
d 

un
de

r 
su

bs
ec

tio
n 

(5
).

(5
) 

Su
bj

ec
t 

to
 s

ub
se

ct
io

n 
(6

),
 t

he
 a

gg
re

ga
te

 a
m

ou
nt

 u
nd

er
 t

hi
s 

se
ct

io
n 

sh
al

l 
be

 t
he

 s
um

 o
f 

th
e 

am
ou

nt
s

de
te

rm
in

ed
 u

nd
er

 s
ub

di
vi

si
on

s 
(a

) 
an

d 
(b

) 
m

in
us

 th
e 

am
ou

nt
 d

et
er

m
in

ed
 u

nd
er

 s
ub

di
vi

si
on

 (
c)

, a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

(a
) 

T
he

 a
m

ou
nt

 b
y 

w
hi

ch
 t

he
 t

ax
 i

nc
re

m
en

t 
re

ve
nu

es
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 w
ou

ld
 h

av
e 

re
ce

iv
ed

 a
nd

 r
et

ai
ne

d 
fo

r
th

e 
fi

sc
al

 y
ea

r,
 e

xc
lu

di
ng

 t
ax

es
 e

xe
m

pt
 u

nd
er

 s
ec

tio
n 

7f
f 

of
 t

he
 g

en
er

al
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

ta
x 

ac
t, 

18
93

 P
A

 2
06

, M
C

L
21

1.
7f

f,
 i

f 
th

e 
pe

rs
on

al
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

ta
x 

ex
em

pt
io

ns
 d

es
cr

ib
ed

 i
n 

su
bs

ec
tio

n 
(1

) 
w

er
e 

no
t 

in
 e

ff
ec

t, 
ex

ce
ed

 t
he

 t
ax

in
cr

em
en

t 
re

ve
nu

es
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 a
ct

ua
lly

 r
ec

ei
ve

d 
fo

r 
th

e 
fi

sc
al

 y
ea

r.
 F

or
 f

is
ca

l 
ye

ar
s 

be
gi

nn
in

g 
Ja

nu
ar

y 
1,

20
19

 a
nd

 th
er

ea
ft

er
, t

he
 a

m
ou

nt
 u

nd
er

 th
is

 s
ub

di
vi

si
on

 s
ha

ll 
be

 c
al

cu
la

te
d 

us
in

g 
th

e 
gr

ea
te

r 
of

 th
e 

fo
llo

w
in

g:
(i

) 
T

he
 c

ap
tu

re
d 

as
se

ss
ed

 v
al

ue
 o

f 
in

du
st

ri
al

 p
er

so
na

l 
pr

op
er

ty
, 

co
m

m
er

ci
al

 p
er

so
na

l 
pr

op
er

ty
, 

an
d 

th
e

pe
rs

on
al

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
co

m
po

ne
nt

 o
f 

ex
em

pt
io

n 
ce

rt
if

ic
at

es
 g

ra
nt

ed
 u

nd
er

 1
97

4 
PA

 1
98

, M
C

L
 2

07
.5

51
 to

 2
07

.5
72

,
th

at
 a

re
 s

ite
d 

on
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

cl
as

si
fi

ed
 a

s 
ei

th
er

 i
nd

us
tr

ia
l 

or
 c

om
m

er
ci

al
, f

or
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

's
 f

is
ca

l 
ye

ar
 e

nd
in

g 
in

th
e 

cu
rr

en
t y

ea
r.

(i
i)

 T
he

 2
01

3 
ca

pt
ur

ed
 a

ss
es

se
d 

va
lu

e 
of

 i
nd

us
tr

ia
l 

pe
rs

on
al

 p
ro

pe
rt

y,
 c

om
m

er
ci

al
 p

er
so

na
l 

pr
op

er
ty

, 
an

d
th

e 
pe

rs
on

al
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

co
m

po
ne

nt
 o

f 
ex

em
pt

io
n 

ce
rt

if
ic

at
es

 g
ra

nt
ed

 u
nd

er
 1

97
4 

PA
 1

98
, 

M
C

L
 2

07
.5

51
 t

o
20

7.
57

2,
 th

at
 a

re
 s

ite
d 

on
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

cl
as

si
fi

ed
 a

s 
ei

th
er

 in
du

st
ri

al
 o

r 
co

m
m

er
ci

al
.

(b
) 

A
 s

ho
rt

fa
ll 

re
qu

ir
ed

 t
o 

be
 r

ep
or

te
d 

un
de

r 
su

bs
ec

tio
n 

(2
)(

f)
 t

ha
t 

ha
d 

no
t 

pr
ev

io
us

ly
 i

nc
re

as
ed

 a
di

st
ri

bu
tio

n.
(c

) 
A

n 
ex

ce
ss

 a
m

ou
nt

 r
eq

ui
re

d 
to

 b
e 

re
po

rt
ed

 u
nd

er
 s

ub
se

ct
io

n 
(2

)(
f)

 t
ha

t 
ha

d 
no

t 
pr

ev
io

us
ly

 d
ec

re
as

ed
 a

di
st

ri
bu

tio
n.

(6
) 

A
 d

is
tr

ib
ut

io
n 

or
 t

ax
es

 r
et

ai
ne

d 
un

de
r 

th
is

 s
ec

tio
n 

re
pl

ac
in

g 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t 

re
ve

nu
es

 p
le

dg
ed

 b
y 

an
au

th
or

ity
 o

r 
a 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 a
re

 s
ub

je
ct

 t
o 

an
y 

lie
n 

of
 t

he
 p

le
dg

e 
de

sc
ri

be
d 

in
 s

ub
se

ct
io

n 
(1

),
 w

he
th

er
 o

r 
no

t
th

er
e 

ha
s 

be
en

 p
hy

si
ca

l d
el

iv
er

y 
of

 th
e 

di
st

ri
bu

tio
n.

R
en

de
re

d 
W

ed
ne

sd
ay

, M
ay

 1
9,

 2
02

1
P

ag
e 

16
M

ic
hi

ga
n 

C
om

pi
le

d 
La

w
s 

C
om

pl
et

e 
T

hr
ou

gh
 P

A
 1

3 
of

 2
02

1


 L

eg
is

la
tiv

e 
C

ou
nc

il,
 S

ta
te

 o
f M

ic
hi

ga
n

C
ou

rt
es

y 
of

 w
w

w
.le

gi
sl

at
ur

e.
m

i.g
ov
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(7
) 

O
bl

ig
at

io
ns

 f
or

 w
hi

ch
 d

is
tr

ib
ut

io
ns

 a
re

 m
ad

e 
un

de
r 

th
is

 s
ec

tio
n 

ar
e 

no
t 

a 
de

bt
 o

r 
lia

bi
lit

y 
of

 t
hi

s 
st

at
e;

do
 n

ot
 c

re
at

e 
or

 c
on

st
itu

te
 a

n 
in

de
bt

ed
ne

ss
, 

lia
bi

lit
y,

 o
r 

ob
lig

at
io

n 
of

 t
hi

s 
st

at
e;

 a
nd

 a
re

 n
ot

 a
nd

 d
o 

no
t

co
ns

tit
ut

e 
a 

pl
ed

ge
 o

f 
th

e 
fa

ith
 a

nd
 c

re
di

t o
f 

th
is

 s
ta

te
.

(8
) 

N
ot

 l
at

er
 t

ha
n 

Se
pt

em
be

r 
15

 o
f 

ea
ch

 y
ea

r,
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 s
ha

ll 
pr

ov
id

e 
a 

co
py

 o
f 

th
e 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
n 

fo
r

ap
pr

ov
al

 a
pp

ro
ve

d 
by

 t
he

 d
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

of
 t

re
as

ur
y 

to
 t

he
 l

oc
al

 t
ax

 c
ol

le
ct

in
g 

tr
ea

su
re

r 
an

d 
pr

ov
id

e 
th

e 
am

ou
nt

of
 th

e 
ta

xe
s 

re
ta

in
ed

 a
nd

 p
ai

d 
to

 th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 u
nd

er
 s

ub
se

ct
io

n 
(5

).
(9

) 
C

al
cu

la
tio

ns
 o

f 
am

ou
nt

s 
re

ta
in

ed
 a

nd
 p

ai
d 

an
d 

ap
pr

op
ri

at
io

ns
 t

o 
be

 d
is

tr
ib

ut
ed

 u
nd

er
 t

hi
s 

se
ct

io
n 

sh
al

l
be

 m
ad

e 
on

 th
e 

ba
si

s 
of

 e
ac

h 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t a
re

a 
of

 th
e 

au
th

or
ity

.
(1

0)
 T

he
 s

ta
te

 t
ax

 c
om

m
is

si
on

 m
ay

 p
ro

vi
de

 t
ha

t 
th

e 
re

im
bu

rs
em

en
t 

ca
lc

ul
at

io
ns

 u
nd

er
 t

hi
s 

se
ct

io
n 

an
d 

th
e

ca
lc

ul
at

io
n 

of
 a

llo
w

ab
le

 c
ap

tu
re

 o
f 

sc
ho

ol
 ta

xe
s 

sh
al

l b
e 

m
ad

e 
fo

r 
ea

ch
 c

al
en

da
r 

ye
ar

's
 ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t r

ev
en

ue
s

us
in

g 
a 

12
-m

on
th

 d
eb

t p
ay

m
en

t p
er

io
d 

us
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 a
nd

 a
pp

ro
ve

d 
by

 th
e 

st
at

e 
ta

x 
co

m
m

is
si

on
.

(1
1)

 I
t 

is
 t

he
 i

nt
en

t 
of

 t
he

 l
eg

is
la

tu
re

 t
ha

t, 
to

 t
he

 e
xt

en
t 

th
at

 t
he

 t
ot

al
 a

m
ou

nt
 o

f 
ta

xe
s 

le
vi

ed
 u

nd
er

 t
he

 s
ta

te
ed

uc
at

io
n 

ta
x 

ac
t, 

19
93

 P
A

 3
31

, 
M

C
L

 2
11

.9
01

 t
o 

21
1.

90
6,

 t
ha

t 
ar

e 
al

lo
w

ed
 t

o 
be

 r
et

ai
ne

d 
un

de
r 

th
is

 s
ec

tio
n

an
d 

se
ct

io
n 

41
1b

, s
ec

tio
n 

15
a 

of
 th

e 
br

ow
nf

ie
ld

 r
ed

ev
el

op
m

en
t f

in
an

ci
ng

 a
ct

, 1
99

6 
PA

 3
81

, M
C

L
 1

25
.2

66
5a

,
an

d 
se

ct
io

n 
31

2b
, 

ex
ce

ed
s 

th
e 

di
ff

er
en

ce
 o

f 
th

e 
to

ta
l 

sc
ho

ol
 a

id
 f

un
d 

re
ve

nu
e 

fo
r 

th
e 

ta
x 

ye
ar

 m
in

us
 t

he
es

tim
at

ed
 a

m
ou

nt
 o

f 
re

ve
nu

e 
th

e 
sc

ho
ol

 a
id

 f
un

d 
w

ou
ld

 h
av

e 
re

ce
iv

ed
 f

or
 th

e 
ta

x 
ye

ar
 h

ad
 th

e 
ta

x 
ex

em
pt

io
ns

de
sc

ri
be

d 
in

 s
ub

se
ct

io
n 

(1
) 

an
d 

th
e 

ea
rm

ar
k 

cr
ea

te
d 

by
 s

ec
tio

n 
51

5 
of

 th
e 

M
ic

hi
ga

n 
bu

si
ne

ss
 ta

x 
ac

t, 
20

07
 P

A
36

, M
C

L
 2

08
.1

51
5,

 n
ot

 ta
ke

n 
ef

fe
ct

, t
he

 g
en

er
al

 f
un

d 
sh

al
l r

ei
m

bu
rs

e 
th

e 
sc

ho
ol

 a
id

 f
un

d 
th

e 
di

ff
er

en
ce

.
H

is
to

ry
: 

20
18

, A
ct

 5
7,

 E
ff

. J
an

. 1
, 2

01
9;


A

m
. 2

01
8,

 A
ct

 4
81

, I
m

d.
 E

ff
. D

ec
. 2

7,
 2

01
8.

12
5.

42
14

 T
ax

 i
n

cr
em

en
t 

fi
n

an
ci

n
g

 p
la

n
; 

p
re

p
ar

at
io

n
 a

n
d

 c
o

n
te

n
ts

; 
lim

it
at

io
n

; 
p

u
b

lic
 h

ea
ri

n
g

;
fi

sc
al

 a
n

d
 e

co
n

o
m

ic
 i

m
p

lic
at

io
n

s;
 r

ec
o

m
m

en
d

at
io

n
s;

 a
g

re
em

en
ts

; 
m

o
d

if
ic

at
io

n
 o

f 
p

la
n

;
ca

ta
ly

st
 d

ev
el

o
p

m
en

t 
p

ro
je

ct
.

Se
c.

 2
14

. (
1)

 W
he

n 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 d

et
er

m
in

es
 th

at
 it

 is
 n

ec
es

sa
ry

 f
or

 th
e 

ac
hi

ev
em

en
t o

f 
th

e 
pu

rp
os

es
 o

f 
th

is
pa

rt
, 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 s
ha

ll 
pr

ep
ar

e 
an

d 
su

bm
it 

a 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t 

fi
na

nc
in

g 
pl

an
 t

o 
th

e 
go

ve
rn

in
g 

bo
dy

 o
f 

th
e

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

. T
he

 p
la

n 
sh

al
l 

in
cl

ud
e 

a 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
pl

an
 a

s 
pr

ov
id

ed
 i

n 
se

ct
io

n 
21

7,
 a

 d
et

ai
le

d 
ex

pl
an

at
io

n 
of

th
e 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t p
ro

ce
du

re
, t

he
 m

ax
im

um
 a

m
ou

nt
 o

f 
bo

nd
ed

 in
de

bt
ed

ne
ss

 to
 b

e 
in

cu
rr

ed
, a

nd
 th

e 
du

ra
tio

n 
of

th
e 

pr
og

ra
m

, a
nd

 s
ha

ll 
be

 in
 c

om
pl

ia
nc

e 
w

ith
 s

ec
tio

n 
21

5.
 T

he
 p

la
n 

sh
al

l c
on

ta
in

 a
 s

ta
te

m
en

t o
f 

th
e 

es
tim

at
ed

im
pa

ct
 o

f 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t 

fi
na

nc
in

g 
on

 t
he

 a
ss

es
se

d 
va

lu
es

 o
f 

al
l 

ta
xi

ng
 j

ur
is

di
ct

io
ns

 i
n 

w
hi

ch
 t

he
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t

ar
ea

 i
s 

lo
ca

te
d.

 T
he

 p
la

n 
m

ay
 p

ro
vi

de
 f

or
 t

he
 u

se
 o

f 
pa

rt
 o

r 
al

l 
of

 t
he

 c
ap

tu
re

d 
as

se
ss

ed
 v

al
ue

, b
ut

 t
he

 p
or

tio
n

in
te

nd
ed

 t
o 

be
 u

se
d 

by
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 s
ha

ll 
be

 c
le

ar
ly

 s
ta

te
d 

in
 t

he
 t

ax
 i

nc
re

m
en

t 
fi

na
nc

in
g 

pl
an

. T
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
or

 m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 m
ay

 e
xc

lu
de

 f
ro

m
 c

ap
tu

re
d 

as
se

ss
ed

 v
al

ue
 g

ro
w

th
 i

n 
pr

op
er

ty
 v

al
ue

 r
es

ul
tin

g 
so

le
ly

 f
ro

m
in

fl
at

io
n.

 T
he

 p
la

n 
sh

al
l 

se
t 

fo
rt

h 
th

e 
m

et
ho

d 
fo

r 
ex

cl
ud

in
g 

gr
ow

th
 i

n 
pr

op
er

ty
 v

al
ue

 r
es

ul
tin

g 
so

le
ly

 f
ro

m
in

fl
at

io
n.

(2
) 

T
he

 p
er

ce
nt

ag
e 

of
 t

ax
es

 l
ev

ie
d 

fo
r 

sc
ho

ol
 o

pe
ra

tin
g 

pu
rp

os
es

 t
ha

t 
is

 c
ap

tu
re

d 
an

d 
us

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
ta

x
in

cr
em

en
t 

fi
na

nc
in

g 
pl

an
 s

ha
ll 

no
t 

be
 g

re
at

er
 t

ha
n 

th
e 

pl
an

's
 p

er
ce

nt
ag

e 
ca

pt
ur

e 
an

d 
us

e 
of

 t
ax

es
 l

ev
ie

d 
by

 a
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 o

r 
co

un
ty

 f
or

 o
pe

ra
tin

g 
pu

rp
os

es
. F

or
 p

ur
po

se
s 

of
 th

e 
pr

ev
io

us
 s

en
te

nc
e,

 ta
xe

s 
le

vi
ed

 b
y 

a 
co

un
ty

fo
r 

op
er

at
in

g 
pu

rp
os

es
 i

nc
lu

de
 o

nl
y 

m
ill

ag
e 

al
lo

ca
te

d 
fo

r 
co

un
ty

 o
r 

ch
ar

te
r 

co
un

ty
 p

ur
po

se
s 

un
de

r 
th

e
pr

op
er

ty
 t

ax
 l

im
ita

tio
n 

ac
t, 

19
33

 P
A

 6
2,

 M
C

L
 2

11
.2

01
 t

o 
21

1.
21

7a
. 

Fo
r 

pu
rp

os
es

 o
f 

th
is

 s
ub

se
ct

io
n,

 t
ax

in
cr

em
en

t r
ev

en
ue

s 
us

ed
 to

 p
ay

 b
on

ds
 is

su
ed

 b
y 

a 
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 u

nd
er

 s
ec

tio
n 

21
6(

1)
 s

ha
ll 

be
 c

on
si

de
re

d 
to

 b
e

us
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t 
fi

na
nc

in
g 

pl
an

 r
at

he
r 

th
an

 s
ha

re
d 

w
ith

 t
he

 m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

. 
T

he
 l

im
ita

tio
n 

of
 t

hi
s

su
bs

ec
tio

n 
do

es
 n

ot
 a

pp
ly

 t
o 

th
e 

po
rt

io
n 

of
 t

he
 c

ap
tu

re
d 

as
se

ss
ed

 v
al

ue
 s

ha
re

d 
pu

rs
ua

nt
 t

o 
an

 a
gr

ee
m

en
t

en
te

re
d 

in
to

 b
ef

or
e 

19
89

 w
ith

 a
 c

ou
nt

y 
or

 w
ith

 a
 c

ity
 in

 w
hi

ch
 a

n 
en

te
rp

ri
se

 z
on

e 
is

 a
pp

ro
ve

d 
un

de
r 

se
ct

io
n 

13
of

 th
e 

en
te

rp
ri

se
 z

on
e 

ac
t, 

19
85

 P
A

 2
24

, M
C

L
 1

25
.2

11
3.

(3
) 

A
pp

ro
va

l 
of

 t
he

 t
ax

 i
nc

re
m

en
t 

fi
na

nc
in

g 
pl

an
 s

ha
ll 

be
 p

ur
su

an
t 

to
 t

he
 n

ot
ic

e,
 h

ea
ri

ng
, 

an
d 

di
sc

lo
su

re
pr

ov
is

io
ns

 o
f 

se
ct

io
n 

21
8.

 I
f 

th
e 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

pl
an

 i
s 

pa
rt

 o
f 

th
e 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t 
fi

na
nc

in
g 

pl
an

, o
nl

y 
1 

he
ar

in
g

an
d 

ap
pr

ov
al

 p
ro

ce
du

re
 is

 r
eq

ui
re

d 
fo

r 
th

e 
2 

pl
an

s 
to

ge
th

er
.

(4
) 

B
ef

or
e 

th
e 

pu
bl

ic
 h

ea
ri

ng
 o

n 
th

e 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t 

fi
na

nc
in

g 
pl

an
, 

th
e 

go
ve

rn
in

g 
bo

dy
 s

ha
ll 

pr
ov

id
e 

a
re

as
on

ab
le

 o
pp

or
tu

ni
ty

 t
o 

th
e 

ta
xi

ng
 j

ur
is

di
ct

io
ns

 l
ev

yi
ng

 t
ax

es
 s

ub
je

ct
 t

o 
ca

pt
ur

e 
to

 m
ee

t 
w

ith
 t

he
 g

ov
er

ni
ng

bo
dy

. 
T

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 s
ha

ll 
fu

lly
 i

nf
or

m
 t

he
 t

ax
in

g 
ju

ri
sd

ic
tio

ns
 o

f 
th

e 
fi

sc
al

 a
nd

 e
co

no
m

ic
 i

m
pl

ic
at

io
ns

 o
f 

th
e

pr
op

os
ed

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t a
re

a.
 T

he
 ta

xi
ng

 ju
ri

sd
ic

tio
ns

 m
ay

 p
re

se
nt

 th
ei

r 
re

co
m

m
en

da
tio

ns
 a

t t
he

 p
ub

lic
 h

ea
ri

ng
on

 th
e 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t f
in

an
ci

ng
 p

la
n.

 T
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 m

ay
 e

nt
er

 in
to

 a
gr

ee
m

en
ts

 w
ith

 th
e 

ta
xi

ng
 ju

ri
sd

ic
tio

ns
 a

nd
th

e 
go

ve
rn

in
g 

bo
dy

 o
f 

th
e 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 i
n 

w
hi

ch
 t

he
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

ar
ea

 i
s 

lo
ca

te
d 

to
 s

ha
re

 a
 p

or
tio

n 
of

 t
he

ca
pt

ur
ed

 a
ss

es
se

d 
va

lu
e 

of
 th

e 
di

st
ri

ct
.

(5
) 

A
 ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t f

in
an

ci
ng

 p
la

n 
m

ay
 b

e 
m

od
if

ie
d 

if
 th

e 
m

od
if

ic
at

io
n 

is
 a

pp
ro

ve
d 

by
 th

e 
go

ve
rn

in
g 

bo
dy

up
on

 n
ot

ic
e 

an
d 

af
te

r 
pu

bl
ic

 h
ea

ri
ng

s 
an

d 
ag

re
em

en
ts

 a
s 

ar
e 

re
qu

ir
ed

 f
or

 a
pp

ro
va

l o
f 

th
e 

or
ig

in
al

 p
la

n.
(6

) 
U

nd
er

 a
 t

ax
 i

nc
re

m
en

t 
fi

na
nc

in
g 

pl
an

 t
ha

t 
in

cl
ud

es
 a

 c
at

al
ys

t 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
pr

oj
ec

t, 
an

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 m

ay
pl

ed
ge

 a
va

ila
bl

e 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t 

re
ve

nu
es

 o
f 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 a
s 

se
cu

ri
ty

 f
or

 a
ny

 b
on

ds
 i

ss
ue

d 
to

 d
ev

el
op

 a
nd

R
en

de
re

d 
W

ed
ne

sd
ay

, M
ay

 1
9,

 2
02

1
P

ag
e 

17
M

ic
hi

ga
n 

C
om

pi
le

d 
La

w
s 

C
om

pl
et

e 
T

hr
ou

gh
 P

A
 1

3 
of

 2
02

1


 L

eg
is

la
tiv

e 
C

ou
nc

il,
 S

ta
te

 o
f M

ic
hi

ga
n

C
ou

rt
es

y 
of

 w
w

w
.le

gi
sl

at
ur

e.
m

i.g
ov

168

Item 8H.



co
ns

tr
uc

t a
 c

at
al

ys
t d

ev
el

op
m

en
t p

ro
je

ct
.

H
is

to
ry

: 
20

18
, A

ct
 5

7,
 E

ff
. J

an
. 1

, 2
01

9.

12
5.

42
15

 T
ra

n
sm

it
ti

n
g

 a
n

d
 e

xp
en

d
in

g
 t

ax
 i

n
cr

em
en

ts
 r

ev
en

u
es

; 
re

ve
rs

io
n

 o
f 

su
rp

lu
s 

fu
n

d
s;

ab
o

lis
h

m
en

t 
o

f 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t 

fi
n

an
ci

n
g

 p
la

n
; 

co
n

d
it

io
n

s.
Se

c.
 2

15
. (

1)
 T

he
 m

un
ic

ip
al

 a
nd

 c
ou

nt
y 

tr
ea

su
re

rs
 s

ha
ll 

tr
an

sm
it 

to
 th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t r

ev
en

ue
s.

(2
) 

T
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 s

ha
ll 

ex
pe

nd
 t

he
 t

ax
 i

nc
re

m
en

t 
re

ve
nu

es
 r

ec
ei

ve
d 

fo
r 

th
e 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

pr
og

ra
m

 o
nl

y
pu

rs
ua

nt
 t

o 
th

e 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t 

fi
na

nc
in

g 
pl

an
. 

Su
rp

lu
s 

fu
nd

s 
sh

al
l 

re
ve

rt
 p

ro
po

rt
io

na
te

ly
 t

o 
th

e 
re

sp
ec

tiv
e

ta
xi

ng
 b

od
ie

s.
 T

he
se

 r
ev

en
ue

s 
sh

al
l n

ot
 b

e 
us

ed
 to

 c
ir

cu
m

ve
nt

 e
xi

st
in

g 
pr

op
er

ty
 ta

x 
lim

ita
tio

ns
. T

he
 g

ov
er

ni
ng

bo
dy

 o
f 

th
e 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 m
ay

 a
bo

lis
h 

th
e 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t 
fi

na
nc

in
g 

pl
an

 w
he

n 
it 

fi
nd

s 
th

at
 t

he
 p

ur
po

se
s 

fo
r

w
hi

ch
 it

 w
as

 e
st

ab
lis

he
d 

ar
e 

ac
co

m
pl

is
he

d.
 H

ow
ev

er
, t

he
 ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t f

in
an

ci
ng

 p
la

n 
sh

al
l n

ot
 b

e 
ab

ol
is

he
d,

al
lo

w
ed

 t
o 

ex
pi

re
, 

or
 o

th
er

w
is

e 
te

rm
in

at
e 

un
til

 t
he

 p
ri

nc
ip

al
 o

f,
 a

nd
 i

nt
er

es
t 

on
, 

bo
nd

s 
is

su
ed

 p
ur

su
an

t 
to

se
ct

io
n 

21
6 

ha
ve

 b
ee

n 
pa

id
 o

r 
fu

nd
s 

su
ff

ic
ie

nt
 to

 m
ak

e 
th

e 
pa

ym
en

t h
av

e 
be

en
 s

eg
re

ga
te

d.
H

is
to

ry
: 

20
18

, A
ct

 5
7,

 E
ff

. J
an

. 1
, 2

01
9.

12
5.

42
16

 G
en

er
al

 o
b

lig
at

io
n

 b
o

n
d

s 
an

d
 t

ax
 in

cr
em

en
t 

b
o

n
d

s;
 q

u
al

if
ie

d
 r

ef
u

n
d

in
g

 o
b

lig
at

io
n

.
Se

c.
 2

16
. 

(1
) 

T
he

 m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 m
ay

 b
y 

re
so

lu
tio

n 
of

 i
ts

 g
ov

er
ni

ng
 b

od
y 

au
th

or
iz

e,
 i

ss
ue

, 
an

d 
se

ll 
ge

ne
ra

l
ob

lig
at

io
n 

bo
nd

s 
su

bj
ec

t 
to

 t
he

 l
im

ita
tio

ns
 s

et
 f

or
th

 i
n 

th
is

 s
ub

se
ct

io
n 

to
 f

in
an

ce
 t

he
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

pr
og

ra
m

 o
f

th
e 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t 
fi

na
nc

in
g 

pl
an

 a
nd

 s
ha

ll 
pl

ed
ge

 i
ts

 f
ul

l 
fa

ith
 a

nd
 c

re
di

t 
fo

r 
th

e 
pa

ym
en

t 
of

 t
he

 b
on

ds
. 

T
he

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 m
ay

 p
le

dg
e 

as
 a

dd
iti

on
al

 s
ec

ur
ity

 f
or

 t
he

 b
on

ds
 a

ny
 m

on
ey

 r
ec

ei
ve

d 
by

 t
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 o

r 
th

e
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 p

ur
su

an
t t

o 
se

ct
io

n 
21

1.
 T

he
 b

on
ds

 a
re

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 th

e 
re

vi
se

d 
m

un
ic

ip
al

 f
in

an
ce

 a
ct

, 2
00

1 
PA

 3
4,

M
C

L
 1

41
.2

10
1 

to
 1

41
.2

82
1.

 B
ef

or
e 

th
e 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 m
ay

 a
ut

ho
ri

ze
 t

he
 b

or
ro

w
in

g,
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 s
ha

ll 
su

bm
it

an
 e

st
im

at
e 

of
 t

he
 a

nt
ic

ip
at

ed
 t

ax
 i

nc
re

m
en

t 
re

ve
nu

es
 a

nd
 o

th
er

 r
ev

en
ue

 a
va

ila
bl

e 
un

de
r 

se
ct

io
n 

21
1 

to
 b

e
av

ai
la

bl
e 

fo
r 

pa
ym

en
t 

of
 p

ri
nc

ip
al

 a
nd

 i
nt

er
es

t 
on

 t
he

 b
on

ds
, t

o 
th

e 
go

ve
rn

in
g 

bo
dy

 o
f 

th
e 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

. T
hi

s
es

tim
at

e 
sh

al
l 

be
 a

pp
ro

ve
d 

by
 t

he
 g

ov
er

ni
ng

 b
od

y 
of

 t
he

 m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 b
y 

re
so

lu
tio

n 
ad

op
te

d 
by

 m
aj

or
ity

 v
ot

e
of

 t
he

 m
em

be
rs

 o
f 

th
e 

go
ve

rn
in

g 
bo

dy
 i

n 
th

e 
re

so
lu

tio
n 

au
th

or
iz

in
g 

th
e 

bo
nd

s.
 I

f 
th

e 
go

ve
rn

in
g 

bo
dy

 o
f 

th
e

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 a
do

pt
s 

th
e 

re
so

lu
tio

n 
au

th
or

iz
in

g 
th

e 
bo

nd
s,

 t
he

 e
st

im
at

e 
of

 t
he

 a
nt

ic
ip

at
ed

 t
ax

 i
nc

re
m

en
t

re
ve

nu
es

 a
nd

 o
th

er
 r

ev
en

ue
 a

va
ila

bl
e 

un
de

r 
se

ct
io

n 
21

1 
to

 b
e 

av
ai

la
bl

e 
fo

r 
pa

ym
en

t 
of

 p
ri

nc
ip

al
 a

nd
 i

nt
er

es
t

on
 t

he
 b

on
ds

 s
ha

ll 
be

 c
on

cl
us

iv
e 

fo
r 

pu
rp

os
es

 o
f 

th
is

 s
ec

tio
n.

 T
he

 b
on

ds
 i

ss
ue

d 
un

de
r 

th
is

 s
ub

se
ct

io
n 

sh
al

l 
be

co
ns

id
er

ed
 a

 s
in

gl
e 

se
ri

es
 f

or
 t

he
 p

ur
po

se
s 

of
 t

he
 r

ev
is

ed
 m

un
ic

ip
al

 f
in

an
ce

 a
ct

, 2
00

1 
PA

 3
4,

 M
C

L
 1

41
.2

10
1

to
 1

41
.2

80
1.

(2
) 

B
y 

re
so

lu
tio

n 
of

 i
ts

 g
ov

er
ni

ng
 b

od
y,

 t
he

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 m

ay
 a

ut
ho

ri
ze

, 
is

su
e,

 a
nd

 s
el

l 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t 

bo
nd

s
su

bj
ec

t 
to

 t
he

 l
im

ita
tio

ns
 s

et
 f

or
th

 i
n 

th
is

 s
ub

se
ct

io
n 

to
 f

in
an

ce
 t

he
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

pr
og

ra
m

 o
f 

th
e 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t
fi

na
nc

in
g 

pl
an

. T
he

 t
ax

 i
nc

re
m

en
t 

bo
nd

s 
is

su
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 u
nd

er
 t

hi
s 

su
bs

ec
tio

n 
sh

al
l 

pl
ed

ge
 s

ol
el

y 
th

e
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t 

re
ve

nu
es

 o
f 

a 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
ar

ea
 i

n 
w

hi
ch

 t
he

 p
ro

je
ct

 i
s 

lo
ca

te
d 

or
 a

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
ar

ea
 f

ro
m

w
hi

ch
 ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t r

ev
en

ue
s 

m
ay

 b
e 

us
ed

 f
or

 th
is

 p
ro

je
ct

, o
r 

bo
th

. I
n 

ad
di

tio
n 

or
 in

 th
e 

al
te

rn
at

iv
e,

 th
e 

bo
nd

s
is

su
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 p
ur

su
an

t 
to

 t
hi

s 
su

bs
ec

tio
n 

m
ay

 b
e 

se
cu

re
d 

by
 a

ny
 o

th
er

 r
ev

en
ue

s 
id

en
tif

ie
d 

in
 s

ec
tio

n
21

1 
as

 s
ou

rc
es

 o
f 

fi
na

nc
in

g 
fo

r 
ac

tiv
iti

es
 o

f 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 t

ha
t 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 s
ha

ll 
sp

ec
if

ic
al

ly
 p

le
dg

e 
in

 t
he

re
so

lu
tio

n.
 H

ow
ev

er
, 

th
e 

fu
ll 

fa
ith

 a
nd

 c
re

di
t 

of
 t

he
 m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 s

ha
ll 

no
t 

be
 p

le
dg

ed
 t

o 
se

cu
re

 b
on

ds
 i

ss
ue

d
pu

rs
ua

nt
 t

o 
th

is
 s

ub
se

ct
io

n.
 T

he
 b

on
d 

is
su

e 
m

ay
 i

nc
lu

de
 a

 s
um

 s
uf

fi
ci

en
t 

to
 p

ay
 i

nt
er

es
t 

on
 t

he
 t

ax
 i

nc
re

m
en

t
bo

nd
s 

un
til

 f
ul

l 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
of

 t
ax

 i
nc

re
m

en
t 

re
ve

nu
es

 f
ro

m
 t

he
 p

ro
je

ct
 a

nd
 a

ls
o 

a 
su

m
 t

o 
pr

ov
id

e 
a

re
as

on
ab

le
 r

es
er

ve
 f

or
 p

ay
m

en
t 

of
 p

ri
nc

ip
al

 a
nd

 i
nt

er
es

t 
on

 t
he

 b
on

ds
. 

T
he

 r
es

ol
ut

io
n 

au
th

or
iz

in
g 

th
e 

bo
nd

s
sh

al
l 

cr
ea

te
 a

 l
ie

n 
on

 t
he

 t
ax

 i
nc

re
m

en
t 

re
ve

nu
es

 a
nd

 o
th

er
 r

ev
en

ue
s 

pl
ed

ge
d 

by
 t

he
 r

es
ol

ut
io

n 
th

at
 s

ha
ll 

be
 a

st
at

ut
or

y 
lie

n 
an

d 
sh

al
l 

be
 a

 f
ir

st
 l

ie
n 

su
bj

ec
t 

on
ly

 t
o 

lie
ns

 p
re

vi
ou

sl
y 

cr
ea

te
d.

 T
he

 r
es

ol
ut

io
n 

m
ay

 p
ro

vi
de

 t
he

te
rm

s 
up

on
 w

hi
ch

 a
dd

iti
on

al
 b

on
ds

 m
ay

 b
e 

is
su

ed
 o

f 
eq

ua
l 

st
an

di
ng

 a
nd

 p
ar

ity
 o

f 
lie

n 
as

 t
o 

th
e 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t
re

ve
nu

es
 a

nd
 o

th
er

 r
ev

en
ue

s 
pl

ed
ge

d 
un

de
r 

th
e 

re
so

lu
tio

n.
 B

on
ds

 i
ss

ue
d 

un
de

r 
th

is
 s

ub
se

ct
io

n 
th

at
 p

le
dg

e
re

ve
nu

e 
re

ce
iv

ed
 u

nd
er

 s
ec

tio
n 

21
1 

fo
r 

re
pa

ym
en

t 
of

 t
he

 b
on

ds
 a

re
 s

ub
je

ct
 t

o 
th

e 
re

vi
se

d 
m

un
ic

ip
al

 f
in

an
ce

ac
t, 

20
01

 P
A

 3
4,

 M
C

L
 1

41
.2

10
1 

to
 1

41
.2

82
1.

(3
) 

N
ot

w
ith

st
an

di
ng

 a
ny

 o
th

er
 p

ro
vi

si
on

 o
f 

th
is

 p
ar

t, 
if

 t
he

 s
ta

te
 t

re
as

ur
er

 d
et

er
m

in
es

 t
ha

t 
an

 a
ut

ho
ri

ty
 o

r
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 c

an
 i

ss
ue

 a
 q

ua
lif

ie
d 

re
fu

nd
in

g 
ob

lig
at

io
n 

an
d 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 o
r 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 d
oe

s 
no

t 
m

ak
e 

a
go

od
-f

ai
th

 e
ff

or
t 

to
 i

ss
ue

 t
he

 q
ua

lif
ie

d 
re

fu
nd

in
g 

ob
lig

at
io

n 
as

 d
et

er
m

in
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

st
at

e 
tr

ea
su

re
r,

 t
he

 s
ta

te
tr

ea
su

re
r 

m
ay

 r
ed

uc
e 

th
e 

am
ou

nt
 c

la
im

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 o

r 
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 u

nd
er

 s
ec

tio
n 

21
3b

 b
y 

an
 a

m
ou

nt
eq

ua
l t

o 
th

e 
ne

t p
re

se
nt

 v
al

ue
 s

av
in

g 
th

at
 w

ou
ld

 h
av

e 
be

en
 r

ea
liz

ed
 h

ad
 th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 o

r 
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 r

ef
un

de
d

th
e 

ob
lig

at
io

n 
or

 t
he

 s
ta

te
 t

re
as

ur
er

 m
ay

 r
eq

ui
re

 a
 r

ed
uc

tio
n 

in
 t

he
 c

ap
tu

re
 o

f 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t 

re
ve

nu
es

 f
ro

m
ta

xe
s 

le
vi

ed
 b

y 
a 

lo
ca

l o
r 

in
te

rm
ed

ia
te

 s
ch

oo
l d

is
tr

ic
t o

r 
th

is
 s

ta
te

 b
y 

an
 a

m
ou

nt
 e

qu
al

 to
 th

e 
ne

t p
re

se
nt

 v
al

ue
sa

vi
ng

s 
th

at
 w

ou
ld

 h
av

e 
be

en
 r

ea
liz

ed
 h

ad
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 o
r 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 r
ef

un
de

d 
th

e 
ob

lig
at

io
n.

 T
hi

s
su

bs
ec

tio
n 

do
es

 n
ot

 a
ut

ho
ri

ze
 t

he
 s

ta
te

 t
re

as
ur

er
 t

o 
re

qu
ir

e 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 o

r 
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 t

o 
pl

ed
ge

 s
ec

ur
ity

gr
ea

te
r 

th
an

 th
e 

se
cu

ri
ty

 p
le

dg
ed

 f
or

 th
e 

ob
lig

at
io

n 
be

in
g 

re
fu

nd
ed

.
R

en
de

re
d 

W
ed

ne
sd

ay
, M

ay
 1

9,
 2

02
1

P
ag

e 
18

M
ic

hi
ga

n 
C

om
pi

le
d 

La
w

s 
C

om
pl

et
e 

T
hr

ou
gh

 P
A

 1
3 

of
 2

02
1


 L

eg
is

la
tiv

e 
C

ou
nc

il,
 S

ta
te

 o
f M

ic
hi

ga
n

C
ou

rt
es

y 
of

 w
w

w
.le

gi
sl

at
ur

e.
m

i.g
ov
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Item 8H.



H
is

to
ry

: 
20

18
, A

ct
 5

7,
 E

ff
. J

an
. 1

, 2
01

9.

12
5.

42
17

 D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t 

p
la

n
; 

p
re

p
ar

at
io

n
; 

co
n

te
n

ts
.

Se
c.

 2
17

. 
(1

) 
W

he
n 

a 
bo

ar
d 

de
ci

de
s 

to
 f

in
an

ce
 a

 p
ro

je
ct

 i
n 

th
e 

do
w

nt
ow

n 
di

st
ri

ct
 b

y 
th

e 
us

e 
of

 r
ev

en
ue

bo
nd

s 
as

 a
ut

ho
ri

ze
d 

in
 s

ec
tio

n 
21

3 
or

 t
ax

 i
nc

re
m

en
t 

fi
na

nc
in

g 
as

 a
ut

ho
ri

ze
d 

in
 s

ec
tio

ns
 2

14
, 2

15
, a

nd
 2

16
, i

t
sh

al
l p

re
pa

re
 a

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t p
la

n.
(2

) 
T

he
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t p

la
n 

sh
al

l c
on

ta
in

 a
ll 

of
 th

e 
fo

llo
w

in
g:

(a
) 

T
he

 d
es

ig
na

tio
n 

of
 b

ou
nd

ar
ie

s 
of

 t
he

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
ar

ea
 i

n 
re

la
tio

n 
to

 h
ig

hw
ay

s,
 s

tr
ee

ts
, 

st
re

am
s,

 o
r

ot
he

rw
is

e.
(b

) 
T

he
 lo

ca
tio

n 
an

d 
ex

te
nt

 o
f 

ex
is

tin
g 

st
re

et
s 

an
d 

ot
he

r 
pu

bl
ic

 f
ac

ili
tie

s 
w

ith
in

 th
e 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t a

re
a,

 s
ha

ll
de

si
gn

at
e 

th
e 

lo
ca

tio
n,

 c
ha

ra
ct

er
, a

nd
 e

xt
en

t o
f 

th
e 

ca
te

go
ri

es
 o

f 
pu

bl
ic

 a
nd

 p
ri

va
te

 la
nd

 u
se

s 
th

en
 e

xi
st

in
g 

an
d

pr
op

os
ed

 f
or

 t
he

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
ar

ea
, 

in
cl

ud
in

g 
re

si
de

nt
ia

l, 
re

cr
ea

tio
na

l, 
co

m
m

er
ci

al
, 

in
du

st
ri

al
, 

ed
uc

at
io

na
l,

an
d 

ot
he

r 
us

es
, a

nd
 s

ha
ll 

in
cl

ud
e 

a 
le

ga
l d

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
of

 th
e 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t a

re
a.

(c
) 

A
 d

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
of

 e
xi

st
in

g 
im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 i

n 
th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
ar

ea
 t

o 
be

 d
em

ol
is

he
d,

 r
ep

ai
re

d,
 o

r 
al

te
re

d,
a 

de
sc

ri
pt

io
n 

of
 a

ny
 r

ep
ai

rs
 a

nd
 a

lte
ra

tio
ns

, a
nd

 a
n 

es
tim

at
e 

of
 th

e 
tim

e 
re

qu
ir

ed
 f

or
 c

om
pl

et
io

n.
(d

) 
T

he
 l

oc
at

io
n,

 e
xt

en
t, 

ch
ar

ac
te

r,
 a

nd
 e

st
im

at
ed

 c
os

t 
of

 t
he

 i
m

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 i

nc
lu

di
ng

 r
eh

ab
ili

ta
tio

n
co

nt
em

pl
at

ed
 f

or
 th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t a
re

a 
an

d 
an

 e
st

im
at

e 
of

 th
e 

tim
e 

re
qu

ir
ed

 f
or

 c
om

pl
et

io
n.

(e
) 

A
 s

ta
te

m
en

t o
f 

th
e 

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n 

or
 s

ta
ge

s 
of

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
pl

an
ne

d,
 a

nd
 th

e 
es

tim
at

ed
 ti

m
e 

of
 c

om
pl

et
io

n
of

 e
ac

h 
st

ag
e.

(f
) 

A
 d

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
of

 a
ny

 p
ar

ts
 o

f 
th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t a
re

a 
to

 b
e 

le
ft

 a
s 

op
en

 s
pa

ce
 a

nd
 th

e 
us

e 
co

nt
em

pl
at

ed
 f

or
th

e 
sp

ac
e.

(g
) 

A
 d

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
of

 a
ny

 p
or

tio
ns

 o
f 

th
e 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

ar
ea

 t
ha

t 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 d

es
ir

es
 t

o 
se

ll,
 d

on
at

e,
ex

ch
an

ge
, o

r 
le

as
e 

to
 o

r 
fr

om
 th

e 
m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 a

nd
 th

e 
pr

op
os

ed
 te

rm
s.

(h
) 

A
 d

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
of

 d
es

ir
ed

 z
on

in
g 

ch
an

ge
s 

an
d 

ch
an

ge
s 

in
 s

tr
ee

ts
, s

tr
ee

t l
ev

el
s,

 in
te

rs
ec

tio
ns

, o
r 

ut
ili

tie
s.

(i
) 

A
n 

es
tim

at
e 

of
 t

he
 c

os
t 

of
 t

he
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t, 

a 
st

at
em

en
t 

of
 t

he
 p

ro
po

se
d 

m
et

ho
d 

of
 f

in
an

ci
ng

 t
he

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t, 

an
d 

th
e 

ab
ili

ty
 o

f 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 to

 a
rr

an
ge

 th
e 

fi
na

nc
in

g.
(j

) 
D

es
ig

na
tio

n 
of

 t
he

 p
er

so
n 

or
 p

er
so

ns
, n

at
ur

al
 o

r 
co

rp
or

at
e,

 t
o 

w
ho

m
 a

ll 
or

 a
 p

or
tio

n 
of

 t
he

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t
is

 t
o 

be
 l

ea
se

d,
 s

ol
d,

 o
r 

co
nv

ey
ed

 i
n 

an
y 

m
an

ne
r 

an
d 

fo
r 

w
ho

se
 b

en
ef

it 
th

e 
pr

oj
ec

t 
is

 b
ei

ng
 u

nd
er

ta
ke

n 
if

 t
ha

t
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
is

 a
va

ila
bl

e 
to

 th
e 

au
th

or
ity

.
(k

) 
T

he
 p

ro
ce

du
re

s 
fo

r 
bi

dd
in

g 
fo

r 
th

e 
le

as
in

g,
 p

ur
ch

as
in

g,
 o

r 
co

nv
ey

in
g 

in
 a

ny
 m

an
ne

r 
of

 a
ll 

or
 a

 p
or

tio
n

of
 th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t u
po

n 
its

 c
om

pl
et

io
n,

 if
 th

er
e 

is
 n

o 
ex

pr
es

s 
or

 im
pl

ie
d 

ag
re

em
en

t b
et

w
ee

n 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 a

nd
pe

rs
on

s,
 n

at
ur

al
 o

r 
co

rp
or

at
e,

 th
at

 a
ll 

or
 a

 p
or

tio
n 

of
 th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t w
ill

 b
e 

le
as

ed
, s

ol
d,

 o
r 

co
nv

ey
ed

 in
 a

ny
m

an
ne

r 
to

 th
os

e 
pe

rs
on

s.
(l

) 
E

st
im

at
es

 o
f 

th
e 

nu
m

be
r 

of
 p

er
so

ns
 r

es
id

in
g 

in
 t

he
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

ar
ea

 a
nd

 t
he

 n
um

be
r 

of
 f

am
ili

es
 a

nd
in

di
vi

du
al

s 
to

 b
e 

di
sp

la
ce

d.
 I

f 
oc

cu
pi

ed
 r

es
id

en
ce

s 
ar

e 
de

si
gn

at
ed

 f
or

 a
cq

ui
si

tio
n 

an
d 

cl
ea

ra
nc

e 
by

 t
he

au
th

or
ity

, a
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t p

la
n 

sh
al

l i
nc

lu
de

 a
 s

ur
ve

y 
of

 th
e 

fa
m

ili
es

 a
nd

 in
di

vi
du

al
s 

to
 b

e 
di

sp
la

ce
d,

 in
cl

ud
in

g
th

ei
r 

in
co

m
e 

an
d 

ra
ci

al
 c

om
po

si
tio

n,
 a

 s
ta

tis
tic

al
 d

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
of

 t
he

 h
ou

si
ng

 s
up

pl
y 

in
 t

he
 c

om
m

un
ity

,
in

cl
ud

in
g 

th
e 

nu
m

be
r 

of
 p

ri
va

te
 a

nd
 p

ub
lic

 u
ni

ts
 i

n 
ex

is
te

nc
e 

or
 u

nd
er

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n,
 t

he
 c

on
di

tio
n 

of
 t

ho
se

un
its

 in
 e

xi
st

en
ce

, t
he

 n
um

be
r 

of
 o

w
ne

r-
oc

cu
pi

ed
 a

nd
 r

en
te

r-
oc

cu
pi

ed
 u

ni
ts

, t
he

 a
nn

ua
l r

at
e 

of
 tu

rn
ov

er
 o

f 
th

e
va

ri
ou

s 
ty

pe
s 

of
 h

ou
si

ng
 a

nd
 th

e 
ra

ng
e 

of
 r

en
ts

 a
nd

 s
al

e 
pr

ic
es

, a
n 

es
tim

at
e 

of
 th

e 
to

ta
l d

em
an

d 
fo

r 
ho

us
in

g 
in

th
e 

co
m

m
un

ity
, 

an
d 

th
e 

es
tim

at
ed

 c
ap

ac
ity

 o
f 

pr
iv

at
e 

an
d 

pu
bl

ic
 h

ou
si

ng
 a

va
ila

bl
e 

to
 d

is
pl

ac
ed

 f
am

ili
es

 a
nd

in
di

vi
du

al
s.

(m
) 

A
 p

la
n 

fo
r 

es
ta

bl
is

hi
ng

 p
ri

or
ity

 f
or

 t
he

 r
el

oc
at

io
n 

of
 p

er
so

ns
 d

is
pl

ac
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

in
 a

ny
 n

ew
ho

us
in

g 
in

 th
e 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t a

re
a.

(n
) 

Pr
ov

is
io

n 
fo

r 
th

e 
co

st
s 

of
 r

el
oc

at
in

g 
pe

rs
on

s 
di

sp
la

ce
d 

by
 th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t a
nd

 f
in

an
ci

al
 a

ss
is

ta
nc

e 
an

d
re

im
bu

rs
em

en
t 

of
 e

xp
en

se
s,

 i
nc

lu
di

ng
 l

iti
ga

tio
n 

ex
pe

ns
es

 a
nd

 e
xp

en
se

s 
in

ci
de

nt
 t

o 
th

e 
tr

an
sf

er
 o

f 
tit

le
, 

in
ac

co
rd

an
ce

 w
ith

 t
he

 s
ta

nd
ar

ds
 a

nd
 p

ro
vi

si
on

s 
of

 t
he

 f
ed

er
al

 u
ni

fo
rm

 r
el

oc
at

io
n 

as
si

st
an

ce
 a

nd
 r

ea
l 

pr
op

er
ty

ac
qu

is
iti

on
 p

ol
ic

ie
s 

ac
t o

f 
19

70
, P

ub
lic

 L
aw

 9
1-

64
6,

 4
2 

U
SC

 4
60

1.
(o

) 
A

 p
la

n 
fo

r 
co

m
pl

ia
nc

e 
w

ith
 1

97
2 

PA
 2

27
, M

C
L

 2
13

.3
21

 to
 2

13
.3

32
.

(p
) 

O
th

er
 m

at
er

ia
l t

ha
t t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

, l
oc

al
 p

ub
lic

 a
ge

nc
y,

 o
r 

go
ve

rn
in

g 
bo

dy
 c

on
si

de
rs

 p
er

tin
en

t.
H

is
to

ry
: 

20
18

, A
ct

 5
7,

 E
ff

. J
an

. 1
, 2

01
9.

12
5.

42
18

 O
rd

in
an

ce
 a

p
p

ro
vi

n
g

 o
r 

am
en

d
in

g
 d

ev
el

o
p

m
en

t 
p

la
n

 o
r 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t 
fi

n
an

ci
n

g
p

la
n

; 
p

u
b

lic
 h

ea
ri

n
g

; 
n

o
ti

ce
; 

re
co

rd
.

Se
c.

 2
18

. (
1)

 T
he

 g
ov

er
ni

ng
 b

od
y,

 b
ef

or
e 

ad
op

tio
n 

of
 a

n 
or

di
na

nc
e 

ap
pr

ov
in

g 
or

 a
m

en
di

ng
 a

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t
pl

an
 o

r 
ap

pr
ov

in
g 

or
 a

m
en

di
ng

 a
 ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t f

in
an

ci
ng

 p
la

n,
 s

ha
ll 

ho
ld

 a
 p

ub
lic

 h
ea

ri
ng

 o
n 

th
e 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t

pl
an

. N
ot

ic
e 

of
 th

e 
tim

e 
an

d 
pl

ac
e 

of
 th

e 
he

ar
in

g 
sh

al
l b

e 
gi

ve
n 

by
 p

ub
lic

at
io

n 
tw

ic
e 

in
 a

 n
ew

sp
ap

er
 o

f 
ge

ne
ra

l
ci

rc
ul

at
io

n 
de

si
gn

at
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

, t
he

 f
ir

st
 o

f 
w

hi
ch

 s
ha

ll 
be

 n
ot

 le
ss

 th
an

 2
0 

da
ys

 b
ef

or
e 

th
e 

da
te

 s
et

R
en

de
re

d 
W

ed
ne

sd
ay

, M
ay

 1
9,

 2
02

1
P

ag
e 

19
M

ic
hi

ga
n 

C
om

pi
le

d 
La

w
s 

C
om

pl
et

e 
T

hr
ou

gh
 P

A
 1

3 
of

 2
02

1


 L

eg
is

la
tiv

e 
C

ou
nc

il,
 S

ta
te

 o
f M

ic
hi

ga
n

C
ou

rt
es

y 
of

 w
w

w
.le

gi
sl

at
ur

e.
m

i.g
ov
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fo
r 

th
e 

he
ar

in
g.

 N
ot

ic
e 

of
 t

he
 h

ea
ri

ng
 s

ha
ll 

be
 p

os
te

d 
in

 a
t 

le
as

t 
20

 c
on

sp
ic

uo
us

 a
nd

 p
ub

lic
 p

la
ce

s 
in

 t
he

do
w

nt
ow

n 
di

st
ri

ct
 n

ot
 l

es
s 

th
an

 2
0 

da
ys

 b
ef

or
e 

th
e 

he
ar

in
g.

 N
ot

ic
e 

sh
al

l 
al

so
 b

e 
m

ai
le

d 
to

 a
ll 

pr
op

er
ty

ta
xp

ay
er

s 
of

 r
ec

or
d 

in
 th

e 
do

w
nt

ow
n 

di
st

ri
ct

 n
ot

 le
ss

 th
an

 2
0 

da
ys

 b
ef

or
e 

th
e 

he
ar

in
g.

 B
eg

in
ni

ng
 J

un
e 

1,
 2

00
5,

th
e 

no
tic

e 
of

 h
ea

ri
ng

 w
ith

in
 th

e 
tim

e 
fr

am
e 

de
sc

ri
be

d 
in

 th
is

 s
ub

se
ct

io
n 

sh
al

l b
e 

m
ai

le
d 

by
 c

er
tif

ie
d 

m
ai

l t
o 

th
e

go
ve

rn
in

g 
bo

dy
 o

f 
ea

ch
 t

ax
in

g 
ju

ri
sd

ic
tio

n 
le

vy
in

g 
ta

xe
s 

th
at

 w
ou

ld
 b

e 
su

bj
ec

t 
to

 c
ap

tu
re

 i
f 

th
e 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t

pl
an

 o
r 

th
e 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t f
in

an
ci

ng
 p

la
n 

is
 a

pp
ro

ve
d 

or
 a

m
en

de
d.

(2
) 

N
ot

ic
e 

of
 t

he
 t

im
e 

an
d 

pl
ac

e 
of

 h
ea

ri
ng

 o
n 

a 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
pl

an
 s

ha
ll 

co
nt

ai
n:

 a
 d

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
of

 t
he

pr
op

os
ed

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
ar

ea
 i

n 
re

la
tio

n 
to

 h
ig

hw
ay

s,
 s

tr
ee

ts
, 

st
re

am
s,

 o
r 

ot
he

rw
is

e;
 a

 s
ta

te
m

en
t 

th
at

 m
ap

s,
pl

at
s,

 a
nd

 a
 d

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
of

 t
he

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
pl

an
, i

nc
lu

di
ng

 t
he

 m
et

ho
d 

of
 r

el
oc

at
in

g 
fa

m
ili

es
 a

nd
 i

nd
iv

id
ua

ls
w

ho
 m

ay
 b

e 
di

sp
la

ce
d 

fr
om

 t
he

 a
re

a,
 a

re
 a

va
ila

bl
e 

fo
r 

pu
bl

ic
 i

ns
pe

ct
io

n 
at

 a
 p

la
ce

 d
es

ig
na

te
d 

in
 t

he
 n

ot
ic

e,
an

d 
th

at
 a

ll 
as

pe
ct

s 
of

 t
he

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
pl

an
 w

ill
 b

e 
op

en
 f

or
 d

is
cu

ss
io

n 
at

 t
he

 p
ub

lic
 h

ea
ri

ng
; 

an
d 

ot
he

r
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
th

at
 t

he
 g

ov
er

ni
ng

 b
od

y 
co

ns
id

er
s 

ap
pr

op
ri

at
e.

 A
t 

th
e 

tim
e 

se
t 

fo
r 

he
ar

in
g,

 t
he

 g
ov

er
ni

ng
 b

od
y

sh
al

l p
ro

vi
de

 a
n 

op
po

rt
un

ity
 f

or
 in

te
re

st
ed

 p
er

so
ns

 to
 b

e 
he

ar
d 

an
d 

sh
al

l r
ec

ei
ve

 a
nd

 c
on

si
de

r 
co

m
m

un
ic

at
io

ns
in

 w
ri

tin
g 

w
ith

 r
ef

er
en

ce
 t

o 
th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
pl

an
. 

T
he

 h
ea

ri
ng

 s
ha

ll 
pr

ov
id

e 
th

e 
fu

lle
st

 o
pp

or
tu

ni
ty

 f
or

ex
pr

es
si

on
 o

f 
op

in
io

n,
 f

or
 a

rg
um

en
t 

on
 t

he
 m

er
its

, a
nd

 f
or

 i
nt

ro
du

ct
io

n 
of

 d
oc

um
en

ta
ry

 e
vi

de
nc

e 
pe

rt
in

en
t 

to
th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
pl

an
. T

he
 g

ov
er

ni
ng

 b
od

y 
sh

al
l 

m
ak

e 
an

d 
pr

es
er

ve
 a

 r
ec

or
d 

of
 t

he
 p

ub
lic

 h
ea

ri
ng

, i
nc

lu
di

ng
al

l d
at

a 
pr

es
en

te
d 

th
er

ea
t.

H
is

to
ry

: 
20

18
, A

ct
 5

7,
 E

ff
. J

an
. 1

, 2
01

9.

12
5.

42
19

 D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t 

p
la

n
 o

r 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t 

fi
n

an
ci

n
g

 p
la

n
 a

s 
co

n
st

it
u

ti
n

g
 p

u
b

lic
 p

u
rp

o
se

;
d

et
er

m
in

at
io

n
; 

o
rd

in
an

ce
; 

co
n

si
d

er
at

io
n

s;
 

am
en

d
m

en
ts

; 
in

co
rp

o
ra

ti
o

n
 

o
f 

ca
ta

ly
st

d
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t 

p
ro

je
ct

 p
la

n
.

Se
c.

 2
19

. 
(1

) 
T

he
 g

ov
er

ni
ng

 b
od

y 
af

te
r 

a 
pu

bl
ic

 h
ea

ri
ng

 o
n 

th
e 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

pl
an

 o
r 

th
e 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t
fi

na
nc

in
g 

pl
an

, 
or

 b
ot

h,
 w

ith
 n

ot
ic

e 
of

 t
he

 h
ea

ri
ng

 g
iv

en
 i

n 
ac

co
rd

an
ce

 w
ith

 s
ec

tio
n 

21
8,

 s
ha

ll 
de

te
rm

in
e

w
he

th
er

 t
he

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
pl

an
 o

r 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t 

fi
na

nc
in

g 
pl

an
 c

on
st

itu
te

s 
a 

pu
bl

ic
 p

ur
po

se
. 

If
 i

t 
de

te
rm

in
es

th
at

 t
he

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
pl

an
 o

r 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t 

fi
na

nc
in

g 
pl

an
 c

on
st

itu
te

s 
a 

pu
bl

ic
 p

ur
po

se
, 

it 
sh

al
l 

th
en

 a
pp

ro
ve

or
 r

ej
ec

t t
he

 p
la

n,
 o

r 
ap

pr
ov

e 
it 

w
ith

 m
od

if
ic

at
io

n,
 b

y 
or

di
na

nc
e 

ba
se

d 
on

 th
e 

fo
llo

w
in

g 
co

ns
id

er
at

io
ns

:
(a

) 
T

he
 f

in
di

ng
s 

an
d 

re
co

m
m

en
da

tio
ns

 o
f 

a 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
ar

ea
 c

iti
ze

ns
 c

ou
nc

il,
 i

f 
a 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

ar
ea

ci
tiz

en
s 

co
un

ci
l w

as
 f

or
m

ed
.

(b
) 

T
he

 p
la

n 
m

ee
ts

 th
e 

re
qu

ir
em

en
ts

 s
et

 f
or

th
 in

 s
ec

tio
n 

21
7(

2)
.

(c
) 

T
he

 p
ro

po
se

d 
m

et
ho

d 
of

 f
in

an
ci

ng
 t

he
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

is
 f

ea
si

bl
e 

an
d 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 h
as

 t
he

 a
bi

lit
y 

to
ar

ra
ng

e 
th

e 
fi

na
nc

in
g.

(d
) 

T
he

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t i
s 

re
as

on
ab

le
 a

nd
 n

ec
es

sa
ry

 to
 c

ar
ry

 o
ut

 th
e 

pu
rp

os
es

 o
f 

th
is

 p
ar

t.
(e

) 
T

he
 l

an
d 

in
cl

ud
ed

 w
ith

in
 t

he
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

ar
ea

 t
o 

be
 a

cq
ui

re
d 

is
 r

ea
so

na
bl

y 
ne

ce
ss

ar
y 

to
 c

ar
ry

 o
ut

 t
he

pu
rp

os
es

 o
f 

th
e 

pl
an

 a
nd

 o
f 

th
is

 p
ar

t i
n 

an
 e

ff
ic

ie
nt

 a
nd

 e
co

no
m

ic
al

ly
 s

at
is

fa
ct

or
y 

m
an

ne
r.

(f
) 

T
he

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t p
la

n 
is

 in
 r

ea
so

na
bl

e 
ac

co
rd

 w
ith

 th
e 

m
as

te
r 

pl
an

 o
f 

th
e 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

.
(g

) 
Pu

bl
ic

 s
er

vi
ce

s,
 s

uc
h 

as
 f

ir
e 

an
d 

po
lic

e 
pr

ot
ec

tio
n 

an
d 

ut
ili

tie
s,

 a
re

 o
r 

w
ill

 b
e 

ad
eq

ua
te

 t
o 

se
rv

ic
e 

th
e

pr
oj

ec
t a

re
a.

(h
) 

C
ha

ng
es

 i
n 

zo
ni

ng
, 

st
re

et
s,

 s
tr

ee
t 

le
ve

ls
, 

in
te

rs
ec

tio
ns

, 
an

d 
ut

ili
tie

s 
ar

e 
re

as
on

ab
ly

 n
ec

es
sa

ry
 f

or
 t

he
pr

oj
ec

t a
nd

 f
or

 th
e 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

.
(2

) 
A

m
en

dm
en

ts
 t

o 
an

 a
pp

ro
ve

d 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
pl

an
 o

r 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t 

pl
an

 m
us

t 
be

 s
ub

m
itt

ed
 b

y 
th

e
au

th
or

ity
 to

 th
e 

go
ve

rn
in

g 
bo

dy
 f

or
 a

pp
ro

va
l o

r 
re

je
ct

io
n.

(3
) 

Pr
op

os
ed

 a
m

en
dm

en
ts

 m
ad

e 
to

 a
n 

ap
pr

ov
ed

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
pl

an
 t

o 
in

co
rp

or
at

e 
a 

ca
ta

ly
st

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t
pr

oj
ec

t p
la

n 
sh

al
l b

e 
su

bm
itt

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 to

 th
e 

M
ic

hi
ga

n 
st

ra
te

gi
c 

fu
nd

 f
or

 a
pp

ro
va

l o
r 

re
je

ct
io

n 
of

 th
at

pa
rt

 o
f 

th
e 

pl
an

 r
el

at
in

g 
to

 t
he

 c
at

al
ys

t 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
pr

oj
ec

t. 
A

m
en

dm
en

ts
 n

ot
 a

pp
ro

ve
d 

or
 r

ej
ec

te
d 

un
de

r 
th

is
su

bs
ec

tio
n 

by
 t

he
 M

ic
hi

ga
n 

st
ra

te
gi

c 
fu

nd
 w

ith
in

 4
5 

da
ys

 o
f 

su
bm

is
si

on
 f

or
 a

pp
ro

va
l 

sh
al

l 
be

 c
on

si
de

re
d

ap
pr

ov
ed

.
H

is
to

ry
: 

20
18

, A
ct

 5
7,

 E
ff

. J
an

. 1
, 2

01
9.

12
5.

42
20

 N
o

ti
ce

 t
o

 v
ac

at
e.

Se
c.

 2
20

. 
A

 p
er

so
n 

to
 b

e 
re

lo
ca

te
d 

un
de

r 
th

is
 p

ar
t 

sh
al

l 
be

 g
iv

en
 n

ot
 l

es
s 

th
an

 9
0 

da
ys

' w
ri

tte
n 

no
tic

e 
to

va
ca

te
 u

nl
es

s 
m

od
if

ie
d 

by
 c

ou
rt

 o
rd

er
 f

or
 g

oo
d 

ca
us

e.
H

is
to

ry
: 

20
18

, A
ct

 5
7,

 E
ff

. J
an

. 1
, 2

01
9.

12
5.

42
21

 D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t 

ar
ea

 c
it

iz
en

s 
co

u
n

ci
l;

 e
st

ab
lis

h
m

en
t;

 a
p

p
o

in
tm

en
t 

an
d

 q
u

al
if

ic
at

io
n

s
o

f 
m

em
b

er
s;

 r
ep

re
se

n
ta

ti
ve

 o
f 

d
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t 

ar
ea

.
Se

c.
 2

21
. 

(1
) 

If
 a

 p
ro

po
se

d 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
ar

ea
 h

as
 r

es
id

in
g 

w
ith

in
 i

t 
10

0 
or

 m
or

e 
re

si
de

nt
s,

 a
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t

ar
ea

 c
iti

ze
ns

 c
ou

nc
il 

sh
al

l 
be

 e
st

ab
lis

he
d 

at
 l

ea
st

 9
0 

da
ys

 b
ef

or
e 

th
e 

pu
bl

ic
 h

ea
ri

ng
 o

n 
th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
or

 t
ax

R
en

de
re

d 
W

ed
ne

sd
ay

, M
ay

 1
9,

 2
02

1
P

ag
e 

20
M

ic
hi

ga
n 

C
om

pi
le

d 
La

w
s 

C
om

pl
et

e 
T

hr
ou

gh
 P

A
 1

3 
of

 2
02

1


 L

eg
is

la
tiv

e 
C

ou
nc

il,
 S

ta
te

 o
f M

ic
hi

ga
n

C
ou

rt
es

y 
of

 w
w

w
.le

gi
sl

at
ur

e.
m

i.g
ov
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in
cr

em
en

t 
fi

na
nc

in
g 

pl
an

. 
T

he
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

ar
ea

 c
iti

ze
ns

 c
ou

nc
il 

sh
al

l 
be

 e
st

ab
lis

he
d 

by
 t

he
 g

ov
er

ni
ng

 b
od

y
an

d 
sh

al
l 

co
ns

is
t 

of
 n

ot
 l

es
s 

th
an

 9
 m

em
be

rs
. T

he
 m

em
be

rs
 o

f 
th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
ar

ea
 c

iti
ze

ns
 c

ou
nc

il 
sh

al
l 

be
re

si
de

nt
s 

of
 th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t a
re

a 
an

d 
sh

al
l b

e 
ap

po
in

te
d 

by
 th

e 
go

ve
rn

in
g 

bo
dy

. A
 m

em
be

r 
of

 a
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t

ar
ea

 c
iti

ze
ns

 c
ou

nc
il 

sh
al

l b
e 

at
 le

as
t 1

8 
ye

ar
s 

of
 a

ge
.

(2
) 

A
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t a

re
a 

ci
tiz

en
s 

co
un

ci
l s

ha
ll 

be
 r

ep
re

se
nt

at
iv

e 
of

 th
e 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t a

re
a.

H
is

to
ry

: 
20

18
, A

ct
 5

7,
 E

ff
. J

an
. 1

, 2
01

9.

12
5.

42
22

 D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t 

ar
ea

 c
it

iz
en

s 
co

u
n

ci
l;

 a
d

vi
so

ry
 b

o
d

y.
Se

c.
 2

22
. A

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
ar

ea
 c

iti
ze

ns
 c

ou
nc

il 
es

ta
bl

is
he

d 
pu

rs
ua

nt
 t

o 
th

is
 p

ar
t 

sh
al

l 
ac

t 
an

 a
dv

is
or

y 
bo

dy
to

 th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 a
nd

 th
e 

go
ve

rn
in

g 
bo

dy
 in

 th
e 

ad
op

tio
n 

of
 th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t o
r 

ta
x 

in
cr

em
en

t f
in

an
ci

ng
 p

la
ns

.
H

is
to

ry
: 

20
18

, A
ct

 5
7,

 E
ff

. J
an

. 1
, 2

01
9.

12
5.

42
23

 C
o

n
su

lt
at

io
n

.
Se

c.
 2

23
. P

er
io

di
ca

lly
 a

 r
ep

re
se

nt
at

iv
e 

of
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 r
es

po
ns

ib
le

 f
or

 p
re

pa
ra

tio
n 

of
 a

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
or

 t
ax

in
cr

em
en

t 
fi

na
nc

in
g 

pl
an

 w
ith

in
 t

he
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

ar
ea

 s
ha

ll 
co

ns
ul

t 
w

ith
 a

nd
 a

dv
is

e 
th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
ar

ea
ci

tiz
en

s 
co

un
ci

l 
re

ga
rd

in
g 

th
e 

as
pe

ct
s 

of
 a

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
pl

an
, 

in
cl

ud
in

g 
th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
of

 n
ew

 h
ou

si
ng

 f
or

re
lo

ca
tio

n 
pu

rp
os

es
 l

oc
at

ed
 e

ith
er

 i
ns

id
e 

or
 o

ut
si

de
 o

f 
th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
ar

ea
. 

T
he

 c
on

su
lta

tio
n 

sh
al

l 
be

gi
n

be
fo

re
 a

ny
 f

in
al

 d
ec

is
io

ns
 b

y 
th

e 
au

th
or

ity
 a

nd
 t

he
 g

ov
er

ni
ng

 b
od

y 
re

ga
rd

in
g 

a 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
or

 t
ax

 i
nc

re
m

en
t

fi
na

nc
in

g 
pl

an
. 

T
he

 
co

ns
ul

ta
tio

n 
sh

al
l 

co
nt

in
ue

 
th

ro
ug

ho
ut

 
th

e 
pr

ep
ar

at
io

n 
an

d 
im

pl
em

en
ta

tio
n 

of
 

th
e

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t o

r 
ta

x 
in

cr
em

en
t f

in
an

ci
ng

 p
la

n.
H

is
to

ry
: 

20
18

, A
ct

 5
7,

 E
ff

. J
an

. 1
, 2

01
9.

12
5.

42
24

 
D

ev
el

o
p

m
en

t 
ar

ea
 

ci
ti

ze
n

s 
co

u
n

ci
l;

 
m

ee
ti

n
g

s;
 

n
o

ti
ce

; 
re

co
rd

; 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n
 

an
d

te
ch

n
ic

al
 a

ss
is

ta
n

ce
; 

fa
ilu

re
 t

o
 o

rg
an

iz
e,

 c
o

n
su

lt
, o

r 
ad

vi
se

.
Se

c.
 2

24
. (

1)
 M

ee
tin

gs
 o

f 
th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
ar

ea
 c

iti
ze

ns
 c

ou
nc

il 
sh

al
l 

be
 o

pe
n 

to
 t

he
 p

ub
lic

. N
ot

ic
e 

of
 t

he
tim

e 
an

d 
pl

ac
e 

of
 t

he
 m

ee
tin

gs
 s

ha
ll 

be
 g

iv
en

 b
y 

pu
bl

ic
at

io
n 

in
 a

 n
ew

sp
ap

er
 o

f 
ge

ne
ra

l 
ci

rc
ul

at
io

n 
no

t 
le

ss
th

an
 5

 d
ay

s 
be

fo
re

 t
he

 d
at

es
 s

et
 f

or
 m

ee
tin

gs
 o

f 
th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
ar

ea
 c

iti
ze

ns
 c

ou
nc

il.
 A

 p
er

so
n 

pr
es

en
t 

at
th

os
e 

m
ee

tin
gs

 s
ha

ll 
ha

ve
 r

ea
so

na
bl

e 
op

po
rt

un
ity

 to
 b

e 
he

ar
d.

(2
) 

A
 r

ec
or

d 
of

 t
he

 m
ee

tin
gs

 o
f 

a 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
ar

ea
 c

iti
ze

ns
 c

ou
nc

il,
 i

nc
lu

di
ng

 i
nf

or
m

at
io

n 
an

d 
da

ta
pr

es
en

te
d,

 s
ha

ll 
be

 m
ai

nt
ai

ne
d 

by
 th

e 
co

un
ci

l.
(3

) 
A

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
ar

ea
 c

iti
ze

ns
 c

ou
nc

il 
m

ay
 r

eq
ue

st
 o

f 
an

d 
re

ce
iv

e 
fr

om
 t

he
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 i
nf

or
m

at
io

n 
an

d
te

ch
ni

ca
l a

ss
is

ta
nc

e 
re

le
va

nt
 to

 th
e 

pr
ep

ar
at

io
n 

of
 th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t p
la

n 
fo

r 
th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t a
re

a.
(4

) 
Fa

ilu
re

 o
f 

a 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
ar

ea
 c

iti
ze

ns
 c

ou
nc

il 
to

 o
rg

an
iz

e 
or

 t
o 

co
ns

ul
t 

w
ith

 a
nd

 b
e 

ad
vi

se
d 

by
 t

he
au

th
or

ity
, o

r 
fa

ilu
re

 to
 a

dv
is

e 
th

e 
go

ve
rn

in
g 

bo
dy

, a
s 

pr
ov

id
ed

 in
 th

is
 p

ar
t, 

sh
al

l n
ot

 p
re

cl
ud

e 
th

e 
ad

op
tio

n 
of

 a
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t p
la

n 
by

 a
 m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 if

 th
e 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 c
om

pl
ie

s 
w

ith
 th

e 
ot

he
r 

pr
ov

is
io

ns
 o

f 
th

is
 p

ar
t.

H
is

to
ry

: 
20

18
, A

ct
 5

7,
 E

ff
. J

an
. 1

, 2
01

9.

12
5.

42
25

 C
it

iz
en

s 
d

is
tr

ic
t 

co
u

n
ci

l a
s 

d
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t 

ar
ea

 c
it

iz
en

s 
co

u
n

ci
l.

Se
c.

 2
25

. 
In

 a
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

ar
ea

 w
he

re
 a

 c
iti

ze
ns

 d
is

tr
ic

t 
co

un
ci

l 
es

ta
bl

is
he

d 
ac

co
rd

in
g 

to
 1

94
5 

PA
 3

44
,

M
C

L
 1

25
.7

1 
to

 1
25

.8
4,

 a
lr

ea
dy

 e
xi

st
s 

th
e 

go
ve

rn
in

g 
bo

dy
 m

ay
 d

es
ig

na
te

 i
t 

as
 t

he
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

ar
ea

 c
iti

ze
ns

co
un

ci
l a

ut
ho

ri
ze

d 
by

 th
is

 p
ar

t.
H

is
to

ry
: 

20
18

, A
ct

 5
7,

 E
ff

. J
an

. 1
, 2

01
9.

12
5.

42
26

 N
o

ti
ce

 o
f 

fi
n

d
in

g
s 

an
d

 r
ec

o
m

m
en

d
at

io
n

s.
Se

c.
 2

26
. 

W
ith

in
 2

0 
da

ys
 a

ft
er

 t
he

 p
ub

lic
 h

ea
ri

ng
 o

n 
a 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

or
 t

ax
 i

nc
re

m
en

t 
fi

na
nc

in
g 

pl
an

, 
th

e
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
ar

ea
 

ci
tiz

en
s 

co
un

ci
l 

sh
al

l 
no

tif
y 

th
e 

go
ve

rn
in

g 
bo

dy
, 

in
 

w
ri

tin
g,

 
of

 
its

 
fi

nd
in

gs
 

an
d

re
co

m
m

en
da

tio
ns

 c
on

ce
rn

in
g 

a 
pr

op
os

ed
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t p

la
n.

H
is

to
ry

: 
20

18
, A

ct
 5

7,
 E

ff
. J

an
. 1

, 2
01

9.

12
5.

42
27

 D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t 

ar
ea

 c
it

iz
en

s 
co

u
n

ci
l;

 d
is

so
lu

ti
o

n
.

Se
c.

 2
27

. A
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t a

re
a 

ci
tiz

en
s 

co
un

ci
l m

ay
 n

ot
 b

e 
re

qu
ir

ed
 a

nd
, i

f 
fo

rm
ed

, m
ay

 b
e 

di
ss

ol
ve

d 
in

 a
ny

of
 th

e 
fo

llo
w

in
g 

si
tu

at
io

ns
:

(a
) 

O
n 

pe
tit

io
n 

of
 n

ot
 l

es
s 

th
an

 2
0%

 o
f 

th
e 

ad
ul

t 
re

si
de

nt
 p

op
ul

at
io

n 
of

 t
he

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
ar

ea
 b

y 
th

e 
la

st
fe

de
ra

l 
de

ce
nn

ia
l 

or
 m

un
ic

ip
al

 c
en

su
s,

 a
 g

ov
er

ni
ng

 b
od

y,
 a

ft
er

 p
ub

lic
 h

ea
ri

ng
 w

ith
 n

ot
ic

e 
th

er
eo

f 
gi

ve
n 

in
ac

co
rd

an
ce

 w
ith

 s
ec

tio
n 

21
8 

an
d 

by
 a

 2
/3

 v
ot

e,
 m

ay
 a

do
pt

 a
n 

or
di

na
nc

e 
fo

r 
th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t a
re

a 
to

 e
lim

in
at

e
th

e 
ne

ce
ss

ity
 o

f 
a 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t a

re
a 

ci
tiz

en
s 

co
un

ci
l.

(b
) 

W
he

n 
th

er
e 

ar
e 

le
ss

 t
ha

n 
18

 r
es

id
en

ts
, 

re
al

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
ow

ne
rs

, 
or

 r
ep

re
se

nt
at

iv
es

 o
f 

es
ta

bl
is

hm
en

ts
lo

ca
te

d 
in

 th
e 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t a

re
a 

el
ig

ib
le
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Map 1. Downtown District and Development 
Area Boundaries 
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Map 2 Zoning 
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This is to certify that this is the Official Zoning Map of
the City Zoning Ordinance adopted on the 18th day of
May, 2009.  If, in accordance with the provisions of
this ordinance, changes are made in district boundaries
or other matters portrayed on the Official Zoning Map, 
such changes shall be made on the Official Zoning Map
after amendment has been approved by the City Council
together with an entry on the Official Zoning Map.
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MEMORANDUM 
City Council 
July 17, 2023, at 7:00 PM 
 
 

TO: City Council 
 
FROM: Rich LaBombard, City Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Ordinance to sell 291 66th Street – Ordinance 02-2023 – Public Hearing and Second Reading 
 
 
The Douglas City Council has directed the City Manager to sell public property owned by the City 
of Douglas located at 291 66th Street.  Per the requirements of Ordinance 02-2022, an ordinance 
to Establish Procedures for Transfer of Surplus Real Property for the City of the Village of Douglas, 
the sale of surplus real property shall be done by passing an ordinance.     
 
A review of Chapter 13 of the City Charter, also specifies that, “The City may not sell any 
cemetery, park or any part thereof unless approved by a majority vote of the electors voting 
thereon at any general or special election.”  The property located at 291 66th Street is neither a 
park or cemetery.   
 
The City purchased 291 66th Street property in 2017 with the intent of relocating any or all of the 
Department of Public Works operations and construct a clear span storage building.  The City 
paid just under $52,000 for the property.  An additional $58,000 was invested to install a culvert, 
driveway, and parking pad.  The City’s total investment into the property was $110,000 not 
including the cost for an environmental assessment.  The current appraisal of the property 
estimates the value to be approximately $160,000. 
 
The property is deemed to be surplus due to the relatively small area that is buildable to suit the 
Department of Public Works needs.  Furthermore, the location of the property in a residential 
neighborhood east of the highway is not the ideal location for a municipal facility.  
 
Per the Surplus Property Ordinance:   
 

• Disposing of real property by City officials for employees for personal gain or to benefit 
the interest of any person or party other than the City is strictly prohibited.   

• Sale of land or other real property requires City Council authorization and may require a 
vote of the majority of electors as provided in Chapter 13 of the City Charter.   

• Sale of surplus real property shall be done by passing an ordinance.  Real property may be 
conveyed by quit claim deed.   

• The City shall not sell property to any individual or entity who is in default to the City.   
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• The purchaser shall agree to pay and be responsible to pay for any mortgage or title 
insurance policy, all costs in applying for and securing financing, inspections, 
environmental assessments, recording fees, and costs in connection with the purchaser’s 
use or intended use.   

 
If the City Council agrees to sell the property, the City Manager will issue a request for sealed bids 
and allow 30 days for the submission of responses.  The City may give preference to purchasers 
that will construct a home on vacant property for residentially zoned parcels.  Adjoining property 
owners may be given preference if the real property is unbuildable because of zoning, other 
codes or laws, environmental or economic factors.   
 
Motion to open the public hearing. 
 
Sample Motion – I motion to direct the City Manager to prepare a request for bids for disposal 
of public property located at 291 66th Street, Douglas, Michigan.  
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MEMORANDUM 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING  

July 17, 2023, at 7:00 PM 

 

 
TO: City Council 

 

FROM: Rich LaBombard, City Manager 

 

SUBJECT: Department Report – July 2023 

 

 

Assessor: 

Residential Land Tables – I have finished work on the residential land tables and will continue work on the 

Commercial & Industrial land tables in the fall. 

Preliminary Residential Study – We received the preliminary residential two study from the County and I 

have sent in my contentions which have been accepted. The initial study showed an increase of 20 percent 

for next year.  We are still catching up from the crazy sales period over the last couple of years and sales 

prices are still strong although not as many sales this year. 

Land Divisions – I have a couple of land divisions to finalize and a new lot line adjustment that I just sent 

to the County for mapping and renumbering. 

Residential Sales Study - I plan to begin work on residential sales studies to start establishing assessments 

for 2024 over the next couple of months. 

Continuing work on many projects: 

 Reappraisal using aerial maps – ongoing 

 Processing incoming Property Transfer Affidavits 

 Processing deeds monthly 

 Processing monthly building permits 

 

City Manager:  

EGLE Order – The Department of Environment Great Lakes and Energy have sent letters out to permit 

holders who installed sandbags during the erosion event of 20-21 and are requiring the entire removal of 

sandbags.  From another source I understand that EGLE is concerned about microplastics entering the 

water system.  I’ve been in contact with our local representative about the extensive geotextile work done 

at Douglas Beach to support the bluff is required to be removed.  I suspect removal of the geotextile tubes 

at Douglas Beach will have a negative effect on all the work done at the beach to protect the bluff. 

188

Item 9B.



Douglas Grows – In a report on MLive about statewide census population change, the northwest section 

of the lower peninsula experienced the majority of population growth in the state over the past two years 

even though the state’s population declined overall by 43,000 people.  The City of Douglas’ population 

grew by 2.3 percent over an approximately two-year period.  Saugatuck grew by 0.7 percent, Saugatuck 

Township grew by 2.6 percent, and Laketown Township grew by 3.7 percent.   

Root Beer Best – Holland Sentinel “food critics”, set out to find the best hot dogs in the region as reported 

in the July 8th edition.  They tested hot dogs from five local restaurants and Douglas’ own Root Beer Barrel 

ranked #1.  The Donna Dog, loaded with mac and cheese and bacon was a savory delight to the taste 

testers.  Great job Mick.  Mick presented City Hall with a framed graphic of the Root Beer Barrel. 

Summer Tax Bills – Tax bills have been sent out.  If you haven’t received your bill, please contact the 

treasurer. 

Temporary Traffic Signs – The Department of Public Works is working with the City Engineer and Give ‘em 

a break to plan out the temporary stop signs for the intersection of Wiley and Blue Star while MDOT 

bridge construction is underway.  If all the material is available, the signs will be installed next week.   

Aquatic Treatment – The next treatment of the Douglas Harbor for invasive aquatic species will be on July 

19th.  The treatment targets the invasive Eurasian milfoil.   

Interim City Clerk – At Monday’s City Council meeting, I’m proposing to appoint Deputy City Clerk Laura 

Kasper as Interim City Clerk while a search is underway following the announcement of City Clerk Pam 

Aalderink’s retirement.  Laura has been with the City almost a year and has worked closely with Pam to 

gain experience specific to the Douglas Community.  Laura will do well in the role.  

Congratulations Pam – July 28th will be City Clerk Pam Aalderink’s last day with the City.  Pam was hired in 

2008 as a part-time employee.  As she worked her way up the municipal ranks, she became Deputy City 

Clerk and was appointed to her current position as City Clerk in 2019.  Pam holds designations as a 

Certified Municipal Clerk and Certified Municipal Treasurer.  Pam also earned a bachelor’s degree as a 

working student from Grand Valley State University and majored in Sociology.  Pam has had an influence 

on the Douglas community.  As a community minded citizen, Pam started Scary Beery Halloween in the 

Park, brought the Cincinnati Orchestra to Douglas, set up flu vaccination clinics, and started the Fill the 

Humvee for Christian Neighbor’s event, and other events still celebrated today.  Congratulations on your 

retirement Pam.  She has assured me that she will be available to help with elections.      

Clerk: 

Welcome Corporate Technology – The City of Douglas will be working with Corp Tech out of Ada, 

Michigan for all IT Services. On Tuesday, July 11, 2023, the onboarding process for IT Services began with 

an in-house visit from two techs. Equipment was reviewed and labeled, the server was identified and 

determined ok to begin the final implementation of the onboarding process. There is a 5-step plan that 

they will be following to get the city up and running. At this time all logins remain the same, no need to 

change anything until notified to do so. 

Last Staff Report – This will be my final staff report as City Clerk for the City of Douglas. It has been a 

pleasure and honor to serve each of the residents of this great city and to work side by side with some of 

the finest co-workers. I am grateful. God Bless each of you. 
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Congratulations Laura Kasper – Laura Kasper will serve as the City interim Clerk, she has done a wonderful 

job getting to know her way around the charter, files, and election process. She is very excited to meet the 

community and will do a wonderful job in this position. 

Deputy Clerk: 

Clerk Master Academy – This week I registered for the Michigan Association of Municipal Clerks (MAMC) 

Master Academy which will take place in the Fall. This class is the follow-up to Clerking 101, which I 

completed last month. Main areas of focus included in the Academy agenda will be the recent legislative 

updates regarding election laws and early voting. This will be implemental to the upcoming busy election 

cycle. I am looking forward to the valuable information provided and I am thankful for the opportunity to 

attend. 

General Election – The City’s next election will be on November 7, 2023. While this date may seem far 

away, preparations for the election have already started. The State of Michigan dates and deadlines for 

the General Election begin in July and continue even after Election Day. The first deadline for the City is 

July 25th, 2023 at 4:00pm and is for nominating petitions and Affidavits of Identity for candidates. There 

will be three non-partisan positions open for City Council for terms of two-years each. The petitions and 

Affidavits of Identity can be picked up at the Clerk’s office and must be returned before the July 25th 4:00 

pm deadline. 

ACCA Meeting – This week the Clerk and I will be attending the Allegan County Clerks Association 

meeting. One of the items on the agenda is a presentation by a representative from the Michigan 

Secretary of State office. There will also be updates from our County Clerk and Clerk Committees, as well 

as open discussion on a variety of Clerk-related topics. I am looking forward to representing our City and 

receiving important information from our neighboring Clerks. 

Congratulations Pam! - I would like to congratulate City Clerk Pam Aalderink on her retirement. It has 

been a pleasure to serve Pam as Deputy Clerk and learn from her years of knowledge and experience. I am 

grateful for the guidance and training that City Clerk Aalderink has given me. 

 

Police Department: 

        June      Fiscal Year    Y.T.D.  

Complaints Answered/Investigated:   171  2,031  1,011  

 

Criminal Arrests/Filings: 

Felony:       01  25  19  

Misdemeanor:      07  48  29 

Warrant Arrests:     00  09  05      
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Traffic Enforcement:     

OWI/OUID/Impaired Driving Arrests:   02  12  07   

OWI High Blood Alcohol Content:   01  04   02  

OWI 3rd Offense:     00  01  00 

Traffic Stops:      95  738  420  

Civil Infraction:      33  112  89  

 

Community Contacts: 

Personal Contacts:     1,051  13,122    6,650 

Business Contacts:     188  2,615  1,262  

Property Security Checks:    706  11,853     5,381 

 

Foot Patrol: (May)      1,620 Minutes (27 Hours & 0 Minutes) 

 

Misdemeanor Charges:  (June) 

Domestic Violence 

Driving While License Suspended 

Operating While Intoxicated High Blood Alcohol Content 

Open Intoxicants in a Motor Vehicle 

Operating While Intoxicated (2) 

Reckless Driving 

No Operator’s License 

 

Felony Charges:   (June) 

Felonious Assault Strangulation 

 

Activity Time on Follow Up Complaint Investigations:  (June) 
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2,020 Minutes (33 Hrs. & 40 Minutes)   Number of June Follow Up Investigations:   55 

 

Investigation of Felony Cases: 

Fraud involving $8,000 Loss  (23-0995):    On-Going Investigation. 

Criminal Sexual Conduct  (23-0768):     Open. 

Larceny of Tow Dolly Trailer (23-0496):    Open. 

Larceny of Floating Dock (23-0536:     Open. 

Larceny (22-1742):      Open. 

Larceny (22-1793):      Open. 

Fraudulent Checks (22-1496):     Open. 

Stolen Watercraft  (#21-1420):     Open. 

Robbery-Armed Huntington ATM (#20-1827).   Open.    

Fraud (22-0091).      Open. 

Fraud (22-0133).      Open. 

Fraud (22-1261):      Open. 

 

Out of Jurisdiction Responses: (June)  

Saugatuck Township:    

 23-951: Back up Sheriff’s Office on the search of vehicle. 

Laketown Township:  

 23-858: Emergency Road Hazard on I-196 @ 41 mm/Vehicle stopped in the passing lane.  

No other LE available.  Officer Dyer pushed vehicle off to side of highway and cleared. 

 23-947: Assist Sheriff’s Office and State Police with a fatal traffic crash on I-196 @ 43 

mm.  Exit 41 for traffic control. 

Fillmore Township: 

 23-974: Back up the Sheriff’s Office on a possible Breaking & Entering of an occupied 

home. 

Ganges Township: 

 23-865:  Back up the Sheriff’s Office on a trespassing/disorderly arrest. 
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Total Out of Jurisdiction Responses for June:      05 

Total Complaints Handled within Douglas City for June:   166 

 

Noteworthy Incidents:  (June) 

23-0899: On Sunday June 11th at 2:31 A.M. Officer Brown was traveling northbound on Blue Star 

Highway near Wiley Road when he observed a vehicle traveling on the shoulder with no taillights.  

After initiating a traffic stop it was determined that the driver was operating while intoxicated.  

The driver was arrested and lodged at the Allegan Jail. 

23-0917: On Friday June 16th at 3:07 A.M. Officer Dyer was conducting stationary radar on Blue 

Star Highway near the South City Limits.  A vehicle headed southbound left the road and nearly 

ran into Officer Dyer’s patrol vehicle.  Officer Dyer initiated a traffic stop on the vehicle and the 

driver was found to be operating while intoxicated.  The driver was arrested and lodged at the 

Allegan Jail. 

23-0924: On Saturday June 17th at 7:59 A.M. Corporal Warsen was working the Town Crier Race 

and was dispatched to the 0 Block of N Blue Star Highway in reference to a domestic assault that 

was witnessed by a passerby.  While on scene it was determined that the male half assaulted the 

female by strangulation.  The male was arrested and lodged at the Allegan Jail on charges of 

Felonious Assault Strangulation and Domestic Violence. 

23-0961: On Friday June 23rd at 1:50 A.M. Officer Dyer was conducting stationary radar 

northbound on Blue Star Highway at Union Street when he observed a vehicle at a high rate of 

speed over the Kalamazoo River Bridge.  Officer Dyer conducted a traffic stop on the vehicle and 

after investigation the driver was arrested and lodged at the Allegan Jail for operating while 

intoxicated.  

23-0995:  On Wednesday June 28th at 3:05 P.M. Officer Reyes was dispatched to a Fraud 

Complaint that occurred on Monday June 26th in the 400 Block of East Summer Grove.  The 

Suspects contacted the Victim by telephone and fraudulently posed as an attorney for the 

Victim’s Grandson needing Bond Money for a fatal traffic crash indicating that the Judge had 

imposed a gag order.  One of the Suspects arrived as a “courier” hours later and obtained $8,000 

Dollars in cash from the Victim.  This case is an active and on-going investigation and likely relates 

to similar frauds in Ionia, Kent, and Ottawa Counties. 

23-1011: On June 30th at 11:07 P.M. Officer Dyer was dispatched to a domestic assault in the 800 

block of Campbell Road.  While on scene it was determined that the suspect was autistic and 

Officer Dyer determined it was best to remove the suspect from the home for safety to a hotel 

for the evening.  The report is under review by the Allegan County Prosecutor’s Office. 

The Department also responded to the following types of calls during June:   
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Larceny Complaints, Fraud Complaints, Disorderly Person, Suspicious Person/Vehicle/Situation, 

Medical Emergencies, Trespassing Complaint, Harassment Complaints, Sex Offender 

Registrations, Personal Protection Order Violation, Peace Officer Complaints, 

Animal/Conservation Complaints, Reckless Driving Complaint, Property Damage Vehicle Crash 

Complaints, Illegal Burn Complaint, Fireworks Complaints, Watercraft Complaint, Animal Welfare 

Complaint, Welfare Checks, Motorist Assists, Business/Residential Alarms, Fire Alarm, Assist to 

STFD on a Fire Call, Noise Complaints, Open Door Complaints, Road Hazard Complaints, Parking 

Complaints, Lost/Found Property Complaints, Neighbor Disputes, Child Abuse Complaint, 

Ordinance Violation Complaint, and General Public Assists/Non-Criminal Complaints. 

 

June Events:  

Staffing for security at the Pride Festival Events. 

Staffing for the Town Crier Race. 

Planning Meeting for the 4th of July Fireworks/Laser Event with traffic planning. 

Participate with STFD at Douglas Elementary School with “Water Fun Day”. 

 

June Staff Training:  

Evidence/Property Room Management Training (1 Officer). 

Intoxilyzer Training (2 Officers). 

 

Planning and Zoning: 

Zoning Permits – Since June 19th, we have processed between 5-8 zoning permits for various projects 

including water and sewer connections, lot line adjustments, and interior renovation work. 

Site Visits – I visited larger project sites such as Swingbridge and Westshore, as well as individual homes 

and businesses for concerns or questions. 

Meetings – I have continued to hold meetings with residents, which have been a mix of preliminary 

meetings regarding building projects and clarifications regarding ongoing projects such as Swingbridge, 

Westshore, and Center Collective. 

Plan Requests – I’ve continued to field plan requests regarding the West Shore Development, while 

waiting for revisions to be submitted before re-noticing for the public hearing  

Ordinance Amendments – Two ordinance amendments have gone before the Planning Commission this 

past Thursday (Sign Ordinance and Special Use Ground Floor Residential), and we’re putting together a list 

of items to clean up or clarify going forward.  
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Enforcements – I’m currently in the process of contacting a number of residents and businesses who are 

in violation of the ordinances’ standards, ranging from tall grass to lack of zoning permits. 

Projects in Progress – There are a number of projects in progress including Westshore, Forest Gate, 

Center Collective, and 200 W. Center. The status of each project is as follows: 

- Westshore 

o Currently we are waiting on revisions from BDR to be submitted regarding a number of items 

pertaining to the PUD section of the Zoning Ordinance as well as Ordinance 03-2012 (The 

original PUD Ordinance for Westshore). 

o In addition, we are compiling a history of events in the timeline of the project, including 

elements from the original PUD for the property in 2007, titles West Shore Cottages. 

- Forest Gate 

o Planning and Zoning has been in touch with the developer and have been communicating 

regarding the conditions set down by the Planning Commission at their April meeting. So far, 

the developer is making progress toward completing those conditions prior to their next 

appearance at City Council. 

- Center Collective 

o We are waiting on the applicant to follow through on the conditions set by the Planning 

Commission, namely acceptance of drainage design by the Allegan County Drain Commission 

and the determination of a construction timeline that shows the sequence of construction. 

o In addition, there is still question regarding the vacation of the Pleasant St. ROW that needs to 

be resolved before this item can come before City Council. 

- 200 W Center St. 

o There has not been any movement on this project as of late, but it is likely we will see some 

after the most recent Planning Commission meeting this past Thursday regarding 

amendments to Section 26.13 Ground Floor Residential of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Project Management: 

 
Planning and Zoning Assistance – Assist the Planning and Zoning Department with processes, 

applications, and current projects. Fulfilled the requirements of a public hearing notice for the 

Amendment to the Sign Ordinance and Special Land Use for Planning Commission. Arranged and 

published the Planning Commission agenda packet. 
 

EGLE Grant – The City has been reimbursed for the work completed at the Police Department and the 

grant is now complete. 
AED Equipment – Worked in conjunction with the Fire District to select and order AED equipment for City 

Hall, the Police Department, and DPW. AED equipment with special exterior cabinets will also be installed 

at various parks. 
 

Wayfinding – Continue to work with Praise Sign Company to implement our wayfinding signage 

throughout the City. 

 

DPW – Assist with ordering supplies, permit requirements, and updating list of various DPW items.  
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Road Work – All budgeted projects are completed for FY 22/23. FY 23/24 will be crack sealing, which will 

take place in the spring.  

 

333 Blue Star Highway – Project is complete with the final invoice remaining. 

 

Manage Douglas Marina Slips – Continue to manage the slips at Douglas Marina and make sure all slip 

holders have filed the appropriate paperwork. A two (2) year lottery for 2024 & 2025 will be going out last 

summer/early fall. 

 

66th Street Request for Proposal – Drafted an RFP for the disposal of surplus real property. An ordinance 

will need to be adopted in conjunction with the RFP. The RFP is currently in review by the City Manager 

but will need attorney review as well. The ordinance will be on the agenda for the second reading on July 

17. 

 

Branding – When time allows, I have been working on merchandise and branding of the City’s new logo. 

The City is proposing new hats, shirts, etc.  

 

Drinking Water Asset Management Grant (DWAM) – Continue to meet with City Engineers to discuss 

next steps on inspections for lead service lines, training on the GIS application, and establishing reports. 

The DPW will inspect the service lines that enter the residence. City Engineers will bid out the work for 

inspections at the curb stop. Notifications have been sent to those randomly selected for verification. 

 

Sidewalk Repairs – Established sidewalk repair priorities throughout downtown. Quotes are being sought 

to see how many can get done within the budget. 

 

Public Works Department: 
 
Downtown –Branches hanging lower than eight feet have been trimmed above the new sidewalk from 

City Hall to Blue Star Highway. Weeds and grass down Center Street curb and gutter have been removed 

and cleaned up. Trimming and mowing have taken place at the dead end of Wall Street at the request of a 

resident and for better visibility to the fire hydrant between the end of Wall Street and Douglas Harbor 

Village East. 

 

Major and Local Roads – Dirt and gravel that had washed onto Washington Street, Wades Bayou Drive, 

and Water Street after the last rain event were cleaned off with our ride on Billy Goat blower. 

 

Douglas Marina – Improvements at the marina continue. The DEBTS crew is providing most of the labor to 

install landscape pavers around the fountain and DPW staff is working on laying bricks to complete a 

sidewalk on the south side of the house. Newly seeded grass areas continue to be watered. 

 

Building and Grounds – Railing that were repaired behind City Hall last fall have now been painted and the 

garage door opener to the basement that quit working was repaired. Parking lots behind EPC and Respite 

were cleaned up with the ride on blower. 
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Parks – Trees with water bags continue to be watered at Schultz Park and Wades Bayou. Larger trees at 

both locations have been trimmed up to approximately eight feet high for ease of mowing and aesthetics. 

 

Brush – Brush pick up continues while leaf pick up is complete until October.  

 

Beach Bathroom – New grass seed on the north side continues to be watered.  

 

Equipment – Tractors and mowers that Council approved have arrived (minus the snowplows) and have 

already been put to use mowing at Wiley barn, 200 Blue Star Highway, Schutlz Park, and Union Launch. 

Trimble GIS equipment has come in, staff is excited to receive the training and get started. 

 

Drinking Water Asset Management (DWAM) – DPW personnel have been working on water service line 

verification, by knocking on doors, locating where the water is coming in, and documenting size of line, 

type of material, and that the meter is up to code.  

 

Traffic Safety - DPW has been working with Prein&Newhof  and the Police Chief for an engineered plan to 

make Wiley Road and Blue Star Highway a temporary four way stop throughout MDOT construction. 

 

Treasurer: 

Taxes – Tax bills hit mailboxes this month and tax payments have started coming in.  

 The Summer tax bills the City sends out contain amounts due to the City, State, County, Schools, 

and ISD.  

 The winter tax bills contain amounts due to County, School, Library, Fire district, Transit Authority, 

and any special assessments.  The City keeps 23 to 33 cents of each tax dollar collected, depending 

on Principal Residence Exemption (PRE) status.  The remainder is distributed to the other 

governments and authorities. 

Useful Links - The City encourages people to sign up for our tax autopay program.  Forms and further 

information can be found at tinyurl.com/DouglasTaxAutoPay.  Look up your balance and payment 

information anytime at bsaonline.com/?uid=484.  

MERS – The City received the annual actuarial valuation as of December 31, 2022.  The valuation stated 

the City’s pension is 95 percent funded down from 97 percent funded in the prior year.  This decrease in 

funding status was primarily related to investment returns in 2022.   

Audit – The fiscal year has come to an end.  Preliminary revenue and expense numbers are being reviewed 

and additional accruals and minor adjustments are still being made. I have started compiling information 

for the audit, and making sure items are recorded in the proper fiscal year.  This year I will be preparing 

the financial statements for the auditors as well as preparing schedules to help the audit go smoother. As 

a result, the City will have lower audit fees.  Very few governments have the staff expertise necessary to 

prepare their own financial statements.  The audit is scheduled to occur in October and the auditors will 

be at City Hall for 2-3 days.  The audit must be submitted to the State by December 31st. 

Cash Balances – The City’s cash balances were down from last month. This was primarily related to the 

payment for the last few capital purchases, aquatic weed treatment, and lead service replacement work.   
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City Revenues and Expenses – Revenues and expenditures were generally consistent with where we 

would expect for this point of the year.    
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City of the Village of Douglas
Financial Holdings Summary
June 30, 2023

Identifier Matures Rate Market Value
Cash
Huntington Bank - Common Checking 666,159.32
Huntington Bank - Tax & Trust 40,701.21

D.A. Davidson 2.00% 0.00

CD's
D.A. Davidson:
American Expr Natl Bk 02589AA28 12/4/2023 3.55% 192,541.12
Morgan Stanley Bank 61690UCK4 12/13/2023 3.50% 243,997.56
Wells Fargo Bank 949763WA0 12/28/2023 3.50% 99,123.00

MBS:
Michigan Legacy Credit Union 59452WAE8 11/9/2023 3.45% 82,456.35         
Citizens Bank 75524KQJ6 12/22/2023 5.15% 199,786.00       

Bonds
D.A. Davidson:
Fedl Farm Credit Bank Bond 3133EMCQ3 10/13/2023 0.28% 246,260.00
Fedl Farm Credit Bank Bond 3133EJ5H8 1/16/2025 2.85% 144,744.00
Fedl Home loan Mtg Corp 3134GXKR4 7/15/2025 0.40% 272,088.00
Fedl Home loan Mtg Corp 3134GWUC8 12/30/2025 0.50% 179,888.00
Fed Home Loan Bank Bond Step 3130AKSV9 1/28/2026 0.75% 225,527.50
Fedl Farm Credit Bank Bond 3133ELEN0 12/18/2029 2.25% 138,573.90

MBS:
Fed Home Loan Bank Bond Step 3130ATD38 9/28/2023 4.00% 299,037.00       
Fed Home Loan Bank Bond Step 3130ASVW6 11/17/2023 3.50% 248,440.00       
Fed Home Loan Bank Bond Step 3130amfn7 5/26/2026 0.75% 137,400.00       
Pinckney mich commnity schools 722205NW7 5/1/2028 1.84% 87,158.00         

Other Investments
Michigan Class 5.22% 743,828.47

Total  Cash & Investments 4,247,709.43
Cash & 

Investments Prior Month 4,637,229.18    
Fund June 30, 2023 Prior Year 4,436,714.39    
101 - General Fund 2,700,859.42
202 - Major Street 250,736.77
203 - Local Streets 215,841.52
213 - Schultz Park Launch Ramp 121,219.27
243 - Brownfield Redevelopment Authority 39,910.98
244 - Harbor Authority 4,032.21
248 - DDA 96,062.65
403 - Blue Star Corridor Improvement Fund 220,471.26
450 - Water & Sewer Fund 130,917.35
594 - Douglas Marina 38,619.68
660 - Equipment Rental Fund 429,038.32

4,247,709.43
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2022-23 YTD % Budget YTD
Department Amended Budget 6/30/2023 Used 6/30/2022

Dept 101.000 - LEGISLATIVE 17,047.00 15,697.92 92.09 15,507.42
Dept 172.000 - MANAGER 180,090.00 178,582.98 99.16 166,799.02
Dept 215.000 - CLERK/TREASURER 340,178.00 334,939.62 98.46 328,120.58
Dept 223.000 - AUDITOR 9,400.00 9,400.00 100.00 9,300.00
Dept 257.000 - ASSESSING 62,664.00 62,429.21 99.63 60,409.92
Dept 262.000 - ELECTION 8,031.00 8,030.96 100.00 9,459.86
Dept 265.000 - BUILDING & GROUNDS 180,094.00 177,177.37 98.38 140,404.44
Dept 266.000 - ATTORNEY 79,691.00 72,697.79 91.22 14,717.67
Dept 301.000 - POLICE 758,608.00 750,651.11 98.95 703,879.92
Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW 274,544.00 254,025.34 92.53 309,874.65
Dept 536.000 - WATER AND SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 701.000 - PLANNING & ZONING 340,708.00 326,741.02 95.90 281,633.43
Dept 751.000 - PARKS & RECREATION 242,851.00 228,615.43 94.14 446,673.97
Dept 802.000 - COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS 20,340.00 18,322.92 90.08 20,105.09
Dept 850.000 - INSURANCE & BONDS 40,772.00 40,771.65 100.00 38,315.00
Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT 476,120.00 400,000.00 84.01 708,732.32

TOTALS 3,031,138.00 2,878,083.32 94.95% 3,253,933.29
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 1/18Page:07/11/2023 01:13 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2023

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 06/30/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

2,423,913.27 100.00 (0.41)0.00 2,589,781.41 2,589,781.00 CURRENT REAL PROPERTY TAX101-000.000-402.000
548.50 95.82 24.00 46.00 550.00 574.00 MOBILE HOME TAX101-000.000-434.000

7,372.01 100.00 (0.27)0.00 6,898.27 6,898.00 INTEREST & PENALTIES: DELQ TAX101-000.000-445.000
93,177.82 100.00 0.33 0.00 100,505.67 100,506.00 TAX COLLECTION FEES101-000.000-447.000
93,132.30 100.00 0.02 0.00 16,897.98 16,898.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE101-000.000-453.000
1,475.28 99.98 0.32 0.00 1,307.68 1,308.00 INTEREST ON SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS101-000.000-474.000

11,325.00 100.24 (30.00)5,030.00 12,580.00 12,550.00 BUSINESS LICENSE FEES101-000.000-476.000
16,932.44 75.00 4,385.66 0.00 13,159.34 17,545.00 FRANCHISE FEES101-000.000-477.000
3,952.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS101-000.000-528.000

527.68 100.03 (0.30)0.00 1,060.30 1,060.00 LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING101-000.000-543.001
7,912.85 100.00 0.05 0.00 8,166.95 8,167.00 STATE REVENUE: LIQUOR LICENSE101-000.000-543.100

45,108.76 107.41 (3,286.09)3,286.20 47,660.09 44,374.00 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE101-000.000-573.000
8,273.51 100.00 (0.06)0.00 8,821.06 8,821.00 METRO ACT101-000.000-573.001

162,971.00 82.98 26,595.00 24,985.00 129,646.00 156,241.00 STATE REVENUE: SALES TAX101-000.000-574.000
180,685.93 100.00 0.32 0.00 182,609.68 182,610.00 COUNTY ROAD MILLAGE CNTRB101-000.000-581.000

1,033.10 95.81 22.31 10.00 509.69 532.00 POLICE ADMINISTRATION FEE101-000.000-603.000
2,000.00 95.84 126.00 100.00 2,900.00 3,026.00 ROAD CUT FEES101-000.000-626.001

66,379.00 103.26 (1,761.50)4,011.00 55,748.50 53,987.00 BUILDING FEES101-000.000-627.000
15,090.00 107.20 (1,172.00)2,200.00 17,450.00 16,278.00 RENTAL INSPECTION FEE101-000.000-627.001
16,151.70 110.58 (6,790.90)18,305.90 70,977.90 64,187.00 PLANNING & ZONING FEES101-000.000-628.000
8,034.25 107.78 (802.00)2,120.00 11,113.00 10,311.00 LAUNCH FEES101-000.000-651.000
4,563.25 101.66 (48.39)219.88 2,955.39 2,907.00 ORDINANCE FINES - POLICE101-000.000-657.000

100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ORDINANCE FINES - CIVIC101-000.000-657.001
(106,011.54)100.00 (57,406.34)(23,123.46)57,406.34 0.00 INTEREST INCOME101-000.000-665.000

4,800.00 100.00 0.00 1,200.00 14,400.00 14,400.00 RENT101-000.000-667.000
93,433.60 104.82 (2,215.10)2,225.00 48,156.10 45,941.00 DONATIONS101-000.000-674.000
14,495.99 101.10 (330.85)1,249.03 30,453.85 30,123.00 OTHER REVENUE101-000.000-675.000
6,098.48 99.99 0.25 0.00 3,720.75 3,721.00 REIMBURSEMENTS LOCAL GOV101-000.000-675.001

0.00 99.97 0.43 0.00 1,459.57 1,460.00 REIMBURSE FROM STATE101-000.000-679.001
12,357.49 100.00 0.05 0.00 8,839.95 8,840.00 INSURANCE REIMBURSEMENTS101-000.000-698.000
4,500.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 TRANSFER IN SCHULTZ PARK LAUNCH101-000.000-699.213

3,200,334.32 101.25 (42,689.47)41,864.55 3,450,235.47 3,407,546.00 Total Dept 000.000

3,200,334.32 101.25 (42,689.47)41,864.55 3,450,235.47 3,407,546.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 101.000 - LEGISLATIVE

7,625.00 99.36 50.00 2,150.00 7,725.00 7,775.00 WAGES101-101.000-703.000
2,127.00 100.00 (0.14)1,634.14 3,299.14 3,299.00 TRAINING FUNDS101-101.000-718.000
1,046.89 99.98 0.11 0.00 586.89 587.00 MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES-TRAINING101-101.000-718.002

40.27 100.81 (0.25)0.00 31.25 31.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-101.000-722.000
937.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SUPPLIES101-101.000-740.000
134.95 97.16 15.33 87.34 524.67 540.00 TELEPHONE101-101.000-851.000
756.83 100.02 (0.10)32.36 610.10 610.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-101.000-861.000
595.00 91.59 45.00 196.00 490.00 535.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-101.000-900.000
973.00 46.96 1,143.00 (963.00)1,012.00 2,155.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS101-101.000-908.000

1,271.45 93.65 96.13 242.69 1,418.87 1,515.00 MISCELLANEOUS101-101.000-958.000

15,507.42 92.09 1,349.08 3,379.53 15,697.92 17,047.00 Total Dept 101.000 - LEGISLATIVE

Dept 172.000 - MANAGER
105,166.02 101.36 (1,478.54)11,811.72 110,103.54 108,625.00 SALARIES101-172.000-702.000
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 2/18Page:07/11/2023 01:13 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2023

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 06/30/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures

449.00 100.00 (0.14)1,634.14 2,874.14 2,874.00 TRAINING FUNDS101-172.000-718.000
195.00 99.90 0.05 0.00 48.95 49.00 MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES-TRAINING101-172.000-718.002

14,299.64 99.70 47.05 1,232.70 15,716.95 15,764.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS101-172.000-719.000
8,710.33 101.05 (93.30)936.36 9,017.30 8,924.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-172.000-720.000

17,316.30 99.83 31.59 1,773.84 18,949.41 18,981.00 MERS BENEFITS101-172.000-721.000
13,047.37 100.21 (27.42)1,267.40 13,064.42 13,037.00 457 CONTRIBUTION101-172.000-721.001

220.99 100.05 (0.10)0.00 182.10 182.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-172.000-722.000
743.85 213.85 (612.53)747.66 1,150.53 538.00 SUPPLIES101-172.000-740.000

0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 CONTRACTUAL101-172.000-802.000
107.66 91.78 28.51 190.80 318.49 347.00 MEETINGS101-172.000-813.000

1,282.52 93.02 90.00 100.00 1,200.00 1,290.00 TELEPHONE101-172.000-851.000
4,200.00 102.07 (87.00)350.00 4,287.00 4,200.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-172.000-861.000
1,060.34 91.60 108.45 0.00 1,182.55 1,291.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS101-172.000-908.000

0.00 99.92 0.40 0.00 487.60 488.00 COMPUTER HARDWARE/SOFTWARE101-172.000-977.005

166,799.02 99.16 1,507.02 20,044.62 178,582.98 180,090.00 Total Dept 172.000 - MANAGER

Dept 215.000 - CLERK/TREASURER
190,461.74 100.31 (543.56)17,518.78 173,843.56 173,300.00 SALARIES101-215.000-702.000

2,066.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 2,057.00 2,057.00 TRAINING FUNDS101-215.000-718.000
1,331.56 122.83 (375.12)512.56 2,018.12 1,643.00 MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES-TRAINING101-215.000-718.002

54,915.38 98.60 747.25 4,682.33 52,752.75 53,500.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS101-215.000-719.000
15,278.12 99.97 3.61 1,337.34 13,980.39 13,984.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-215.000-720.000
36,968.55 99.78 78.01 3,358.31 35,361.99 35,440.00 MERS BENEFITS101-215.000-721.000

308.10 100.13 (0.42)0.00 326.42 326.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-215.000-722.000
2,543.68 92.45 319.28 808.03 3,908.72 4,228.00 SUPPLIES101-215.000-740.000

12,110.36 86.43 4,635.75 1,821.52 29,524.25 34,160.00 CONTRACTUAL101-215.000-802.000
3,977.50 100.00 0.00 525.00 2,902.00 2,902.00 WEBSITE101-215.000-806.006

576.46 107.20 (43.39)131.01 646.39 603.00 TELEPHONE101-215.000-851.000
393.53 132.95 (181.53)306.28 732.53 551.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-215.000-861.000

3,267.00 91.66 148.00 196.00 1,626.00 1,774.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-215.000-900.000
2,505.65 92.26 314.99 966.17 3,754.01 4,069.00 POSTAGE101-215.000-901.000
1,416.95 91.68 135.51 0.00 1,493.49 1,629.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS101-215.000-908.000

0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 8,157.00 8,157.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND101-215.000-941.001
0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 1,855.00 1,855.00 COMPUTER HARDWARE/SOFTWARE101-215.000-977.005

328,120.58 98.46 5,238.38 32,163.33 334,939.62 340,178.00 Total Dept 215.000 - CLERK/TREASURER

Dept 223.000 - AUDITOR
9,300.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 9,400.00 9,400.00 CONTRACTUAL101-223.000-802.000

9,300.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 9,400.00 9,400.00 Total Dept 223.000 - AUDITOR

Dept 257.000 - ASSESSING
50,438.24 100.02 (12.04)5,093.18 52,933.04 52,921.00 WAGES101-257.000-703.000

113.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 TRAINING FUNDS101-257.000-718.000
0.00 100.04 (0.19)0.00 529.19 529.00 MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES-TRAINING101-257.000-718.002

4,086.52 99.80 8.61 389.63 4,201.39 4,210.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-257.000-720.000
111.61 100.31 (0.46)0.00 149.46 149.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-257.000-722.000
41.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SUPPLIES101-257.000-740.000
865.00 91.68 83.00 0.00 915.00 998.00 CONTRACTUAL101-257.000-802.000

1,402.50 100.00 0.00 0.00 1,087.00 1,087.00 WEBSITE101-257.000-806.006
750.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 550.00 550.00 BOARD OF REVIEW101-257.000-807.000
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 3/18Page:07/11/2023 01:13 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2023

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 06/30/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures

744.00 91.66 70.00 0.00 769.00 839.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-257.000-900.000
611.02 91.66 61.65 0.00 677.35 739.00 POSTAGE101-257.000-901.000
175.00 91.71 24.62 0.00 272.38 297.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS101-257.000-908.000

1,072.03 100.42 (0.40)0.00 95.40 95.00 COMPUTER HARDWARE/SOFTWARE101-257.000-977.005

60,409.92 99.63 234.79 5,482.81 62,429.21 62,664.00 Total Dept 257.000 - ASSESSING

Dept 262.000 - ELECTION
1,900.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 3,325.00 3,325.00 WAGES101-262.000-703.000

844.25 100.06 (0.27)0.00 463.27 463.00 SUPPLIES101-262.000-740.000
473.26 100.00 0.00 0.00 839.00 839.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-262.000-900.000

1,885.44 99.95 0.31 0.00 585.69 586.00 POSTAGE101-262.000-901.000
0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 615.00 615.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL101-262.000-930.000

2,203.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 2,203.00 2,203.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND101-262.000-941.001
2,153.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MISCELLANEOUS101-262.000-958.000

9,459.86 100.00 0.04 0.00 8,030.96 8,031.00 Total Dept 262.000 - ELECTION

Dept 265.000 - BUILDING & GROUNDS
24,149.02 103.52 (1,308.03)5,547.12 38,463.03 37,155.00 WAGES101-265.000-703.000
5,249.62 159.63 (1,332.13)1,691.04 3,566.13 2,234.00 WAGES - SEASONAL101-265.000-705.000
6,739.25 105.75 (408.62)1,166.20 7,510.62 7,102.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS101-265.000-719.000
2,502.77 106.72 (214.38)579.96 3,404.38 3,190.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-265.000-720.000
2,339.79 104.60 (202.78)815.68 4,609.78 4,407.00 MERS BENEFITS101-265.000-721.000

474.86 99.99 0.04 0.00 539.96 540.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-265.000-722.000
9,525.96 96.57 335.83 975.83 9,442.17 9,778.00 SUPPLIES101-265.000-740.000

23,690.10 81.73 3,991.07 3,210.33 17,854.93 21,846.00 CONTRACTUAL101-265.000-802.000
4,611.66 92.29 399.86 797.36 4,789.14 5,189.00 TELEPHONE101-265.000-851.000

15,870.59 94.65 740.69 1,075.08 13,103.31 13,844.00 UTILITIES101-265.000-922.000
21,726.75 92.35 914.58 989.00 11,036.42 11,951.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL101-265.000-930.000
21,676.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND101-265.000-941.001
1,847.18 100.00 0.50 37,500.00 62,857.50 62,858.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY101-265.000-979.000

140,404.44 98.38 2,916.63 54,347.60 177,177.37 180,094.00 Total Dept 265.000 - BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 266.000 - ATTORNEY
14,717.67 91.22 6,993.21 5,196.00 72,697.79 79,691.00 CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY101-266.000-801.000

14,717.67 91.22 6,993.21 5,196.00 72,697.79 79,691.00 Total Dept 266.000 - ATTORNEY

Dept 301.000 - POLICE
78,821.89 100.29 (229.43)7,307.26 80,565.43 80,336.00 SALARIES101-301.000-702.000

201,999.29 99.54 987.41 19,164.55 213,899.59 214,887.00 WAGES101-301.000-703.000
46,496.58 100.23 (90.43)4,173.07 39,836.43 39,746.00 WAGES - PARTTIME101-301.000-704.000
29,057.04 98.89 378.23 2,738.10 33,594.77 33,973.00 WAGES - OVERTIME101-301.000-706.000
14,337.96 100.00 0.48 0.00 9,971.52 9,972.00 SICK PAYOUT101-301.000-707.000

342.85 103.43 (264.05)3,952.07 7,963.05 7,699.00 SPECIAL EVENTS WAGES101-301.000-708.000
35,713.67 102.48 (861.50)4,699.83 35,564.50 34,703.00 WAGES - OFFICE101-301.000-709.000

0.00 91.65 36.00 0.00 395.00 431.00 TRAINING FUNDS101-301.000-718.000
281.88 91.64 59.89 0.00 656.11 716.00 TRAINING FUNDS ACT 302101-301.000-718.001

0.00 91.50 32.23 132.21 346.77 379.00 MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES-TRAINING101-301.000-718.002
111,111.24 99.72 315.64 8,687.73 111,495.36 111,811.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS101-301.000-719.000
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 4/18Page:07/11/2023 01:13 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2023

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 06/30/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures

33,292.25 99.63 127.78 3,222.92 33,992.22 34,120.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-301.000-720.000
45,545.30 99.68 176.64 5,253.99 54,732.36 54,909.00 MERS BENEFITS101-301.000-721.000
4,485.68 100.01 (0.42)0.00 4,234.42 4,234.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-301.000-722.000
1,874.49 38.76 3,600.77 264.14 2,279.23 5,880.00 SUPPLIES101-301.000-740.000
2,182.44 91.66 295.44 0.00 3,245.56 3,541.00 UNIFORMS101-301.000-750.000
7,952.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY101-301.000-801.000
4,846.70 93.07 236.00 372.00 3,168.00 3,404.00 CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY PROSECUTER101-301.000-801.003
5,720.53 96.34 146.52 373.83 3,859.48 4,006.00 CONTRACTUAL101-301.000-802.000

13,656.00 100.00 (0.35)0.00 13,498.35 13,498.00 INSURANCE (LIABILITY/AUTO)101-301.000-814.000
4,775.72 99.98 1.19 515.97 5,454.81 5,456.00 TELEPHONE101-301.000-851.000

15,111.75 100.67 (107.42)2,734.93 16,250.42 16,143.00 GAS & OIL101-301.000-860.000
46.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-301.000-900.000
182.95 91.73 19.10 0.00 211.90 231.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS101-301.000-908.000

6,585.70 97.52 164.07 787.16 6,461.93 6,626.00 UTILITIES101-301.000-922.000
4,881.89 91.71 84.90 0.00 939.10 1,024.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL101-301.000-930.000

12,574.83 91.74 1,049.59 155.95 11,663.41 12,713.00 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS101-301.000-930.004
16,699.56 100.00 (0.04)1,666.67 20,000.04 20,000.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND101-301.000-941.001
2,437.20 100.08 (0.36)0.00 460.36 460.00 LEASE- COPIER101-301.000-942.000

495.24 91.66 199.01 0.00 2,187.99 2,387.00 EQUIPMENT101-301.000-977.000
2,370.00 95.47 1,600.00 21,029.00 33,723.00 35,323.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY101-301.000-979.000

703,879.92 98.95 7,956.89 87,231.38 750,651.11 758,608.00 Total Dept 301.000 - POLICE

Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW
51,717.61 100.00 2.00 5,781.01 53,192.00 53,194.00 WAGES101-463.000-703.000
9,043.99 107.54 (183.03)716.52 2,612.03 2,429.00 WAGES - SEASONAL101-463.000-705.000

0.00 99.18 72.64 3,318.92 8,816.36 8,889.00 SPECIAL EVENTS WAGES101-463.000-708.000
0.00 119.00 (95.00)95.00 595.00 500.00 TRAINING FUNDS101-463.000-718.000

19,240.69 99.13 148.87 1,656.95 16,956.13 17,105.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS101-463.000-719.000
4,964.32 100.60 (30.24)763.75 5,098.24 5,068.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-463.000-720.000
5,186.74 100.21 (15.45)1,147.39 7,490.45 7,475.00 MERS BENEFITS101-463.000-721.000
2,854.82 99.99 0.28 0.00 2,793.72 2,794.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-463.000-722.000
5,734.97 94.64 406.23 1,572.61 7,166.77 7,573.00 SUPPLIES101-463.000-740.000
1,096.22 91.79 16.00 0.00 179.00 195.00 EXTERIOR SUPPLIES101-463.000-740.002

0.00 91.58 46.06 10.90 500.94 547.00 BANNERS101-463.000-740.003
4,816.44 120.17 (742.24)1,795.75 4,422.24 3,680.00 UNIFORMS101-463.000-750.000

25,959.57 53.97 15,944.90 1,142.50 18,698.10 34,643.00 CONTRACTUAL101-463.000-802.000
6,096.23 91.67 357.58 275.00 3,933.42 4,291.00 CONTRACTUAL- REFUSE101-463.000-802.003
6,014.12 91.67 202.28 415.65 2,225.72 2,428.00 LANDSCAPING SERVICES101-463.000-802.007

25,068.06 91.67 1,783.02 800.00 19,611.98 21,395.00 CONTRACTUAL FORESTRY101-463.000-802.010
2,811.40 91.66 1,319.45 1,395.00 14,505.55 15,825.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING101-463.000-806.000
8,310.62 95.10 505.62 1,062.82 9,805.38 10,311.00 TELEPHONE101-463.000-851.000

116.00 91.75 53.62 161.39 596.38 650.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-463.000-900.000
467.95 91.67 92.08 61.02 1,012.92 1,105.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS101-463.000-908.000

6,935.20 100.49 (26.29)1,181.63 5,338.29 5,312.00 UTILITIES101-463.000-922.000
24,503.57 100.37 (89.30)4,229.09 24,414.30 24,325.00 STREET LIGHTS101-463.000-925.000
4,256.33 91.66 749.48 0.00 8,240.52 8,990.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL101-463.000-930.000

48,354.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND101-463.000-941.001
10,082.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY101-463.000-979.000
36,243.39 100.00 0.10 0.00 35,819.90 35,820.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY-DRAINS101-463.000-979.011

309,874.65 92.53 20,518.66 27,582.90 254,025.34 274,544.00 Total Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW

Dept 701.000 - PLANNING & ZONING
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 5/18Page:07/11/2023 01:13 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2023

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 06/30/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures

67,477.97 100.00 (1.64)8,546.28 64,780.64 64,779.00 SALARIES101-701.000-702.000
3,450.00 98.48 50.00 1,000.00 3,250.00 3,300.00 WAGES101-701.000-703.000

160.00 11.25 1,249.54 0.00 158.46 1,408.00 TRAINING FUNDS101-701.000-718.000
0.00 100.05 (0.47)0.00 904.47 904.00 MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES-TRAINING101-701.000-718.002

11,140.05 102.54 (342.54)1,390.42 13,811.54 13,469.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS101-701.000-719.000
5,414.21 99.70 15.71 737.13 5,161.29 5,177.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-701.000-720.000

14,118.36 104.26 (271.12)1,582.36 6,642.12 6,371.00 MERS BENEFITS101-701.000-721.000
143.41 100.11 (0.21)0.00 184.21 184.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-701.000-722.000

1,608.49 91.70 132.82 271.77 1,467.18 1,600.00 SUPPLIES101-701.000-740.000
43,762.50 117.91 (5,803.50)11,362.50 38,211.50 32,408.00 CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY101-701.000-801.000
10,983.63 101.37 (88.00)1,675.00 6,530.00 6,442.00 CONTRACTUAL101-701.000-802.000
16,191.62 85.54 13,543.90 14,450.00 80,100.10 93,644.00 CONTRACTUAL CONSULTANT101-701.000-803.000
58,544.60 97.95 1,004.75 6,736.50 47,898.25 48,903.00 CONTRACTUAL BUILDING INSPECTIO101-701.000-804.000
29,973.70 91.67 4,430.70 11,517.30 48,746.30 53,177.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING101-701.000-806.000

0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 937.00 937.00 WEBSITE101-701.000-806.006
0.00 100.00 (100.00)100.00 100.00 0.00 RECORDING CLERK101-701.000-812.000

640.26 106.14 (18.36)167.78 317.36 299.00 TELEPHONE101-701.000-851.000
0.00 93.13 0.55 7.45 7.45 8.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-701.000-861.000

8,641.45 91.64 198.50 168.00 2,174.50 2,373.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-701.000-900.000
69.37 173.30 (36.65)40.65 86.65 50.00 POSTAGE101-701.000-901.000
427.00 90.91 3.00 0.00 30.00 33.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS101-701.000-908.000

3,406.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT101-701.000-977.000
5,480.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 5,242.00 5,242.00 COMPUTER HARDWARE/SOFTWARE101-701.000-977.005

281,633.43 95.90 13,966.98 59,753.14 326,741.02 340,708.00 Total Dept 701.000 - PLANNING & ZONING

Dept 751.000 - PARKS & RECREATION
47,638.30 103.82 (1,306.51)5,073.10 35,518.51 34,212.00 WAGES101-751.000-703.000
3,768.04 142.09 (1,304.24)1,936.54 4,403.24 3,099.00 WAGES - SEASONAL101-751.000-705.000

14,493.84 101.65 (152.91)902.97 9,407.91 9,255.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS101-751.000-719.000
4,073.80 107.64 (225.36)566.62 3,173.36 2,948.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-751.000-720.000
4,441.15 105.10 (197.07)643.11 4,064.07 3,867.00 MERS BENEFITS101-751.000-721.000

271.21 100.00 0.01 0.00 775.99 776.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-751.000-722.000
9,038.14 94.49 605.64 1,384.60 10,384.36 10,990.00 SUPPLIES101-751.000-740.000

16,421.72 46.38 16,280.25 1,643.00 14,081.75 30,362.00 CONTRACTUAL101-751.000-802.000
2,461.21 91.69 256.70 1,000.00 2,831.30 3,088.00 LANDSCAPING SERVICES101-751.000-802.007

15,755.07 101.85 (146.82)8,096.82 8,096.82 7,950.00 SAUGATUCK TWP CEMETERY MAINT101-751.000-809.000
315.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-751.000-900.000

14,122.03 105.29 (720.12)3,013.55 14,336.12 13,616.00 UTILITIES101-751.000-922.000
9,571.70 91.89 295.11 233.31 3,343.89 3,639.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL101-751.000-930.000
4,400.87 91.61 57.08 0.00 622.92 680.00 UNIONS REPAIRS AND MAINT101-751.000-930.006

62,391.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND101-751.000-941.001
1,995.00 91.69 258.57 0.00 2,853.43 3,112.00 MISCELLANEOUS101-751.000-958.000

15,082.69 91.65 535.46 301.57 5,880.54 6,416.00 EQUIPMENT101-751.000-977.000
220,432.49 100.00 (0.22)304.04 108,841.22 108,841.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY101-751.000-979.000

446,673.97 94.14 14,235.57 25,099.23 228,615.43 242,851.00 Total Dept 751.000 - PARKS & RECREATION

Dept 802.000 - COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS
20,105.09 90.08 2,017.08 6,346.50 18,322.92 20,340.00 MISCELLANEOUS101-802.000-958.000

20,105.09 90.08 2,017.08 6,346.50 18,322.92 20,340.00 Total Dept 802.000 - COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS 205
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 6/18Page:07/11/2023 01:13 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2023

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 06/30/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
Dept 850.000 - INSURANCE & BONDS

0.00 100.00 0.35 0.00 40,771.65 40,772.00 INSURANCE (LIABILITY/AUTO)101-850.000-814.000
38,315.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MISCELLANEOUS101-850.000-958.000

38,315.00 100.00 0.35 0.00 40,771.65 40,772.00 Total Dept 850.000 - INSURANCE & BONDS

Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT
133,637.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 TRANSFER OUT MAJOR ST101-966.000-995.202
292,094.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 TRANSFER OUT LOCAL ST101-966.000-995.203
65,000.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 TRANSFER OUT BROWNFIELD101-966.000-995.243

0.00 0.00 1,120.00 0.00 0.00 1,120.00 TRANSFER OUT TRI-COMMUNITY HARBOR AUTH101-966.000-995.245
28,001.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TRANSFER OUT BLUE STAR CORRIDOR IMP101-966.000-995.403

0.00 62.50 75,000.00 0.00 125,000.00 200,000.00 TRANSFER OUT WATER/SEWER FUND101-966.000-995.450
190,000.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 TRANSFER OUT DOUGLAS MARINA101-966.000-995.594

708,732.32 84.01 76,120.00 0.00 400,000.00 476,120.00 Total Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT

3,253,933.29 94.95 153,054.68 326,627.04 2,878,083.32 3,031,138.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(53,598.97)152.00 (195,744.15)(284,762.49)572,152.15 376,408.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

3,253,933.29 94.95 153,054.68 326,627.04 2,878,083.32 3,031,138.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
3,200,334.32 101.25 (42,689.47)41,864.55 3,450,235.47 3,407,546.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 7/18Page:07/11/2023 01:13 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2023

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 06/30/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 202 - MAJOR STREET FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

141,344.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS202-000.000-528.000
176,917.73 91.67 14,023.49 14,406.00 154,248.51 168,272.00 STATE GRANT: ACT 51202-000.000-546.000
40,557.49 100.00 (0.16)0.00 66,271.16 66,271.00 SNOW REMOVAL202-000.000-546.001

0.00 100.00 (5,685.09)5,685.09 5,685.09 0.00 INTEREST INCOME202-000.000-665.000
133,637.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND202-000.000-699.101
177,500.00 0.00 125,399.00 (125,398.58)0.00 125,399.00 TRANSFER IN- ROAD MIL.202-000.000-699.204
22,057.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TRANSFER IN TRAIL FUND202-000.000-699.211

692,013.65 71.54 133,737.24 (105,307.49)336,204.76 469,942.00 Total Dept 000.000

692,013.65 71.54 133,737.24 (105,307.49)336,204.76 469,942.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW

72,941.63 98.82 788.83 4,280.94 66,197.17 66,986.00 WAGES202-463.000-703.000
14,499.13 98.02 353.61 710.07 17,532.39 17,886.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS202-463.000-719.000
5,667.28 98.70 67.93 326.52 5,169.07 5,237.00 PAYROLL TAXES202-463.000-720.000

10,328.27 99.06 84.40 568.11 8,911.60 8,996.00 MERS BENEFITS202-463.000-721.000
2,603.58 100.01 (0.17)0.00 1,656.17 1,656.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION202-463.000-722.000

905.04 92.05 96.19 854.18 1,113.81 1,210.00 SUPPLIES202-463.000-740.000
4,328.06 91.66 297.45 0.00 3,268.55 3,566.00 TRAFFIC SIGNS & SERVICES202-463.000-746.000

46,425.17 47.42 15,962.59 5,484.97 14,396.41 30,359.00 CONTRACTUAL202-463.000-802.000
71,029.73 91.67 1,958.60 6,387.10 21,549.40 23,508.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING202-463.000-806.000
14,098.42 93.32 660.31 253.04 9,225.69 9,886.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL202-463.000-930.000
78,722.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND202-463.000-941.001

385,917.70 10.12 69,000.25 3,529.80 7,766.75 76,767.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY202-463.000-979.000

707,466.28 63.72 89,269.99 22,394.73 156,787.01 246,057.00 Total Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW

Dept 464.000 - GENERAL STREETS WINTER & ROW
35,579.10 100.00 (0.09)0.00 22,587.09 22,587.00 WAGES202-464.000-703.000
7,860.00 100.00 (0.04)0.00 2,054.04 2,054.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS202-464.000-719.000
3,258.50 99.99 0.20 0.00 1,878.80 1,879.00 PAYROLL TAXES202-464.000-720.000
4,398.66 100.02 (0.47)0.00 2,475.47 2,475.00 MERS BENEFITS202-464.000-721.000
1,054.89 100.01 (0.07)0.00 766.07 766.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION202-464.000-722.000

15,444.23 100.00 0.34 0.00 12,122.66 12,123.00 SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL SUPPLIES202-464.000-740.001
43,352.54 100.00 0.43 0.00 21,427.57 21,428.00 CONTRACTUAL-SIDEWALK PLOWING202-464.000-802.002
51,326.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND202-464.000-941.001

162,274.90 100.00 0.30 0.00 63,311.70 63,312.00 Total Dept 464.000 - GENERAL STREETS WINTER & ROW

869,741.18 71.14 89,270.29 22,394.73 220,098.71 309,369.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(177,727.53)72.31 44,466.95 (127,702.22)116,106.05 160,573.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

869,741.18 71.14 89,270.29 22,394.73 220,098.71 309,369.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
692,013.65 71.54 133,737.24 (105,307.49)336,204.76 469,942.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 202 - MAJOR STREET FUND:

207
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 8/18Page:07/11/2023 01:13 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2023

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 06/30/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 203 - LOCAL STREETS FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

74,639.29 91.67 5,897.96 6,059.17 64,877.04 70,775.00 STATE GRANT: ACT 51203-000.000-546.000
20,573.63 100.00 0.27 0.00 39,318.73 39,319.00 SNOW REMOVAL203-000.000-546.001

0.00 100.00 (5,851.85)5,851.85 5,851.85 0.00 INTEREST INCOME203-000.000-665.000
292,094.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 TRANSFER IN-LOCAL ST203-000.000-699.203
97,500.00 151.10 (125,398.58)125,398.58 370,796.58 245,398.00 TRANSFER IN- ROAD MIL.203-000.000-699.204

484,806.92 129.12 (125,352.20)137,309.60 555,844.20 430,492.00 Total Dept 000.000

484,806.92 129.12 (125,352.20)137,309.60 555,844.20 430,492.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW

73,059.28 97.58 1,798.94 3,818.54 72,623.06 74,422.00 WAGES203-463.000-703.000
14,374.40 97.15 513.31 621.48 17,504.69 18,018.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS203-463.000-719.000
5,671.11 97.47 147.57 291.07 5,692.43 5,840.00 PAYROLL TAXES203-463.000-720.000

10,324.13 97.81 213.41 491.70 9,512.59 9,726.00 MERS BENEFITS203-463.000-721.000
2,448.90 99.95 0.90 0.00 1,644.10 1,645.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION203-463.000-722.000

377.71 93.55 17.36 5.00 251.64 269.00 SUPPLIES203-463.000-740.000
4,858.33 91.66 297.44 0.00 3,268.56 3,566.00 TRAFFIC SIGNS & SERVICES203-463.000-746.000

39,325.74 25.83 10,326.68 570.00 3,596.32 13,923.00 CONTRACTUAL203-463.000-802.000
70,797.10 91.67 3,100.70 3,414.60 34,112.30 37,213.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING203-463.000-806.000
10,224.83 92.84 994.90 163.45 12,897.10 13,892.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL203-463.000-930.000
71,574.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND203-463.000-941.001

339,080.58 81.32 53,000.23 15,252.63 230,670.77 283,671.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY203-463.000-979.000

642,116.17 84.77 70,411.44 24,628.47 391,773.56 462,185.00 Total Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW

Dept 464.000 - GENERAL STREETS WINTER & ROW
26,676.70 100.00 0.18 0.00 18,295.82 18,296.00 WAGES203-464.000-703.000
6,100.68 99.98 0.35 0.00 1,521.65 1,522.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS203-464.000-719.000
2,473.11 99.97 0.39 0.00 1,554.61 1,555.00 PAYROLL TAXES203-464.000-720.000
3,511.03 99.99 0.30 0.00 2,022.70 2,023.00 MERS BENEFITS203-464.000-721.000

864.68 100.02 (0.13)0.00 535.13 535.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION203-464.000-722.000
39.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SUPPLIES203-464.000-740.000

14,132.17 100.00 0.31 0.00 11,783.69 11,784.00 SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL SUPPLIES203-464.000-740.001
14,770.31 100.00 0.47 0.00 21,427.53 21,428.00 CONTRACTUAL-SIDEWALK PLOWING203-464.000-802.002
37,556.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND203-464.000-941.001

106,124.66 100.00 1.87 0.00 57,141.13 57,143.00 Total Dept 464.000 - GENERAL STREETS WINTER & ROW

748,240.83 86.44 70,413.31 24,628.47 448,914.69 519,328.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(263,433.91)120.37 (195,765.51)112,681.13 106,929.51 (88,836.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

748,240.83 86.44 70,413.31 24,628.47 448,914.69 519,328.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
484,806.92 129.12 (125,352.20)137,309.60 555,844.20 430,492.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 203 - LOCAL STREETS FUND:

208
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 9/18Page:07/11/2023 01:13 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2023

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 06/30/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 204 - ROAD MILLAGE
Expenditures
Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT

177,500.00 0.00 0.00 (125,398.58)0.00 0.00 TRANSFER OUT MAJOR ST204-966.000-995.202
97,500.00 100.00 0.42 125,398.58 370,796.58 370,797.00 TRANSFER OUT LOCAL ST204-966.000-995.203

275,000.00 100.00 0.42 0.00 370,796.58 370,797.00 Total Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT

275,000.00 100.00 0.42 0.00 370,796.58 370,797.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(275,000.00)100.00 (0.42)0.00 (370,796.58)(370,797.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

275,000.00 100.00 0.42 0.00 370,796.58 370,797.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 204 - ROAD MILLAGE:

209
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 10/18Page:07/11/2023 01:13 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2023

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 06/30/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 211 - TRAIL FUND
Expenditures
Dept 751.000 - PARKS & RECREATION

22,057.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TRANSFER OUT MAJOR ST211-751.000-995.202

22,057.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 751.000 - PARKS & RECREATION

22,057.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(22,057.10)0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

22,057.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 211 - TRAIL FUND:

210
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 11/18Page:07/11/2023 01:13 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2023

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 06/30/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 213 - SCHULTZ PARK LAUNCH RAMP
Revenues
Dept 000.000

32,296.45 108.67 (2,616.87)6,539.00 32,786.87 30,170.00 LAUNCH FEES213-000.000-651.000
0.00 100.00 (2,697.95)2,697.95 2,697.95 0.00 INTEREST INCOME213-000.000-665.000

32,296.45 117.62 (5,314.82)9,236.95 35,484.82 30,170.00 Total Dept 000.000

32,296.45 117.62 (5,314.82)9,236.95 35,484.82 30,170.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 753.000 - LAUNCH RAMPS

711.38 98.84 7.14 94.08 606.86 614.00 UTILITIES213-753.000-922.000
0.00 55.74 3,952.19 3,054.36 4,976.81 8,929.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL213-753.000-930.000

1,507.28 91.65 298.33 1,487.16 3,272.67 3,571.00 MISCELLANEOUS213-753.000-958.000

2,218.66 67.53 4,257.66 4,635.60 8,856.34 13,114.00 Total Dept 753.000 - LAUNCH RAMPS

Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT
4,500.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 TRANSFER OUT GF213-966.000-995.101

4,500.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 Total Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT

6,718.66 75.83 4,257.66 4,635.60 13,356.34 17,614.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

25,577.79 176.24 (9,572.48)4,601.35 22,128.48 12,556.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

6,718.66 75.83 4,257.66 4,635.60 13,356.34 17,614.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
32,296.45 117.62 (5,314.82)9,236.95 35,484.82 30,170.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 213 - SCHULTZ PARK LAUNCH RAMP:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 12/18Page:07/11/2023 01:13 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2023

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 06/30/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 243 - BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

0.00 100.00 (616.29)616.29 616.29 0.00 INTEREST INCOME243-000.000-665.000
65,000.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND243-000.000-699.101

65,000.00 100.82 (616.29)616.29 75,616.29 75,000.00 Total Dept 000.000

65,000.00 100.82 (616.29)616.29 75,616.29 75,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 000.000

5,610.13 100.00 (0.40)0.00 21,898.40 21,898.00 SUPPLIES243-000.000-740.000
99,549.75 78.39 2,632.00 2,966.50 9,549.00 12,181.00 BLIGHT REMOVAL243-000.000-802.243
4,852.50 142.93 (2,252.65)2,689.90 7,499.65 5,247.00 CONTRACTUAL CONSULTANT243-000.000-803.000

25,030.00 91.66 966.25 3,928.75 10,623.75 11,590.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING243-000.000-806.000

135,042.38 97.36 1,345.20 9,585.15 49,570.80 50,916.00 Total Dept 000.000

135,042.38 97.36 1,345.20 9,585.15 49,570.80 50,916.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(70,042.38)108.14 (1,961.49)(8,968.86)26,045.49 24,084.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

135,042.38 97.36 1,345.20 9,585.15 49,570.80 50,916.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
65,000.00 100.82 (616.29)616.29 75,616.29 75,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 243 - BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 13/18Page:07/11/2023 01:13 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2023

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 06/30/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 245 - TRI-COMMUNITY HARBOR AUTHORITY
Revenues
Dept 000.000

0.00 0.00 1,120.00 0.00 0.00 1,120.00 SAUGATUCK CONTRIBUTION245-000.000-626.002
0.00 100.00 (112.99)112.99 112.99 0.00 INTEREST INCOME245-000.000-665.000
0.00 0.00 1,120.00 0.00 0.00 1,120.00 TRANSFER IN TRI-HARBOR AUTHORITY245-000.000-699.245

0.00 5.04 2,127.01 112.99 112.99 2,240.00 Total Dept 000.000

0.00 5.04 2,127.01 112.99 112.99 2,240.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 754.000 - HARBOR

800.00 91.74 9.00 0.00 100.00 109.00 RECORDING CLERK245-754.000-812.000
0.00 91.80 5.00 0.00 56.00 61.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING245-754.000-900.000
0.00 91.65 102.00 1,120.00 1,120.00 1,222.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY245-754.000-979.000

800.00 91.67 116.00 1,120.00 1,276.00 1,392.00 Total Dept 754.000 - HARBOR

800.00 91.67 116.00 1,120.00 1,276.00 1,392.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(800.00)137.15 2,011.01 (1,007.01)(1,163.01)848.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

800.00 91.67 116.00 1,120.00 1,276.00 1,392.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 5.04 2,127.01 112.99 112.99 2,240.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 245 - TRI-COMMUNITY HARBOR AUTHORITY:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 14/18Page:07/11/2023 01:13 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2023

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 06/30/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Revenues
Dept 000.000

33,816.32 100.00 0.00 0.00 40,424.00 40,424.00 TAX INCREMENT RECAPTURE248-000.000-417.000
0.00 100.00 (2,234.40)2,234.40 2,234.40 0.00 INTEREST INCOME248-000.000-665.000
0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 DONATIONS248-000.000-674.000
0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 OTHER REVENUE248-000.000-675.000

33,816.32 104.52 (2,234.40)2,234.40 51,658.40 49,424.00 Total Dept 000.000

33,816.32 104.52 (2,234.40)2,234.40 51,658.40 49,424.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 728.000 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

7,800.00 100.00 0.00 650.00 7,800.00 7,800.00 DDA ADMINISTRATION248-728.000-703.001
83.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TRAINING FUNDS248-728.000-718.000

10,997.09 91.66 555.00 0.00 6,101.00 6,656.00 CONTRACTUAL-PLANNING STUDY248-728.000-802.001
5,000.00 100.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 BUSINESS INCENTIVE PROGRAM248-728.000-802.100
3,703.00 30.73 6,788.50 0.00 3,011.50 9,800.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING248-728.000-806.000

100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 WEBSITE248-728.000-806.006
8,467.58 89.52 1,885.80 2,852.96 16,114.20 18,000.00 COMMUNITY PROMOTION248-728.000-880.000

176.50 64.10 70.00 0.00 125.00 195.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS248-728.000-908.000
69,456.93 0.00 34,000.00 0.00 0.00 34,000.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY248-728.000-979.000

105,784.20 46.84 43,299.30 8,502.96 38,151.70 81,451.00 Total Dept 728.000 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

105,784.20 46.84 43,299.30 8,502.96 38,151.70 81,451.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(71,967.88)42.17 (45,533.70)(6,268.56)13,506.70 (32,027.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

105,784.20 46.84 43,299.30 8,502.96 38,151.70 81,451.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
33,816.32 104.52 (2,234.40)2,234.40 51,658.40 49,424.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:
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User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2023

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 06/30/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 403 - BLUE STAR CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

112,906.88 100.00 0.03 0.00 104,254.97 104,255.00 MRE TAX403-000.000-439.000
0.00 100.00 (4,371.50)4,371.50 4,371.50 0.00 INTEREST INCOME403-000.000-665.000

28,001.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND403-000.000-699.101

140,908.20 104.19 (4,371.47)4,371.50 108,626.47 104,255.00 Total Dept 000.000

140,908.20 104.19 (4,371.47)4,371.50 108,626.47 104,255.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW

0.00 92.72 1,575.44 1,787.95 20,076.56 21,652.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING403-463.000-806.000
0.00 79.47 22,758.00 88,069.00 88,069.00 110,827.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY403-463.000-979.000

0.00 81.63 24,333.44 89,856.95 108,145.56 132,479.00 Total Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW

0.00 81.63 24,333.44 89,856.95 108,145.56 132,479.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

140,908.20 1.70 (28,704.91)(85,485.45)480.91 (28,224.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 81.63 24,333.44 89,856.95 108,145.56 132,479.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
140,908.20 104.19 (4,371.47)4,371.50 108,626.47 104,255.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 403 - BLUE STAR CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT FUND:
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User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2023

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 06/30/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 450 - WATER SEWER FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

22,000.00 102.79 (802.00)2,000.00 29,548.00 28,746.00 CONNECTION FEES, WATER450-000.000-602.000
27,075.00 105.05 (1,370.00)2,500.00 28,500.00 27,130.00 CONNECTION FEES, SEWER450-000.000-602.001

0.00 100.00 (2,037.78)2,037.78 2,037.78 0.00 INTEREST INCOME450-000.000-665.000
0.00 42.44 26,875.29 0.00 19,812.71 46,688.00 REIMBURSE FROM STATE450-000.000-679.001
0.00 62.50 75,000.00 0.00 125,000.00 200,000.00 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND450-000.000-699.101

49,075.00 67.72 97,665.51 6,537.78 204,898.49 302,564.00 Total Dept 000.000

49,075.00 67.72 97,665.51 6,537.78 204,898.49 302,564.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 000.000

0.00 344.57 (1,115.26)1,347.79 1,571.26 456.00 WAGES450-000.000-703.000
0.00 681.54 (279.14)327.14 327.14 48.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS450-000.000-719.000
0.00 329.46 (84.90)102.80 121.90 37.00 PAYROLL TAXES450-000.000-720.000
0.00 286.06 (115.36)146.31 177.36 62.00 MERS BENEFITS450-000.000-721.000
0.00 91.38 2.50 11.78 26.50 29.00 457 CONTRIBUTION450-000.000-721.001

70,041.07 68.88 31,299.05 19,002.45 69,285.95 100,585.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING450-000.000-806.000
0.00 0.00 31.00 0.00 0.00 31.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND450-000.000-941.001

236,835.59 30.10 100,784.84 30,250.00 43,392.41 144,177.25 CONSTRUCTION450-000.000-974.000

306,876.66 46.82 130,522.73 51,188.27 114,902.52 245,425.25 Total Dept 000.000

306,876.66 46.82 130,522.73 51,188.27 114,902.52 245,425.25 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(257,801.66)157.50 (32,857.22)(44,650.49)89,995.97 57,138.75 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

306,876.66 46.82 130,522.73 51,188.27 114,902.52 245,425.25 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
49,075.00 67.72 97,665.51 6,537.78 204,898.49 302,564.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 450 - WATER SEWER FUND:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 17/18Page:07/11/2023 01:13 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2023

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 06/30/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 594 - DOUGLAS MARINA
Revenues
Dept 000.000

26,163.13 100.00 0.40 3,993.60 25,968.60 25,969.00 SEASONAL SLIP FEES594-000.000-654.000
0.00 100.00 (125.00)125.00 125.00 0.00 TRANSIENT SLIP594-000.000-654.001
0.00 100.00 (2,109.01)2,109.01 2,109.01 0.00 INTEREST INCOME594-000.000-665.000

3,900.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 7,150.00 7,150.00 WADE'S BAYOU PARK RENTAL594-000.000-667.001
600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DONATIONS594-000.000-674.000

190,000.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND594-000.000-699.101

220,663.13 104.64 (2,233.61)6,227.61 50,352.61 48,119.00 Total Dept 000.000

220,663.13 104.64 (2,233.61)6,227.61 50,352.61 48,119.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 597.000 - POINT PLEASANT

30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRACTUAL594-597.000-802.000
22,266.82 93.54 538.47 1,018.36 7,791.53 8,330.00 MARINA OPERATIONS594-597.000-820.000
4,162.60 97.30 71.32 320.11 2,566.68 2,638.00 UTILITIES594-597.000-922.000

60,528.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY594-597.000-979.000

86,988.41 94.44 609.79 1,338.47 10,358.21 10,968.00 Total Dept 597.000 - POINT PLEASANT

Dept 597.001 - WADES BAYOU
77,674.87 91.67 540.58 180.00 5,949.42 6,490.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL594-597.001-930.000

0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 18,145.00 18,145.00 CONSTRUCTION594-597.001-974.000

77,674.87 97.81 540.58 180.00 24,094.42 24,635.00 Total Dept 597.001 - WADES BAYOU

Dept 597.002 - DOUGLAS HARBOR AUTHORITY
4,241.18 91.60 22.93 0.00 250.07 273.00 SUPPLIES594-597.002-740.000
7,290.00 70.07 30,975.00 33,617.50 72,525.00 103,500.00 CONTRACTUAL594-597.002-802.000

800.00 91.74 18.00 100.00 200.00 218.00 RECORDING CLERK594-597.002-812.000

12,331.18 70.17 31,015.93 33,717.50 72,975.07 103,991.00 Total Dept 597.002 - DOUGLAS HARBOR AUTHORITY

176,994.46 76.96 32,166.30 35,235.97 107,427.70 139,594.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

43,668.67 62.39 (34,399.91)(29,008.36)(57,075.09)(91,475.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

176,994.46 76.96 32,166.30 35,235.97 107,427.70 139,594.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
220,663.13 104.64 (2,233.61)6,227.61 50,352.61 48,119.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 594 - DOUGLAS MARINA:
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User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2023

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 06/30/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 660 - EQUIPMENT RENTAL FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

0.00 100.00 (16,877.26)16,877.26 16,877.26 0.00 INTEREST INCOME660-000.000-665.000
18,903.00 100.00 (0.04)1,666.67 30,360.04 30,360.00 EQUIPMENT CHARGES - NON DPW 660-000.000-676.000

371,601.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT CHARGES -DPW 660-000.000-676.001

390,504.97 155.59 (16,877.30)18,543.93 47,237.30 30,360.00 Total Dept 000.000

390,504.97 155.59 (16,877.30)18,543.93 47,237.30 30,360.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 265.000 - BUILDING & GROUNDS

0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 8,157.00 8,157.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY660-265.000-979.000

0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 8,157.00 8,157.00 Total Dept 265.000 - BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 301.000 - POLICE
0.00 100.00 (0.10)0.00 54,596.10 54,596.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY660-301.000-979.000

0.00 100.00 (0.10)0.00 54,596.10 54,596.00 Total Dept 301.000 - POLICE

Dept 902.000 - DPW EQUIPMENT PURCHASES
92,620.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DEPRECIATION660-902.000-968.000

162.21 100.00 (0.33)90,607.35 446,469.33 446,469.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY660-902.000-979.000

92,782.21 100.00 (0.33)90,607.35 446,469.33 446,469.00 Total Dept 902.000 - DPW EQUIPMENT PURCHASES

Dept 903.000 - EQUIP. REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
25,193.34 77.28 7,039.91 3,363.03 23,944.09 30,984.00 GAS & OIL660-903.000-860.000
26,632.18 92.06 4,686.47 699.86 54,314.53 59,001.00 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS660-903.000-930.004

51,825.52 86.97 11,726.38 4,062.89 78,258.62 89,985.00 Total Dept 903.000 - EQUIP. REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

144,607.73 98.04 11,725.95 94,670.24 587,481.05 599,207.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

245,897.24 94.97 (28,603.25)(76,126.31)(540,243.75)(568,847.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

144,607.73 98.04 11,725.95 94,670.24 587,481.05 599,207.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
390,504.97 155.59 (16,877.30)18,543.93 47,237.30 30,360.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 660 - EQUIPMENT RENTAL FUND:

(736,377.53)4.00 (526,665.08)(546,697.27)(21,933.17)(548,598.25)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

6,045,796.49 89.81 560,505.28 668,445.38 4,938,204.97 5,498,710.25 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS
5,309,418.96 99.32 33,840.20 121,748.11 4,916,271.80 4,950,112.00 TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS
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